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Register your guarantee at www.dyson.com




THANK YOU FOR CHOOSING TO BUY ADYSON AIRBLADE DB HAND DRYER
DYSON CUSTOMER CARE

Your hand dryer is covered for parts for 5 years and labour for 1 year from the date of purchase, subject to the terms of the
guarantee. Register your guarantee now at www.dyson.com. If you have any questions about your hand dryer, call the Dyson
Helpline with your serial number and details of where and when you bought the unit.

WARNING

A comprehensive installation guide is enclosed with the unit packaging. This contains detailed information on the correct
installation of the unit which MUST be adhered to completely, including routing of electrical cables. Damage caused by incorrect
installation is not covered by your guarantee. Installation MUST be carried out by a qualified electrician. The instructions in this
manual and the installation guide must be followed completely, as failure to do so may result in incorrect operation, damage
to property and/or personal injury. Dyson will not be held liable for any damage to property or personal injury, or any loss of
business or revenue, if you, your staff, your installer or service engineers have not followed the instructions given in this manual
and the installation guide.

MERCI D’AVOIR CHOISI LE SECHE-MAINS DYSON AIRBLADE DB

SERVICE CLIENTS DYSON

Votre séche-mains est garanti 5 ans sur les piéces et 1 an sur la main-d‘ceuvre & compter de la date d‘achat, sous réserve des
conditions de la garantie.

Enregistrez dés maintenant votre garantie sur www.dyson.com

Pour toute question concernant votre séche-mains, contactez le Service Clients Dyson et communiquez le numéro de série et les
détails concernant la date/le lieu d'achat.

AVERTISSEMENT

Un guide d’installation complet est fourni dans I'emballage de I'unité. Il contient des instructions détaillées pour une installation
correcte de I'unité, qui DOIVENT étre respectées dans leur intégralité, y compris le schéma de cablage électrique. Les dommages
causés par une installation incorrecte ne sont pas couverts par la garantie. L'installation DOIT étre effectuée par un

électricien qualifié.

Les instructions contenues dans ce manuel et dans le guide d’installation doivent étre respectées dans leur intégralité sous peine
d’entrainer des dysfonctionnements, des dégéts matériels et/ou des préjudices corporels.

Dyson décline toute responsabilité en cas de dégats matériels ou de préjudice corporel, ou de toute perte d'activité ou de
revenu, résultant du non-respect par vous-méme, votre personnel, votre installateur ou vos techniciens de maintenance,

des instructions contenues dans ce manuel et le guide d'installation.

VIELEN DANK, DASS SIE SICH FUR EINEN DYSON AIRBLADE DB HANDETROCKNER ENTSCHIEDEN HABEN

DYSON KUNDENDIENST

Ihr Héindetrockner hat eine Gewdhrleistung von 5 Jahren auf alle Teile sowie von einem Jahr auf die Arbeitsleistung, beginnend
mit dem Datum des Kaufs, vorbehaltlich der Gewdhrleistungsbestimmungen.

Registrieren Sie lhre Garantie jetzt unter www.dyson.com

Wenden Sie sich bei Fragen zu lhrem Handetrockner telefonisch an den Kundendienst von Dyson und geben Sie die
Seriennummer sowie das Datum und den Ort des Kaufs lhres Geréts an.

ACHTUNG

Zusammen mit dem Paket erhalten Sie eine umfassende Installationsanleitung. Diese Anleitung enthélt ausfihrliche
Informationen zur richtigen Installation des Geréts. Diese Anleitung einschlieBlich der Verlegung der elektrischen Kabel ist
unbedingt zu beachten. Schdden durch eine fehlerhafte Installation sind durch Ihre Gewdhrleistung nicht abgedeckt.

Die Installation MUSS von einem qualifizierten Elektriker durchgefihrt werden.

Die Anweisungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung und der Installationsanleitung missen in vollem Umfang befolgt werden.

Die Nichtbeachtung kann zu fehlerhaftem Betrieb, zu Sachschéden und zu Verletzungen féhren.

Dyson Ubernimmt keine Haftung fir Sachschéden oder Verletzungen oder fur Geschéfts- oder Einnahmeverluste, wenn

Sie, lhre Mitarbeiter oder die Installations- bzw. Servicetechniker die Anweisungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung sowie der
Installationsanleitung nicht befolgen.

HARTELIJK DANK VOOR UW AANKOOP VAN EEN DYSON AIRBLADE DB HANDDROGER

DYSON KLANTENSERVICE

Uw handdroger heeft een onderdeelgarantie van 5 jaar en 1 jaar garantie op de fabricage vanaf het moment van aankoop,
afhankelijk van de garantievoorwaarden.

Registreer uw garantie vandaag nog op https://www.dyson.nl/registreer

Als u vragen hebt over uw handdroger, bel dan de Dyson Benelux Helpdesk en geef uw serienummer door en gegevens over
waar/wanneer u de handdroger gekocht hebt.

WAARSCHUWING

Een uitgebreide installatiegids is bijgevoegd in de verpakking van het apparaat. Hierin staat gedetailleerde informatie over de
correcte installatie van het apparaat. Deze MOET exact gevolgd worden, inclusief de plaatsing van de elektrische kabels. Schade
die wordt toegedaan als gevolg van een incorrecte installatie wordt niet door uw garantie gedekt. De installatie MOET door een
gekwalificeerde elektricien worden uitgevoerd.

De instructies in deze handleiding en de installatiegids dienen volledig te worden opgevolgd. Indien dit niet wordt gedaan, kan
dit resulteren in het niet correct functioneren, materiéle schade en/of persoonlijk letsel.

Dyson is niet aansprakelijk voor materiéle schade, persoonlijk letsel of bedrijfsverlies of inkomstenderving bij u, uw installateur
of technisch personeel als gevolg van het niet juist opvolgen van de instructies in deze handleiding en de installatiegids.
GRACIAS POR ELEGIR EL SECADOR DE MANOS DYSON AIRBLADE DB

SERVICIO DE ATENCION AL CLIENTE DYSON

Su secador de manos tiene cubiertas las piezas durante cinco afios y la mano de obra durante un afio a partir de la fecha de
compra, sujeto a las condiciones de garantia.

Registre ahora su garantia en www.dyson.es

Si tiene alguna pregunta acerca de su secador de manos, péngase en contacto con la Linea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de
Dyson con su nUmero de serie y los detalles de dénde y cuando compré su aparato.

ADVERTENCIA

Se incluye una exhaustiva guia de instalacién junto con la unidad. Esta contiene informacién detallada sobre cémo instalar
correctamente la unidad. Dichas instrucciones DEBEN seguirse rigurosamente, incluso la conexién de los cables eléctricos.

Su garantia no cubre los dafos causados por una instalacién incorrecta. La instalacién la DEBE realizar un electricista calificado.
Deben seguirse todas las instrucciones recogidas en este manual y en la guia de instalacién, pues no hacerlo puede derivar en
un funcionamiento incorrecto, dafios materiales y/o personales.

Dyson no se hace responsable de ningdn dafio material o personal o lucro cesante — ocasionado si usted, su personal, su
instalador o servicio técnico no respetan las instrucciones establecidas en este manual y la guia de instalacién.

GRAZIE PER AVER SCELTO DI ACQUISTARE LASCIUGAMANI AD ARIA DYSON AIRBLADE DB

ASSISTENZA CLIENTI DYSON

L'asciugamani ad aria & coperto da una garanzia di 5 anni sulle parti e da una garanzia sulla manodopera di 1 anno a partire
dalla data d'acquisto, in base ai termini della garanzia stessa.

Registra ora la garanzia su www.dyson.it

In caso di dubbi sull‘asciugamani ad aria, chiamare il Centro Assistenza Dyson tenendo a portata di mano il numero di serie
dell'apparecchio e le informazioni su luogo e data di acquisto

AVVERTENZE

Nella confezione dell‘apparecchio & inclusa una guida di installazione completa che contiene informazioni dettagliate sulla
corretta installazione del prodotto, incluse quelle relative all’instradamento dei cavi elettrici, alle quali E NECESSARIO attenersi.
La garanzia non copre i danni derivanti da un’installazione non corretta. L'installazione DEVE essere effettuata da un elettricista
qualificato.

E necessario attenersi scrupolosamente alle istruzioni contenute nel presente manuale e nella guida d'installazione. La mancata
osservanza di tali indicazioni potrebbe causare un funzionamento errato del prodotto, danni materiali e/o lesioni personali.
Dyson non potrd essere ritenuta responsabile per danni materiali o lesioni personali, qualsiasi perdita di affari o mancato
reddito, nel caso in cui l'utente, un suo dipendente, un addetto all’installazione o un tecnico dell‘assistenza non rispetti le
istruzioni contenute nel presente manuale e nella guida d’installazione.

BTATOAPUM BU, YE U3BPAXTE OA 3AKYTUTE CYLUMITHA MALLMHA 3A PBLIE DYSON AIRBLADE DB.

3akyneHarta ot Bac cylunnHa MawmMHA 30 pbLEe MMa FapaHLus oT 5 roamnHu 3a yactuTe u 1 roamHa 30 pemoHTHa pabota, BanmaHa
OT AATATA HA 3aKYNyBAHE W B CbOTBETCTBUE C YCNOBUATA HO FAPAHLMSATA.

Peructpupaiite rapaHumaTta cu Ha agpec www.dyson.com

AKO MMaTe BbNPOCK BbB BPB3KA ChC CYLUMIHATA MALUMHA 30 Pblie, 0bapeTe ce Ha TenedoOHHATA NMHMs 30 OBCyXBAHE HA
KnmeHTH Ha Dyson, KaTo nocoumTe cepuitHa HOMEP HO MALIMHATA, KOKTO M KbAE 1 KOra CTe st 3aKyNuM.

MPEAYNPEXAOEHUE

B koMnnexTa Ha ypeaa e BKIYeHO NoapobHO PbKOBOACTBO 30 MOHTAX. TO CbAbPXA MbAHA MHPOPMALMS 30 NPABUIHOTO
MOHTUpaHe Ha ypeaa, koaTto TPABBA na ce cnassa M3usno, BKIIOUMTENHO NPOKAPBAHETO HA enekTpuueckute kabenu. LLetn,
MPUYMHEHM OT HEMPABMIIEH MOHTAX, HE CE MOKPMBAT OT rapaHumsta. MoHtaxst TPABBA na ce ussbplum ot kBandpuumpar
€NeKTPOTEXHHK.

MHCTPyKUMMTE B TO3M HOPBYHUK M B PbKOBOACTBOTO 30 MOHTAX TPABBA AA Ce CNA3BAT HAMBIHO, B NPOTUBEH CTy4al MOXe Aa ce
CTUrHE AO HEMPABMAHA EKCMAOATALMS, LETH BbPXY MMYLLECTBO M/WMAM TeNecHa NoBpeaa.

Dyson He HOCH OTFOBOPHOCT 301 LETH HA MMYLLECTBO MM TENECHA NOBPEAA, MK 3aryba Ha busHec unm npuxoau, ako Bue,
BawwmaT nepcoHan, MOHTAXHUKBT MM CEPBU3HMTE BU MHXXEHEPH HE CnazuTe MHCTPYKLMNTE, ChbPXXALLM CE B TO3U HAPBYHMK M
PBKOBOACTBOTO 30 MOHTAX.

ZAHVALJUJEMO VAM $TO STE ODABRALI SUSILO ZA RUKE DYSON AIRBLADE DB

DYSON SLUZBA ZA KORISNIKE

Vase susilo za ruke pokriveno je petogodidnjim jamstvom za dijelove i jednogodignjim jamstvom za radove od datuma kupnie,
prema uvjetima navedenim u jamstvu.

Registrirajte svoje jamstvo na www.dyson.com

Ako imate bilo kakva pitanja o vasem susilu za ruke, nazovite korisni¢ku podrsku tvrtke Dyson i navedite serijski broj i pojedinosti
o miestu i vremenu kupnie uredaja.

UPOZORENJE

Sveobuhvatni vodi& za ugradniju isporugen je u pakiranju s jedinicom. On sadrzi detaline informacije o pravilnoj ugradnii
jedinice i njih se MORATE u potpunosti pridrzavati, ukljuéujuéi upute za postavljanije elektri¢nih kabela. Oste¢enja prouzrokovana
nepravilnom ugradnjom nisu pokrivena vasim jamstvom. Ugradnju MORA izvesti kvalificirani elekiri¢ar.



Upute u ovom priruéniku i vodi¢u za ugradnju moraiju se slijediti u potpunosti jer u suprotnom moze doéi do nepravilnog
funkcioniranja, odte¢enja imovine i/ili osobne ozljede.

Tvrtka Dyson neée se smatrati odgovornim za bilo kakvu $tetu na imovini niti za nastale ozljede, ili gubitke poslovaniaili
poslovne prilike, ako se vi, vase osoblje, instalateri ili serviseri niste pridrzavali uputa navedenih u ovom priruéniku i vodi¢u

za ugradniju.

DEKUJEME, ZE JSTE SE ROZHODLI KE KOUPI OSOUSECE RUKOU DYSON AIRBLADE DB

SERVIS SPOLECNOSTI DYSON

Na osouset rukou se s platnosti od data jeho koupé vztahuje pétiletd zaruka na souddsti a roéni zéruka na préci a z nich
vyplyvajici podminky.

Mate-li jakékoli dotazy ohledn& osousete rukou, kontaktujte zékaznickou linku spole¢nosti Dyson, sdélte sériové &islo
konkrétniho pfistroje a informace o misté a datu jeho zakoupeni.

VAROVANI

Soutdsti baleni jednotky je podrobné instalaéni pfirucka. Naleznete v ni detailni pokyny pro sprévnou instalaci jednotky, které
je NUTNE ddsledné dodrzet, veetné zapojeni elekirickych kabelS. Zdruka se nevztahuje na poskozeni v dsledku nesprévné
instalace. Instalaci MUSI provést kvalifikovany elektrikaf.

Je naprosto nutné drzet se pokynd uvedenych v tomto ndvodu a instalaéni pfiruéce. Jejich nerespektovani mdze mit za nésledek
nesprévnou funkci, pokozeni majetku, popf. Uraz.

Spole&nost Dyson odmitd jakoukoli odpovédnost za $kody na majetku nebo Urazy, nebo za jakékoliv ztraty obchodnich
prilezitosti nebo zisku v d8sledku nerespektovdni pokynd uvedenych v tomto ndvodu a instalagni piiruéce z vasi strany, ze strany
vasdich zamé&stnanc, montérd nebo servisnich technikd.

TAK FORDI DU VALGTE AT K@BE EN DYSON AIRBLADE DB HANDT@RRER

DYSON KUNDESERVICE

Din Dyson Airblade™ hé&ndterrer leveres med fem é&rs reservedelsgaranti samt ét &rs garanti for arbejdslen fra kebsdatoen i
henhold til garantiens betingelser.

Registrér din garanti nu p& www.dyson.com

Hvis du har spergsmal omkring din hé&ndterrer, kan du ringe til Dysons Helpline og oplyse dit serienummer samt detaljer om
hvor og hvornér, du kebte apparatet.

ADVARSEL

| emballagen til apparatet er der vedlagt en omfattende installationsvejledning. Denne indeholder detaljerede oplysninger om,
hvordan apparatet skal installeres. Disse retningslinjer SKAL felges, herunder hvordan de elektriske ledninger skal traekkes.
Skader fordrsaget af forkert installation deekkes ikke af din garanti. Installationen SKAL udferes af en autoriseret elekiriker.
Instruktionerne i denne brugervejledning og i installationsvejledningen skal falges naije, da der ellers er risiko for funktionssvigt
samt skader pd ejendom eller personer.

Dyson er ikke ansvarlig for skader p& ejendom, personer, eller tab aof forretning eller omsaetning, hvis du eller

dine medarbejdere, din installater eller servicetekniker ikke har fulgt instruktionerne i denne brugervejledning og
installationsvejledningen.

KIITOS, ETTA VALITSIT DYSON AIRBLADE DB -KASIENKUIVAIMEN

DYSONIN HUOLTOPALVELU

Takuu kattaa késienkuivaimen osat 5 vuoden ajan ja tyén 1 vuoden ajan ostopdivéistd Iéhtien takuuehtojen mukaisesti.
Rekisterdi takuusi nyt osoitteessa www.dyson.com

Jos sinulla on kysyttévéd kasienkuivaimesta, soita Dysonin asiakaspalveluun ja kerro laitteen sarjanumero seké ostopdivémadrd
ja -paikka.

VAROITUS

Taydellinen asennusopas 16ytyy laitteen pakkauksesta. Se sisdltad yksityiskohtaista tietoa laitteen oikeasta asennuksesta. Naita
ohijeita (ml. séhkdjohtojen reititys) TAYTYY noudattaa tarkasti. Takuu ei kata virheellisen asennuksen aiheuttamia vaurioita.
Asennus ON SUORITETTAVA pétevén séhkdasentajan toimesta.

Tamén kayttdoppaan ja asennusoppaan ohjeita on noudatettava tésmadllisesti. Ohjeista poikkeaminen voi johtaa vialliseen
toimintaan, henkilé- ja/tai aineellisiin vahinkoihin.

Dyson ei ole velvollinen korvaamaan henkilé- tai aineellisia vahinkoja tai mitéén liikevaihdon tai myyntitulojen menetyksid,
jos sind, henkildkuntasi tai asennus- tai huoltoteknikot eivét noudata kéyttohjeessa ja asennusoppaassa annettuja ohijeita.
EYXAPIZTOYME MOY EMIAEZATE TO XITEFTNQTHPA XEPIQN DYSON AIRBLADE DB

TMHMA EZYMHPETHIHI MEAATQN THZ DYSON

O oteyvwThpag xepiwv oag kaAinTetal and eyylnon 5 etwv yia Ta enipépoug e€aptipata kai 1 €Toug yia To kGoTOG EpYaciwy and
TNV npepopnvia ayopdg, e TNy enipUlaln Twv dpwv TG eyydnong.

KatayxwproTe Tnv eyydnor oag 1dpa, otny iotoceNi®a www.dyson.com

Av éxeTe anopieg OXETIKG LE TO OTEYVWTAPA XEPIKY, ENIKOIVWVAOTE WE T Ypauur BorBeiag Tng Dyson. Mpénei va éxete Tov apiBud
oeIpdG TNG oUoKeung, KaBwg kal AenTopépeieg OXETIKG pe To noU kal NTe Tnv ayopdoarte.

MPOEIAOMNOIHIH

21N ouckeuaoia Thg povdadag ecwkAeieTal évag Aentopepr|g 0dnydg eykatdotaong. Mepiéxel avaluTikéG NANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA HE
N owoTh eykardoTaon Tng povédag. MPENMEl va akohoubrioete Tig 08nyieg enakpifg, oupnepidapBavopévwy Twv Budrwy yia

v 68euon Twv kKahwdiwv. Tuxéy {nuid nou npokaleitar and eopalpévn eykatrdoracn Sev kaAinTeTal ané Ty eyydnon.

H eykardoraon MPEMEI va yiver ané enayyeApatia nAektpoldyo.

Mpénel va TnpAoeTe NioTd Tig 08nyieg Tou eyxelpiSiou kal Tou 08nyou eykatdoTaong, kabwg, SiapopeTikd, evéxeTal va npokUWEe!
eopalpévn Aerroupyia, uNikég (nuIEg i/kal TpaupaTiopof.

H Dyson Sev Ba @épel euBlvn yia onoiadrnote evdexduevn uhikA {nuid rj onolovSAnoTe Tpaupatiopd, f anwAeia cuvalaywv
1 £668wV, oe NePINTWON Nou €celg, To NPooWNIKS Gag, TO ATOHO NOU £KAVE TNV EYKATACTACH 1 01 TEXVIKO! cuvTApnong Sev
akohoUBnoav Tig 08nyieg nou nepidapPBdvovtar oe autd To eyxelpiSio kal Tov o8nyd eykatdoTaong.

KOSZONJUK, HOGY A DYSON AIRBLADE DB KEZSZARITOT VALASZTOTTA!

ADYSON UGYFELSZOLGALATA

Az On kézszaritéjara 5 éves alkatrész- és 1 éves javitasi garanciét nydjtunk a vasarlas napjétédl kezdddéen, a garancidlis
feltételekben el&irtak szerint.

Regisztrdlia garancidjat most a www.dyson.com weboldalon.

Ha kérdése van kézszaritéjaval kapesolatban, hivia a Dyson iigyfélszolgdlatét, és adja meg a készilék sorozatszdmat,
valamint a vésarlds helyét és idépontjét.

FIGYELMEZTETES

A készilék csomagoldsa ifogd szerelési Gtmutatét is tartalmaz. Az Gtmutaté részletesen leirja a készilék helyes felszerelésének
|épéseit, amelyeket pontosan be kell tartani, beleértve az elekiromos kdbelek vezetését is. A garancia nem terjed ki a helytelen
felszerelésbdl eredé karokra. A felszerelést képzett villanyszerel6re KELL bizni.

A jelen kézikdnyv és a szerelési Gtmutaté utasitdsait pontosan be kell tartani, mert ennek elmulasztésa hibés mikédéshez,
anyagi kdrhoz vagy személyi sériléshez vezethet.

A Dyson nem vonhato felel8sségre olyan személyi sérilés, anyagi kér, illetve Uzleti veszteség vagy bevételkiesés esetén,
amelyet On vagy az On munkatdrsai, az izembe helyezést végz8 szakembere vagy karbantarté mérndke a jelen kézikdnyv
vagy a szerelési Otmutaté utasitédsdnak be nem tartdsaval idéz elé.

PAKKA PER FYRIR AD VELJA DYSON AIRBLADE DB HANDPURRKU

PJONUSTA VID VIDSKIPTAVINI DYSON

Handpurrkunni fylgir dbyrgd sem innifelur varahluti i fimm &r og vinnu { eitt ér fra kaupdegi, had skilmélum dbyrgdarinnar.
Skrdid abyrgdina nina & www.dyson.com

Ef einhverjar spurningar vakna um Dyson-handpurrkuna skaltu hringja { pjénustuver Dyson og gefa upp radndmer purrkunnar
og upplysingar um hvar og hvenaer hin var keypt.

VIDVORUN

ftarlegar uppsetningarleidbeiningar fylgia med { kassanum. { leibeiningunum er ad finna itarlegar upplysingar um rétta
uppsetningu teekisins. Peim VERDUR a8 fylgja i hvivetna, m.a. um 18gn & rafmagnskdplum. Abyrgdin neer ekki yfir skemmdir
vegna rangrar uppsetningar. Teekid VERDUR a8 vera sett upp af vidurkenndum rafvirkja.

Fylgja verdur leidbeiningunum i pessari handbék og i uppsetningarleidbeiningunum i hvivetna. Ef bad er ekki gert getur pad
leitt til rangrar virkni, eignaskemmda og/eda meidsla & félki.

Dyson ber ekki neina dbyrgd & hvers kyns eignaskemmdum eda meidslum & félki eda nokkru rekstrar- eda tekjutapi

ef by, starfsfélk pitt, uppsetningaradilinn eda pjénustuadilar hafid ekki fylgt leidbeiningunum i pessari handbék og i
uppsetningarleidbeiningunum.

TAKK FOR AT DU HAR VALGT A KJ@PE EN DYSON AIRBLADE DB-HANDTQ@RRER

DYSON KUNDESERVICE

Hé&ndterreren har 5 8rs garanti pd deler og 1 &r pé arbeid fra kigpedato, med vilkérene som fremkommer av garantien.
Registrer garantien n& p& www.dyson.com

Hvis du har spersmél om din héndterrer, kan du ringe Dyson Helpline og oppgi serienummer og detaljer om hvor og nér du
kiopte produktet.

ADVARSEL

Det felger en omfattende installasjonsveiledning med enheten. Den inneholder detaljert informasjon om riktig installasjon av
enheten som MA falges naye, inkludert plassering av elekiriske ledninger. Skader som skyldes feilaktig installasjon dekkes ikke av
garantien. Installasionen MA foretas av en godkijent elekiriker.

Instruksjonene i denne manualen og i installasjonsveiledningen mé folges naye. Hvis ikke, kan det fore til feil, skade p& eiendom
og/eller p& personer.

Dyson pétar seg ikke ansvaret for eventuelle skader pé& eiendom eller personer eller tap av omsetning eller inntekter

hvis du, dine medarbeidere, din installater eller serviceteknikere ikke har fulgt instruksjonene i denne manualen og i
installasjonsveiledningen.

DZIEKUJEMY ZA ZAKUP SUSZARKI DO RAK DYSON AIRBLADE DB

DZIAt OBStUGI KLIENTA FIRMY DYSON

Niniejsza suszarka do rgk jest objeta -5letniq gwarancjg na czeéci i - 1roczng gwarancjg na wykonanie od daty zakupu zgodnie z
warunkami gwarancji.

Zarejestruj teraz gwarancje w witrynie www.dyson.com

W razie pytan dotyczqcych suszarki do ragk firmy nalezy sie skontaktowaé z Infolinig firmy Dyson, podajgc numer seryjny i
informacije dotyczqce miejsca i daty zakupu urzqdzenia.



OSTRZEZENIE

Kompleksowa instrukcja montazu znajduje sie w opakowaniu urzgdzenia. Zawiera ona szczegétowe informacje na temat
prawidtowego montazu urzqdzenia, fgcznie z zaleceniami dotyczgcymi prowadzenia przewodéw elektrycznych, ktérych
przestrzeganie jest OBOWIAZKOWE. Uszkodzenia powstate w wyniku nieprawidtowego montazu nie sq objete gwarancijq.
Montaz MUSI przeprowadzié uprawniony elekiryk.

Nalezy bezwarunkowo przestrzegaé zalecer podanych w tej instrukcji oraz w instrukcji montazu — zlekcewazenie tego nakazu
moze spowodowaé nieprawidtowe dziatanie urzgdzenia, szkody materialne i/lub obrazenia ciata.

Firma Dyson nie ponosi odpowiedzialno$ci za szkody materialne, obrazenia ciata, pogorszenie warunkéw prowadzenia
intereséw ani za utracone dochody w przypadku nieprzestrzegania zalecern podanych w niniejszej instrukcji oraz w instrukcji
montazu przez uzytkownika, jego pracownikéw, instalatora lub serwisantéw.

OBRIGADO POR OPTAR PELA COMPRA DE UM SECADOR DE MAOS DYSON AIRBLADE DB

APOIO AO CLIENTE DA DYSON

O seu secador de méos estd coberto para pecas por 5 anos e para mao-de-obra por 1 ano a partir da data da compra, sujeito
aos termos da garantia.

Registe |G a sua garantia em www.dyson.es

Se tiver quaisquer dividas sobre o seu secador de méos, ligue para a Linha de Assisténcia da Dyson com o seu nimero de série
e pormenores sobre o local e a data de compra da sua unidade.

AVISO

A embalagem da unidade inclui um guia de instalagdo pormenorizado. Este contém informacées especificas sobre a instalacao
correcta da unidade, as quais TEM de cumprir na totalidade, incluindo as que se referem ao encaminhamento dos cabos
eléctricos. Os danos causados por uma instalacdo incorrecta ndo estdo cobertos pela sua garantia. A instalagéo TEM de ser
efectuada por um electricista qualificado.

As instrucdes deste manual e do guia de instalagd@o devem ser seguidas na totalidade, j& que o incumprimento das mesmas
pode resultar em funcionamento incorrecto, danos materiais e/ou ferimentos pessoais.

A Dyson ndo poderd ser responsabilizada por quaisquer danos materiais ou ferimentos pessoais ou qualquer perda de
negécios ou receitas, caso o adquirente, o seu pessoal, o seu instalador ou os técnicos de manutengéo néo tenham seguido
as instrugdes contidas neste manual e no guia de instalagdo.

VA MULTUMIM CA ATI ALES SA ACHIZITIONATI USCATORUL DE MAINI DYSON AIRBLADE DB

ASISTENTA CLIENTI DYSON

Garantia usc&torului dvs. de maini acoperd piesele timp de 5 ani si manopera timp de 1 an de la data achizitiei, conform
clauzelor garantiei.

Inregistrati-vé garantia acum la adresa www.dyson.com

Dacé aveti intrebéri privind uscatorul dvs. de maini, apelati linia de asistentd telefonica Dyson, furnizand numérul de serie si date
privind locul si momentul achizitiondrii unitédii.

AVERTISMENT

Ambalaijul unitatii este insotit de un ghid de instalare cuprinzator. Acesta contine informatii detaliate privind instalarea corectd

a unitétii, care TREBUIE sé fie respectate intrutotul, inclusiv cele privind dirijarea cablurilor electrice. Daunele provocate printr-o
instalare incorectd nu sunt acoperite de garantie. Instalarea TREBUIE sd fie efectuatd de cétre un electrician calificat.
Instructiunile din acest manual si din ghidul de instalare trebuie sé fie respectate intrutotul; in caz contrar, rezultatul va fi o
functionare incorectd, daune materiale si/sau raniri.

Dyson nu fsi asumd rdspunderea pentru nicio daund materiald sau pentru raniri sau pentru orice pierdere de afaceri sau venit,
dacaé dumneavoastrd, personalul dumneavoastrd, instalatorul sau inginerii de service nu ati respectat instructiunile din acest
manual si din ghidul de instalare.

OAKYEMO, WO NPUAOBANIN CYLLAPKY AN PYK DYSON AIRBLADE DB

CJTYXXBA OBC/TYTOBYBAHHS K/NIEHTIB KOMMAHIi DYSON

Ha cywunky ans pyk aencreyet rapaHTva Ha AeTanu B TeueHue 5 net u rapantus Ha paboTy B TeueHue 1 roga ¢ MomeHTa
NOKynKu NP1 cobnioAeHNM YCNOBMIA FAPAHTUM.

3apeructpupyitte Bawy rapanTtuio no anextporHoi noute info.russia@dyson.com

Mpu BO3HUKHOBEHMM BONPOCOB MO Cylmnke ans pyk obpaturtecs B cnyxby nopaepxku komnaxmu Dyson. Bam Heobxoanmo
ByneT yka3aTb cepuitHbIi HOMEP, O TaKXe AATY U MECTO NPHobpeTeHNs yCTPOICTBa.

MOMEPEOXXEHHA!

[oknagHuit nocibHMK 3 yCTAHOBAEHHS MPMNOAY NOCTAYAETLCS B KOMMEKTI 3 Cywapkoto ans pyk Dyson. Y Hbomy micTuTbes
fetanbHa iHopmaLis Woao npasunbHoro sctanoeneHHs npunagy. Cnig OBOB'A3KOBO potpmmysaTucs BCix pekomeHAALIH,
30KpemMa NPaBMA NPOKNAAAHHS enekTpuiHMxX Kabenis. 36UTku, AKi BUHMKIM BHACNILOK HEHANEXHOro BCTAHOBNEHHS Npunaay,
He BifWKO[OBYOTLCS rapaHTieto. YctanosnerHs npunagy mae OBOB’A3KOBO nposoautics KBANihiKOBAHMM €MEKTPUKOM.
Cnin 060B'73K0BO AOTPUMYBATHCD YCiX IHCTPYKLi, HOBEAEHMX Y LIbOMy NOCIBHUKY Ta B NOCIBHMKY 3 yCTAHOBAEHHS NpUnaay,
OCKINbKM iX HEAOTPUMAHHS MOXE NPHU3BECTU A0 HEHANEXHOTO (hyHKLIOHYBAHHA MPUCTPOIO, MaTepianbHux 36uTkis i/abo TinecHnx
YLIKOAXEHb.

Komnaris Dyson He Hece BignosigansHocTi 3a byab-siki MatepianbHi 36UTKM, TINeCH YLIKOZXKEHHS, @ TAKOX 30 36MTKM, HOHeceHi
6i3Hecy, sIKi CIPUUMHIUIM BTPATY AOXOAY, SKLIO BACGCHWK NPUIAgy, AOro CniBpobiTHUKM, Crewianict 3 yctaHosneHHs abo
iHXeHepy 3 0bCNyroByBAHHSA He AOTPUMYBANMCh IHCTPYKLIM, HOBEAEHMX Y LibOMy NOCiBHMKY 060 B NOCIBHMKY 3 yCTAHOBNEHHS.

TACK FOR ATT DU KOPT EN DYSON AIRBLADE DB HANDTORK

DYSON KUNDTJANST

Din handtork har 5 rs komponentgaranti och arbetsgaranti som géller i ett (1) &r enligt garantivillkoren.

Registrera din garanti nu p& www.dyson.com

Om du har frégor om din handtork, ring Dysons hjélplinje och ange serienummer och uppgift om var och nér inképet gjordes.
VARNING

En fullstéindig installationsguide medfélier férpackningen med enheten. Den innehéller detaljerad information om hur du
installerar enheten korrekt. Informationen MASTE f3ljas helt och hallet inklusive hur nétsladdarna ska dras. Skada som orsakats
av felaktig installation técks infe av garantin. Installation MASTE utféras av en behérig elekiriker.

Anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen och installationsguiden méste féljas helt och héllet. Om sé& inte sker kan fel uppsté p&
produkten inklusive skada p& person och/eller egendom.

Dyson ska inte héllas ansvarigt fér skada pé person eller egendom eller férlust av afférer eller vinst som uppkommit p& grund
av att du, dina anstéllda, installatérer eller servicetekniker inte f&ljt anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen och installationsguiden.

DAKUJEME, ZE STE SAROZHODLI KUPIT SI SUSIC RUK DYSON AIRBLADE DB

STAROSTLIVOST O ZAKAZNIKOV OD SPOLOCNOSTI DYSON

Na susi¢ rik sa s platnostou od détumu jeho ndkupu vztahuje pétroénd zéruka na siiastky a roénd zéruka na précu a z nich
plynice podmienky.

Zaregistrujte si z&ruku na webovej lokalite www.dyson.com

Ak sa chcete nieo spytaf' v stvislosti so sui¢om ruk, zatelefonujte na zékaznicku linku spoloénosti Dyson a uvedte vyrobné &islo
zariadenia a informdcie o tom, kde a kedy ste ho kupili.

VYSTRAHA

St¢astou balenia jednotky je podrobné instalaénd priru¢ka. Néjdete v nej podrobné pokyny na sprévnu instaléciu jednotky,
ktoré je NUTNE désledne dodraf, vratane zapojenia elektrickych kéblov. Zaruka sa nevztahuje na poskodenie spésobené
nespravnou montdzou. Montdz MUSI vykonat kvalifikovany elektrikar.

Pokyny v tomto ndvode a ndvode na montdz treba désledne dodrzaf. Nedodrzanie tychto pokynov méze mat za nésledok
nesprévne fungovanie, poskodenie majetku alebo Graz.

Spolo&nost Dyson nenesie zodpovednost za poskodenie majetku ani Uraz &i stratu podnikatel'skych prilezitosti alebo zisku v
pripade, Ze ste sa vy, vasi zamestnanci alebo montézni & servisni technici neriadili pokynmi v tomto ndvode a ndvode na montdz.
ZAHVALJUJEMO SE VAM ZA NAKUP SUSILNIKA ROK DYSON AIRBLADE DB

DYSONOVA POMOC UPORABNIKOM

Vas susilnik za roke ima 5-letno jamstvo na dele in 1-letno jamstvo na izdelavo, ki veljata od datuma nakupa in po pogoijih,
doloéenih z omejeno garancijo.

Registrirajte va$o garancijo Ze danes na www.dyson.com

Ce imate kakréna koli vpraganja o susilniku za roke, nas pokliite ter nam sporotite serijsko &tevilko in podatke o tem, kie in kdaij
ste kupili napravo.

OPOZORILO

Enoti je priloZen iz&rpen prirognik za namestitev. Priro&nik vsebuje podrobne informacije o pravilni namestitvi enote, vkljué¢no

s pravilno napeljavo elekiriznih kablov, ki jih MORATE natanéno upogtevati. Skode, ki bi lahko nastala zaradi nepravilne
namestitve, garancija ne krije. Napravo MORA namestiti usposoblien elektri¢ar.

Navodila v tem priro¢niku in v priroéniku za namestitev je treba natanéno upostevati, sicer lahko pride do nepravilnega
delovanja naprave, poskodbe lastnine ali telesnih poskodb.

Dyson ni odgovoren za kakrino koli materialno $kodo ali telesne poskodbe, niti za kakrino koli izgubo poslovanja ali
prihodkov, e vi, vase osebje, monter ali servisni inZenirji niste upostevali navodil v tem priroéniku

in v priroéniku za namestitev.

DYSON AIRBLADE DB EL KURUTUCUSU SATIN ALMAYI TERCIH ETTIGINIZ iCiN TESEKKUR EDERIZ

DYSON MUSTERI HiZMETLERI

El kurutucunuz, satin alma tarihinden itibaren 5 yillik parca ve 1 yillik iscilik garantisi kapsamindadir, ancak bu garantiler cesitli
sartlara tabidir.

Garantinizi simdi www.dyson.com.tr adresine kaydettirin.

El kurutma makinenizle ilgili herhangi bir sorunuz olmasi halinde, cihazinizin seri numarasi ve Grini nereden ve ne zaman
aldiginiz gibi ayrintilarla birlikte Dyson Yardim Hatti'ni arayin.

UYARI

Kapsamli kurulum kilavuzu, Grin ambalajina eklenmistir. Bu kilavuzda, Gnitenin dogru kurulumuyla ilgili ayrintili bilgiler
verilmistir. Bu bilgilere, elekirik kablolarinin baglantilaryla ilgili olanlar da dahil olmak tzere harfiyen UYULMALIDIR. Hatali
kurulumdan kaynaklanan zararlar garanti kapsamina girmez. Kurulum iglemi, uzman bir elekirikgi tarafindan YAPILMALIDIR.
Bu el kitabi ve kurulum kilavuzundaki talimatlara harfiyen uyulmalidir. Talimatlara uyulmamasi hatali calisma, maddi zarar ve/
veya fiziksel yaralanmalara neden olabilir.

Siz, personeliniz, Grintinizi kuran kisi veya servis mihendislerinizin bu el kitabi ve kurulum kilavuzunda verilen talimatlara
uymamasindan kaynaklanan herhangi bir maddi zarar veya kisisel yaralanma ya da is veya gelir kaybindan Dyson

sorumlu tutulamaz.



BITATOJAPUM 3A BbIBOP CYLUMNTKM ANA PYK DYSON AIRBLADE DB

CNY>XXBA CEPBMCA /19 KMTMEHTOB KOMMAHUM DYSON

TapanTus Ha cywunky ans pyk - 5 ner.

3aperucTpupyiTe rapaHTUio No anekTpoHHoM noute info.russia@dyson.com

IMpy BO3HMKHOBEHWM BOMPOCOB MO CyLlMiKe Ans pyk obpatutecs B cnyxby noaaepxku komnanmm Dyson. Bam Heobxogymo
ByneT yka3aTh cepuitHbIi HOMep, O TaKXe AATY M MecTo NpuobpeTeHus ycTporcTea.

MPEOYNPEXOEHME

B ynakosky BnoxeHo nogpobHoe pykoBoacTBo no ycraHoske. B sTom pykosogcTee npeactasneHbl noapobHbie MHCTPYKLMM MO
NPABKUABLHOM YCTAHOBKE YCTPOMCTBA, koTopbix Heobxopgumo CTPOTO npuaepxumsatsbes. 310, B YOCTHOCTH, KACAETCS YKA3AHMA
O NOAKIIOYEHMIO ANeKTPHUUECKMX kabeneit. [apaHTIs He PaCNPOCTPAHAETES HA HEMCMPABHOCTHM, BOBHMKLUME BCIEACTBUE
HenpaeunbHoM yctanosku. YeraHoska ycrporctsa JOJIKHA BbinonHaTbea KBANMMUUUMPOBAHHBIM 3NEKTPUKOM.

Heobxoanmo cTporo BbINOMHSITL MHCTPYKLMH, M3MIOXKEHHDIE B STOM PYKOBOACTBE W B PyKOBOACTBE MO YCTAHOBKE. B npotveHom
Cyyae BO3MOXHO BO3HUKHOBEHME HEMCNPABHOCTEM B paboTe yCTPOMCTBA, NPUYMHEHWE MATEPUANLHOTO yilepba n/unm nuuHoro
Bpeaa.

Komnahus Dyson He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTM 30 NI0BOI MATEPUANBHBIN yiLepb MK NnuHBbIN Bpea M 3a nobble apyrie notepu
B BM3HECE MK AOXOAAX, MPUUMHEHHBIE B PE3YTILTATE HECOBMIOAEHNS BAMM, BALIMMMU COTPYAHMKAMM, CNIELMANACTAMM NO
YCTAHOBKE MM CEPBUCHBIMM MHXEHEPAMM MHCTPYKLMIM, MPUBEAEHHBIX B 3TOM PYKOBOACTBE W PYKOBOACTBE MO YCTAHOBKE.
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Note your serial number here for future reference.

Your serial number can be found on the rating plate which is on the base of the hand dryer. It is also on the large information
sticker on the front of the unit when it is unpacked.
Veuillez noter ici votre numéro de série pour pouvoir vous y référer ultérieurement.
Le numéro de série se trouve sur la plaque signalétique située & la base de 'unité, sur la fiche d'enregistrement fournie dans le
carton, ainsi que sur l‘autocollant d'information collé & I'avant de I'unité une fois celle-ci déballée.
Notieren Sie Ihre Seriennummer fir kinftige Rickfragen hier.
Ihre Seriennummer finden Sie auf dem Typenschild am Boden lhres Geréits, auf dem Registrierungsblatt im Karton sowie nach
dem Auspacken auf einem Informationsaufkleber an der Vorderseite des Geréts.
Noteer uw serienummer voor toekomstig gebruik.
U vindt uw serienummer op het typeplaatie onder op het apparaat, op een registratieformulier in de doos en ook op een
informatiesticker op de voorzijde van het apparaat als u het uitpakt.
Apunte su nimero de serie aquf para una futura referencia
El nimero de serie se encuentra en la placa de especificaciones ubicada en la base de la unidad, en una hoja de registro en la
caja y fambién en una etiqueta de informacién ubicada en el frente de la unidad cuando se desembala.
Annotare qui il numero di serie per farvi riferimento in futuro.
Il numero seriale & riportato sulla targhetta posizionata sulla base dell’'unitd, sul modulo di registrazione all’interno della
confezione e su un adesivo informativo presente sulla parte anteriore dell’'unitd una volta disimballata.
3anuwweTe Tyk cepuitHus HOMEP HA MALUKMHATA Cv 30 Cnpaeky B GbaeLue.
CepuitHuaT Homep MOXeTe Aa BUAMTE Ha TABENKATa C TEXHUYECKU AQHHW HO OCHOBATA HA YPEAd, HO PErMCTPALMOHHMS NNCT B
KYTMSTA U CbLLO HA MHEPOPMALMOHHMS CTUKEP B MPEAHATA YACT HA yPead Npu Pa30naKOBAHETO My.
Svoj serijski broj upisite ovdije radi buduéih potreba.
Serijski broj svojeg susila mozete pronaéi na ploéici s tehni¢kim podacima iza boéne redetke jedinice, na registracijskom listu u
kutiji i na naljepnici s podacima na prednjoj strani jedinice kada je izvadite iz pakiranja.
Pro pfipadnou budouci potiebu si sériové &islo poznatte zde.
Vase sériové &islo je uvedeno na vykonnostnim §titku umisténém na spodni
Notér dit serienummer hér, s& det er let at finde senere.
Du skal bruge serienummeret, som findes p& meerkepladen p& bunden af apparatet, p& registreringsarket i emballagen og, efter
udpakning, pd et stort maerkat p& apparatets forside. &ésti jednotky, na registraénim formulafi uvnitt baleni nebo na informagni
ndlepce na predni strané jednotky, kterou uvidite p¥i vybalovéni.
Kirjoita sarjanumero téhén mahdollista tulevaa tarvetta varten.
Sarjanumero |8ytyy laitteen pohjassa olevasta arvokilvestd, laatikon rekisterdintilomakkeesta seké tietotarrasta, joka on laitteen
etuosassa, kun se puretaan pakkauksesta.
InueidoTe 8w Tov oeipiakd apiBud yia peNovTIKA xprion.
O oceipiakdg apiBudg avaypdgeral oTny eTIKETA XapaKTNPICTIKWY, ot Bdon Tng povadag, ot éva évruno eyypapig nou
eowkAeleTal otn ouokeuaoia, kaBwg kal oe éva autokdANTO NANPOPoPIWY Nou pnopeite va Seite oty npdoodn Tng povadag,
KaTd TNV AnoCUCKEUAsia TNG.
Jegyezze fel ide a sorozatszamot szilkség esetére.
Késziléke sorozatszdmét a készilék oldaldn az adattdblén, a dobozban taldlhaté regisziraciés lapon, vagy kicsomagoldskor a
készilék elejére ragasztott cimkén talalhatia.
Skrédu radnumerid til framtidarnota.
Radnomerid er ad finna & merkiplétunni nedst & taekinu, & skraningarbladi i kassanum og & upplysingamida framan & taekinu,
sem er sjdanlegur pbegar umbidirnar eru opnadar.
STV UIN'YY X0 —|7EJ T'OND0NN NX DIV

127V DAT,NTIND XXNIN DIYNN ]1"712 127V 1'WINN 0'022YW N'N17N "A 7V —|‘7U.J IT'0N 190NN NX INXT ma

ATIXNN IMIX D'RNIN WXRD 'WINN 78 "DTZN 17702 VTN NaTn
Skriv ned serienummeret her for fremtidig referanse Du finner serienummeret pd merkeplaten p& enhetens understell, pé et
registreringsark i esken samt pé et informasjonsmerke foran p& enheten nér den er pakket ut.
Tutaj nalezy wpisaé numer seryjny, aby méc pézniej z niego korzystaé.
Numer seryjny mozna odnalez¢ na tabliczce znamionowej, znajdujqcej sie na podstawie urzqdzenia, na karcie rejestracji w
opakowaniu oraz na naklejce informacyjnej, widoczne na przedniej czesci urzqdzenia po jego rozpakowaniu.
Anote aqui o seu nUmero de série para consulta futura.
O seu nimero de série encontra-se na placa de caracteristicas na base da unidade, numa folha de registo na caixa e também
num autocolante informativo existente na frente da unidade quando é desembalada.
Consemnati numarul de serie aici pentru consultari ulterioare.
Numarul dvs. de serie poate fi gésit pe plécuta cu date tehnice care se afld la baza unitdtii, si de asemenea pe o etichetd cu
informatii din partea frontald a unitdtii, cénd aceasta este scoasd din ambalaj.
3anuwmTe clopa cepuitHbii Homep Ha Byayuiee.
CepiitHuit HOMEP MOXHA 3HAMTHM HO NACMOPTHIM TABAKYLI, AKY PO3MILLEHO BHK3Y NPMAGAY, O TAKOX HO PEECTPALIMHOMY OpKyLi B
Kopobui Ta cnepeay npuaagy, Ha iHPOPMALLAHI HakneMui, aKy B nobauuTe, KONK PO3NAKyeTe NPUIAA.
Ange serienumret hér fér framtida referens.

Serienumret finns angivet p& mérkskylten p& basen av enheten, pé& eft registreringsblad i [&dan samt éven p& en
informationsetikett framtill p& enheten nér den packas upp.
Sem si zapiste vyrobné &islo pre pripad potreby v budicnosti.

Vade sériové &islo je uvedené na vykonnostnom stitku v spodnej Easti jednotky, na registraénom formuldri vo vnutri balenia alebo

na informaénej ndlepke na prednej strane jednotky, ktord uvidite pri vybalovani.
Tukaj vpisite serijsko $tevilko, &e jo boste kasneje morda potrebovali.
Serijska $tevilka se nahaja na plo&¢ici s tehni¢nimi navedbami, ki se nahaja na ohigju enote, na prijavnem obrazcu v $katli in na

veliki nalepki s podatki na sprednii strani razpakirane naprave.

Cihazinizin seri numarasini ileride bagvurmak tzere bir yere not ediniz.
Seri numarasini cihazinizin tabanindaki bilgi plakasinda, kutudan gikan kayit formunda ve ambalaiji agildiktan sonra Grinin én

kismindaki bilgi etiketinde bulabilirsiniz.

3anuwuTe Baww cepmitHbIM HoMep Ha byayuiee.

CepUiHbIN HOMEP MOXHO HAMTH Ha TABAKUKE C TEXHUYECKMMM AAHHBIMM, KOTOPAS HOXOAMTCS HA OCHOBAHMM KOPMyca
YCTPOMCTBA, HA PErUCTPALIMOHHOM JIUCTE, BIOXKEHHOM B KOPOBKY, O TAKXKE HA MH(POPMALMOHHOM HOKNENKE HA IMLEBOM CTOPOHE

ycTpoMcTBa.

BERCRENTRFISESE,

ERINEIRERERNSE L. PSS ERERIFIS, CAEFRERNEREEEANERTGE LREFIS,
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This illustration is for example purposes only.
A des fins d'illustration seulement.

Diese Abbildung ist lediglich ein Beispiel.
Uitsluitend ter illustratie.

Solo para uso de ilustraciones.

Immagine a scopo puramente illustrativo.
Taau MAKCTPALMS CYXM CAMO 30 MPUMeEp.
Ova ilustracija sluZi iskljuéivo kao primjer.
Tato ilustrace slouZi pouze jako pfiklad.
Denne illustration er kun et eksempel.
Tamé kuva on vain esimerkki.

H eixéva napoucidletar evOeikTIKA.

Ez az illuszirdcié csak szemléltetési célt szolgdl.

bessi mynd er einungis til upplysingar.
Denne illustrasjonen er bare et eksempel.
Ta ilustracja stuzy wytgcznie jako przyktad.

B2l go lanlsl sic 6359l aaslg e alogleall Galo e

Esta ilustrag@o destina-se apenas a servir de exemplo.
Aceastd ilustratie este furnizatd in scopuri pur
exemplificative.
Llto intocTpauito HaBeaeHo Tinbku Ans Npuknagy.
Den hér bilden &r bara ett exempel.
Obrdzok sltzi len ako priklad.
Slika je zgolj informativna.
Bu ¢izim yalnizca érnek amaglidir.
Lanubin Homep ssnsercs OBPA3LIOM.
RENHERE Z Ao
NiRPAERTEZA -
1272 ANATANNONYZ TV NTATX

dnas JUall Juw e ausgil 13 puxas ai
Cette illustration est fournie & titre d'exemple seulement.
Esta figura es Gnicamente para mostrar un ejemplo.



EN
READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE INSTALLING OR USING THIS UNIT READ ALL
INSTRUCTIONS AND CAUTIONARY MARKINGS
IN THIS MANUAL AND THE INSTALLATION GUIDE.

AWARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO
PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

This unit is not intended for use by persons (including children)

with reduced physical, sensory or reasoning capabilities, or lack of
experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision
or instruction concerning use of the unit by a person responsible

for their safety.

Do not allow the hand dryer to be used for any purpose other than
drying hands. Use this unit only in the manner intended by the
manufacturer. If you have questions, contact the manufacturer.
Before servicing, switch the power off at the service panel. Ensure

that the switch is locked to prevent the power from being switched on
accidentally. If the means of switching off the power cannot be locked,
securely fasten a prominent warning device, such as a tag,

to the service panel.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the unit.

DO NOT USE ANY JETWASH EQUIPMENT FOR CLEANING ON OR
NEAR THIS UNIT.

AWARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO
NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE WITH ANY SOLID-STATE SPEED
CONTROL DEVICE.

A CAUTION

Your hand dryer should be located indoors. Operating room
temperature range 0 °C (32 °F) to 40 °C (104 °F). To reduce the risk

of fire or electric shock, do not expose the internal mechanisms/
components of this unit to moisture.

FR
LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT ET CONSERVEZ CES CONSIGNES

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
IMPORTANTES

AVANT D’INSTALLER OU D’UTILISER CET APPAREIL, LISEZ TOUTES
LES INSTRUCTIONS ET LES MISES EN GARDE FIGURANT DANS CE
MANUEL ET LE GUIDE D'INSTALLATION

AAVERTISSEMENT

AFIN DE REDUIRE LES RISQUES D’INCENDIE, DE DECHARGE
ELECTRIQUE OU DE BLESSURES CORPORELLES VEUILLEZ
RESPECTER CE QUI SUIT :

Cet appareil n'est pas concu pour étre utilisé par des personnes
(enfon’rs compris) hondlcopees physiques, sensorielles ou mentales
ou qui manquent d’ expérience ou de connaissances, & moins d'étre
supervisées ou de recevoir des instructions sur |'utilisation de 'appareil
de la part des personnes responsables de leur sécurité.

L'usage du séche-mains & des fins autres que le séchage des mains
doit étre strictement interdit. Cet appareil doit étre utilisé exclusivement
selon les prescriptions du fabricant. Pour toute question, contactez le
fabricant.

Coupez I'alimentation au panneau de service avant de procéder a
I'entretien. Pour empécher toute mise sous tension accidentelle, veillez
a ce que le commutateur soit verrouillé. Si le dispositif de mise hors
tension ne peut étre verrouillé, fixez solidement une signalétique sur le
panneau de service, telle qu’une étiquette bien visible.

Il convient de surveiller les enfants pour s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas
avec l'appareil.

NE NETTOYEZ PAS ’APPAREIL OU SES ABORDS IMMEDIATS AVEC
UN APPAREIL DE LAVAGE HAUTE PRESSION.



A AVERTISSEMENT

POUR LIMITER LES RISQUES D'INCENDIE OU DE CHOC
ELECTRIQUE, N'UTILISEZ PAS CET APPAREIL AVEC UN
DISPOSITIF A COMMANDE DE VITESSE TRANSISTORISEE.

AATTENTION:

Le seche-mains doit étre installé & |'intérieur de locaux. Sa plage de
température ambiante de fonctionnement est comprise entre 0° C (32°F)
et 40°C (104°F). Afin de réduire les risques d'incendie ou de décharge
électrique, n'exposez pas les mécanismes/composants internes de cet
appareil a I'humidité.

DE
LESEN SIE DIESE ANWEISUNGEN UND BEWAHREN SIE SIE AUF

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

LESEN SIE VOR DER INSTALLATION BZW. BENUTZUNG
DIESES GERATS ZUNACHST ALLE ANWEISUNGEN UND
WARNHINWEISE IN DER VORLIEGENDEN BEDIENUNGS-
UND INSTALLATIONSANLEITUNG.

AACHTUNG

BEACHTEN SIE DIE FOLGENDEN HINWEISE, UM DIE GEFAHR
VON BRANDEN, STROMSCHLAGEN ODER VERLETZUNGEN
SO GERING WIE MOGLICH ZU HALTEN:

Dieses Gerdt sollte nicht von Personen mit eingeschrénkten physischen,
sensorischen oder motorischen Fahigkeiten bzw. nicht von unerfahrenen
und ungeschulten Personen verwendet werden. Dies gilt auch fir Kinder.
In diesen Fallen sollte eine Einweisung bzw. Aufsicht durch einen
Sicherheitsbeauftragten erfolgen.

Achten Sie darauf, dass der Handetrockner ausschlieBBlich zum Trocknen
von Handen eingesetzt wird. Verwenden Sie diese Einheit nur in der vom
Hersteller vorgesehenen Art und Weise. Wenden Sie sich bei Fragen direkt
an den Hersteller.

Schalten Sie vor der Wartung den Strom an der Schalttafel aus. Stellen
Sie sicher, dass der Schalter gesperrt ist, um zu vermeiden, dass der

Strom versehentlich eingeschaltet werden kann. Wenn die Vorrichtung zur
Stromabschaltung nicht verriegelt werden kann, bringen Sie ein deutlich
erkennbares Warnschild fest an der Schalttafel an.

Es sollte darauf geachtet werden, dass Kinder nicht mit dem

Gerdt spielen.

VERWENDEN SIE KEINE HOCHDRUCKREINIGER AN DIESEM
GERAT ODER IN SEINER UNMITTELBAREN UMGEBUNG.

AACHTUNG

UM DAS RISIKO VON BRANDEN BZW. STROMSCHLAGEN ZU
REDUZIEREN, VERWENDEN SIE FUR DIESES GERAT KEINE
FERNBEDIENUNG, UM DIE MOTORGESCHWINDIGKEIT

ZU REGULIEREN.

AVORSICHT:

lhr Handetrockner darf ausschlief3lich in Innenrdumen aufgestellt werden.
Die Betriebsraumtemperatur liegt zwischen 0 °C (32 °F) und 40 °C (104 °F).
Um das Risiko von Brénden bzw. Stromschlagen zu reduzieren, sollten

Sie die internen Mechanismen und Komponenten dieses Gerdits keinerlei
Feuchtigkeit aussetzen.

NL
LEES EN BEWAAR DEZE AANWIZINGEN

BELANGRIJKE
VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

LEES ALLE INSTRUCTIES EN WAARSCHUWINGEN IN DEZE
GEBRUIKSHANDLEIDING EN DE INSTALLATIEGIDS ALVORENS
DIT APPARAAT TE INSTALLEREN OF GEBRUIKEN

AWAARSCHUWING

HOUD REKENING MET HET VOLGENDE OM BRAND,
ELEKTRISCHE SCHOKKEN OF PERSOONLIJK LETSEL
TE VOORKOMEN:

Dit apparaat is niet bedoeld voor gebruik door personen (inclusief
kinderen) met beperkte fysieke, zintuiglijke of verstandelijke



bekwaamheid, of gebrek aan ervaring en kennis, tenzij iemand die
verantwoordelijk is voor hun veiligheid hen begeleidt of instrueert.

De handdroger mag uitsluitend worden gebruikt voor het drogen van
handen. Gebruik dit apparaat alleen zoals bedoeld door

de fabrikant. Indien u vragen hebt, neem dan contact op met

de fabrikant.

Schakel vé6r onderhoudswerkzaamheden de spanning uit bij de
hoofdschakelaar. Controleer of de schakelaar is vergrendeld om te
voorkomen dat de spanning per ongeluk weer wordt ingeschakeld. Indien
de toegang tot de hoofdschakelaar niet kan worden vergrendeld, bevestig
dan een duidelijk zichtbare waarschuwing op de hoofdschakelaar.

Houd toezicht op kinderen om te zorgen dat zij het apparaat niet als
speelgoed gebruiken.

GEBRUIK GEEN HOGEDRUKSPUIT OM HET APPARAAT OF IN DE
BUURT VAN HET APPARAAT TE REINIGEN.

AWAARSCHUWING

OM HET RISICO OP BRAND OF ELEKTRISCHE SCHOK TE
BEPERKEN, MAG DIT APPARAAT NIET GEBRUIKT WORDEN MET
EEN SOLID-STATE SNELHEIDSREGELING

AWAARSCHUWING:

Uw handdroger dient binnenshuis te worden geplaatst.
Kamertemperatuurbereik 0 °C (32 °F) tot 40 °C (104 °F).

Om brand of elektrische schokken te voorkomen, mogen de interne
mechanismen/componenten van dit apparaat niet worden blootgesteld
aan vocht.

ES
LEAY GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES
DE SEGURIDAD

ANTES DE INSTALAR O UTILIZAR ESTE APARATO, LEA TODAS
LAS INSTRUCCIONES Y ETIQUETAS DE PRECAUCION INCLUIDAS
EN ESTE MANUALY EN LA GUIA DE INSTALACION.

AADVERTENCIA

CON OBIJETO DE REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO, DESCARGA
ELECTRICA O DANOS PERSONALES, TENGA EN CUENTA QUE:

Este aparato no deben usarlo personas (incluyendo nifios) con una
discapacidad fisica, sensorial o de razonamiento, o personas que carecen
del suficiente conocimiento y experiencia salvo que hayan recibido la
supervisidn o formacién necesaria relativa al uso de la maquina por parte
de una persona responsable de su seguridad.

No permita el uso del secador de manos para fines distintos al secado

de manos. Utilice este aparato Gnicamente de la forma prevista por el
fabricante. Si desea realizar cualquier consulta, pdngase en contacto con
el fabricante.

Antes de realizar las tareas de mantenimiento, apague la unidad desde el
panel para reparaciones. Asegurese de que el inferruptor esté bloqueado
para evitar que se encienda la unidad de forma accidental. Si no se puede
bloquear el interruptor de desconexién, coloque, de forma segura, un
dispositivo de advertencia de f&cil visualizacién (una etiqueta, por ejemplo)
sobre el panel para reparaciones.

Los niflos deberian ser supervisados para asegurarse de que no jueguen
con el aparato.

NO UTILICE NINGUN EQUIPO DE LAVADO A PRESION PARA
LIMPIAR EL APARATO O CERCA DEL MISMO.

AADVERTENCIA

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA
ELECTRICA, NO USE ESTE APARATO CON NINGUN DISPOSITIVO
DE CONTROL DE VELOCIDAD EN

ESTADO SOLIDO.

APRECAUCION:

El secador de manos debe instalarse en un espacio cerrado.

La temperatura ambiente de funcionamiento debe estar comprendida
entre 0 °C (32 °F) y 40 °C (104 °F). Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o
descarga eléctrica, no exponga los mecanismos o componentes internos
de este aparato a la humedad.



IT
LEGGERE E CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

IMPORTANTI NORME DI SICUREZZA

PRIMA DI INSTALLARE O UTILIZZARE IL PRESENTE
APPARECCHIO, LEGGERE TUTTE LE ISTRUZIONI E LE A
VVERTENZE RIPORTATE NEL PRESENTE MANUALE E NELLA
GUIDA D’INSTALLAZIONE

AAVVERTENZE

PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI INCENDI, SCOSSE ELETTRICHE O
LESIONI PERSONALI, TENERE PRESENTE QUANTO RIPORTATO
DI SEGUITO:

L'apparecchio non deve essere utilizzato da persone (bambini inclusi)

con ridotte capacita fisiche, motorie o mentali, né da persone che non
possiedono l'esperienza e le conoscenze necessarie, senza supervisione e
senza che siano state fornite loro le necessarie istruzioni per I'uso da parte
di una persona responsabile della loro sicurezza.

Non utilizzare I'asciugamani ad aria per scopi diversi dall‘asciugatura
delle mani. Utilizzare questa unita esclusivamente nel modo indicato dal
produttore. In caso di domande, contattare

il produttore.

Prima di eseguire la manutenzione, spegnere 'apparecchio dal quadro
generale. Assicurarsi che |'interruttore sia bloccato per evitare che
I'apparecchio venga attivato in modo accidentale. Quando cid non

& possibile, fissare saldamente al quadro generale un dispositivo di
segnalazione ben visibile, ad esempio una targhetta.

| bambini devono essere sorvegliati per controllare che non giochino con
I'asciugamani.

NON UTILIZZARE APPARECCHIATURE DI LAVAGGIO A

GETTO PER LA PULIZIA DI QUESTA UNITA O DELL'AMBIENTE
CIRCOSTANTE.

A AVVERTENZE

PER RIDURRE IL RISCHIO DI INCENDI O SCOSSE ELETTRICHE,
NON USARE QUESTO APPARECCHIO CON UN DISPOSITIVO A
STATO SOLIDO PER IL CONTROLLO DELLA VELOCITA

10

AATTENZIONE:

L'asciugatore ad aria dovrebbe essere collocato in un luogo al chiuso. La
temperatura ambiente di funzionamento varia da 0 °C (32 °F) a 40 °C
(104 °F). Per ridurre il rischio di incendi o scosse elettriche, non esporre i
meccanismi/componenti interni dell’'unita all'umidita

BG
MPOYETETE U 3AMA3ETE TE3N MHCTPYKLIUA

BAXHN MHCTPYKLUWNU 3A
BE3SOMNACHOCT

MPEOUN OA MOHTUPATE U U3MNOJ3BATE HA TO3U YPE[,
MPOYETETE BCHMYKUN MHCTPYKUMUN U MPEQYNPEOUTENHA
HAOMACU B TO3UN HAPBYHUK U PBKOBOOCTBOTO 3A MOHTAX.

ANMPEOYNPEXOEHUE

3A A HAMATIUTE PUCKA OT NMOXAP, TOKOB YOAP U
TENECHA MOBPELOA, CbbJTKOOABAUTE CJIEOHOTO:

Toaun ypen He e npeaHasHaveH 3a ynotpeba ot nmua (BKIouMTenHo geua)
C HOMANEeHU UBUYECKM, CETUBHU UMM YMCTBEHWU CMOCOBHOCTM MW AMnca
HQ OMMT U 3HAHMS, OCBEH KO TE3M LA HE Ce HOMMPAT NOA, HOA30P UK
HE Ca NOMYYMAM UHCTPYKLIMM OTHOCHO ynoTpebaTta Ha ypeaa oT nuue,
OTroBOPHO 30 6E30MACHOCTTA UM.

He nossonsisaitte CyluMnHaTa MALIMHA 30 PbLE 4O Ce U3NON3BA 30 APYrU
LM, PA3IMYHM OT CylleHe Ha pbue. ManonaeaiTe To3m ypen camo no
HOYMHQ, MPeaBMAEH OT NpoussoauTens. AKO UMAaTe BbNPOCH, CBbPXETE
ce c npousBoauTens.

Mpeay aa 3anouHeTe CEePBU3HM AEMHOCTH, U3KITHOYETE 3AXPAHBAHETO OT
cepsu3HOTO TabNO. YBEpeTe ce, ue NPEBK/IOYBATENAT € 30K/THOYEH, 30 Aa
NPeaoTBPATMTE CNYYAMHO BK/KOYBAHE HA 3aXPAHBAHETO. AKO CpeacTBoTO
30 M3K/IHOYBAHE HA 30XPAHBAHETO HEe MOXeE Aa bbae 3aKUEHO,
3aKpeneTe 3apPaBO NpedynpeanTenHo obosHadeHue, KaTo HaNPMMEP
€TUKET, HO BUAHO MSACTO HA CEPBM3HOTO Tabno

[euata Tpsbea aa 6baaT HobNOAABAHK, 30 A4 HE ce gonycHe

T€ AQ UrpasiT C ypeaa.



HE M3MOMN3BAMTE OBOPYOBAHE 3A CTPYMHO MOYNCTBAHE
BbPXY TO3M YPEL UM B BJIM3OCT OO HEMO.

ATPEQYTNPEXOEHUE

3A DA HAMANUTE PUCKA OT NOXAP U TOKOB YO AP, HE
M3MON3BAMTE TO3M YPEL C KOE 1A E YCTPOMCTBO
3A YMNPABJTIEHUE HA CKOPOCT

ABHUMAHUE:

CywwmnHata MawmHa 3a pbue TpsbBa Aa Ce MOHTUPA B 3AKPUTO
nomewyeHue. [Npm pabotHa Temnepatypa B nomeweruneto ot 0 °C (32 °F)
1o 40 °C (104 °F). 3a pa HaOManMTe pUcka OT NOXAP MW TOKOB YAAP, HE
M3MIAramMTe HA BIIAra BETPELIHUTE MEXAHU3MM/KOMIMOHEHTM HA ypeaa.

HR
PROCITAITE | SPREMITE OVE UPUTE

VAZNE SIGURNOSNE UPUTE

PRIJE UGRADNLUE ILI KORISTENJA OVOG UREDAJA PROCITAJTE
SVE UPUTE | OZNAKE UPOZORENJA U OVOM PRIRUCNIKU |
VODICU ZA UGRADNJU

AUPOZORENJE

DA BISTE SMANUJILI RIZIK OD VATRE, ELEKTRICNOG UDARA ILI
OSOBNIH OZLIJEDA, PRIDRZAVAJTE SE SLJEDECIH STAVKI:

Ovaj uredaj nije namijenjen upotrebi od strane osoba sa smanjenim
fizickim, osjetilnim ili sposobnostima rasudivanja (ukljuéujuéi i diecu), ili
osoba s nedostatkom iskustva ili znanja, osim ako ih osoba zaduzena za
njihovu sigurnost nadzire ili im je pruZila upute koje se odnose na sigurnu
upotrebu uredaja.

Ne dopustite da se susilo za ruke koristi u bilo koje svrhe osim za suenje
ruku. Ovaj uredaj koristite isklju¢ivo u svrhe za koje ga je predvidio
proizvodoc Ako imate pitanja, kontaktirajte proizvodccc

Prije servisiranja na servisnoj ploti iskljucite napajanie. Provierite je li
sklopka blokirana kako biste sprijecili slu¢ajno uk||ucw0n|e napajanja.
Ako nije moguée zakljuéati sklopku za |sk||ucwon|e napajanja, na servisnu
plo¢u dobro priévrstite vidljivo upozorenje, primjerice oznaku

Djecu je potrebno nadgledati kako bi se sprijecilo njihovo igranje ovim
uredajem.

NE UPOTREBLJAVAJTE OPREMU ZA CISCENJE MLAZOM NA
UREDAJU ILI U NJEGOVOQ) BLIZINI.

AUPOZORENIJE

DA BISTE SMANJILI OPASNOST OD POZARA ILI ELEKTRICNOG
UDARA, NEMOJTE KORISTITI OVAJ APARAT S ELEKTRONICKIM
UREDAJEM ZA UPRAVLJANJE BRZINOM

A OPREZ:

Susilo za ruke mora se postaviti u zatvorenom prostoru. Raspon radne
temperature u prostoriji je od 0 °C (32 °F) do 40 °C (104 °F). Da biste
sprijecili rizik od vatre ili elekiri¢nog udara, ne izlazite unutarnje
mehanizme odnosno komponente ovog uredaja vlazi.

(oy4
TYTO POKYNY SI PRECTETE A USCHOVEJTE.

DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNIi POKYNY

PRED INSTALACI NEBO POUZITIM TOHOTO PRISTROJE Sl
PRECTETE VESKERE POKYNY A UPOZORNENI{ V NAVODU
A INSTALACNI PRIRUCCE.

AVAROVANI

YA DUVODU PREVENCE NEBEZPECI VZNIKU POZARU URAZU
ELEKTRICKYM PROUDEM NEBO ZRANENI DODRZUJTE
NASLEDUJICI POKYNY:

Tento pristroj nesméji pouzivat osoby (véetné déti), které maiji snizené
fyzické, smyslové nebo dusevni schopnosti & maji nedostateéné zkusenosti
a znalosti, pokud nejsou pod dohledem nebo pokud nebyly pouéeny

o poutziti pfistroje osobou odpovédnou za ejich bezpeénost.

Dbeite, aby osouse¢ rukou nebyl pouZivén k jinym G¢eldm nez k osouseni
rukou. PouZivejte tento pfistroj pouze zpdsobem, pro jaky byl vyrobcem
uréen. V pfipadé jakychkoli dotazd se obratte na vyrobce.

Pfed provédénim udrzby vypnéte napdjeni na servisnim panelu.
Zkontrolujte, zda je vypina¢ zablokovén, aby nedoslo k néhodnému



spusténi. Pokud vypinéni nelze zablokovat, na servisni panel umistéte
viditelnou vystrahu, napfiklad vystraznou visacku.

Déti by mély byt pod dohledem, aby se zajistilo, Ze si s

pfistrojem nehraj.

K CISTENI PRISTROJE NEBO JEHO OKOLI NEPOUZIVEJTE
VODOVODNI TRYSKY.

AVAROVANI

Z DUVODU PREVENCE NEBEZPECi VZNIKU POZARU NEBO
URAZU ELEKTRICKYM PROUDEM NEPQUZIVEJTE TENTO
PRISTROJ S ZADNYM POLOVODICOVYM ZARIZENIM PRO
OVLADANI RYCHLOSTI.

AUPOZORNENI:

V&s osoused rukou by mél byt umistén uvnitt budovy.

Rozsah provozni pokojové teploty je O °C az 40 °C. Aby nedoslo k zasahu
elektrickym proudem, nesmi byt vnitini mechanizmy/slozky pfistroje
vystaveny vlhkosti.

DK
LAS OG GEM DISSE INSTRUKTIONER

VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

FOR INSTALLATION OG BRUG AF DETTE APPARAT SKAL
DU LASE ALLE ANVISNINGER OG ADVARSLER | DENNE
BRUGERVEJLEDNING OG INSTALLATIONSVEJLEDNING

A ADVARSEL

FAOLGENDE RETNINGSLINJER SKAL OVERHOLDES FOR
AT REDUCERE RISIKO FOR BRAND, ELEKTRISK ST@D OG
PERSONSKADER:

Apparatet er ikke beregnet til brug aof personer (inklusive barn) med
nedsatte fysiske, folelsesmaessige eller logiske evner, eller af personer uden
den nadvendige erfaring og viden, med mindre de er blevet instrueret i
brugen af maskinen af en person, som er ansvarlig for deres sikkerhed.
Héndterrer mé ikke bruges til andre formdl end hdndterring.

Brug kun apparatet efter fabrikantens hensigt. | tvivistilfselde

kontakt producenten.

Fer servicering skal strammen slds fra pd servicepanelet. Serg for,

at kontakten er |&st for at forhindre, at der ved et uheld bliver teendt for
stremmen. Hvis kontakten til at slukke for strammen ikke kan I&ses, skal
der fastgeres en tydelig advarsel - f.eks. et maerkat - p& servicepanelet.
Barn bar vaere under opsyn for at sikre, at de ikke leger med apparatet.

BRUG IKKE EN HGOJTRYKSRENSER TIL RENGORING AF ELLER |
NARHEDEN AF DETTE APPARAT.

A ADVARSEL

FOR AT REDUCERE RISIKOEN FOR BRAND ELLER ELEKTRISK
ST@D MA DETTE APPARAT IKKE TILSLUTTES TIL EN ENHED TIL
ELEKTRONISK HASTIGHEDSREGULERING

A ADVARSEL:

Din héndtarrer ber placeres indenders. Ved brug skal rumtemperaturen
ligge mellem 0°C og 40°C. For at mindske faren for brand eller elektrisk
sted md apparatets indvendige

dele/komponenter ikke udsaettes for fugt.

Fl
LUE JA SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET

TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

ENNEN LAITTEEN ASENNUSTA TAI KAYTTOA LUE KAIKKI OHJEET
JA VAROITUSMERKINNAT, JOTKA ON MAINITTU
TASSA KAYTTOOHJEESSA TAI ASENNUSOPPAASSA



AVAROITUS ATIPOEIAOMNOIHZH

TULIPALON, SAHKOISKUN JA HENKILOVAHINKOJEN VAARAN INA THN ANO®YIH TOY KINAYNOY EKAHAQXIHX MYPKATIAL,
VALTTAMISEKSI ON NOUDATETTAVA SEURAAVIA OHJEITA: HAEKTPOMAH=IALZ H TPAYMATIZMOY, THPHXITE TIX EEHX
Laitetta ei ole tarkoitettu sellaisten henkildiden (ml. lasten) kayttoon, OAHTIEZL:
joiden fyysiset, sensoriset tai psyykkiset kyvyt ovat rajoittuneet tai joilla AutA n ouokeur] dev npoopileral yia xprion and dtoua
ei ole tarpeeksi kokemusta tai tietoa laitteen kaytostd, ellei laitteen kayttod (oupnephapBavopévwy Twv NaIdILV) NEPIOPICUEVNG CWHATIKAG,
valvo tai opasta téllaisen henkilén turvallisuudesta vastaava toinen henkilé. aio0nTIKAG 1) AoyikAG IkavdTnTag A oTepoUpEevVa TNG KATAANANG euneipiag
Al salli késienkuivaimen kéyttéa mihinkdén muuhun tarkoitukseen kuin Kal yvQong, ektog av Bpiokovtarl und tnv eniAeyn 1) éxouv ABei Tig
késien kuivaamiseen. Kayté laitetta ainoastaan valmistajan tarkoittamalla KaTAANAeg 0dnyieg yia T xprjon Tng cuokeung and dropo unslBuvo yia
tavalla. Jos sinulla on kysyttavad, ota yhteys valmistajaan. TNV aoPAAeId TOUG,
Katkaise virta séhkétaulusta, ennen kuin aloitat huollon. Varmista O oTteyvwTpag xepiwv Sev NPénel va xpnoiponoleital yia AGAoug
lukitsemalla, ettei virtaa voi kytked padlle vahingossa. Jos kytkimen okonoUg ekTdg and To oTEYVWHA Twy XepIwy. H ouokeun npénel va
lukitseminen ei ole mahdollista, kiinnitd séhkatauluun varoituskyltti tai xpnoiponolsital anokAsIoTIKA Kal Jévo cUPPwVa E TIG NPOSIayPAPEG TOU
muu huomiota herétdva varoitus. KATOOKeUaOoTr). Av £XETE ANOPIEG, EMIKOIVWVAOTE |E TOV KATOOKEUAOTT).
Lapsia tulee valvog, jotta he eivét leiki laitteella. Mpiv Tn cuvTAPNON, ANeveEPYOnoIRoTE TNV Napoxf PEUUATOG and Tov
ALA KAYTA PAINEPESULAITTEITA LAITTEEN TAI SEN nivaxka ouvtipnong. BeBaiwbeite 611 o Siakéntng eivar kheidwpévog o
LAHIYMPARISTON PUHDISTAMISEEN. Béon Tou wote va unv undpyer kivduvog evepyonoinong TG napoxrng
pelpaTog katé AaBog. Av Sev eival Suvatd va kAeidwBolv Ta péoa
AVARO ITUS angvepyonoinong Tng napoxig peupatog, Ba npénel va xpnoiyonoifosTe
kaTdAAnAo kai eppavég nposidonoinTikd péco (dnwe pia eTIKETa), To onoio
TULIPALON TAI SAHKOISKUN VAARAN VALTTAMISEKS! .?0 npEne va orepewbel ;‘?AO orov nivaka owvienane
ALA KAYTA TATA LAITETTA MINKAAN PUOLUOHTEISEN a nai |’O npenel va EI‘IIB £MNOvTAl YIQ va OlIaCcPAAICTEI OTI OEV I'IGICOUV METN
NOPEUDENSAATOLAITTEEN KANSSA ouokeun.
AEN TIPEMEI NA XPHZIMOTMOIEITE MAAKA NEPOY T1A NA
A H U OM KAGAPIZETE TH 2YZKEYH H TON NMAPAKEIMENO XQPO.

Kasienkuivain on siioi’re’r"rovg.sisd’riloihi.n. KQy’r’ré.poilfon |'c'|mp6’ri|o-o|ue A M PO F IAO M OI HYXH

0°C-40°C. Laitteen sisdisid mekanismeja/osia ei saa alfistaa kosteudelle

tulipalon jo sGhksiskun vaaran vuoksi. [IA TH MEIQEH TOY KINAYNOY MYPKATIAL H
GR HAEKTPOMAHZIAZ, MH XPHZIMOIMOIEITE AYTH TH XYXZKEYH

- ME OMOIAAHMOTE XYXKEYH EAEFXOY TAXYTHTAX XTEPEAX
AIABAXTE KAI OYAAZTE AYTEZX TIZ OAHTIEX KATASTASHY
MPIN THN EFKATAXTAXH H TH XPHXH AYTHX THX XYXZKEYHZ, O oTeyvwTpag XEPILIV NPEMEI VA EiVal EYKATECTNUEVOG OE ECWTEPIKO
AIABAZLTE NMPOXEKTIKA OAELX TIZ OAHIIEZ KAI TIZ ENAEIZEIZ xwpo. To elpog Beppokpacitv Tou xwpou Aeimoupyiag eivar and 0°C
MPODYAAZHE XTO MAPON ErXEIPIAIO KAl TON OAHIO (32°F) éwg 40°C (104°F).” Tia va peiwoTe Tov kivduvo nupkayidg n
ErKATALTAIHX nAektponAntiag unv ekBETeTe TOoug Eo0WTEPIKOUG Pn)aviopouc/e€aptruaTa

TNG NapoUoag CUCKEUNG OE Uypaaoia.
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HU
OLVASSA EL ES ORIZZE MEG EZT AZ UTMUTATOT

FONTOS BIZTONSAGI UTASITASOK

A KESZULEK UZEMBE HELYEZESE VAGY HASZNALATA ELOTT
OLVASSA EL A KESZULEKEN ES A JELEN KEZIKONYVBEN
SZEREPLO ELOIRASOKAT, ES TANULMANYOZZA A
FIGYELMEZTETO JELZESEKET

AFIGYELMEZTETES

TUZ, ARAMUTES VAGY SZEMELYI SERULES VESZELYENEK
CSOKKENTESE ERDEKEBEN TARTSA BE A KOVETKEZOKET:

Az egységet nem haszndlhatidk olyan személyek (gyermekeket is
beleértve), akik csdkkent fizikai, érzékelési vagy mentdlis képességekkel
rendelkeznek, vagy hidnyzik az egység mikodtetéséhez szUkséges
tapasztalatuk és tuddsuk, kivéve ha a biztonségukért felel8s személyek
felogyeletet biztositanak szamukra, vagy ellétidk Sket instrukcidkkal.

A Dyson kézszdritét kizdrélag kézszdritésra szabad haszndlni.

Més cél hasznélata tilos. A késziléket kizardlag a gyérté dltal elSirt
mddon haszndlja. Kérdéseivel forduljon a gydartéhoz.

Karbantartds elétt kapcsolja ki a szervizpanelen az dramellatdst. A véletlen
bekapcsolés megakaddlyozdsa érdekében zdrja le a kapcsolét. Ha a
kapcsolbeszkdz nem zarhaté le, 6l 1&thaté figyelmeztetésként régzitsen
példaul figyelmezteté tablét a szervizpanelre.

Ugyelien arra, hogy a gyermekek ne jatsszanak az egységgel.

NE HASZNALJON EROS VIZSUGARAT A KESZULEK TISZTITASARA
VAGY A KESZULEK KOZELEBEN.

AFIGYELMEZTETES

ATUZ, ARAMUTES KOCKAZATANAK CSOKKENTESE
ERDEKEBEN NE HASZNALJA A BERENDEZEST SZILARDTEST
SEBESSEGVEZERLO ESZKOZZEL
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AVIGYAZAT!

A kézszaritét fedett helyiségben kell felszerelni. Uzemi
hémérséklet-tartomdanya: 0 °C (32 °F) - 40 °C (104 °F). Atz vagy az
elektromos dramités veszélyének csokkentése érdekében ne tegye ki az
egység belsé szerkezeteit/alkatrészeit nedvességnek.

IS
LESID OG GEYMID PESSAR LEIDBEININGAR

MIKILVAGAR
ORYGGISLEIDBEININGAR

LESID ALLAR LEIDBEININGAR OG VARUDARMERKI | PESSARI
HANDBOK OG | UPPSETNINGARLEIDBEININGUNUM ADUR
EN TAKID ER SETT UPP EDA NOTAD

AVIDVORUN

FYLGDU EFTIRFARANDI VARUDARRADSTOFUNUM TIL AD
FORDAST ELDHATTU, RAFLOST EDA MEIDSLI:

Petta tacki er ekki setlad il notkunar of félki (b.m.t. bérnum) med skerta
likamlega eda andlega getu eda sem skortir reynslu eda pekkingu til ad
nota teekid, nema pad fai adstod eda handleidslu

um notkun teekisins fré adila sem ber dbyrgd & 6ryggi pess.
Dyson-handpurrkuna skal aldrei nota i 68rum tilgangi en til ad purrka
hendur. Notid teekid einungis & pann hétt sem framleidandinn aetlast til.

Ef spurningar vakna skaltu hafa samband vid framleidandann.

SIdkkva skal & handpurrkunni & pjénustuspjaldinu édur en hin er prifin.
Leesa skal rofanum til ad koma i veg fyrir ad rafmagni sé hleypt évart &. Ef
ekki er haegt ad lzesa rofanum skal festa dberandi vidvérun, svo sem mida,
vid pjénustuspjaldid.

Pess skal gaett ad born leiki sér ekki ad taekinu.

NOTID EKKI SLONGU EDA SPRAUTUBUNAD TIL AD bRIFA

TAKID EDA NALAG SVADI.



AVIDVYORUN

TIL AD DRAGA UR HATTU A ELDI EDA RAFLOSTI SKAL
EKKI NOTA PETTA TAKI MED HRADASTYRINGARTAKI AN
HREYFANLEGRA HLUTA

AVARUD:

Handpurrkan er aetlud til notkunar innandyra. Hitastigid i herberginu & ad
vera @ bilinu 0 °C til 40 °C. Til ad draga Ur haettu & eldsvoda og raflosti skal
gaeta pess ad lata innri vélbinad og ihluti ekki komast i snertingu vid raka.

NO
LES OG TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

FOR DU INSTALLERER ELLER BRUKER DETTE PRODUKTET,
MA DU LESE ALLE INSTRUKSJONER OG ADVARSLER | DENNE
MANUALEN OG | INSTALLASJONSVEILEDNINGEN

A ADVARSEL

VAR OPPMERKSOM PA FGLGENDE FOR A REDUSERE FAREN FOR
BRANN, ELEKTRISK STGT ELLER PERSONSKADER:

Dette produktet er ikke beregnet pd & brukes av personer (deriblant
barn) med reduserte fysiske, sensoriske eller mentale evner, eller med
manglende erfaringer og kunnskaper, med mindre de er under oppsyn
eller har ftt instruksjoner om bruken av utstyret av en person som er
ansvarlig for deres sikkerhet.

Du mé ikke la Dyson-hé&ndterreren brukes til noe annet enn & terke
hender. Denne enheten ma bare brukes pd den méten som er tiltenkt av
produsenten. Hvis du har sparsmdl, kan du ta kontakt med produsenten.
Fer service ma stremmen sl@s av pé servicepanelet. Serg for at bryteren
er |&st for & forhindre at strammen slé&s pa utilsiktet. Hvis bryteren som
brukes for & sl& av stremmen ikke kan 18ses, m& du feste en godt synlig
advarsel, for eksempel et merke, pd servicepanelet.

Hold @ye med barn for & veere sikker p& at de ikke leker med enheten.

IKKE BRUK HGYTRYKKSUTSTYR TIL RENGJ@BRING PA ELLER |
NARHETEN AV DENNE ENHETEN.
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AN ADVARSEL

FOR A REDUSERE RISIKOEN FOR BRANN ELLER ELEKTRISK ST@T
SKAL DETTE PRODUKTET IKKE BRUKES MED SOLID-STATE-
HASTIGHETSKONTROLLENHETER

A OBS:

Dyson hé&ndtarreren skal plasseres innenders. Driftstemperatur i rom
varierer fra 0 °C (32 °F) til 40 °C (104°F). For & redusere faren for brann
eller elektrisk stet, m& de innvendige mekanismene/komponentene ikke
utsettes for fuktighet.

PL
NINIEJSZE INSTRUKCJE NALEZY PRZECZYTAC | ZACHOWAC

WAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE
BEZPIECZENSTWA

PRZED ROZPOCZECIEM MONTAZU | UZYTKOWANIA TEGO
URZADZENIA NALEZY PRZECZYTAC TRESC WSZYSTKICH
INSTRUKCJI | ZNAKOW OSTRZEGAWCZYCH ZAMIESZCZONYCH
W NINIEJSZEJ INSTRUKCJI ORAZ W INSTRUKCJI MONTAZU.

AOSTRZEZENIE

ABY ZMNIEJSZYC RYZYKO POZARU PORAZENIA PRADEM
ELEKTRYCZNYM LUB OBRAZEN CIALA, NALEZY PRZESTRZEGAC
PONIZSZYCH ZALECEN.

Niniejsze urzqdzenie nie jest przeznaczone do uzytkowania przez osoby

(w tym dzieci) o ograniczonych mozliwoéciach fizycznych, czuciowych lub
umystowych lub nieposiadajgce do$wiadczenia i wiedzy odpowiednich do
jego obstugi, o ile nie otrzymaty one instrukcji dotyczgcych uzytkowania
urzqdzenia lub nie znajdujq sie pod opiekq osoby odpowiedzialnej za ich
bezpieczenstwo.

Suszarki do rgk firmy nalezy uzywaé jedynie do suszenia dtoni. Urzgdzenie
nalezy uzytkowaé ’rylko zgodnie z przeznaczeniem okre$lonym przez
producenta. W razie pytan nalezy kontaktowaé

sie z producentem.



Przed przystgpieniem do serwisowania urzgdzenia wytgczy¢ zasilanie

na panelu serwisowym. Zablokowaé wytqgcznik, aby zapobiec
przypadkowemu wiqgczeniu zasilania. Jesli wytgcznika zasilania nie
mozna zablokowaé, do panelu serwisowego nalezy pewnie przymocowaé
rzucajqce sie w oczy ostrzezenie, na

przyktad tabliczke.

Nie zezwala¢ dzieciom na zabawe urzgdzeniem.

DO CZYSZCZENIA URZADZENIA | JEGO OKOLICY NIE UZYWAC
ZADNYCH MYJEK CISNIENIOWYCH.

AAVISO

PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE INCENDIO, CHOQUE ELECTRICO
OU FERIMENTOS PESSOAIS, OBSERVE O SEGUINTE:

Esta unidade ndo se destina a ser usada por pessoas (incluindo criangas)
com capacidades fisicas, sensoriais ou de raciocinio reduzidas ou falta
de experiéncia e conhecimento, a menos que sejam supervisionadas ou
instruidas relativamente ao uso da unidade por uma pessoa responsavel

pela sua seguranca.

Nao permita que o secador de maos seja utilizado para outro

fim que ndo a secagem de maos. Utilize esta unidade apenas na forma
pretendida pelo fabricante. Em caso de ddvida, contacte

o fabricante.

Antes de proceder @ manutencdo, desligue a corrente no painel de
manutencdo. Certifique-se de que o interruptor estd bloqueado para
evitar que a corrente seja ligada acidentalmente. Se néo for possivel
bloquear os meios de desactivagdo da corrente, coloque firmemente no
painel de manutengGo um meio de aviso bem visivel, como uma etiqueta.
Deve vigiar as criangas para garantir que ndo brincam com

a unidade.

AOSTRZEZENIE

ABY ZMNIEJSZYC RYZYKO POZARU LUB PORAZENIA
PRADEM ELEKTRYCZNYM, NIE WOLNO KORZYSTAC Z
URZADZENIA Z JAKIMKOLWIEK POtPRZEWODNIKOWYM
REGULATOREM PREDKOSCI

AUWAGA:

Suszarke do rgk nalezy montowaé w pomieszczeniach zamknietych.
Zakres temperatury roboczej w pomieszczeniu: od 0°C do 40°C. Aby

zmniejszy¢ ryzyko pozaru lub porazenia prgdem elektrycznym, nie NAO USE EQUIPAMENTO DE LAVAGEM POR JACTO DE AGUA
wystawiaé wewnetrznych mechanizméw/podzespotéw urzgdzenia na

PARA A LIMPEZA DESTA UNIDADE OU PROXIMO DA MESMA.
dziatanie wilgoci.

” AAVISO

LEIA E GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES

INSTRUCOES DE SEGURANCA
IMPORTANTES

ANTES DE INSTALAR OU UTILIZAR ESTA UNIDADE, LEIA TODAS
AS INSTRUCOES E MARCACOES DE ALERTA NESTE MANUAL E
NO GUIA DE INSTALACAO

PARA REDUZIR O RISCO DE INCENDIO OU CHOQUE ELETRICO,
NAO UTILIZE ESTE APARELHO COM QUALQUER DISPOSITIVO
DE CONTROLO DE VELOCIDADE DE

ESTADO SOLIDO

A CUIDADO:

O seu secador de mdos deve ficar colocado num espaco interior. Intervalo
da temperatura ambiente de funcionamento 0°C (32°F) a 40°C (104°F).”
Para reduzir o risco de incéndio ou choque eléctrico, nGo exponha os
mecanismos/componentes internos desta unidade & humidade.
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RO
CITITI SI SALVATI ACESTE INSTRUCTIUNI

INSTRUCTIUNI IMPORTANTE
PRIVIND SIGURANTA

INAINTE DE A INSTALA SAU DE A UTILIZA ACEASTA UNITATE,
CITITI TOATE INSTRUCTIUNILE S| MARCAJELE DE AVERTIZARE
DIN ACEST MANUAL 31 DIN GHIDUL DE INSTALARE

AAVERTISMENT

PENTRU A REDUCE PERICOLUL DE INCENDIU, DE
ELECTROCUTARE SAU DE RANIRE, RESPECTATI URMATOARELE:

Aceastd unitate nu este destinatd utilizarii de cétre persoane (inclusiv copii)
cu capacitdti fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau lipsite de experient&
si de cunostinte, cu exceptia cazurilor in care acestea au fost supravegheate
sau instruite cu privire la utilizarea unitatii de cétre o persoand responsabil&
pentru siguranta lor.

Nu permiteti utilizarea uscatorului de méini in alte scopuri decét cel de a
usca mainile. Utilizati aceastd unitate numai in modul prevazut de catre
producétor. Dacd aveti intrebdri, luati legétura cu producétorul.

Inainte de a efectua operatiunile de service, intrerupeti alimentarea
electrica de la tabloul electric. Asigurati-va cd intrerupétorul este blocat
pentru a preveni pornirea accidental& a alimentdrii electrice. Dacd
intrerupdtorul nu poate fi blocat, prindeti un dispozitiv de avertizare vizibil,
de exemplu o etichetd, pe tabloul electric.

Copiii trebuie sa fie tinuti sub supraveghere pentru a va asigura cd nu se
joacd cu unitatea.

NU UTILIZATI ECHIPAMENTE DE SP@LARE CU JET PENTRU
CURATARE PE SAU LANGA ACEASTA UNITATE.

AAVERTISMENT

PENTRU A REDUCE RISCUL DE INCENDIU SAU ELECTROCUTARE,
NU UTILIZATI ACEST APARAT IMPREUNA CU ORICE TIP DE
DISPOZITIV DE CONTROL AL VITEZEI CU SEMICONDUCTOARE.
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AATENTIE

Uscatorul de méini trebuie s fie montat in spatii interioare. Domeniu de
temperaturd ambiant& de operare de la 0°C (32°F) la 40°C (104°F). Pentru
a reduce riscul de incendiu sau de electrocutare, nu expuneti mecanismele/
componentele interne ale acestei unit&ti la umezeala.

RU
MPOYUTAUTE U COXPAHUTE STU UHCTPYKLIMU

BAXHbIE MHCTPYKUMUN MO
TEXHUKE BE3OMNACHOCTU

MEPEQ YCTAHOBKOWM UM MCMNOJSIb3OBAHMEM YCTPOMUCTBA
O3HAKOMBTECb CO BCEMU MHCTPYKLIMSIMU U
MNPEQYMPEXXOEHMSIMU B OAHHOM PYKOBO[LCTBE M B
PYKOBO[CTBE NO YCTAHOBKE

ANMPEOYNPEXOEHUE

B LIENTAX CHUXKEHUA PUCKA BO3HUKHOBEHMA MOXXAPA,
MOPAXEHMA NTEKTPUHYECKMM TOKOM UJTU MONYYHEHMA
TPABM COBJTFOOAUTE CNEQYHOLUME MPABUAA:

JTvua ¢ orpaHUyeHHbIMKM OU3UYECKMMM, CEHCOPHBIMU MU YMCTBEHHbBIMM
BO3MOXXHOCTAMM, O TAKXKE NIMLA, HE MMEIOLLIME OCTATOYHOrO OMNbITA U
3HOHMI (B TOM UMCne [eTH), LOMKHbI UCMOMb30BATL AAHHOE YCTPOMCTBO
TOMBbKO B MPUCYTCTBUM YEMOBEKA, OTBEHAIOLLEro 3a MX Be30nacHoCTb, U
nocre nonyyYeHms COOTBETCTBYIOLLMX MHCTPYKLIMMA U PA3BACHEHUM C €ro
CTOPOHbI.

3anpeLLoercs MCnosb30BATL CYLUMIKY A5 PYK B MHbIX LiEfisX, KpOMe
cywku pyk. [JoHHOe yCTpOMCTBO AOMKHO MCMOMb30BATLCS TOMIBKO MO
NPSIMOMY HO3HOYEHMIO B COOTBETCTBMM C YKA3AHUAMM M3rotoBuTens. o
BCEM BOMPOCAM 0bpaLLanTech K M3roTOBUTENHO.

[Nepen o4nCTKOM YCTPOMCTBA OTKIIFOUMTE €70 NMUTAHKUE, HOXKAB
BbIKJIOYATENb HO CEPBUCHOM NaHenu. Ytobbl npenoTBpaT1TL CydaniHoe
BKJIIOYEHME MUTAHMS, YDeamTech, YTO BbIKOUATESNb 30610KMPOBAH.
Ecnv 3a0bnokmpoBaTh BbIKIKOYATEND HEBO3MOXHO, 3AKPEMNMTE HA
pacnpenenuTenbHOM LWMTE BUAUMbIM HO PACCTOSIHUM ONMO3HABATENbHbIN
3HOK, HONPUMEP aBapuiHbIM naxok Cregure 30 AeTbMU, UTODbI OHM He
UIPOU C 3TUM YCTPOMCTBOM.



HE MCMOSMb3YMUTE MOEYHBIE AMMAPATbI BBICOKOTO [ ABJIEHMS
Ana OYNCTKN YCTPOMCTBA NI MOBEPXHOCTEM PAAOOM C
HUM.

ATPEQYMNPEXOEHUE

B LENAX CHUXEHNA ONACHOCTMU BO3HUKHOBEHMA
NMO>XAPA UITU NTOPAXXEHMA SJTIEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM
HE UCIMNOJIb3YUTE 3TO YCTPOUCTBO HMN C KAKMM
NnonyrPOBOAHMKOBBIM YCTPOMUCTBOM PETYTTMPOBKMU
CKOPOCTM.

ATPEOOCTEPEXXEHME:

Cywmnka pns pyk 4OMKHA MCMONb30BATLCSA BHYTPM MOMELLEHMS.
[manazoH pabounx komHaTHbIX Temnepatyp coctasnset ot 0 °C

(32 °F) po 40 °C (104 °F). B uensx cHmeHMs onacHOCTH Noxapa
WU MOPOKEHMS SNEKTPUHECKMM TOKOM HE NMOLABEPramTe BHyTPEHHME
MEXAHU3MbI/KOMMOHEHTbI YCTPOMCTBA BO34EMCTBUIO BNIATM.

SE
LAS OCH SPARA DESSA INSTRUKTIONER

VIKTIGA SAKERHETSFORESKRIFTER

INNAN DU INSTALLERAR ELLER ANVANDER ENHETEN,
LAS SAMTLIGA ANVISNINGAR OCH VARNINGSTEXTER |
BRUKSANVISNINGEN OCH INSTALLATIONSGUIDEN

AVARNING

FOR ATT MINSKA RISKEN FOR BRAND, ELSTOTAR ELLER
PERSONSKADA MASTE FOLJANDE IAKTTAS:

Den har enheten ér inte avsedd fér anvandning av personer (inklusive
barn) med nedsatt fysisk, sensorisk eller mental f6rmdga eller brist pd
erfarenhet och kunskap, om de inte fér tillsyn eller
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instruktioner om anvéndning av enheten av en person som ansvarar fér
deras sdkerhet.

Handtork fér inte anvéndas fér annat én att torka hénder. Enheten fér
bara anvéndas pd det satt tillverkaren avsett. Kontakta tillverkaren om du
har né&gra frégor.

Stéing av strdmmen vid servicepanelen fre service. Kontrollera att
strombrytaren &r spérrad s@ att strommen inte slds p& oavsiktligt. Om det
inte gdr att sparra strdmbrytaren som huvudstrémmen slés av med, fést en
varningslapp pé servicepanelen.

Barn bér évervakas for att sdkerstélla att de inte leker med enheten.

ENHETEN ELLER OMRADET INTILL ENHETEN FAR INTE
RENGORAS MED HOGTRYCKSTVATT.

AVARNING

FOR ATT MINSKA RISKEN FOR BRAND ELLER ELEKTRISKA
STOTAR FAR DEN HAR APPARATEN INTE ANVANDAS MED
HALVLEDARBASERAD HASTIGHETSSTYRNING

AVAR FORSIKTIG!

Din handtork ska vara installerad inomhus. Rumstemperatur 0 °C (32 °F)
till 40 °C (104 °F). Fér att minska risken for brand eller elstét ska de inre
mekanismerna/komponenterna i enheten inte utsattas for fukt.

SK
PRECITAJTE SI A UCHOVAJTE TIETO POKYNY

DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

PRED MONTAZOU ALEBO POUZITIM ZARIADENIA SI PRECITAJTE
VSETKY POKYNY A VAROVNE OZNACENIA V TOMTO NAVODE A
NAVODE NA MONTAZ.



AVYSTRAHA s

] o~ . ; PREBERITE IN SHRANITE TA NAVODILA
V ZAUJME ZNIZENIA RIZIKA VZNIKU POZIARU, ZASAHU

ELEKTRICKYM PRUDOM ALEBO URAZU DBAITE NA POMEMBNA VARNOSTNA NAVODILA

Toto zariadenie nie je uréené pre osoby (vratane deti) s obmedzenymi PRED NAMESTITVIJO ALI UPORABO TE NAPRAVE PREBERITE
fyzickymi, zmyslovymi alebo dusevnymi schopnostami, pripadne NAVODILA IN OPOZORILA Y TEM PRIROCNIKU IN V
nedostato¢nymi sksenostami a vedomostami, okrem pripadov, ked' VODNIKU ZA NAMESTITEV.

zariadenie pouzivaju pod dohladom alebo dostali pokyny na pouzivanie

zariadenia od osoby zodpovednej za ich bezpeénost. A O POZO RI LO

Nepovolte pouZivanie susi¢a rik na iny Géel ako na susenie rdk.

Zariadenie pouzivaijte len spdsobom, ktory ur¢il vyrobca. Ak mate otdzky, DA ZMANJSATE NEVARNOST POZARA, ELEKTRICNEGA UDARA

obrdtte sa na vyrobcu. ALI TELESNIH POSKODB, UPOSTEVAJTE NASLEDNUJE:
Zariadenie pred servisom odpojte od zdroja elekirickej energie.

Skontrolujte, ¢&i je vypinaé zablokovany, aby nedoslo k néhodnému
zapnutiu zariadenia. Ak sa odpojenie zariadenia nedd zablokovaf,

Naprave ne smejo uporabljati osebe (vkljuéno z otroki) zzmanj$animi
telesnimi ali zaznavnimi sposobnostmi oziroma z zmanj$ano sposobnostjo

presoje ter osebe s pomanjkanjem izkuen| in znanja, razen &e napravo

na servisny panel pripevnite ndpadné upozornenie, napriklad stitok. uporabliajo pod nadzorom ali po navodilih osebe, ki je zadolzena za
Dohliadnite, aby sa deti nehrali so zariadenim. niihovo varnost.

NA CISTENIE ZARIADENIA ANI JEHO OKOLIA NEPOUZIVAJTE Zagotovite, da se bo susilnik za roke uporabljal izkljué¢no za sugenie rok.

VODNU DYZU. Napravo uporabliajte izkljuéno za namene, ki jih je dolotil proizvajalec. Ce
imate kakrna koli vprasanja, se obrnite na proizvajalca.

AVYST R AH A Pred servisiranjem izklopite elekiri¢no napajanje v omarici z varovalkami.

Zagotovite, da je odklopnik zaklenjen, ter tako prepredite, da bi se naprava

V ZAUJME ZNIZENIA RIZIKA POZIARU ALEBO ZASAHU nehote vklopila. Ce se odklopnika ne da zakleniti, uporabite vidno
ELEKTRICKYM PRUDOM NEPOUZIVAIJTE TENTO PRISTROJ SPOLU opozorilo, kot je nalepka, in ga pritrdite na omarico z varovalkami.
SO ZARIADENIM TUHEJ FAZY NA KONTROLU RYCHLOSTI. Otroke |e treba nadzorovati, da se ne bi igrali z napravo.

ZA CISCENJE POVRSIN NAPRAVE IN OKOLI NJE NE UPORABLJAJTE

AUPOZORNENIE: TLACNIH CISTILNIH NAPRAV.

Susi¢ rik treba umiestnit do vnitornych pries’rqrov. Rozsah prevadzkove; A O POZO Rl LO

teploty je 0 °C az 40 °C. V zdujme znizenia rizika poziaru alebo zdsahu
elektrickym prddom nevystavujte vnitorné mechanizmy/komponenty

pristroja vihkosti DA ZMANJSATE NEVARNOST POZARA ALI ELEKTRICNEGA
UDARA, NAPRAVE NE UPORABLJAJTE S KRMILNIMI
NAPRAVAMI S POGONI SOLID-STATE (BREZ GIBLJIVIH DELOV)

APOZOR:

Susilnik za roke mora biti nameséen v zaprtih prostorih. Obratovalna
temperatura v prostoru naj bo med 0 °C (32 °F) in 40 °C (104 °F).
Notranjih mehanizmov/sestavnih delov naprave ne izpostavljajte vlagi,
da zmanj$ate nevarnost pozara ali elektri¢nega udara.

19



TR
BU TALIMATLARI OKUYUN VE SAKLAYIN

ONEMLI GUVENLIK TALIMATLARI

BU CIHAZI KURMADAN VEYA KULLANMAYA BASLAMADAN
ONCE, BU EL KITABINDA VE KURULUM KILAVUZDAKI TUM
TALIMATLARI VE UYARI iSARETLERINIi DIKKATLICE OKUYUNUZ.

AUYARI

YANGIN, ELEKTRIK CARPMASI VEYA FiZIKSEL YARALANMA
RISKLERINI AZALTMAK iCIN, ASAGIDAKI NOKTALARI GOZ
ONUNDE BULUNDURUNUZ:

Bu cihaz, fiziksel, algisal ve zihinsel kapasiteye ya da yeterli deneyim ve
bilgiye sahip olmayan kisiler (cocuklar dahil) tarafindan, séz konusu kisilerin
guvenliginden sorumlu kisinin cihazin kullanimiyla ilgili talimatlar ve
gozetimi olmaksizin kullanilamaz.

Dyson el kurutma makinesi, elleri kurutmak diginda baska bir amagla

kullanilmamalidir. Bu GrinG yalnizea, dreticinin amacgladigi bicimde kullanin,

Sorulariniz olmasi halinde, Uretici ile irtibat kurunuz.

Servis islemleri &ncesinde servis panelinden giict kapatiniz. Gucin
yanhslikla agilmasini 8nlemek icin giic anahtarini kilitlediginizden emin
olunuz. llgili gi¢ kapatma anahtari kilitlenemiyorsa, servis paneline etiket
gibi kalici bir uyari isaretini sikica tutturunuz.

Makineyle oynamadiklarindan emin olmak icin cocuklar gézetim alinda
olmalidir.

DYSON EL KURUTMA MAKINENIZI TEMIZLEMEK ICIN JET
PUSKURTMELI HERHANGI BIR EKIPMAN KULLANMAYIN.

AUYARI

YANGIN YA DA ELEKTRIK CARPMASI RISKINI AZALTMAK ICIN
BU CIHAZI HERHANGI BIR KATIHAL HIZ KONTROL CIHAZI ILE
BERABER KULLANMAYIN
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ADIKKAT:

El kurutucunuz i¢ mekanlara yerlestirilmelidir. Caligma oda sicakhig
0°C (32°F) ila 40°C (104°F) arasindadir. Yangin veya elekirik carpmasi
tehlikesini en aza indirgemek igin, makinenin i¢ mekanizmalarini/
parcalarini neme maruz birakmayin.

UA
MPOYUTAUTE U COXPAHUTE STU UHCTPYKLIMU

TALIMATLARI OKUYUN VE
SAKLAYINUA

BAXXHbIE MHCTPYKLUIMU MO TEXHUKE BE3OTMNMACHOCTU

MEPEQ YCTAHOBJTEHHAM ABO BUKOPUCTAHHAM LIbOIO
nPHANALY NMPOYUTAUTE BCI IHCTPYKLII TA O3HAMOMTECA 3
YCIMA NOMNEPEAXYBAJIbBHUMU MO3HAYKAMU, HABEOEHMMA
B LLbOMY NOCIBHUKY TA NOCIBHUKY 3 YCTAHOBJIEHHA

ATMPEAYMPEXOEHUE

OB SMEHLWNTU PU3NK BUHMKHEHHSA MOXXEXI, YPAXKEHHS
ENEKTPUHHMUM CTPYMOM ABO HAHECEHHA TINTECHMX
YWKOAXEHb, AOTPUMYUTECA HABEOEHMX HAXKYE MPABUI.

Lle npunap, He npusHaYeHo Ans BUKOPUCTAHHA ocobamu (3okpema
LiTbMK) 3 0OBMEXEHMMU DI3UYHMMM, CEHCOPHUMM ADO PO3YMOBHMMM
MOXITMBOCTSIMM, O TAKOX 0CODAaMM, ikmM Bpakye Jocsiay i 3HaHb. Taki
0CcobU MOXYTb BUKOPMCTOBYBATM LieM NPUag, TibKu nig Harnsgom abo 3a
BKO3IBKAMM JIOOMHM, BIANOBIAANBHOI 30 iXHIO be3neky.
BukopmcToByiiTe Cyliapky s pyK TiflbKM 30 MPU3HAYEHHSIM.
BukopmcTtosyiTe npunag Tinbku y cnocid, nepenbadeHmit BUpOBHMKOM.
SKLLO BUHUKHYTb 3AMUTAHHS, 3BEPHITLCA [0 BUPOBHMKA.

Mepen 06CnyroByBAHHAM BUMKHITb XXMBNEHHS HO €NEKTPUYHOMY

wmi. MepekoHaTuca B TOMy, WO BMMKAY 306110KOBAHO, 1WOb
3anobirTM BUNOAKOBOMY BBIMKHEHHIO XXMBNEHHS. AKLLO BMUMKAY
XMBIIEHHS 30610KYBATH HEMOXIMBO, MOTPIOHO HAAIMHO 3AKPINUTH HA
€/IEKTPUYHOMY LLMTI MOMITHMI NOMEPEnKYBAbHUIA 3HAK, HO KLITANT
HaKenkun abo apnmka.

He possonsaiTte 4itam rpatmcs 3 NpUaagoMm.



0119 OYNLLEHRSA NMPUCTPOLIO ABO MOBEPXOHb MOBN3ZY
HbOIO, HE BUKOPUCTOBYUTE MUKOYI ATTAPATA, AKI MOOAKOTb
CTPYMIHb BOOM MIA TUCKOM.

AYBATA!

LLIOB SMEHLWNTU PU3NK BUHMKHEHHA MOXEXI

ABO YPAXEHHS ENEKTPUYHMM CTPYMOM,

HE BUKOPUCTOBYMTE LIEM MPUCTPIM I3
HAMIBMNPOBIOAHMKOBUMU PETYNATOPAMU LLBUOKOCTI

ATPEOOCTEPEXXEHME:

Cywapka gns pyk NpuM3HA4YeHa A1 BCTOHOBEHHS Y I'IpMMILLI,eHHI
[ianazoH pobouoi Temnepatypu y NpUMILLEHHI CTAHOBUTb Big 0°C (32°F)
10 40°C (104°F). LLLo6 3MeHWUTU pH3MK BUHMKHEHHS NOXexi abo
YPOXKEHHS €MIEKTPUYHMM CTPYMOM, HE AOMYCKAMTE NMOTPANISIHHS BOMIOTH Y
BHYTPILLIHI MEXQHI3MM TA AETASI MPUCTPOLO.

ANZ
READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE INSTALLING OR USING THIS UNIT READ ALL
INSTRUCTIONS AND CAUTIONARY MARKINGS
IN THIS MANUAL AND THE INSTALLATION GUIDE.

AWARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO
PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

This unit is not intended for use by persons (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or reasoning capabilities, or lack of experience
and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the unit by a person responsible for their safety.

Do not allow the hand dryer to be used for any purpose other than drying
hands. Use this unit only in the manner intended by the manufacturer. If
you have questions, contact the manufacturer.

Before servicing, switch the power off at the service panel. Ensure that the
switch is locked to prevent the power from being switched on accidentally.
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If the means of switching off the power cannot be locked, securely fasten
a prominent warning device, such as a tag, to the service panel.
Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the unit.

DO NOT USE ANY JETWASH EQUIPMENT FOR CLEANING ON OR
NEAR THIS UNIT.

AWARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO
NOT USE THIS APPLIANCE WITH ANY SOLID-STATE SPEED
CONTROL DEVICE.

ACAUTION

Your hand dryer should be located indoors. Operating room temperature
range 0 °C (32 °F) to 40 °C (104 °F). To reduce the risk of fire or electric
shock, do not expose the internal mechanisms/components of this unit to
moisture.
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RAME2ABRET
MARKING OF THE PRESENCE CONDITION OF THE RESTRICTED SUBSTANCES

RiFERTE A B () : AB14
Equipment Name  : Hand Dryer Type Designation : AB14
RAMERE(CRFHR
Restricted Substance and its chemical symbol
B85t Unit — [rr— perep————
% (Cd) % (Pb) % (Hg) /\AE% (Clr+6) %l,igﬂﬁzs.(PBB()j %/El_bzsﬁ (PBI?]'E)
Cadmium Lead Mercury exavalent Polybrominate: Polybrominate
Chromium biphenyls diphenyl ethers
Shek o HEH
External chassis, body o o o o o o
E=1 3
' nﬂ%ﬁ%)‘iglﬁﬁ o o o o o o
Internal wire & cable
EEEMHF
Metal Parts © ) © © © ©
B R IRE o o o o o o
Screws & nuts
BT
Motor Assembly © ) © © © ©
HE 1. O BEZRERAYVEZBENLEERBEENLE SR EE -
Note 1: “O" Indicate that the percentage content of the restricted substance does not exceed the
percentage of reference value of presence.
&HE 2. T IRIEZIERAME SHERIEE -
Note 2: “~" indicates that the restricted substance corresponds to the exemption.

%% 3. “HEH 0.1wi%" & " 0.01wi%” GIERANEZ B Mt SBH BNt EEE -
Note 3:  “Exceeding 0.1 wi%"” and “exceeding 0.01 wi%" indicate that the percentage content of the
restricted substance exceeds the reference percentage value of presence condition.
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us
READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE INSTALLING OR USING THIS UNIT READ ALL
INSTRUCTIONS AND CAUTIONARY MARKINGS IN THIS MANUAL
AND THE INSTALLATION GUIDE

AWARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO
PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

This unit is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced
physical, sensory or reasoning capabilities, or lack of experience and
knowledge, unless ’rhey have been given supervision

or instruction concerning use of the unit by a person responsible for their
safety.

Do not allow the hand dryer to be used for any purpose other than drying
hands. Use this unit only in the manner intended by the manufacturer. If
you have questions, contact the manufacturer.

Before servicing, switch the power off at the service panel. Ensure the
switch is locked to prevent the power from being switched on accidentally.
If the means of switching off the power cannot be locked, securely fasten a
prominent warning device, such as a tag,

to the service panel.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with

the unit.

DO NOT USE ANY PRESSURE WASHING EQUIPMENT FOR
CLEANING ON OR NEAR THIS UNIT.

AWARNING: RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!

All electrical repair work must be done by qualified electrician(s)

or Dyson Service Engineers in accordance with all federal, state

and local laws and applicable codes and standards, mcludmg

fire-rated construction. If casing is removed or handled improperly the
internal components of the unit may cause harm or become permanently
damaged.



A CAUTION

Your hand dryer should be located indoors. Operating room
temperature range 0°C (32°F) to 40°C (104°F). To reduce the risk
of fire or electric shock, do not expose the internal mechanisms/
components of this unit to moisture.

CA
READ AND SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

BEFORE INSTALLING OR USING THIS UNIT READ ALL
INSTRUCTIONS AND CAUTIONARY MARKINGS IN THIS MANUAL
AND THE INSTALLATION GUIDE

AWARNING

TO REDUCE THE RISK OF FIRE, ELECTRIC SHOCK, OR INJURY TO
PERSONS, OBSERVE THE FOLLOWING:

This unit is not intended for use by persons (including children) with
reduced physical, sensory or reasoning capabilities, or lack of experience
and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction
concerning use of the unit by a person responsible

for their safety.

Do not allow the hand dryer to be used for any purpose other than drying
hands. Use this unit only in the manner intended by the manufacturer. If
you have questions, contact the manufacturer. Before servicing, switch
the power off at the service panel. Ensure the switch is locked to prevent
the power from being switched on accidentally. If the means of switching
off the power cannot be locked, securely fasten a prominent warning
device, such as a tag, to the service panel.

Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with

the unit.

DO NOT USE ANY PRESSURE WASHING EQUIPMENT FOR
CLEANING ON OR NEAR THIS UNIT.

AWARNING: RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!

To Reduce The Risk Of Fire Or Electric Shock , Do Not Use This Appliance
With Any Solid -State Speed Control Device.
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A CAUTION

Your hand dryer should be located indoors. Operating room temperature
range 0°C (32°F) to 40°C (104°F). To reduce the risk of fire or electric
shock, do not expose the internal mechanisms/components of this unit to
moisture.

CAFR
LIRE ET CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS

CONSIGNES DE SECURITE
IMPORTANTES

AVANT D’INSTALLER OU D'UTILISER CET APPAREIL, VOUS
ETES TENU DE LIRE TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS ET MISES EN
GARDE CONTENUES DANS LE PRESENT GUIDE ET CELUI DE
L'INSTALLATION

A AVERTISSEMENT

POUR REDUIRE TOUT RISQUE D'INCENDIE, DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE
OU DE BLESSURE, VOUS ETES TENU DE RESPECTER LES
INSTRUCTIONS SUIVANTES :

Cette unité n'est pas concue pour étre utilisée par des personnes (enfants
compris) handicapées physiques, sensorielles ou mentales ou qui
manquent d’expérience ou de connaissances, & moins d'étre supervisées
ou de recevoir des instructions sur l'utilisation de l'unité de la part des
personnes responsables de leur sécurité.

Vous ne devez en aucun cas permettre |'utilisation du séche-mains &
d'autres fins que le séchage des mains. Veuillez utiliser cet appareil
uniquement de la maniére recommandée par le fabricant. Si vous avez
des questions, veuillez communiquer avec le fabricant.

Avant de procéder & un entretien ou une réparation, coupez l'alimentation
au panneau de service. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur est verrouillé

pour empécher toute remise sous tension accidentelle. Si le dispositif de
sectionnement ne pas étre verrouillé, apposez un avertissement bien visible
et fixé solidement, comme une étiquette, sur le panneau de service.

Les enfants doivent étre surveillés afin de s'assurer qu'ils ne jouent pas avec
I'appareil.



N’UTILISEZ PAS D’EQUIPEMENT DE NETTOYAGE AU JET POUR
NETTOYER CET APPAREIL OU EFFECTUER DES NETTOYAGE
A PROXIMITE DE CE DERNIER.

A AVERTISSEMENT :

POUR REDUIRE LE RISQUE D'INCENDIE OU DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE,
NE PAS UTILISER CET APPAREIL CONJOINTEMENT AVEC UN
DISPOSITIF DE CONTROLE DE LA VITESSE A SEMI-CONDUCTEURS.

AATTENTION

Le seéche-mains doit étre installé a I'intérieur d'un batiment. Plage

de température de la piece ou I'appareil sera utilisé : 0 & 40 °C (32 &
104 °F). Afin de réduire le risque d'incendie ou de choc électrique, ne
pas exposer les mécanismes internes ni les composants de cet appareil
a I'humidité.

USES

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD
IMPORTANTES

ANTES DE INSTALAR O UTILIZAR ESTA UNIDAD, LEA TODAS LAS
INSTRUCCIONES E INDICACIONES DE PRECAUCION
DE ESTE MANUAL Y DE LA GUIA DE INSTALACION

APELIGRO

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE UN INCENDIO, DE DESCARGA
ELECTRICA O DE LESIONES PERSONALES, PRESTE ATENCION
A LO SIGUIENTE:

Esta unidad no esté destinada para el uso por parte de personas (incluso

nifos) con capacidades fisicas, cognitivas o mentales reducidas, o con falta

de experiencia y conocimiento, salvo que hubieran recibido supervisién

o instrucciones acerca del uso de la unidad por parte de una persona
responsable por su seguridad.

No permita que el secador de manos se use con otro fin que no sea secar
las manos. Use esta unidad solo en la forma indicada por el fabricante. Si
tiene preguntas, comuniquese con el fabricante.

Antes de realizar las tareas de mantenimiento, apague la unidad desde el
panel para reparaciones. Asegurese de que el inferruptor esté bloqueado
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para evitar que se encienda la unidad en forma accidental. Si no se puede
bloquear el interruptor de desconexién, coloque, de forma segura, un
dispositivo de advertencia de f&cil visualizacién (una etiqueta, por ejemplo)
al panel para reparaciones.

Debe vigilar a los nifios, a fin de garantizar que no jueguen con

la unidad.

NO UTILICE EQUIPOS DE LAVADO A PRESION PARA LIMPIAR ESTA
UNIDAD O LAS AREAS CERCANAS.

A ADVERTENCIA:

PARA REDUCIR EL RIESGO DE INCENDIO O DESCARGA ELECTRICA,
NO USE ESTE APARATO CON NINGUN DISPOSITIVO DE CONTROL
DE VELOCIDAD DE ESTADO SOLIDO

AN ADVERTENCIA: TENGA EN CUENTA EL
RIESGO DE CHOQUE ELECTRICO!

Todo el trabajo de reparaciéon eléctrica debe realizarlo un electricista
calificado conforme o los ingenieros de servicio de Dyson conforme las
leyes locales, estatales y federales y los estandares y cédigos aplicables,
incluso las regulaciones relacionadas con la construccién ignifuga. Si la
carcasa se quita o se maneja incorrectamente,

las piezas internas de la unidad pueden causar dafios o deteriorarse de
manera permanente.

A PRECAUCION:

El secador de manos debe instalarse en un espacio cerrado.

El rango de temperatura ambiente de operacién varia de 0 °C

(32 °F) @ 40 °C (104 °F). Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o choque
eléctrico, no exponga las partes y los mecanismos internos de la
unidad a la humedad.

LEAY GUARDE ESTAS
INSTRUCCIONES



IL
TMNIXNMMYWTZT17X NIXN XNi77 ©°

naitgn Nnintoa Nixin

NIXNN 72 DX RNZ7 W12 WIN'Y IX NT'WON NA7NN "197
NN 7TATNA AT 7TATNAY NMNTXN "21N01

MINTXRA

,0TX 122 NY'A97 IX NI7NYNNN7 ,NDMY7 )12'0N NX DXNX7 "D
N7X NIXAINT7 NX7

N1712' "7V (D77 N1AN7) DTX 22 UIN'W7 NTYIM DR I1T7T TN
VT11"0"1 0N IX NINNODIM NIMMA'WN IX NTMYINND,NIMOI
227 N2YTN DN7 NIND IX NNAYWN NNN D112 DN D DX X7X

DNIN'027 '™RINXN DTXN T 7V NT'N" WIN'WN

N7 MINX NMON7 Dyson 7¢ DTN V2N WIN'W TWOX7 'Y

JIIDNN 17X 1D1XA 71 NT 1'WON UNNWN7 U .0 T W12 bYN7
X7 N9 NI7RY 778X NIMIYNN DX )INN

NN N727WONN DX NID7 W NIN'Y NI71V0 VIN'Y 197

DX NIYO T'WINN 7 N7 7TN Y1IN7 1D 71V1 ANNNY XT7 U°
17NN 20" TNXN7 W' 2'ONN "1'D7 'WXNXN NIX 71V17 1N X7
DN'WN NI77 NN 120 ,0712 MINTX

2'WONA D7NYN DI'XY XTI7 "TD 0D'T7'N 7Y N"AUNT7 U

IX'WINN 1727 D' YN7 NIYXNNA 7190 T2 UNNWN7 'Y
JN2'10

MINTXA

UNNYN7 'R NI7NYNNNT7 IX NDMYW7 112'0N NX DXNX7 "TD
NIN'NN NID™7 "2N077X Mj72 7NN DY 1'YWON2

ANNTXRA

NNO 2120 NN TINA NIYIAY DTN WA™) NX D7N7 v°
1100 DIXNX7 .DI'T7X °40 TY °0 X1N N7Y9NN MIDIONY
0'2'21N/0"12220N DX NIN77 QIWN7 ') NI7NYUNNN 1IX N9
NT'WON 70 0NN



G

0005

[=]:

O]

AE

lay Baislg alldyyl ois ipsl

do laJ] dwo tud!l alsbaugl

9 Loy awwlwi alblis! gl lails ey iGpas jlas pladiuwl 2ico
: b Lo el

JTECS A

olclpo oy (yobubll &lol gl awlasll doaall gi Guyadl Jos o Aol
Gl o

(Jlab il paiy do) uo bl Wil (o plaiwil) ounso uc 6ao9)l 0do
I ggusiay g 16392000)l adéell gl sl ol awswl ciljasll S93 0
6:09)l plasiuwl gliu awsqill gl wlui Ll aal 038 o) o ,a0120llg 6 uall
Lpalolw gc Joduo yasul il o

1027 wlldy yoye sl syl @ano plariwl plowdl pac ciy

dasJl Jub (o 6330001 a6 nll o 6a59)l 0o pladiwl czyg 6u.|JI
.deiuvall cb_p.udb dhoJJJI LMo alylwaiwl Lgl el cils 13 . aeivoll
clicall ol o 250 . Aibwill dog) e S Uasll jull Juosl  ailwall Jus
Juoo Jilwg ol jaei Jb 99 - uad Jgo Lbjasll jull Juogi cuind
aogly 6juow @slay Jio olasl iU Jlxl jlas Juogi caay (Jlyasdl jull
Alw il

.6000JL padic pac glowad) Jlab il éslo 2l

2y38) gl 359)1 030 cadail) Juwe lreo sl padiud U

P3aF A

sl go jlaall 13s pasiuwd U asilpasll doxusll g G1aJl pos go 1ol
dc ] 6 psadll igyial] jlas

sy A

ao4¢ 0)1o oy polil . Guall Uy sl LQ_Q_’k.D 09 Uy
(culaijas °1€) agio %€ I (LUL@J_}.Q.O °P'r) aygio ° o Jaeuiudll
/oWl yoyei U ailas dowo gl Guuadl yoyeill jns Jusil
.augb Pl JI 6ood)l 0dad alsial aligaall

27



LOOKING AFTER YOUR HAND DRYER
HOW TO USE

1. Insert your hands and the hand dryer will start automatically, creating sheets of air to scrape water from your hands.
2. Move your hands up and down slowly through the air.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

Problem

Action

Check that the fuse/circuit breaker is working and that the power supply is connected. Must be
performed by a qualified electrician.

If a safe method of switching is available, turn the unit off and on. If a safe method is not available,
a qualified electrician must perform this task.

The hand dryer fails to start.

Check that the air inlet is clean and free of dust. If the air inlet is dusty or dirty simply remove the
dust or debris with a soft cloth.

The hand dryer sometimes cuts out when in use
but resumes operation after a period of time.

The dry time of the hand dryer has increased. Inspect the inlet grille for dust and remove. Inspect filter and change if required.

The airflow from the hand dryer has decreased. Inspect the inlet grille for dust and remove. Inspectfilter and change if required.

If you have any further questions please contact the Dyson Helpline.

USE IN FOOD PREPARATION AREAS

If you are a food manufacturing, processing or catering unit, please contact the Dyson Helpline on the number on the back
cover. You will receive a fascia plug pack, which includes the rubber plugs and instructions for fitting.

If you are installing this hand dryer in a food handling or food manufacturing environment, please contact the Dyson Helpline
for the specialist installation guide that supports this.

CLEANING

The hand dryer should be cleaned daily. Follow these 3 simple steps to ensure that the unit performs to its best and remains

hygienic. Using the wrong cleaning method or product may invalidate your guarantee.

1. Wipe all surfaces and the 4 sensor lenses with a soft cloth and non-abrasive cleaner. Particular attention should be paid to
the seals and sides of the unit.

2. Clean the airinlets on the base REGULARLY.

3. Clean the floor beneath and around the unit. This may be required more regularly in high use areas.

GENERAL ADVICE

Contains silver ion antibacterial technology to preserve the surface and can help prevent degradation caused by the growth
of bacteria.

All cleaning chemicals should be used exactly as indicated by the manufacturer’s instructions (including appropriate dilution).
If a cleaning product is left on the unit for too long, a film will form.

This may reduce the effectiveness of the antibacterial surfaces.

Any chemicals intended for use should first be tested on an inconspicuous area to confirm suitability.

Aside from cleaning chemicals, care should be taken to avoid any harmful fluids from coming into contact with the unit, in
particular oils and alcohol-based products.

CHEMICAL GUIDELINES

Many professional cleaning chemicals can be used. The following are some that are harmful to the unit and should not be
used. Use of these will invalidate your guarantee.

Do not use:

Alcohol-acid mixes

Alcohol

Solvent/oil-based products

Quarternary ammonium

Alkali-bleach mixes

z
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Foaming ingredients
Bleach or abrasive cleaners
Do not pressure wash

WATER GUIDELINES
This hand dryer has an IPX5 certification.

Hand clean only. Do not pressure wash. Pressure washing may force water inside the casing, creating a risk
of electric shock and will invalidate your guarantee.

FILTER MAINTENANCE

Regularly check the air inlet at the base of the hand dryer to ensure that it is free from dust and debris. Simply wiping the inlet
with a soft cloth should be sufficient.

If required for high usage environments, a Dyson filter change kit provides everything needed to change your unit's HEPA
filter on site. Contact the Dyson Helpline on the number on the back cover of this manual for more information.

Filter cleaning or replacement can be carried out by carefully following the instructions given in the filter change kit. If in any
doubt, consult a qualified electrician or contact the Dyson Helpline for support or a service call.

SERVICING

If your hand dryer needs servicing, please call the Dyson Helpline. Also visit the website at www.dyson.com

DISPOSAL INFORMATION

* Dyson products are made from high grade recyclable materials. Recycle where possible.

* Dispose of the exhausted filter unit in accordance with local ordinances or regulations.

This symbol indicates that this machine should not be disposed with your general household waste. To prevent possible harm
to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse
of material resources. When this machine has reached the end of its serviceable life, please take it to a recognised WEEE
(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment) collection facility such as your local civic amenity site for recycling. Your local
authority or retailer will be able to advise you of your nearest recycling facility.

PLEASE REGISTER AS A DYSON AIRBLADE dB HAND DRYER OWNER

To help us ensure that you receive prompt and efficient service, please register your unit at www.dyson.com.

This will register your guarantee, confirm ownership of your Dyson unit in the event of an insurance loss, and enable us to contact
you if necessary.

You will need your serial number, which is on the rating plate on the base of your unit, on a registration sheet in the box and also on
an information sticker on the front of the unit when it is unpacked.

Please ensure that all instructions and guidance in this operating manual, the installation guide and cleaning guide are adhered to
or your guarantee may be invalidated.

YOUR GUARANTEE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE DYSON 5 YEAR GUARANTEE

If you have registered your unit online, your guarantee will start from the date of purchase. Please retain your proof of
purchase. If you do not have your proof of purchase, your guarantee will start 90 days after the date of manufacture,
according to Dyson's records.

Where this unit is sold within the EU, this guarantee will only be valid (i) if the unit is installed and used in the country in which it
was sold or (i), if the unit is installed and used in Austria, Belgium, France, Germany, Ireland, ltaly, Netherlands, Spain or the
United Kingdom and the same model as this unit is sold at the same voltage rating in the relevant country.

Where this unit is sold outside of the EU, this guarantee will only be valid if the unit is used in the country in which

it was sold.



WHAT IS COVERED
5 YEAR PARTS GUARANTEE

All factory parts of your hand dryer are guaranteed against original defects, material and workmanship for a period of 5
years from the start of your guarantee, when used in accordance with the owner’s manual and installation guide.

1 YEAR LABOUR GUARANTEE

For 1 year from the start of your guarantee, Dyson will carry out all repairs with no labour charge. After this, standard labour
charges will apply.

Please call the Dyson Helpline for more information.
* Any parts which are returned and replaced by Dyson will become the property of Dyson.
¢ The replacement of any part of your Dyson unit under guarantee will not extend the period of guarantee.

* The guarantee provides benefits which are additional to and do not affect any statutory rights you may
have as a consumer.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED

Dyson does not guarantee the repair or replacement of a unit as a result of:

¢ Accidental damage, faults caused by negligent use or care, unintentional or deliberate misuse, neglect, vandalism, careless
operation or handling of the unit which is not in accordance with the Dyson Operating Manual.

¢ Use of parts not assembled or installed in accordance with the instructions of Dyson.

* Use of parts and accessories which are not genuine Dyson components.

¢ Faulty installation, or installation that does not precisely follow the installation instructions supplied by Dyson
(except where installed by Dyson).

* Repairs or alterations carried out other than in accordance with instructions by Dyson.

* Damage from external sources such as transit, weather, electrical outages or power surges.

* Normal wear and tear (e.g. fuse, etc.).

* Damage caused by cleaning which is not in line with the instructions in this manual: for example, cleaning with chemicals or
products listed as harmful to the unit.

* Damage caused by water ingress due to cleaning or treatment prohibited in this manual.
* Any electrical, flooding or structural damage, or any loss of business or revenue as a result of unit failure.
If you are in any doubt as to what is covered by your guarantee, please contact Dyson (details on the back cover).

ABOUT YOUR PRIVACY

* Your information will be held by Dyson Technology Limited and its agents for promotional, marketing and servicing
purposes.

« If your details change, if you change your mind about any of your marketing preferences or if you have any queries about
how we use your information, please contact Dyson Technology Limited.

* For more information on how we protect your privacy, please see our privacy policy on the Dyson website.

ENTRETIEN DU SECHE-MAINS
CONSEILS D’UTILISATION

1. Insérez vos mains pour déclencher automatiquement le séche-mains Dyson Airblade™. Efficace en 10 secondes, il génére
des rideaux d’air qui balaient I'eau des mains.

2. Montez et descendez lentement vos mains & travers le flux d’air.
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GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

Probleme Solution

Le séche-mains ne démarre pas. Vérifiez le fusible/disjoncteur et le branchement de I'alimentation.

Doit &tre effectué par un électricien qualifié.

Si une méthode de mise hors tension sécurisée est disponible, allumez puis
éteignez I'unité. Sinon, demandez & un électricien de réaliser

cette tache.

Des coupures surviennent lors de |utilisation du séche-mains mais son
fonctionnement reprend aprés un certain temps.

Vérifiez que les entrées d'air sont propres et exemptes de poussiére.
Si ce n'est pas le cas, nettoyez-les simplement & I'aide d’un chiffon doux.

Le temps de séchage du séche-mains a augmenté. Vérifiez 'absence de poussiére au niveau des entrées et nettoyez-les si

nécessaire. Examinez le filtre, et changez-le si nécessaire.

Le débit d’air du séche-mains a diminué. Vérifiez 'absence de poussiére au niveau des entrées et nettoyez-les si

nécessaire. Examinez le filtre, et changez-le si nécessaire.

Pour toute question supplémentaire, veuillez contacter le Service Clients Dyson.

UTILISATION DANS LES ZONES DE PREPARATION ALIMENTAIRE

Ce séche-mains convient & une utilisation dans des zones de préparation des aliments. Il est cependant nécessaire dans ce
cas de poser deux cache-vis en caoutchouc sur la coque des modéles en PC-ABS. Ces cache-vis différent de ceux livrés avec
I'unité. Si vous étes une société de production ou de transformation des aliments, ou de restauration, contactez le Service
Clients Dyson au numéro figurant sur le capot arriére. Vous recevrez alors un kit de cache-vis en caoutchouc pour coque,
avec instructions de montage.

NETTOYAGE
Le séche-mains doit &tre nettoyé tous les jours. Pour un fonctionnement optimal dans les meilleures conditions d’hygiéne, suivez
ces 3 étapes simples. L'emploi d’'une méthode ou d'un produit de nettoyage incorrect peut entrainer 'annulation de la garantie.

1. Essuyez toutes les surfaces et les 4 lentilles des capteurs & I'aide d'un chiffon doux et d’un produit non abrasif.
Prétez une attention particuliére aux joints et aux cétés de l'unité.

2. Nettoyez REGULIEREMENT les entrées d'air de la base.
3. Nettoyez le sol et les murs en dessous et autour de |'unité. Répétez I'opération réguliérement en cas d’usage intensif.

RECOMMANDATIONS GENERALES

Contient une technologie antibactérienne & base d’ions d’argent pour protéger la surface et empécher toute dégradation
due a la croissance bactérienne.

Tous les nettoyants chimiques doivent étre employés exactement comme indiqué par le fabricant (y compris la dilution
appropriée).

Un produit nettoyant laissé trop longtemps sur I‘appareil entraine la formation d'un film.

Ce film peut réduire I'efficacité des surfaces antibactériennes.

Tout produit chimique doit étre testé sur une zone peu visible avant utilisation pour vérifier qu’il convient.

De méme que pour les nettoyants chimiques, des précautions doivent étre prises pour éviter que des liquides nocifs n’entrent
en contact avec le produit, en particulier les huiles et produits a base d’alcool.

CONSIGNES POUR LES PRODUITS CHIMIQUES

De nombreux nettoyants chimiques professionnels peuvent étre employés. Ceux qui suivent sont susceptibles d'endommager
I'unité et ne doivent pas étre utilisés. L'utilisation de ces produits entrainera I'annulation de la garantie.
Ne pas utiliser :

Les composés acides-alcools

L'alcool

Les solvants et produits & base d’huile

Les composés d’'ammonium quaternaire

Les composés alcalins et agents de blanchiment

Les produits moussants

Les nettoyants blanchissants ou abrasifs

Ne pas utiliser de jet d’eau sous pression
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CONSIGNES POUR L'EAU

Ce séche-mains a une certification IPX5.

Nettoyage & la main uniquement. Ne procédez pas & un lavage sous pression, qui risque de provoquer la pénétration
d’eau a l'intérieur du boitier, entrainant un risque de choc électrique et I'annulation de la garantie.

ENTRETIEN DU FILTRE

Vérifiez réguliérement I'absence de poussiére et de débris dans les entrées d'air & la base du séche-mains.
Essuyez simplement les entrées d’air a I'aide d’un chiffon doux.

Dans les environnements & usage intensif, prévoyez un kit de remplacement de filtre Dyson pour remplacer, si nécessaire, le
filtre HEPA de la machine sur site. Pour de plus amples informations, contactez le Service Clients Dyson figurant sur la couverture
arriére de ce manuel.

Le nettoyage ou le remplacement du filtre sur le séche-mains peut étre effectué en suivant scrupuleusement les instructions
fournies dans le kit de remplacement de filtre.

En cas de doute, demandez conseil & un électricien qualifié ou contactez le Service Clients Dyson pour assistance.

MAINTENANCE

Si le séche-mains nécessite une maintenance, contacter le Service Clients Dyson.
Consulter également le site www.dyson.com

INFORMATIONS DE MISE AU REBUT

* Les produits Dyson sont fabriqués a partir de matériaux hautement recyclables. Recyclez-les si possible.
* Mettez au rebut les filtres usagés conformément & la réglementation et aux arrétés locaux.

Ce symbole indique que cette machine ne doit pas étre jetée avec vos déchets ménagers. Pour éviter tout effet nocif d’'une
élimination non contrélée des déchets sur I'environnement et la santé, recyclez ce produit de maniére responsable, de sorte &
encourager la réutilisation durable des ressources en matériaux. Lorsque cet appareil a atteint la fin de sa durée de vie utile,
veuillez I'apporter & un centre de collecte des déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) agréé, comme votre
déchetterie locale, aux fins de recyclage. L'autorité locale ou votre représentant Dyson sera en mesure de vous informer sur
I'installation de recyclage la plus proche.
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VEUILLEZ VOUS ENREGISTRER EN TANT QUE PROPRIETAIRE D'UN
SECHE-MAINS DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Pour nous aider & vous garantir un service rapide et efficace, veuvillez enregistrer votre unité sur www.dyson.com

Ceci permet d’enregistrer votre garantie, de confirmer que vous étes bien le possesseur de I'unité Dyson en cas de sinistre et
de vous contacter si besoin.

Munissez-vous du numéro de série que vous trouverez sur la plaque signalétique située sous I'appareil, sur la fiche
d’enregistrement fournie dans le carton ainsi que sur le grand autocollant d'information situé & I'avant de I'unité une fois
celle-ci déballée.

Veuillez vous assurer que toutes les instructions et consignes contenues dans ce mode d’emploi, dans le guide d'installation et
dans et le guide de nettoyage sont respectées, sous peine de voir votre garantie annulée.

VOTRE GARANTIE

CONDITIONS GENERALES DE LA GARANTIE DYSON DE 5 ANS SUR LES PIECES ET
DE 1 AN SUR LA MAIN-D’CEUVRE.

Si vous avez enregistré votre unité en ligne, la garantie prend effet & compter de la date d’achat. Veuillez conserver votre
preuve d'achat. Si vous n‘avez pas de preuve d’achat, la garantie prend effet & I'expiration d’une période de 90 jours &
compter de la date de fabrication, sur la base des registres de Dyson.

Lorsque I'unité est vendue dans I'UE, cette garantie n’est valable que (i) si I'unité est installée et utilisée dans le pays dans
lequel elle a été vendue ou, (ii) lorsque I'unité est installée et utilisée en Autriche, en Belgique, en France, en Allemagne,
en Irlande, en ltalie, aux Pays-Bas, en Espagne ou au Royaume-Uni, si le modéle est celui indiqué et que I'unité respecte la
tension nominale du pays.

Lorsque I'unité est vendue en dehors de I'UE, cette garantie nest valable que si l'unité est installée et utilisée dans le pays
dans lequel elle a été vendue.
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CE QUI EST GARANTI
PIECES GARANTIES 5 ANS

Toutes les piéces d’origine de votre séche-mains sont garanties contre les défauts d’origine, de matériau et de fabrication
pendant une période de 5 ans & compter de la date d’effet de la garantie, sous réserve d’une utilisation conforme au mode
d’emploi et au guide d'installation.

MAIN-D’CEUVRE GARANTIE 1 AN

Dyson se charge d’effectuer toutes les réparations sans facturer la main-d’ceuvre pendant 1 an & compter de la date d'effet

de la garantie. A l'issue de cette période, les frais de main-d’ceuvre standard s‘appliquent.

Veuillez contacter le Clients Dyson pour de plus amples informations.

* Toutes les piéces renvoyées et remplacées par Dyson deviennent la propriété de Dyson.

¢ Laréparation ou le remplacement sous garantie de votre unité ne prolonge pas la période de garantie & moins que
I'appareil ne soit immobilisé pendant 7 jours ou plus, auquel cas, la période de garantie sera prolongée d’autant.

¢ La garantie offre des avantages qui viennent s’ajouter & vos droits [égaux en tant que consommateur, sans affecter
ceux-ci. Dyson s’engage a la conformité des biens au contrat ainsi que les éventuels vices cachés sans que cela ne fasse
obstacle & la mise en ceuvre de la présente garantie commerciale lorsque celle-ci est plus étendue que la garantie légale.
Dyson devra en particulier respecter les obligations [égales suivantes:

GARANTIE LEGALE DE CONFORMITE (EXTRAIT DU CODE DE LA
CONSOMMATION)

Art. L.211-4 Le vendeur est tenu de livrer un bien conforme au contrat et répond des défauts de conformité existant lors de
la délivrance. Il répond également des défauts de conformité résultant de I'emballage, des instructions de montage ou de
I'installation lorsque celle-ci a été mise & sa charge par le contrat ou a été réalisée sous sa responsabilité.

Art.L.211-5 Pour étre conforme au contrat, le bien doit :

1°Etre propre & I'usage habituellement attendu d'un bien semblable et, le cas échéant :

- correspondre & la description donnée par le vendeur et posséder les qualités que celui-ci a présentées & I'acheteur sous
forme d’échantillon ou de modéle ;

- présenter les qualités qu’un acheteur peut légitimement attendre eu égard aux déclarations publiques faites par le vendeur,
par le producteur ou par son représentant, notamment dans la publicité ou I'étiquetage ;

2°Ou présenter les caractéristiques définies d'un commun accord par les parties ou étre propre & tout usage spécial
recherché par I'acheteur, porté a la connaissance du vendeur et que ce dernier a accepté.

Art.L.211-12 Laction résultant du défaut de conformité se prescrit par deux ans & compter de la délivrance du bien.

DE LA GARANTIE DES DEFAUTS DE LA CHOSE VENDUE (EXTRAIT DU CODE CIVIL)

Art.1641 Le vendeur est tenu de la garantie & raison des défauts cachés de la chose vendue qui la rendent impropre &
I'usage auquel on la destine, ou qui diminuent tellement cet usage que I'acheteur ne I'aurait pas acquise, ou n’en aurait
donné qu’un moindre prix, s'il les avait connus.

Art.1648 (ler alinéa) L'action résultant des vices rédhibitoires doit étre intentée par 'acquéreur dans un délai de deux ans &
compter de la découverte du vice.

CE QUI N’EST PAS GARANTI

Dyson ne garantit pas la réparation ni le remplacement d’un produit si le défaut est d0 & :

* Des dégéts accidentels ou des défauts causés par une mauvaise utilisation, un entretien incorrect, une utilisation abusive
qu’elle soit délibérée ou non, une négligence, un acte de vandalisme, une utilisation dangereuse ou une manipulation non
conforme aux instructions du mode d’emploi Dyson.

¢ Une utilisation de piéces non assemblées ou fixées conformément aux instructions de Dyson.

¢ Une utilisation de piéces et accessoires qui ne sont pas d’origine Dyson.

¢ Une installation défectueuse ou qui ne respecte pas scrupuleusement les instructions d'installation fournies par Dyson
(sauf si elle est effectuée par Dyson).

¢ Des réparations ou modifications non conformes aux instructions de Dyson.

* Des dommages provenant de causes extérieures telles que transport, conditions climatiques, pannes électriques ou surtensions.

¢ Une usure normale (ex. fusibles, etc.).

* Des dommages causés par un nettoyage non conforme aux instructions de ce manuel : par exemple, un nettoyage avec
des produits ou des produits chimiques référencés comme nocifs pour l'unité.



* Des dommages causés par une entrée d’eau en raison d’un nettoyage ou entretien interdit dans ce manuel.

* Tout dégét électrique, structurel ou d0 & une immersion, ou toute perte d’activités ou de revenus résultant de la panne du
produit.

En cas de doute sur les éléments couverts par votre garantie, veuillez contacter Dyson (coordonnées en

quatriéme de couverture).

PROTECTION DE VOTRE VIE PRIVEE

¢ Vos informations seront conservées par Dyson et ses agents & des fins promotionnelles, de marketing et de maintenance,
et & ce titre, Dyson pourra étre amenée & communiquer vos informations & ses sous-traitants et & ses partenaires
commerciaux.

¢ En cas de modification de vos coordonnées personnelles, si vous changez d’avis sur vos préférences marketing ou en cas
de questions sur la maniére dont nous utilisons les informations vous concernant, veuillez contacter Dyson. Vous disposez
d’un droit d'accés, de rectification et de suppression de vos informations, ainsi que d’un droit d’opposition au traitement de
vos informations dans les conditions prévues par la loi n°78-17 du 6 janvier 1978 relative & I'informatique, aux fichiers et
aux libertés, que vous pouvez exercer en contactant Dyson & I'adresse suivante :
Service Clients Dyson : sav.airblade@dyson.com
0800 945 802
Dyson France, 9 villa Pierre Ginier, 75018, Paris

¢ Pour de plus amples informations sur la maniére dont nous protégeons votre vie privée, veuillez consulter notre Politique
de protection de la vie privée, accessible & I'adresse suivante : http://www.dyson.fr/aide/charte-vie-privee.aspx.

BE

VEUILLEZ VOUS ENREGISTRER EN TANT QUE PROPRIETAIRE D'UN SECHE-MAINS
DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Pour nous aider & vous garantir un service rapide et efficace, veuvillez enregistrer votre unité sur

www.dyson.com

Ceci permet d’enregistrer votre garantie, de confirmer que vous étes bien le possesseur de |'unité Dyson en cas de sinistre et
de vous contacter si besoin.

Munissez-vous du numéro de série que vous trouverez sur la plaque signalétique située sous I'appareil, sur la fiche
d’enregistrement fournie dans le carton ainsi que sur le grand autocollant d'information situé & I'avant de l'unité une fois
celle-ci déballée.

Veuillez vous assurer que toutes les instructions et consignes contenues dans ce mode d’emploi, dans le guide d’installation
dans et le guide de nettoyage sont respectées, sous peine de voir votre garantie annulée.

VOTRE GARANTIE

CONDITIONS GENERALES DE LA GARANTIE DYSON DE 5 ANS SUR LES PIECES ET
DE 1 AN SUR LA MAIN-D’CEUVRE.

Si vous avez enregistré votre unité en ligne, la garantie prend effet & compter de la date d’achat. Veuillez conserver votre
preuve d'achat. Si vous n‘avez pas de preuve d’achat, la garantie prend effet & I'expiration d’une période de 90 jours &
compter de la date de fabrication, sur la base des registres de Dyson.

Lorsque I'unité est vendue dans I'UE, cette garantie n’est valable que (i) si I'unité est installée et utilisée dans le pays dans
lequel elle a été vendue ou, (ii) lorsque I'unité est installée et utilisée en Autriche, en Belgique, en France, en Allemagne,
en Irlande, en ltalie, aux Pays-Bas, en Espagne ou au Royaume-Uni, si le modéle est celui indiqué et que |'unité respecte la
tension nominale du pays.

Lorsque 'unité est vendue en dehors de I'UE, cette garantie n'est valable que si l'unité est installée et utilisée dans le pays
dans lequel elle a été vendue.

CE QUI EST GARANTI
PIECES GARANTIES 5 ANS

Toutes les pieces d’origine de votre séche-mains sont garanties contre les défauts d’origine, de matériau et de fabrication
pendant une période de 5 ans & compter de la date d'effet de la garantie, sous réserve d'une utilisation conforme au mode
d’emploi et au guide d'installation.
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MAIN-D’CEUVRE GARANTIE 1 AN

Dyson se charge d’effectuer toutes les réparations sans facturer la main-d’ceuvre pendant 1 an & compter de la date d'effet
de la garantie. A l'issue de cette période, les frais de main-d’ceuvre standard s'‘appliquent.

Veuillez contacter le Service Clientéle Dyson pour de plus amples informations.

* Toutes les piéces renvoyées et remplacées par Dyson deviennent la propriété de Dyson.

e Laréparation ou le remplacement sous garantie de votre unité ne prolonge pas la période de garantie.

¢ La garantie offre des avantages qui viennent s'ajouter & vos droits légaux en tant que consommateur,

sans affecter ceux-ci.

CE QUI N’EST PAS GARANTI

Dyson ne garantit pas la réparation ni le remplacement d’un produit si le défaut est d0 & :

* Des dégéts accidentels ou des défauts causés par une mauvaise utilisation, un entretien incorrect, une utilisation abusive
qu’elle soit délibérée ou non, une négligence, un acte de vandalisme, une utilisation dangereuse ou une manipulation non
conforme aux instructions du mode d’emploi Dyson.

¢ Une utilisation de piéces non assemblées ou fixées conformément aux instructions de Dyson.

* Une utilisation de piéces et accessoires qui ne sont pas d’origine Dyson.

¢ Une installation défectueuse ou qui ne respecte pas scrupuleusement les instructions d'installation fournies par
Dyson (sauf si elle est effectuée par Dyson).

e Des réparations ou modifications non conformes aux instructions de Dyson.

¢ Des dommages provenant de causes extérieures telles que transport, conditions climatiques, pannes électriques
ou surtensions.

* Une usure normale (ex. fusibles, etc.).

* Des dommages causés par un nettoyage non conforme aux instructions de ce manuel : par exemple, un nettoyage avec
des produits ou des produits chimiques référencés comme nocifs pour l'unité.

* Des dommages causés par une entrée d’eau en raison d’un nettoyage ou entretien interdit dans ce manuel.

Tout dégét électrique, structurel ou d0 & une immersion, ou toute perte d'activités ou de revenus résultant

de la panne du produit.

En cas de doute sur les éléments couverts par votre garantie, veuillez contacter Dyson (coordonnées en quatriéme
de couverture).

PROTECTION DE VOTRE VIE PRIVEE

* Vos informations seront traitées par Dyson BV (Keizersgracht 209,1016 DT, Amsterdam, Pays-Bas) & des fins
promotionnelles, de marketing et de maintenance.
Vos données & caractére personnel peuvent également étre communiquées aux entités liées & Dyson BV qui peuvent aussi
utiliser vos données & ces fins. Certaines de ces entités peuvent étre établies en dehors de I'Espace Economique Européen.
Vous consentez & ce transfert.
Vous avez le droit d’accéder & vos données & caractére personnel afin de les rectifier et de s'opposer, sur demande et
gratuitement, au traitement de données & caractére personnel envisagé a des fins de direct marketing.
Pour exercer vos droits, vous pouvez prendre contact avec Dyson BV & I'adresse susmentionnée.

* Pour de plus amples informations sur la maniére dont nous protégeons votre vie privée, veuillez consulter notre politique
de confidentialité sur le site de Dyson.

CH

VEUILLEZ VOUS ENREGISTRER EN TANT QUE PROPRIETAIRE D’UN SECHE-MAINS
DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Pour nous aider & vous garantir un service rapide et efficace, veuvillez enregistrer votre unité sur

www.dyson.com

Ceci permet d’enregistrer votre garantie, de confirmer que vous étes bien le possesseur de I'unité Dyson en cas de sinistre et
de vous contacter si besoin.

Munissez-vous du numéro de série que vous trouverez sur la plaque signalétique située sous I'appareil, sur la fiche
d’enregistrement fournie dans le carton ainsi que sur le grand autocollant d’information situé & I'avant de I'unité une fois
celle-ci déballée.

Veuillez vous assurer que toutes les instructions et consignes contenues dans ce mode d’emploi, dans le guide d'installation
dans et le guide de nettoyage sont respectées, sous peine de voir votre garantie annulée.



VOTRE GARANTIE

CONDITIONS DE LA GARANTIE : 5 ANS POUR LES PIECES ET 1 AN POUR LA
MAIN D’CEUVRE.

Si vous avez enregistré votre appareil en ligne, la garantie prend effet & compter de la date d’achat. Veuillez conserver votre
preuve d'achat. Si vous n‘avez pas de preuve d’achat, la garantie prend effet & I'expiration d’une période de 90 jours &
compter de la date de fabrication, sur la base des registres de Dyson.

Lorsque I'appareil est vendu dans I'UE, cette garantie nest valable que (i) si I'appareil est installé et utilisé dans le pays dans
lequel il a été vendu ov, (i) si I'appareil est installé et utilisé en Autriche, en Belgique, en France, en Allemagne, en Irlande,
en ltalie, aux Pays-Bas, en Espagne ou au Royaume-Uni, et le méme modéle que cet appareil est vendu pour une tension
nominale pareille dans le pays respectif.

Lorsque I'appareil est vendu en dehors de I'UE, cette garantie n’est valable que si I'appareil est installé et utilisé dans le pays
dans lequel il a été vendu.

CE QUI EST GARANTI
GARANTIE 5 ANS POUR LES PIECES

Toutes les pigces d'usine de votre séche-mains sont garanties, matériel et main d’ceuvre, contre les défauts de fabrication
pendant une durée de 5 ans & compter de la prise d’effet de la garantie, sous réserve d'une utilisation conforme au manuel
et guide d'installation fournis.er de la date de début de votre garantie, lorsqu'’il est utilisé conformément au mode d’emploi et
au guide d'installation.

GARANTIE 1 AN POUR LA MAIN D'CEUVRE

Dyson effectuera toutes les réparations sans co0t de main d’ceuvre pendant une durée d’un an & compter de la prise d'effet
de la garantie. Ensuite, les frais de main d'ceuvre standard s'appliqueront.

Veuillez appeler la ligne d’assistance Dyson pour de plus amples informations.

* Toutes les piéces rendues par vous & Dyson deviennent la propriété de Dyson dés que Dyson les a remplacées.

¢ Le remplacement d'une piéce de votre appareil sous garantie ne prolonge pas la période de garantie.

CE QUI N’EST PAS GARANTI

Dyson ne garantit pas la réparation ni le remplacement d’un produit si le défaut est d0 & :

¢ Des dégats accidentels ou des défauts causés par une utilisation négligente ou des soins négligents, un entretien incorrect,
une utilisation abusive qu’elle soit délibérée ou non, une négligence, un acte de vandalisme, une utilisation imprudente ou
une manipulation non conforme aux instructions du mode d’emploi Dyson.

¢ Une utilisation de piéces non assemblées ou fixées conformément aux instructions de Dyson.

* Une utilisation de piéces et accessoires qui ne sont pas d’origine Dyson.

¢ Une installation défectueuse ou qui ne respecte pas scrupuleusement les instructions d'installation fournies par
Dyson (sauf si elle est effectuée par Dyson).

* Des réparations ou modifications non conformes aux instructions de Dyson.

¢ Des dommages provenant de causes extérieures telles que transport, conditions climatiques, pannes électriques
ou surtensions.

¢ Une usure normale (p. ex. fusibles, etc.).

* Des dommages causés par un nettoyage non conforme aux instructions de ce manuel : par exemple, un nettoyage avec
des produits chimiques ou des produits référencés comme nocifs pour I'appareil.

* Des dommages causés par une infiltration d’eau en raison d'un nettoyage ou traitement interdit dans ce manuel.

* Tout dégét électrique, structurel ou d0 & une immersion.

La responsabilité de Dyson pour des dégats indirects ou consécutifs résultant des défauts matériels, tels que la perte

de profit, est exclue dans la mesure permit par la loi.

En cas de doute sur les éléments couverts par votre garantie, veuillez contacter Dyson (coordonnées en quatriéme

de couverture).

PROTECTION DE VOTRE VIE PRIVEE

* Vos informations seront conservées par Dyson et ses agents & des fins promotionnelles, de marketing et de maintenance.

* En cas de modification de vos coordonnées personnelles, si vous changez d’avis sur vos préférences marketing ou en cas
de questions sur la maniére dont nous utilisons les informations vous concernant, veuillez contacter Dyson.

* Pour de plus amples informations sur la maniére dont nous protégeons votre vie privée, veuillez consulter notre politique
de confidentialité sur le site web de Dyson.
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WARTUNG IHRES HANDETROCKNERS
VERWENDUNG

1. Halten Sie lhre Hénde in den Dyson Airblade™ Héndetrockner und er schaltet sich automatisch ein. Er erzeugt zwei
Luftstrome, die das Wasser in ca. 10 Sekunden von lhren Hénden abstreifen.

2. Bewegen Sie lhre Hénde langsam durch den Luftstrom auf- und abwérts.

FEHLERSUCHE UND -BEHEBUNG

Problem

Lésung

Der Handetrockner startet nicht. Prifen Sie, ob die Sicherung bzw. der Trennschalter funktioniert und ob
das Gerét an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen ist. Dies muss von
einem qualifizierten Elektriker durchgefihrt werden. Wenn eine sichere
Schaltvorrichtung vorhanden ist, schalten Sie das Gerét ein und aus.
Anderenfalls muss diese Aufgabe von einem qualifizierten Elektriker
durchgefihrt werden.

Der Héndetrockner schaltet sich wéhrend des Trocknens manchmal ab, aber
nach einer gewissen Zeit schaltet er sich dann auch wieder ein.

Prifen Sie, ob die Lufteinldsse sauber und staubfrei sind. Wenn die
Lufteinl@sse staubig oder schmutzig sind, sollten Sie den Staub bzw. Schmutz
ganz einfach mit einem weichen Tuch entfernen.

Die Trockenzeit des Haéndetrockners hat sich verléngert. Inspizieren Sie die Lufteinlésse auf Staub und entfernen Sie sie ggf.

Inspizieren Sie den Filter und tauschen Sie ihn ggf. aus.

Der Luftstrom, der aus dem Héndetrockner kommt, hat nachgelassen. Inspizieren Sie die Lufteinl@sse auf Staub und entfernen Sie sie ggf.

Inspizieren Sie den Filter und tauschen Sie ihn ggf. aus.

Wenn Sie weitere Fragen haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Kundendienst von Dyson.

EINSATZ IN BEREICHEN DER LEBENSMITTELVERARBEITUNG

Dieser Haéindetrockner ist fr den Einsatz in Bereichen der Lebensmittelverarbeitung geeignet. Allerdings missen fir den
Einsatz eines PC-ABS-Modells in der Speisezubereitung zwei Gummistopfen fir die Frontverkleidung angebracht werden.
Diese unterscheiden sich von den Stopfen, die Sie zusammen mit dem Gerét erhalten haben.

Wenn Sie Nahrungsmittel zubereiten, verarbeiten oder in der Gastronomie arbeiten, wenden Sie sich bitte an den Dyson
Kundendienst; die Nummer finden Sie auf dem hinteren Deckblatt. Sie erhalten eine Packung mit Verkleidungsstopfen,
darunter auch Gummistopfen und Anweisungen zur Befestigung.

REINIGUNG

Der Handetrockner sollte taglich gereinigt werden. Fihren Sie diese drei einfachen Schritte durch, um sicherzustellen, dass
das Gerdt in bestem Zustand und hygienisch einwandfrei ist. Durch falsche Reinigungsverfahren oder -produkte kann die
Gewdhrleistung erldschen.

1. Wischen Sie alle Flachen und die (4) Sensorlinsen mit einem weichen Tuch und einem nicht scheuernden Reinigungsmittel
ab. Besondere Sorgfalt ist dabei auf die Dichtungen und die Seiten des Geréts zu verwenden.
2. Reinigen Sie die Lufteinldsse am Boden REGELMASSIG.

3. Reinigen Sie den Boden direkt unter dem Gerét und darum herum. Bei starker Beanspruchung ist dies eventuell héufiger
erforderlich.

ALLGEMEINE HINWEISE

Enthalt antibakterielle Silberionen-Technologie zum Schutz der Oberfléche und zur Verhinderung von Abbau durch
bakterielles Wachstum.

Alle Reinigungsmittel sollten genau entsprechend den Anweisungen des Herstellers verwendet werden (einschlieBlich der
richtigen Verdionnung).

Wenn ein Reinigungsmittel zu lange auf der Maschine verbleibt, bildet sich darauf ein Film.

Dadurch kann sich die Wirksamkeit der antibakteriellen Oberfléchen verschlechtern.

Alle fir den Einsatz vorgesehenen Chemikalien sollten zundchst in einem weniger kritischen Bereich ausprobiert werden, um
ihre Eignung zu Uberprifen.

Es ist auch darauf zu achten, dass auBer den Reinigungschemikalien keine schadlichen Flussigkeiten mit dem Gerdt in
Kontakt kommen, insbesondere keine Ole und alkoholhaltigen Produkte.



I

RICHTLINIEN FUR DEN EINSATZ VON CHEMIKALIEN

Es kénnen verschiedene professionelle Reinigungschemikalien verwendet werden. Im Folgenden finden Sie einige
Reinigungschemikalien, die das Gerét beschédigen kénnten und daher nicht verwendet werden dirfen.
Durch den Einsatz dieser Mittel erlischt Ihre Gewéhrleistung.

Nicht verwenden:

Alkohol-Sé&ure-Mischungen

Alkohol

Ol- oder I8sungsmittelhaltige Produkte

Quaternéres Ammonium

Alkalische Bleichmittel

Schdumende Bestandteile

Bleich- oder Scheuermittel

Bitte keinen Hochdruckreiniger verwenden

RICHTLINIEN ZUM WASSER

Dieser Haéndetrockner verfigt Gber eine IPX5-Zertifizierung.

Ihr Handetrockner kann zwar problemlos per Hand mit Wasser abgewaschen werden, er ist jedoch nicht gegen Hochdruck-
Wasserstrahlen geschitzt. Durch die Verwendung von Hochdruckreinigern kann Wasser in das Gehéuse gelangen,
wodurch die Gefahr von Stromschlégen entsteht. Zudem fihrt dies zum Erléschen der Garantie.

WARTUNG DER FILTER

Uberprifen Sie regelméBig die Lufteinlésse an beiden Seiten des Héndetrockners von Dyson, um sicherzustellen, dass sich
dort kein Staub und Schmutz ablagert. Normalerweise sollte es ausreichen, die Lufteinlésse auf beiden Seiten einfach mit
einem weichen Tuch abzuwischen.

Ein Dyson-Filterwechsel-Kit enthélt alle Komponenten, die Sie ggf. zum Wechsel des HEPA-Filters lhres Gerdéts vor Ort
benstigen. Weitere Informationen hierzu erhalten Sie vom Kundendienst von Dyson; die Telefonnummer finden Sie auf dem
hinteren Deckblatt dieser Anleitung.

Die Reinigung bzw. der Austausch von Filtern bei lhrem Héndetrockner kann bei sorgféltigem Befolgen der Anleitungen im
Filterwechsel-Kit selbst durchgefihrt werden. Ziehen Sie im Zweifelsfall einen qualifizierten Techniker zu Rate oder wenden
Sie sich fir Support an den Kundendienst von Dyson.

SERVICEARBEITEN

Wenn Servicearbeiten an lhrem Héndetrockner erforderlich sind, wenden Sie sich an den Dyson Kundendienst.
Besuchen Sie auBerdem die Website unter www.dyson.com

HINWEISE ZUR ENTSORGUNG

¢ Produkte von Dyson bestehen aus hochwertigem, wiederverwertbarem Material. Recycle, wo immer méglich.
¢ Die gebrauchten Filter gem&f3 den entsprechenden lokalen Bestimmungen oder Vorschriften entsorgen.

Dieses Symbol bedeutet, dass dieses Produkt innerhalb der EU nicht im normalen Haushaltsmill entsorgt werden darf.
Entsorge dieses Produkt ordnungsgeméf, um mégliche Umwelt- oder Gesundheitsschéden zu verhindern, die durch
unkontrollierte Abfallentsorgung méglicherweise verursacht werden, und um die nachhaltige Wiederverwertung von
stofflichen Ressourcen zu férdern. Nutze zur Rickgabe deines gebrauchten Gerdits bitte die entsprechenden Rickgabe-
und Sammelsysteme Deine Gemeinde oder dein Héndler kann dir mitteilen, wo sich die néchstgelegene Recyclinganlage
befindet.

DE/AT

BITTE REGISTRIEREN SIE SICH ALS EIGENTUMER EINES DYSON AIRBLADE dB
HANDETROCKNERS.

Damit wir lhnen schnellen und effizienten Service bieten kénnen, registrieren Sie Ihr Gerdét bitte unter www.dyson.com

Dadurch registrieren Sie lhre Garantie, bestétigen sich selbst als Eigentimer lhres Dyson Geréts fur den Fall eines
Versicherungsschadens und erméglichen es uns, bei Bedarf mit Ihnen Kontakt aufzunehmen.

Sie benétigen hierzu lhre Seriennummer, die Sie auf dem Typenschild am Sockel lhres Geréts, auf dem Registrierungsblatt im
Karton sowie nach dem Auspacken auf dem grofien Info-Aufkleber an der Vorderseite der Verpackung finden.
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Bitte vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Anweisungen und Erlduterungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung eingehalten werden, da
sonst die Garantie fir das Gerdt erlischt.

IHRE GARANTIE

DYSON GARANTIEBEDINGUNGEN: 5 JAHRE GARANTIE AUF ALLE TEILE UND
1 JAHR GARANTIE AUF DIE ARBEITSLEISTUNG

Um die auf 5 Jahre begrenzte Dyson Garantie zu erhalten, missen Sie das Gerét online registrieren. In diesem Fall beginnt
Ihre Garantie mit dem Kaufdatum. Bitte bewahren Sie lhren Kaufnachweis auf. Wenn Sie keinen Kaufnachweis vorlegen
kénnen, beginnt lhre Garantie 90 Tage nach dem Fertigungsdatum entsprechend den Aufzeichnungen

von Dyson.

Wenn dieses Gerét innerhalb der EU verkauft wird, gilt diese Garantie nur, (i) wenn das Gerét in dem Land, in dem

es verkauft wurde, installiert wurde und verwendet wird oder (ii) wenn das Gerét in Belgien, Deutschland, Frankreich,
Grof3britannien, Irland, ltalien, den Niederlanden, Osterreich oder Spanien installiert wurde und verwendet wird und das
gleiche Modell wie dieses Gerdt in dem jeweiligen Land mit der jeweiligen Nennspannung verkauft wird.

Wenn dieses Gerét auflerhalb der EU verkauft wird, gilt diese Garantie nur, wenn das Gerét in dem Land, in dem es verkauft
wurde, installiert wurde und verwendet wird.

WAS WIRD ABGEDECKT
5 JAHRE GARANTIE AUF ALLE TEILE

Fur alle werkseitig eingebauten Teile lhres Handetrockners gilt eine Gewdhrleistung von finf Jahren auf Material- und
Verarbeitungsfehler, sofern das Gerét geméf3 der Bedienungs- und Montageanleitung eingesetzt wird.

1 JAHR GARANTIE AUF DIE ARBEITSLEISTUNG

1 Jahr lang ab dem Beginn lhrer Gewdhrleistung fihrt Dyson alle erforderlichen Reparaturen durch, ohne die Arbeitsleistung

in Rechnung zu stellen. Nach Ablauf dieses Zeitraums gelten fir Reparaturarbeiten die Ublichen Stundensétze.

Weitere Informationen hierzu erhalten Sie vom Dyson Kundendienst.

¢ Alle an Dyson zuriickgesendeten und ersetzten Teile werden Eigentum von Dyson.

* Durch die Reparatur oder Ersetzung lhres Geréts unter Garantie wird die Garantiedauer nicht verléngert.

* Die Garantie bietet zusétzliche Vorteile, die lhre gesetzlich festgelegten Rechte als Kunde ergénzen, diese jedoch in keiner
Weise berihren.

WAS WIRD NICHT ABGEDECKT

Dyson Ubernimmt keine Garantie fir die Reparatur oder den Ersatz eines Produkts, sofern der Defekt auf Folgendes

zurickzufGhren ist:

¢ Unfallschéden, die durch unsachgeméfie Verwendung oder Pflege, unbeabsichtigten oder vorsétzlichen
Missbrauch, Vernachléssigung, Vandalismus sowie unvorsichtigen Umgang mit dem Gerét, der nicht mit der Dyson
Bedienungsanleitung konform ist, entstanden sind.

¢ Verwendung von Teilen, die nicht geméf den Richtlinien von Dyson montiert oder eingebaut wurden.

* Verwendung von Teilen und Zubehér anderer Hersteller.

* Eine fehlerhafte Installation bzw. eine Installation, bei der die von Dyson bereitgestellten Installationsanleitungen nicht
strikt eingehalten werden (auBer wenn Dyson die Installation selbst vornimmt).

* Reparaturen oder Anderungen, die nicht im Einklang mit den Anweisungen von Dyson durchgefihrt wurden.

e Schéaden durch Gufiere Ursachen wie Transport, Wetter, Stromausfélle oder Spannungsspitzen.

¢ Normaler Verschleif3 (z. B. Sicherungen etc.).

¢ Schéden aufgrund von unsachgeméfBer Reinigung, die nicht den Anweisungen dieser Anleitung entspricht: zum Beispiel
durch die Reinigung mit Chemikalien oder Produkten, die als schadlich fir das Gerat aufgelistet wurden.

e Sch&den durch Wassereintritt durch eine Reinigung oder Behandlung, die nach den Anleitungen in diesem Handbuch
nicht zuléssig ist.

Elektrische Sch&den, Hochwasser- oder Strukturschdden sowie Geschéfts- oder Einnahmeverluste infolge von
Produktfehlern.

Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, was von Ihrer Gewéhrleistung abgedeckt wird, wenden Sie sich bitte an Dyson (Details auf
dem hinteren Deckblatt).



DER SCHUTZ IHRER DATEN

¢ |hre Daten werden von Dyson und seinen autorisierten Kundendienstvertretern fir Werbe- und Servicezwecke
gespeichert.

¢ Wenn sich Ihre Daten geéndert haben, wenn Sie neue Marketing-Prioritéten verfolgen oder wenn Sie Fragen zum
Umgang mit lhren Daten haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an Dyson.

¢ Weitere Informationen zum Thema Datenschutz finden Sie in unseren Datenschutzrichtlinien auf unserer Website.

CH

BITTE REGISTRIEREN SIE SICH ALS EIGENTUMER EINES DYSON AIRBLADE dB
HANDETROCKNERS.

Damit wir Ihnen schnellen und effizienten Service bieten kénnen, registrieren Sie lhr Gerét bitte unter www.dyson.com
Dadurch registrieren Sie lhre Garantie, bestétigen sich selbst als Eigentimer lhres Dyson Geréts fir den Fall eines
Versicherungsschadens und erméglichen es uns, bei Bedarf mit Ihnen Kontakt aufzunehmen.

Sie bendtigen hierzu lhre Seriennummer, die Sie auf dem Typenschild am Sockel Ihres Geréts, auf dem Registrierungsblatt im
Karton sowie nach dem Auspacken auf dem grofien Info-Aufkleber an der Vorderseite der Verpackung finden.

Bitte vergewissern Sie sich, dass alle Anweisungen und Erladuterungen in dieser Bedienungsanleitung eingehalten werden, da
sonst die Garantie fur das Gerét erlischt.

IHRE GARANTIE

BEDINGUNGEN DER DYSON FUNFJAHRESGARANTIE AUF ALLE TEILE UND DER
EINJAHRESFUNKTIONSGARANTIE.

Wenn Sie lhr Gerét online registriert haben, beginnt Ihre Gewdéhrleistung ab dem Kaufdatum zu laufen. Bitte bewahren Sie
lhren Kaufnachweis auf. Wenn Sie keinen Kaufnachweis vorlegen kénnen, beginnt |hre Gewdéhrleistung 90 Tage nach dem
Fertigungsdatum entsprechend den Aufzeichnungen von Dyson.

Wenn dieses Gerét innerhalb der EU verkauft wird, gilt diese Gewdhrleistung nur, (i) wenn das Gerét in dem Land, in

dem es verkauft wurde, eingerichtet und verwendet wird oder (i) wenn das Gerét in Belgien, Deutschland, Frankreich,
Grof3britannien, Irland, ltalien, den Niederlanden, Osterreich oder Spanien eingerichtet und verwendet wird und das gleiche
Modell wie dieses Gerét mit der gleichen Nennspannung im jeweiligen Land verkauft wird.

Wenn dieses Gerét auBBerhalb der EU verkauft wird, gilt diese Gewdhrleistung nur, wenn das Gerét in dem Land, in dem es
verkauft wurde, eingerichtet und verwendet wird.

WAS WIRD GEDECKT
FUNF JAHRE GARANTIE AUF ALLE TEILE

Alle Einzelteile lhres Héndetrockners haben eine Garantie fir Ursprungsdefekte, Material- und Herstellungsfehler fur
einen Zeitraum von finf Jahren ab Garantiebeginn, sofern sie laut Handbuch und Installationsregeln des Herstellers
genutzt werden.

EINJAHRIGE FUNKTIONSGARANTIE

Wéhend eines Jahres ab Garantiebeginn wird Dyson alle Reparaturarbeiten kostenfrei durchfihren. Nach diesem Zeitraum
fallen regulére Reparaturgebihren an.
Fir weitere Informationen rufen Sie bitte die Dyson-Helpline an.
* Alle Teile, welche von Ihnen an Dyson zuriickgegeben werden, werden Eigentum von Dyson, sobald sie durch
Dyson ersetzt wurden.
* Durch die Ersetzung irgendeines Teiles Ihres Geréts unter Gewdhrleistung wird die Gewdéhrleistungsdauer
nicht verléngert.

WAS WIRD NICHT GEDECKT

Dyson Ubernimmt keine Garantie fir die Reparatur oder den Ersatz eines Produkts, sofern der Defekt auf Folgendes

zuriickzufGhren ist:

¢ Unfallschéden, Defekte, die durch nachléssige Verwendung oder Pflege, unbeabsichtigten oder vorsétzlichen Missbrauch,
Vernachlassigung, Vandalismus sowie unvorsichtigen Umgang mit dem Gerét oder unvorsichtige Bedienung des Geréits,
der/die nicht mit der Dyson Bedienungsanleitung konform ist, entstanden sind
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¢ Verwendung von Teilen, die nicht gem&fB den Anweisungen von Dyson installiert oder eingebaut wurden.

¢ Verwendung von Teilen und Zubehér, die nicht originale Dyson Bauteile sind.

¢ Fehlerhafte Installation bzw. Installation, bei der die von Dyson bereitgestellten Installationsanleitungen nicht strikt
eingehalten werden (auBer wenn Dyson die Installation selbst vornimmt).

* Reparaturen oder Anderungen, die nicht im Einklang mit den Anweisungen von Dyson durchgefishrt wurden.

« Schaden durch duBere Ursachen wie Transport, Wetter, Stromausfélle oder Uberspannung.

¢ Normaler Verschleif3 (z. B. Sicherungen etc.).

¢ Schéden aufgrund von unsachgeméfBer Reinigung, die nicht den Anweisungen dieser Anleitung entspricht: zum Beispiel
durch die Reinigung mit Chemikalien oder Produkten, die als schadlich fir das Gerat aufgelistet sind.

¢ Schéden durch Wassereintritt durch eine Reinigung oder Behandlung, die nach den Anleitungen in diesem Handbuch
nicht zul@ssig ist.

¢ Elektrische Schaden, Hochwasser- oder Strukturschéden.

Die Haftung von Dyson fir indirekte Schéden oder Folgeschéden aus Sachméngeln, wie etwa entgangenen Gewinn, wird im

gesetzlich zulassigen Umfang wegbedungen.

Wenn Sie sich nicht sicher sind, was von Ihrer Gewéhrleistung abgedeckt wird, wenden Sie sich bitte an Dyson (Details auf

dem hinteren Deckblatt).

DER SCHUTZ IHRER DATEN

¢ lhre Daten werden von Dyson und seinen autorisierten Vertretern fir Werbe-, Marketing- und Servicezwecke gespeichert.

* Wenn sich lhre Daten geéndert haben, wenn Sie neue Marketing-Prioritéten verfolgen oder wenn Sie Fragen zum
Umgang mit lhren Daten haben, wenden Sie sich bitte an Dyson.

* Weitere Informationen zum Thema Datenschutz finden Sie in unseren Datenschutzrichtlinien auf unserer Website.

UW HANDDROGER ONDERHOUDEN
GEBRUIKEN

1. Plaats uw handen in het apparaat en de Dyson Airblade™ handdroger start automatisch. Het slaat 10 seconden aan en
creéert een smalle luchtstroom die het water van uw handen afschraapt.
2. Beweeg uw handen langzaam op en neer door de lucht.

PROBLEEMOPLOSSINGSGIDS

Probleem

Oplossing

Controleer of de zekering/aardlekschakelaar werkt en of de
stroomvoorziening is aangesloten. Moet worden uitgevoerd door een
gekwalificeerde elektricien

Als er een veilige methode van schakelen is, schakel het apparaat dan aan
en uit, vraag anders een elekiricien deze taak uit te voeren.

De handdroger start niet.

Controleer of de luchtinvoer schoon en stofvrij is. Als de luchtinvoer stoffig of
wvuilis, kunt u het stof en vuil eenvoudig met een zachte doek verwijderen.

De handdroger wordt soms tijdens gebruik vitgeschakeld, maar dan wordt
de werking na verloop van tijd weer hervat.

Controleer de luchtinvoer op stof en verwijder dit eventueel. Controleer het
filter en vervang dit indien nodig.

De droogtijd van de handdroger is verlengd.

Controleer de luchtinvoer op stof en verwijder dit eventueel. Controleer het
filter en vervang dit indien nodig.

De luchtstroom van de handdroger is in sterkte afgenomen.

Neem bij meer vragen contact op met de Dyson Benelux Helpdesk

GEBRUIK OP PLEKKEN WAAR VOEDSEL WORDT BEREID

Deze handdroger is geschikt voor gebruik in ruimten waar voedsel wordt bereid. Het PC-ABS-model is echter alleen geschikt
voor gebruik in ruimten waar voedsel wordt bereid als de twee rubberen plugs voor de machinekap aan de voorzijde zijn
geinstalleerd. Deze verschillen van de plugs die bij het apparaat zijn geleverd.

Indien u werkzaam bent in de catering of in de productie of bereiding van voedsel, neem dan contact op met de Dyson
Benelux Helpdesk via het nummer op de achterzijde. U ontvangt dan het machinekap-plugpakket dat de rubberen plugs en
instructies voor de montage bevat.



REINIGEN

De handdroger dient dagelijks te worden gereinigd. Volg deze drie eenvoudige tests om zeker te zijn dat het apparaat
optimaal presteert en hygiénisch blijft. Door het gebruik van verkeerde reinigingsmiddelen of een onjuiste reinigingsmethode
kan uw garantie komen te vervallen.

1. Veeg alle oppervlakten en de (4) sensorlenzen af met een zachte doek en niet-schurend reinigingsmiddel.
Extra aandacht dient te worden gegeven aan de dichtingen en de zijkanten van het apparaat.

2. Reinig REGELMATIG de luchtinvoeren aan de onderkant.

3. Reinig de vloer en muur onder en rondom het apparaat. Dit dient mogelijk vaker te gebeuren op plaatsen die veelvuldig
worden gebruikt.

ALGEMEEN ADVIES

Bevat antibacteriologische zilver-iontechnologie om het oppervlak te beschermen en aantasting door bacteriegroei te
voorkomen.

Bij het gebruik van alle chemische reinigingsmiddelen dienen de instructies van de fabrikant exact te worden opgevolgd
(inclusief het verdunnen indien aangegeven).

Als een reinigingsproduct te lang op een machine wordt gelaten, zal er zich een dun laagje op afzetten.

Dit kan de werkzaamheid van de antibacteriologische oppervlakten verminderen.

Alle chemische middelen die mogelijk worden gebruikt, dienen eerst op een onopvallende plek getest te worden om te zien
of ze geschikt zijn.

Naast chemische reinigingsmiddelen dient erop te worden gelet dat geen schadelijke vloeistoffen in contact worden gebracht
met het product, met name bepaalde producten op olie- of alcoholbasis.

CHEMISCHE RICHTLIJNEN

Er kunnen verschillende professionele chemische reinigingsmiddelen worden gebruikt. De volgende zijn enkele voorbeelden
van middelen die schadelijk zijn voor het apparaat en die niet moeten worden gebruikt.
Door het gebruik van deze middelen zal uw garantie komen te vervallen.

Gebruik geen:

Alcoholzuur mengsels

Alcohol

Oplosmiddelen/producten op oliebasis

Quaternair ammonium

Alkali-bleek oplossingen

Ingrediénten die schuimen

Reinigingsmiddelen met bleek- of schuurmiddel

Niet geschikt voor gebruik met een hogedrukspuit

WATERRICHTLIJNEN

Deze handdroger beschikt over een IPX5-certificering.

Alleen met de hand schoonmaken. Niet schoonmaken met een hogedrukspuit. Gebruik van een hogedrukspuit
kan ertoe leiden dat er water in de behuizing komt, waardoor er risico op elektrische schokken ontstaat

en uw garantie vervalt.

ONDERHOUD VAN HET FILTER

Controleer regelmatig of de luchtinvoeren aan de onderkant van de handdroger vrij zijn van stof en vuil. Een zachte doek
over de luchtinvoeren halen zou moeten voldoen.

Indien nodig is er voor omgevingen met intensief gebruik een Dyson filtervervangingskit beschikbaar, die alles bevat om

het HEPA-filter van uw apparaat op locatie te vervangen. Voor meer informatie, neem contact op met de Dyson Benelux
Helpdesk via het nummer dat op de achterzijde van de omslag van deze handleiding staat.

Reiniging of vervanging van het filter voor AB14 moet door een gekwalificeerde elektricien worden uitgevoerd.

Reiniging of vervanging van het filter voor uw handdroger kan worden uitgevoerd door de instructies in de
filtervervangingskit nauwkeurig op te volgen. Bij enige twijfel, neem contact op met een gekwalificeerde elektricien of met de
Dyson Benelux Helpdesk voor ondersteuning.
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ONDERHOUD

Als uw handdroger onderhoud behoeft, neem dan contact op met de Dyson Benelux Helpdesk.
Ga ook naar de website op www.dyson.com

INFORMATIE OVER WEGGOOIEN

* Dyson-producten worden gemaakt van hoogwaardige recyclebare materialen. Recycle dit product indien mogelijk.

* Gooi het opgebruikte filter weg in overeenstemming met de plaatselijke wettelijke voorschriften of bepalingen.

Dit symbool geeft aan dat dit apparaat niet met ander afval weggegooid mag worden. Om mogelijke schade aan het milieu
of de menselijke gezondheid door het onbeheerd weggooien van afval te voorkomen, recyclet u het op een verantwoorde
manier om duurzaam hergebruik van materiaalbronnen te bevorderen. Als dit apparaat het einde van de levensduur heeft
bereikt, draag het dan over voor recycling aan een erkend WEEE-inzamelpunt (afgedankte elekirische en elektronische
apparatuur) zoals de plaatselijke milieustraat. Uw lokale overheid of vertegenwoordiger van Dyson kan u adviseren over uw
dichtstbijzijnde recyclingfaciliteit.

NL
REGISTREER U ALS EIGENAAR VAN EEN DYSON AIRBLADE dB
HANDDROGER

Wij verzoeken u zich te registreren als eigenaar van uw apparaat op www.dyson.com zodat wij u snel en efficiént service
kunnen verlenen.

Zo staat u geregistreerd als eigenaar van een Dyson apparaat wanneer er sprake is van verzekerde schade en kunnen wij,
indien nodig, contact met u opnemen.

U hebt hiervoor uw serienummer nodig, dat u vindt op het typeplaatie aan de onderzijde van uw apparaat, op een
registratieformulier in de doos en ook op de grote informatiesticker aan de voorzijde van het apparaat als u het hebt uitgepakt.
Zorg dat alle instructies en richtlijnen in deze gebruikshandleiding, de installatiegids en de reinigingsgids worden gevolgd,
anders kan uw garantie komen te vervallen.

UW GARANTIE

ALGEMENE VOORWAARDEN VAN DE DYSON ONDERDEELGARANTIE VAN 5 JAAR
EN 1 JAAR GARANTIE OP DE FABRICAGE.

Als u uw apparaat online hebt geregistreerd, begint uw garantie op de dag van aankoop. Bewaar uw aankoopbewijs goed.
Als u uw aankoopbewijs niet meer hebt, begint uw garantie 90 dagen na de productiedatum zoals deze bij Dyson vermeld
staat.

Indien dit apparaat binnen de EU wordt verkocht, geldt deze garantie uitsluitend (i) als het apparaat wordt geinstalleerd en
gebruikt in het land waarin het werd verkocht, of (i) als het apparaat wordt geinstalleerd en gebruikt in Belgig, Duitsland,
Frankrijk, lerland, Italié, Nederland, Oostenrijk, Spanie of het Verenigd Koninkrijk en als hetzelfde model als dit apparaat en
met hetzelfde vermogen in het betreffende land wordt verkocht.

Indien dit apparaat buiten de EU wordt verkocht, is de garantie alleen van kracht als dit apparaat wordt geinstalleerd en
gebruikt in het land waarin het werd verkocht.

WAT WORDT GEDEKT DOOR DE GARANTIE
ONDERDEELGARANTIE VAN 5 JAAR

Alle fabrieksonderdelen van uw handdroger hebben een garantie voor originele defecten, materiaal en de afwerking
gedurende vijf jaar vanaf de datum dat de garantie ingaat, mits het apparaat is gebruikt in overeenstemming met de
instructies in de gebruikershandleiding en de installatiegids.

1 JAAR GARANTIE OP DE FABRICAGE

Gedurende 1 jaar vanaf de datum dat uw garantie ingaat, zal Dyson alle reparaties uitvoeren zonder dat arbeidskosten in
rekening worden gebracht. Hierna zullen arbeidskosten in rekening worden gebracht.

Neem voor meer informatie contact op met de Dyson Benelux Helpdesk.

¢ Onderdelen die worden geretourneerd en door Dyson worden vervangen, worden eigendom van Dyson.

* Door reparatie of vervanging van uw apparaat wordt de garantieperiode niet verlengd.

* De garantie is een aanvulling op uw rechten op grond van de wet en beinvloedt deze niet.



WAT WORDT NIET GEDEKT DOOR DE GARANTIE

Dyson geeft geen garantie op reparaties of vervanging van producten als gevolg van de volgende oorzaken:

¢ Schade door ongelukken, onzorgvuldig gebruik of zorg, onbedoeld of opzettelijk verkeerd gebruik, nalatigheid,
vandalisme, onvoorzichtig gebruik of gebruik dat niet geschiedt in overeenstemming met de Dyson gebruikshandleiding.

e Gebruik van onderdelen die niet in overeenstemming met de instructies van Dyson aangesloten of geplaatst zijn.

¢ Gebruik van andere dan originele Dyson onderdelen en accessoires.

¢ Onjuiste installatie of installatie waarbij de installatie-instructies van Dyson niet exact worden opgevolgd (met
uvitzondering van installaties die door Dyson worden uitgevoerd).

¢ Reparaties of aanpassingen die niet volgens de instructies van Dyson zijn vitgevoerd.

* Schade door externe oorzaken zoals vervoer, weer, stroomstoring of stroomschommelingen.

¢ Normale slijtage (bijv. zekering, etc.).

* Schade als gevolg van reiniging die niet volgens de instructies in deze handleiding is uitgevoerd: bijvoorbeeld, reiniging
met chemische stoffen of producten waarvan is aangegeven dat deze schadelijk zijn voor het apparaat.

¢ Schade die wordt veroorzaakt door water dat is binnengedrongen door reiniging of behandeling op een manier die in
deze handleiding is verboden.

 Schade van bouwkundige aard, of veroorzaakt door overspanning of overstroming, of bedrijfsverlies of inkomstenderving
als gevolg van productdefecten.

Als u twijfels hebt over zaken die door deze garantie worden gedekt, neem dan contact op met Dyson (meer informatie is te

vinden op de achterzijde van de omslag).

OVER UW PRIVACY

¢ Dyson B.V. is de verantwoordelijke in de zin van de Wet bescherming persoonsgegevens . Uw informatie wordt verwerkt
door Dyson en Dyson tussenpersonen voor promotionele, marketing- en onderhoudsdoelen, alsmede voor het bieden
van ondersteuning, het afhandelen van vragen, verzoeken en andere contacten met betrokkenen en voor het voldoen aan
verplichtingen onder de garantie en de behandeling van geschillen.

¢ Als uw persoonsgegevens veranderen of als u van gedachten verandert met betrekking tot uw marketingvoorkeuren, of
als u vragen hebt over hoe wij uw gegevens gebruiken, neem dan contact op met Dyson via
helpdesk.benelux@dyson.com. U kunt ons ook telefonisch bereiken op 020 - 521 9890 of per gewone post: Dyson
Benelux Helpdesk, Dyson B.V., Keizersgracht 209, 1016 DT, Amsterdam, Nederland.

* De verwerking van uw persoonsgegevens in verband met online registratie, website bezoeken en andere online activiteit
wordt toegelicht in het privacy statement op www.dyson.nl

BE
REGISTREER U ALS EIGENAAR VAN EEN DYSON AIRBLADE dB
HANDDROGER

Wij verzoeken u zich te registreren als eigenaar van uw apparaat op www.dyson.com zodat wij u snel en efficiént service
kunnen verlenen.

Zo staat u geregistreerd als eigenaar van een Dyson apparaat wanneer er sprake is van verzekerde schade en kunnen wij,
indien nodig, contact met u opnemen.

U hebt hiervoor uw serienummer nodig, dat u vindt op het typeplaatje aan de onderzijde van uw apparaat,

op een registratieformulier in de doos en ook op de grote informatiesticker aan de voorzijde van het apparaat

als u het hebt uitgepakt.

Zorg dat alle instructies en richtlijnen in deze gebruikshandleiding, de installatiegids en de reinigingsgids worden gevolgd,
anders kan uw garantie komen te vervallen.

UW GARANTIE

VOORWAARDEN VAN DE DYSON-GARANTIE VAN 5 JAAR OP DE ONDERDELEN
EN 1 JAAR OP ARBEID.

Als u uw apparaat online hebt geregistreerd, begint uw garantie op de dag van aankoop. Bewaar uw aankoopbewijs goed.
Als u uw aankoopbewijs niet meer hebt, begint uw garantie 90 dagen na de productiedatum zoals deze bij Dyson vermeld
staat.

Indien dit apparaat binnen de EU wordt verkocht, geldt deze garantie uitsluitend (i) als het apparaat wordt geinstalleerd en
gebruikt in het land waarin het werd verkocht, of (i) als het apparaat wordt geinstalleerd en gebruikt in Belgig, Duitsland,
Frankrijk, lerland, Itali€, Nederland, Oostenrijk, Spanie of het Verenigd Koninkrijk en als hetzelfde model
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als dit apparaat en met hetzelfde vermogen in het betreffende land wordt verkocht.
Indien dit apparaat buiten de EU wordt verkocht, is de garantie alleen van kracht als dit apparaat wordt geinstalleerd
en gebruikt in het land waarin het werd verkocht.

WAT WORDT GEDEKT DOOR DE GARANTIE
GARANTIE VAN 5 JAAR OP DE ONDERDELEN

Alle fabrieksonderdelen van uw handdroger hebben een garantie tegen originele defecten, materiaal en uitvoering
voor een periode van 5 jaar vanaf het begin van uw garantieperiode wanneer de handdroger wordt gebruikt volgens
de instructies in de gebruikershandleiding en de installatiegids.

1 JAAR GARANTIE OP ARBEID

Dyson voert alle herstellingen uit zonder de arbeid aan te rekenen gedurende 1 jaar vanaf het begin van uw garantie.
Nadien gelden de standaardtarieven voor arbeid.

Neem voor meer informatie contact op met de Dyson Klantendienst.

¢ Onderdelen die worden geretourneerd en door Dyson worden vervangen, worden eigendom van Dyson.

* Door reparatie of vervanging van uw apparaat wordt de garantieperiode niet verlengd.

e De garantie is een aanvulling op uw wettelijke rechten als consument en beinvloedt deze niet.

WAT WORDT NIET GEDEKT DOOR DE GARANTIE

Dyson geeft geen garantie op reparaties of vervanging van producten als gevolg van de volgende oorzaken:

 Schade door ongelukken, problemen veroorzaakt door verwaarlozing, onbedoeld of opzettelijk verkeerd gebruik,
nalatigheid, vandalisme, onvoorzichtig gebruik of gebruik dat niet geschiedt in overeenstemming met de Dyson
gebruikshandleiding.

* Gebruik van onderdelen die niet in overeenstemming met de instructies van Dyson aangesloten of geplaatst zijn.

¢ Gebruik van andere dan originele Dyson onderdelen en accessoires.

* Onjuiste installatie of installatie waarbij de installatie-instructies van Dyson niet exact worden opgevolgd (met
vitzondering van installaties die door Dyson worden uitgevoerd).

* Reparaties of aanpassingen die niet volgens de instructies van Dyson zijn vitgevoerd.

* Schade door externe oorzaken zoals vervoer, weer, stroomonderbrekingen en stroompieken.

¢ Normale slijtage (bijv. zekering, etc.).

¢ Schade als gevolg van reiniging die niet volgens de instructies in deze handleiding is uitgevoerd: bijvoorbeeld, reiniging
met chemische stoffen of producten waarvan is aangegeven dat deze schadelijk zijn voor het apparaat.

¢ Schade die wordt veroorzaakt door water dat is binnengedrongen door reiniging of behandeling op een manier die in
deze handleiding is verboden.

¢ Schade van welke aard dan ook door overspanning, overstromingen of bouwtechnische invioeden, of bedrijfsverlies of
inkomstenderving als gevolg van productdefecten.

Als u twijfels hebt over zaken die door deze garantie worden gedekt, neem dan contact op met Dyson (meer informatie is te

vinden op de achterzijde van de omslag).

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE OVER GEGEVENSBESCHERMING

Uw informatie wordt verwerkt door Dyson BV (Keizersgracht 209,1016 DT, Amsterdam, Nederland) voor promotionele,
marketing- en onderhoudsdoelen.

¢ Uw persoonsgegevens kunnen ook worden doorgegeven aan met Dyson BV verbonden entiteiten die uw gegevens ook
kunnen gebruiken voor deze doeleinden. Sommige van deze entiteiten kunnen buiten de Europese Economische Ruimte
gevestigd zijn. U stemt toe in deze doorgifte.
U hebt recht op toegang tot en verbetering van uw persoonsgegevens en u hebt recht om zich kosteloos te verzetten tegen
het gebruik van uw persoonsgegevens voor direct marketing doeleinden. Om uw rechten uit te oefenen kan u contact
opnemen met Dyson BV op het hierboven vermelde adres.

* Bezoek de Dyson website voor meer informatie over hoe wij uw privacy beschermen.

MANTENIMIENTO DEL SECADOR DE MANOS DYSON AIRBLADE dB
MODO DE EMPLEO



1. Introduzca las manos en la cavidad y el secador de manos Dyson Airblade™ comenzard a funcionar autométicamente.Se
pondrd en funcionamiento durante 10 segundos, creando réfagas de aire para retirar el agua de las manos.
2. Mueva las manos lentamente hacia arriba y hacia abajo.

GUIA DE RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

Problema Solucién

El secador de manos no se enciende. Revise que el interruptor y los fusibles estén funcionando y que la
alimentacién eléctrica esté conectada. Esto debe ser realizado por un
electricista cualificado.

Si se encuentra disponible algin método de cambio seguro, encienday
apague la unidad. En caso contrario, permita que un electricista realice
estatarea.

El secador de manos se apaga ocasionalmente cuando estd en uso, perose | Revise y quite la suciedad de las entradas de aire.
vuelve a encender después de un rato.

El tiempo de secado del secador de manos ha aumentado. Revise y quite la suciedad de las entradas de aire. Inspeccione el filtro y
cambielo si fuera necesario.

El flujo de aire del secador de manos ha disminuido. Revise y quite la suciedad de las entradas de aire. Inspeccione el filtro y
cambielo si fuera necesario.

Sitiene alguna pregunta adicional péngase en contacto con Linea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson

UTILICELO EN ZONAS DE MANIPULACION DE ALIMENTOS

Este secador de manos es adecuado para su uso en éreas de preparacién de alimentos. Sin embargo, para usar el modelo
PC-ABS en éreas donde se manipulan alimentos, se deben instalar dos tapones de goma en la cara frontal. Estos son
diferentes a los tapones proporcionados con la unidad. Si usted se dedica a la elaboracién de alimentos, tiene una unidad
de procesamiento o servicio de banquetes, comuniquese con la linea directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al nimero
que figura en la cubierta posterior. Recibird un kit de tapones de cara frontal, que incluye los tapones de goma'y las
instrucciones para su colocacién.

LIMPIEZA

El secador de manos debe limpiarse diariamente. Siga estos 3 pasos sencillos para garantizar que la unidad funcione

de manera éptima y se mantenga higiénica. Se puede anular la garantia si se utiliza un método o producto de limpieza

incorrecto.

1. Limpie todas las superficies y las (4) lentes sensoras con un pafio suave y un limpiador no abrasivo. Se debe prestar
especial atencién a las juntas y los costados de la unidad.

2. Limpie las entradas de aire de la base CON FRECUENCIA.

3. Limpie el suelo debajo de la unidad y las superficies a su alrededor. Es posible que este paso se deba realizar con més
frecuencia en dreas de mucho uso.

CONSEJO GENERAL

Contiene tecnologia antimicrobiana de iones de plata para preservar la superficie y prevenir la degradacién causada por la
flora microbiana.

Todos los productos de limpieza deben usarse siguiendo estrictamente las instrucciones del fabricante (incluida su dilucién
adecuada).

Si se deja un producto de limpieza demasiado tiempo en el aparato, se formaré una pelicula.

Esto puede reducir la efectividad de las superficies antimicrobianas.

Cualquier producto quimico que se desee utilizar debe probarse primero en una zona poco visible para comprobar su
adecuacion.

Ademds de los productos de limpieza, hay que tratar de evitar que cualquier fluido nocivo entre en contacto con el aparato,
concretamente aceites y productos a base de alcohol.

DIRECTRICES PARA EL USO DE PRODUCTOS QUIMICOS

Se pueden utilizar numerosos productos quimicos de limpieza profesionales. A continuacién se enumeran los productos que
son perjudiciales para la unidad y que no se deben utilizar. Si los utiliza, se anularé la garantia.

No utilice:

Mezclas de alcohol y 4cidos
Alcohol

Productos disolventes y a base de aceites
Amonio cuaternario

Mezcla de elementos alcalinos y blanqueadores
Ingredientes espumantes

Lejias o limpiadores abrasivos

No lavar a presién

DIRECTRICES SOBRE EL USO DE AGUA

El secador de manos tiene la certificacion IPX5.

Limpiar a mano solamente. No se permite el lavado a presién, ya que puede entrar agua en la carcasa con el
consiguiente riesgo de descarga eléctricay se invalidaré la garantia.

MANTENIMIENTO DEL FILTRO

Revise con regularidad las entradas de aire ubicadas en la base del secador de manos para asegurarse de que no tengan
polvo ni residuos. Simplemente limpie las entradas de aire con un pafio suave, esto deberia ser suficiente.

En caso de necesitarse para entornos de uso frecuente, el kit de cambio de filtro Dyson dispone de todo lo necesario para
cambiar in situ el filtro HEPA de la unidad. Para mds informacién, péngase en contacto con la Linea Directa de Asistencia al
Cliente de Dyson llamando al nimero que se encuentra en la cubierta trasera de este manual.

La limpieza o sustitucién del filtro en su secador de manos puede realizarse cuidadosamente siguiendo las instrucciones que
aparecen en el kit de cambio de filtro. Si tiene alguna duda, consulte a un electricista cualificado o péngase en contacto con
la Linea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson para solicitar asistencia.

SERVICIO DE MANTENIMIENTO

Si su secador de manos necesita mantenimiento, llame a la linea directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson.
También puede visitar el sitio web www.dyson.es

INFORMACION ACERCA DE LA ELIMINACION DEL PRODUCTO
¢ Los productos Dyson estan fabricados con materiales reciclables de alta calidad. Recicle este producto en la medida de lo
posible.

¢ Desecha las unidades de filtros agotadas siguiendo las normas y ordenanzas locales.

Este simbolo indica que esta méquina no debe eliminarse con los residuos generales. Para evitar posibles dafios al medio

ambiente o a la salud humana debido a la eliminacién no controlada de residuos, reciclala adecuadamente para promover
™= |a reutilizacién sostenible de los recursos materiales. Cuando esta méquina haya llegado al final de su vida i, llévala a

una instalacién de recoleccién de residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrénicos (WEEE) reconocida, como tu centro local

de servicios civicos para el reciclaje, o un punto limpio. Para obtener informacién sobre tu centro de reciclaje mds cercano,

consulta a las autoridades locales o a tu representante de Dyson.

REGISTRESE COMO PROPIETARIO DE UN SECADOR DE MANOS DYSON
AIRBLADE dB

Afin de ayudarnos a garantizar un servicio répido y eficiente, registre su aparato en www.dyson.com
De este modo, quedard registrada su garantia, se confirmard la propiedad de su aparato Dyson en caso de siniestro
asegurado y podremos contactar con usted si fuera necesario.

Necesitard su nGmero de serie, que se encuentra en la placa de datos de servicio, situada en la base del aparato, en una hoja de
registro de la caja y también en la etiqueta grande que encontrard en la parte frontal del aparato al sacarlo del embalaije.

Por favor, asegUrese de seguir todas las instrucciones y pautas orientativas de este manual de funcionamiento, asi como de
la guia de instalacién y la guia de limpieza, de lo contrario la garantia podria perder su validez.

SU GARANTIA

CONDICIONES DE LA GARANTIA DE DYSON DE CINCO ANOS PARA LAS PIEZAS Y
DE UN ANO PARA LA MANO DE OBRA.

Si ha registrado su unidad en lineq, la garantia empezard a tener vigencia desde el dia de la compra. Conserve su
justificante de compra. Si no tiene el justificante de compra, la validez de la garantia empezard a contar a partir de los 90
dias siguientes a la fecha de fabricacién, segin los registros de Dyson.

En los lugares dentro de la Unién Europea donde se venda esta unidad, esta garantia tendrd validez sélo (1) si la unidad
se instala y se usa en el pais donde se vendié o (l1) si la unidad se instala y se usa en Austria, Bélgica, Francia, Alemania,
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Irlanda, Italia, Paises Bajos, Espafia o el Reino Unido y se vende el mismo modelo que esta unidad con el mismo voltaje en el
pais correspondiente.

En los lugares fuera de la Unién Europea donde se venda esta unidad, esta garantia tendra validez sélo si la unidad se
instalay se usa en el pais donde se vendié.

¢QUE ESTA CUBIERTO?
5 ANOS DE GARANTIA PARA LAS PIEZAS

Todas las piezas de fébrica del secador de manos cuentan con una garantia por defectos de fabricacién, de materiales por
un periodo de 5 afios a partir de la fecha de inicio de la garantia, si se utiliza conforme al manual del propietario y la guia de
instalacion.

Péngase en contacto con la linea directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson para obtener mds informacién.

* Todas las piezas que se devuelvan a Dyson o que Dyson reemplace serdn propiedad de Dyson.

* Lareparacién o sustitucién de su aparato en garantia no extenderé del periodo de cobertura.

* La garantia proporciona ventajas adicionales y que no afectan a ninguno de sus derechos legales como consumidor.

¢QUE NO ESTA CUBIERTO?

Dyson no garantiza la reparacién o el cambio del producto cuando el defecto que presenta es resultado de:

Dafo accidental, fallos ocasionadaos por uso o cuidado negligente, mal uso no intencional o deliberado, negligencia,

vandalismo, descuido en la operacién o el manejo de la unidad sin respetar las recomendaciones del manual de

funcionamiento de Dyson.

¢ Uso de piezas no montadas o instaladas conforme a las instrucciones de Dyson.

* Uso de piezas y accesorios no originales de Dyson.

¢ Instalacién defectuosa o que no sigue con precisién las instrucciones de instalacién de Dyson (excepto en los casos en que
la instalacién haya estado a cargo de Dyson).

* Reparaciones o alteraciones realizadas sin seguir las instrucciones de Dyson.

* Dafios ocasionados por fuentes externas como transporte, condiciones atmosféricas, apagones eléctricos o subidas
de tensién.

¢ Desgaste normal (p. ej., fusibles, etc.).

* Dafo causado por tareas de limpieza que no se ajustan a las instrucciones de este manual: por ejemplo, limpieza con
productos quimicos o productos que pueden dafar la unidad.

* Dafos ocasionados por la filtracién de agua debido a una limpieza o tratamiento prohibido por este manual.

* Danos eléctricos, estructurales o por inundacién, pérdida de la actividad comercial o de ganancias como resultado de un
fallo del producto.

Sitiene alguna duda acerca de la cobertura de la garantia, péngase en contacto con Dyson (encontrard los datos de

contacto en la cubierta posterior del manual).

SUS DERECHOS DE PRIVACIDAD

Dyson y sus agentes conservardn su informacién para fines promocionales, de marketing o mantenimiento.

¢ Sisuinformacién se modifica, si cambia de parecer sobre sus preferencias de marketing o si tiene preguntas sobre cémo
usaremos su informacién, comuniquese con Dyson.

¢ Para mds informacién sobre cémo protegemos su privacidad, consulte nuestra politica de privacidad en el sitio
web de Dyson.

MANUTENZIONE DELLCASCIUGAMANI AD ARIA DYSON AIRBLADE dB
ISTRUZIONI DI UTILIZZO

1. Inserire le mani nell’apposita apertura e I'asciugamani ad aria Dyson Airblade™ si attivera automaticamente, creando
lame d’aria per rimuovere I'acqua dalle mani.

2. Muovere le mani lentamente su e giU attraverso il flusso daria.
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GUIDA ALLA RISOLUZIONE DEI PROBLEMI

Problema Soluzione

Verificare che il fusibile/interruttore automatico funzioni e che
I'alimentazione elettrica sia collegata. Questo passaggio deve essere
effettuato do un elettricista qualificato.

Se & disponibile un metodo di attivazione sicuro, spegnere e riaccendere
I'unitd, altrimenti rivolgersi a un elettricista.

L'asciugamani ad aria non si avvia.

Verificare che le prese d’aria siano pulite e prive di polvere. Se le prese d'aria
sono sporche, rimuovere polvere o residui con un panno morbido.

Talvolta, 'asciugamani ad aria cessa di funzionare quando & in uso,
ma si riattiva dopo un certo periodo di tempo.

Iltempo di asciugatura dell’asciugamani ad aria & aumentato. Ispezionare le prese d'aria per rilevare |'eventuale presenza di polvere

e rimuoverla. Ispezionare il filtro e sostituirlo in caso di necessita.

Il flusso d'aria proveniente 'asciugamani & diminuito. Ispezionare le prese d'aria per rilevare I'eventuale presenza di polvere

e rimuoverla. Ispezionare il filtro e sostituirlo in caso di necessita.

In caso di ulteriori domande, contattare il Centro Assistenza Dyson

UTILIZZO IN AREE PREPOSTE ALLA PREPARAZIONE DI ALIMENTI

Questo asciugamani ad aria & adatto per 'uso in aree designate alla preparazione di alimenti. Tuttavia, per utilizzare un
modello PC-ABS all’interno di aree adibite alla gestione di alimenti, sara necessario installare due copriviti anteriori in
gomma. Questi sono diversi rispetto ai gommini ricevuti con l'unita. Per gli operatori del settore dell’industria alimentare
e catering, contattare il Centro assistenza Dyson al numero disponibile sul retro della confezione. Verranno fornite una
confezione di copriviti e le istruzioni per il montaggio.

PULIZIA

L'asciugamani ad aria deve essere pulito quotidianamente. Seguire queste 3 semplici procedure per garantire il funzionamento

ottimale dell'unita e la sua pulizia. L'uso di un metodo o di un prodotto di pulizia non corretto potrebbe invalidare la garanzia.

1. Pulire tutte le superfici e le (4) lenti del sensore con un panno morbido e un detergente non abrasivo.
Prestare particolare attenzione alle guarnizioni e ai lati dell’unita.

2. Pulire REGOLARMENTE le prese d’aria sulla base.

3. Pulire il pavimento e la parete sotto e intorno all’unita. Questa operazione potrebbe essere necessaria piv di frequente in
aree a elevato utilizzo.

CONSIGLI DI CARATTERE GENERALE

Contiene una tecnologia antibatterica agli ioni d’argento per proteggere le superfici e impedire i danni causati dalla crescita
batterica.

Tutti i prodotti chimici di pulizia devono essere utilizzati esattamente come indicato dalle istruzioni del produttore (compresa
una corretta diluizione).

Se un prodotto di pulizia viene lasciato sull'apparecchio per troppo tempo, si forma una patina.

Questo potrebbe ridurre I'efficacia delle superfici antibatteriche.

Qualsiasi prodotto chimico destinato all’'uso deve essere testato prima su un’area poco visibile affinché ne venga confermata
I'idoneita.

Olltre ai prodotti chimici di pulizia, occorre fare attenzione a evitare che qualsiasi tipo di liquido dannoso, in particolare oli e
prodotti a base di alcool, entri in contatto con il prodotto.

LINEE GUIDA PER | PRODOTTI CHIMICI

E possibile utilizzare molti prodotti chimici di pulizia professionali. Quelli riportati di seguito possono danneggiare
I'unitd e non devono essere utilizzati. L'uso di tali prodotti rende nulla la garanzia.
Non utilizzare:

Miscele di alcool e acidi

Alcool

Prodotti a base di solventi/oli

Ammonio quaternario

Miscele di alcali e candeggina

Componenti schiumosi

Candeggina o prodotti abrasivi

Non adatto per il lavaggio a pressione
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LINEE GUIDE PER LACQUA

L'asciugamani ad aria & dotato di certificazione IPX5.

Solo per la pulizia delle mani. Non adatto per il lavaggio a pressione. Questo tipo di lavaggio pud provocare
la penetrazione di acqua all’interno del rivestimento, con conseguente rischio di scosse elettriche, e rende
nulla la garanzia.

MANUTENZIONE DEL FILTRO

Controllare regolarmente le prese d’aria sulla base dell’asciugamani ad aria per assicurarsi che non siano presenti polvere e
residui. E sufficiente pulire le prese con un panno morbido.

In caso di ambienti a elevato utilizzo, un kit per la sostituzione del filtro Dyson fornisce tutto quello che serve per cambiare il
filtro HEPA dell’apparecchio in loco. Per ulteriori informazioni, contattare il Centro Assistenza Dyson al numero riportato sul
retro della copertina del presente manuale.

La pulizia o la sostituzione del filtro dell’asciugamani ad aria Dyson pud essere effettuata seguendo attentamente le
istruzioni contenute nel kit di sostituzione del filtro. In caso di dubbi, rivolgersi a un elettricista qualificato o contattare il
Centro Assistenza Dyson per richiedere assistenza.

SERVIZIO DI ASSISTENZA

Se 'asciugamani ad aria necessita di un intervento di assistenza, chiamare il Centro Assistenza Dyson.
Visitare inoltre il sito Web www.dyson.it

INFORMAZIONI SULLO SMALTIMENTO

| prodotti Dyson sono realizzati con materiali riciclabili. Riciclare il prodotto quando possibile.

* Smaltire le unita filtro esaurite in conformita con le direttive e le normative locali vigenti.

Questo contrassegno indica che il prodotto non deve essere smaltito insieme ad altri rifiuti domestici sul territorio dell’UE. Per
evitare danni all‘ambiente o alla salute derivanti dallo smaltimento incontrollato, riciclare responsabilmente per promuovere
il recupero sostenibile delle risorse materiali. Per restituire il dispositivo usato, servirsi dei sistemi di conferimento e raccolta

o contattare il commerciante presso il quale & stato acquistato il prodotto, che provvedera ad affidarlo ai servizi di riciclo
ecocompatibile. Le autoritd o il rivenditore locali saranno in grado di indicarvi I'impianto di riciclaggio pib vicino.

REGISTRARSI COME POSSESSORE DI UN ASCIUGAMANI AD ARIA DYSON
AIRBLADE dB

Per un’assistenza tempestiva ed efficiente, registrare il prodotto su www.dyson.it.

Questa operazione attesta I'acquisto del prodotto Dyson da parte dell’'utente in caso di una sinistro assicurativo

e consentird a Dyson di contattare l'utente se necessario.

Sard necessario il numero di serie, che si trova sulla targhetta sulla base dell’unitd, sul modulo di registrazione all’interno
della confezione e anche sul grande adesivo giallo presente sulla parte anteriore dell’'unita una volta disimballata.

Assicurarsi di attenersi a tutte le istruzioni e indicazioni contenute in questo manuale d’uso, nella guida di installazione
e quella relativa alle operazioni di pulizia. In caso contrario, la garanzia potrebbe non essere valida.

GARANZIA

TERMINI E CONDIZIONI DELLA GARANZIA DI 5 ANNI SULLE PARTI E DI 1 ANNO
SULLA MANODOPERA DYSON.

Se si & registrata I'unité online, la garanzia comincerd a partire dalla data di acquisto. Conservare la prova d’acquisto. Se non si
dispone della prova d’acquisto, la garanzia comincera 90 giorni dopo la data di produzione, in base ai registri Dyson.

Nel caso in cui tale unitd sia venduta all’interno dell’UE, la presente garanzia sard valida soltanto (i) se 'unita & installata e
impiegata nel Paese in cui & stata venduta, oppure (ii) se 'unitd & installata e impiegata in Austria, Belgio, Francia, Germania,
Irlanda, Italia, Paesi Bassi, Spagna o Regno Unito e lo stesso modello dell’unita & venduto alla stessa tensione nominale nel
Paese in questione.

Nel caso in cui tale unita sia venduta al di fuori dell’UE, la presente garanzia sara valida soltanto se I'unita sard installata e
impiegata nel Paese in cui & stata venduta.
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ELEMENTI INCLUSI NELLA GARANZIA
GARANZIA DI 5 ANNI SULLE PARTI

Tutti i componenti dell’asciugamani ad aria sono coperti da garanzia contro difetti originali, materiali e di fabbricazione, ove
I'utilizzo del dispositivo sia conforme al manuale d'uso e alla guida di installazione; tale garanzia dura per un periodo di 5
anni.

GARANZIA DI T ANNO SULLA MANODOPERA

Per 1 anno a partire dalla data di inizio della garanzia, Dyson si fara carico di tutte le riparazioni senza costi di manodopera.
Successivamente, verranno applicati i costi standard di manodopera.

Per ulteriori informazioni, chiamare il Centro Assistenza Dyson.

* Qualsiasi parte restituita e sostituita da Dyson diverra proprieta di Dyson.

* Lariparazione o la sostituzione dell’unitd in garanzia non estenderd il periodo di garanzia.

* La garanzia prevede benefici ulteriori che non modificano i diritti garantiti dalla legge ai consumatori.

ELEMENTI ESCLUSI DALLA GARANZIA

Dyson non garantisce riparazione o sostituzione di un prodotto nel caso in cui il guasto sia dovuto a:

¢ Danno accidentale, guasti causati da utilizzo o gestione negligente, uso improprio volontario o involontario, incuria,
vandalismo, funzionamento o movimentazione imprudente dell’'unitd non in conformita a quanto previsto dal Manuale
d’uso di Dyson.

* Uso di parti non assemblate o installate in conformita alle istruzioni di Dyson.

* Uso di parti e accessori che non siano componenti originali Dyson.

¢ Installazione difettosa o non effettuata seguendo esattamente le istruzioni fornite da Dyson (ad eccezione delle
installazioni effettuate da Dyson).

¢ Riparazioni o alterazioni compiute non in conformita con le istruzioni di Dyson.

¢ Danni derivanti da sorgenti esterne, come trasporto, clima, interruzioni della corrente elettrica e sovraccarichi di
alimentazione.

e Usura e difetti causati da impiego normale (ad esempio fusibili, ecc.).

¢ Danni causati da procedure di pulizia non in linea con le istruzioni contenute nel presente manuale (ad esempio: pulizia
con prodotti chimici o altri prodotti indicati come dannosi per 'unita).

* Danni causati dall’'ingresso dell’acqua per pulizia o trattamenti proibiti in questo manuale.

* Qualsiasi danno elettrico, da allagamento o strutturale, oppure qualsiasi perdita economica o mancato guadagno
derivante dal malfunzionamento del prodotto.

Per qualsiasi dubbio relativamente agli elementi coperti dalla garanzia, contattare Dyson (i dettagli sono riportati nella

copertina posteriore).

IMPORTANTI INFORMAZIONI RELATIVE ALLA PRIVACY

* Leinformazioni personali verranno conservate da Dyson e dai suoi agenti esclusivamente per dar seguito alla garanzia

sopra indicata.

Se i dettagli personali cambiano, o se si hanno delle domande sull’utilizzo delle informazioni personali da parte di Dyson,

contattare Dyson.

* Per ulteriori informazioni sulla protezione della privacy, consultare la politica di Dyson relativa alla privacy sul sito Web di
Dyson.
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REGISTRARSI COME POSSESSORE DI UN ASCIUGAMANI AD ARIA DYSON
AIRBLADE dB

Per un’assistenza tempestiva ed efficiente, registrare il prodotto su www.dyson.com

Questa operazione attesta l'acquisto del prodotto Dyson da parte dell’utente in caso di una perdita assicurativa

e consentird a Dyson di contattare I'utente se necessario.

Sard necessario il numero di serie, che si trova sulla targhetta sulla base dell’unitéd, sul modulo di registrazione all’interno
della confezione e anche sul grande adesivo giallo presente sulla parte anteriore dell’'unita una

volta disimballata.

Assicurarsi di attenersi a tutte le istruzioni e indicazioni contenute in questo manuale d'uso, nella guida di installazione

e quella relativa alle operazioni di pulizia. In caso contrario, la garanzia potrebbe non essere valida.



GARANZIA

TERMINI E CONDIZIONI DELLA GARANZIA DI 5 ANNI SULLE PARTI E DI 1 ANNO
SULLA MANODOPERA DYSON.

Se si & registrata I'unité online, la garanzia comincera a partire dalla data di acquisto. Conservare la prova d’acquisto. Se non si
dispone della prova d'acquisto, la garanzia comincera 90 giorni dopo la data di produzione, in base ai registri Dyson.

Nel caso in cui tale unita sia venduta all’interno dell’UE, la presente garanzia sara valida soltanto (i) se 'unita & installata

e impiegata nel paese in cui & stata venduta, oppure (i) se I'unita & installata e impiegata in Austria, Belgio, Francia,
Germania, Irlanda, Italia, Paesi Bassi, Spagna o Regno Unito e lo stesso modello dell’unita & venduto alla stessa tensione
nominale nel paese in questione.

Nel caso in cui tale unitd sia venduta al di fuori dell’UE, la presente garanzia sard valida soltanto se I'unitd sard installata e
impiegata nel paese in cui & stata venduta.

ELEMENTI INCLUSI NELLA GARANZIA
GARANZIA DI 5 ANNI SULLE PARTI

Tutti i componenti dell’‘asciugamani ad aria sono coperti da garanzia contro difetti originali, materiali e di fabbricazione, ove
I'utilizzo del dispositivo sia conforme al manuale d'uso e alla guida di installazione; tale garanzia dura per un periodo di 5
anni.

GARANZIA DI T ANNO SULLA MANODOPERA

Per 1 anno a partire dalla data di inizio della garanzia, Dyson si fara carico di tutte le riparazioni senza costi
di manodopera. Successivamente, verranno applicati i costi standard di manodopera.

Per ulteriori informazioni, chiamare il Centro Assistenza Dyson.

* Qualsiasi parte restituita dall’'vtente a Dyson diverra proprieta di Dyson non appena sostituita da Dyson.
* La sostituzione di qualsiasi parte dell’unitd in garanzia non estenderd il periodo di garanzia.

ELEMENTI ESCLUSI DALLA GARANZIA

Dyson non garantisce riparazione o sostituzione di un prodotto nel caso in cui il guasto sia dovuto a:

¢ Danno accidentale, guasti causati da utilizzo o gestione negligente, uso improprio volontario o involontario, incuria,
vandalismo, funzionamento o movimentazione imprudente dell’'unitd non in conformitd a quanto previsto dal Manuale
d’uso di Dyson.

* Uso di parti non assemblate o installate in conformité alle istruzioni di Dyson.

* Uso di parti e accessori che non siano componenti originali Dyson.

¢ Installazione difettosa o non effettuata seguendo esattamente le istruzioni fornite da Dyson (ad eccezione delle
installazioni effettuate da Dyson).

* Riparazioni o alterazioni compiute non in conformita con le istruzioni di Dyson.

¢ Danni derivanti da sorgenti esterne, come trasporto, clima, interruzioni della corrente elettrica e sovraccarichi
di alimentazione.

¢ Usura e difetti causati da impiego normale (ad esempio fusibili, ecc.).

* Danni causati da procedure di pulizia non in linea con le istruzioni contenute nel presente manuale, (ad esempio: pulizia
con prodotti chimici o altri prodotti indicati come dannosi per l'unita).

¢ Danni causati dall’ingresso dell’acqua per pulizia o trattamenti proibiti in questo manuale.

* Qualsiasi danno elettrico, da allagamento o strutturale.

La risponsabilita di Dyson per danni indiretti o danni conseguenziali causati da difetti materiali, come perdita di guadagno, &

esclusa ove ammesso dalla legge.

Per qualsiasi dubbio relativamente agli elementi coperti dalla garanzia, contattare Dyson (i dettagli sono riportati nella

copertina posteriore).

IMPORTANTI INFORMAZIONI RELATIVE ALLA PRIVACY

¢ Le informazioni personali verranno conservate da Dyson e dai suoi agenti per scopi promozionali, di marketing
e di assistenza.

¢ Seidettagli personali cambiano, se si desiderano modificare le preferenze di marketing o se si hanno delle domande
sull'utilizzo delle informazioni personali da parte di Dyson, contattare Dyson.Per ulteriori informazioni sulla protezione
della privacy, consultare la politica di Dyson relativa alla privacy sul sito Web di Dyson.
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FPUXA 3A CYWWMITHATA MALLMHA 3A PbLUE
HAUYMH HA YTOTPEBA

1. MoctaseTe pbueTe c1 M cywunHaTa mawmHa 3a pbue Dyson Airblade™ we craptupa astomatuuro. Pabortara i we
npoabsixu 10 cekyHAM, Cb3AABAMKM Bb3AYLUHM NOTOLM, KOUTO OTCTPAHSABAT BOAATA OT pbueTe Bu.

2. Oeuxete 6asHO pbUETE CM HAroOpe N Ha[OoNY NPe3 Bb3AYWHUTE NOTOUM.

HAPBYHMK 3A OTCTPAHABAHE HA HEM3IMPABHOCTMU

Mpobnem

Pewenne

CywWwnnHaTa MaWwmHa 3a pble He CTapTUpa. MpoBepeTe ganu NpeanasMTensT/enekTpUIecKUs T NpeKbeBay paboTu
M AQNW eNeKTPUYECKOTO 3aXpaHBaHe e cebpaaHo. Se & disponibile un
metodo di attivazione sicuro, spegnere e riaccendere |'unita, altrimenti
rivolgersi a un elettricista.

Ako e HanuueH besonaceH METOA HA NPEBKNIOYBAHE, BKAKOYETE U
M3KNIOYETE ypeaa, B NPOTUBEH CIy4ail U3MNON3BATE ENEKTPOTEXHMK 3Q
M3NbAHEHWETO HA TA3M 30AaYA.

MoHsikora cylWMNHATA MALIMHA 30 PbLE Ce U3KJTKYBA, KOraTo Ce M3MOos3Ba,
HO Bb306HOBABA paboTa cnep M3BecTeEH NEPUOA OT BPEME.

MpoBepete fanu BXoaHMTE OTBOPM 30 Bb3yX CA YMCTH M Bes npax. Ako
BbB BXO[HWTE OTBOPM 30 Bb3/yX MMA NPAX UM 3AMBPCABAHE, NOYMCTETE
M C MEKA Kbpna.

BpemeTo 30 M3CylIaBaHE HA CYWMHATA MALWKMHA 30 pble ce e ysenuunno. | Mposeperte BxofHWTE OTBOPHK 30 Npax 1 ro oTcTpawerte. MNposepete

UNTBLPA 1 CMEHETE, ako e Heobxoanmo

Bb3AyLWHMAT NOTOK OT CYLUMAHATA MALLMHA 30 pbLe e no-cnab. MposepeTte BxoaHUTE OTBOPHM 30 Npax u ro otcTpaHere. MNposepete

pUATBPA M CMeHeTe, ako e Heobxoanmo

AKO nmarte AOoNbJIHUTENTHU BBNPOCKH, MONS, CBbPXETE Ce C Teﬂeq)OHHOTO NNHUA 3a OGCHY)KBOHS HQ KNUEeHTU Ha DYSOn

YIMNOTPEBA B 30HU 3A MPUTOTBAHE HA XPAHA

Tasu cywmnHa MAWmMHA 3a pbLE € NOAXOASLLA 30 U3NON3BAHE B 30HM 30 NPUrOTBAHE HA XPAHA. 30 A U3NON3BATE MOAEN
PC-ABS B 30HM 30 NPUrOTBAHE HA XPAHA, KbM NPeAHMs naHen TpABBA A ce MOHTMPAT ABe rymeHu npobku. Te ca pasnuyHm
OT TE3M, KOMTO Ce JOCTABST C ypead. AKO CTe KOMNAHKS, 3AHUMABALLA Ce C NPOK3BOACTBO, 0bpaboTka 1 focTaBKa Ha
xpaHu, mons, obagete ce Ha TeneoHHATA NMHKA 3a 0bcayxBaHE HA KAMeHTH Ha Dyson, YMiTO HOMEp € NOCoYEH Ha
3apHaTa kopuua. e nonyunte naket ¢ rymeHn npobku 3a NAHENA U MHCTPYKLMM 30 MOHTUPAHETO M.

NOYNCTBA

CywunHata mawmHa 3a pble Tpabea aa ce nounctea exepHesHo. Crensaitte Tean 3 neCHM CTBIKK, 30 A4 CTE CUTYPHMU, Ye

YPEAbT BUHATM We paboTh ONTUMAIHO U LLLE OCTAHE XUTMeHKYeH. M3non3BaHeTo Ha HENPABMAEH METOA UM NPOAYKT 3a

MOYMCTBAHE MOXE AA AHYNIMPA rapaHLusaTa Bu.

1. 3abbpere BCUUKM NOBBPXHOCTH 1 (4) CeH30PHMTE Nelm ¢ Meka Kbpna 1 HeabpasneeH NoYKUCTBAL, NPenapar.
ObbpHeTe 0cobeHO BHUMAHME HA YNIBTHUTENNTE M CTPAHWUYHUTE YOCTM HA YPeaa.

2. PEOOBHO nouucTBaiiTe BXOAHUTE OTBOPU 30 Bb3AYX B OCHOBATA HO MALWMHATA.

3. MouuncTBaiiTe NOAA M CTEHATA MO M OKONO ypead. ToBa MOXe Ad € HEOBXOAMMO NO-YECTO B CUITHO HATOBAPEHHM
NoMeLLEHMs.

OBbLLUM CBBETH

Cbabpka aHTMBAKTEPMANHA TEXHONOMUS CbC CPEBBPHM MOHM 30 3ANA3BAHE HO MOBBPXHOCTTA M MOXE A MOMOTHE 3a
NPeaoTBPATABAHE HA PA3NArAHETO, NPUYMHEHO OT pacTexa Ha bakTepuuTe.

BCM“IKM MOYNCTBALM XMMUYECKN MpenapaTm TpRGBO AQa Ce M3noN3BAT TOYHO Ccrnopen MHCTPYKLUMUTE HQ NpoussoauTena
(BKAKOUUTENHO NPABUAHOTO MM PA3PEXAAHE).

Axo nouncTeaw npenapat 6bae OCTaBEH BbPXY MALIMHATA 30 TBHPAE ABATO BPEMe, e ce 0bpasyBa ThHBLK CO.
ToBa Moxe Aa HAMANU ePEKTUBHOCTTA HO AHTUBAKTEPUANHUTE MOBBPXHOCTU.

Bcuyku noumcTBaLLM NPEnapaTh, KOMTO Bb3HAMEPABATE AA U3NON3BATe, TPA6BA NPEABAPMTENHO A4 Ce TECTBAT BbPXY
He3abenexmmo MACTo, 30 A0 CTE CUIYPHU, Ye Ca NOAXOAALM 30 LeNnTa.

OcBeH nouncteawmTe npenapatu, Tpabea aa ce 3barsa KOHTAKT MEXAY MALUIMHATA U BCAKAKBU BPEAHM TEYHOCTH,
ocobeHo macna v npoaykT1 Ha basaTta Ha ankoxon.
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YKA3AHUA 3A XUMUYHECKMTE MPEMAPATU

MoraT fa ce M3noN3BAT MHOTO OT NPOMECHOHANHWUTE NOYUCTBALM NpenapaTw. [o-aony ca u3bpoeHu HAKOU OT TAX, KOUTO
ca BpeaHu 3a ypena v He Tpsabea aa ce nanonsear. Ynotpebata MM aHynupa rapaHumsaTa Bu.

He usnonsearre:

CMecH Ha anKoxon 1 KUCENMHM

Ankoxon

Mpoayktn Ha basaTta Ha pasTBopuTenu/macna

YeTBbPTUUHM OMOHUEBU CbeANHEHUS

CMecH Ha anKkanHu cbeanHeHus ¢ benmHa

MeHoobpazysawm cbeTaskm

BenuHa nnm abpasneHu noumcTBAWM NpenapaTi

He MuiTe cbe cTpys nog Hansraxe

YKA3AHUA 3A MOYMCTBAHETO C BOOA

Tasu cywmnHa MawmHa 3a pble e ¢ knac Ha 3awuTa IPX5.
CC]MO PBYHO NOYNCTBAHE. He MUTE noa HanaraHe. MMeHeTO nop HansaraHe MoXKe Aa BKapa Boaa BbTpe B Kopnyca,
Cb3AABAMKM ONACHOCT OT TOKOB yAap M obe3acunsaHe Ha rapaHLMATA BY.

NOAAPBXKXKA HA OUNTTHPA

PepoBHo nposepsiBaiiTe BXOAHMTE OTBOPHM 30 Bb34yX B OCHOBATA HA CYLIMHATA MALLMHA 30 PbLE, 30 10 CE YBEPUTE,

ye B TAX HAMA Npax 1 3ambpcasare. [loctaTbuHo e camo Aa 3abbplueTe BXOAHUTE OTBOPH C MEKA KbpMa.

Ako e Heobx0AMMO B CUNTHO HAOTOBAPEHA CPEAA, KOMMAEKTHT 3a cMAHA Ha dunTbpa Ha Dyson ocurypsea Bcuuko, koeto e
Heobxoanmo 3a noamsaHa Ha macto Ha HEPA duntbpa Ha ypeaa. 3a nosede nHpopmaums ce obagete

Ha TenedoHHATA NKMHKA 3a 0bCnyXBaHE HA KNMeHTH Ha Dyson, YUMATO HOMEp € NOCoYeH HA 30/HATA KOPULA

HQ TO3M HOPBYHMK.

[MouncTBaAHETO MM NOAMSHATA HA (PUNTBPA HA CYLIMAHATA MALLMHA 30 PbLIE MOXE [0 CE M3BBPLUBA, KATO BHUMATENHO
cneABaTe MHCTPYKLUMUTE B KOMMNEKTA 3a CMAHA HA puATbpP. [Py Bb3HWKBAHE HA CbMHEHMs e Heobxoanmo aa ce obbpHeTe
KbM KBANUPULMPAH eNeKTPOTEXHMK MK Aa ce obaaunTe Ha TenedoHHATa NMHKUs 3a obcnyxsare Ha knneHTn Ha Dyson 3a
nomot.

CEPBM3

AKO CYLIMAHATA MALIMHA 30 PbLE MMA HYXAA OT CepBu3, mons, obageTe ce Ha TenedoHHATA NMHMs 3a obcnyxsaHe
Ha knmeHTH Ha Dyson.

Moxete pa nocetute u yebcaitta Ha agpec www.dyson.com

MHOOPMALMA OTHOCHO U3XBBPNIAHE

¢ [MpopykTute Ha Dyson ca nponseeneHn oT BUCOKOKAYECTBEHM MATEPUATU, KOMTO MOTAT A4 CE PELMKIIMPAT.
PeumknmpaiiTe npu Bb3MOXHOCT.

* Waxsbpnere M3non3saHuTe PUNTPU B CHOTBETCTBME C MECTHUTE 3AKOHM 1 pasnopenbu.

Toaun cmBON 03HAYABA, Ye ypeasT He TpsbBa Aa ce u3xBbPAS 30eaHO ¢ Bawnte Butosu otnagsum. 3a na npegorsparture

€BEHTYANHO 30MbPCABAHE HA OKOMHATA CPEAA UM YBPEXAAHE HA YOBELWKOTO 3APABE NOPAAN HEKOHTPOIUPAHO

U3XBBPJISHE HO OTNAABLM, PELMKIMPAITE MM OTTOBOPHO C LieN1 HACbPYABAHE HA YCTOMYMBOTO NOBTOPHO U3MONM3BAHE

Ha maTepuanHuTe pecypcu. Korato 1asu mawuHa seye He moxe fa 6bae ynotpebasara, obbpHeTe ce kKbm No3HATO

npeanpusaTtve 3a cvbupare Ha OEEO (OtnagbyHo enektpuyecko u enekTpoHHo obopyasaHe), Hanpumep Bawata nokanHa

OBLIJ,eCTBeHC! nJowaaKka 3a peunkKiampaHe. BGLIJMHT MeCTeH OpraH nnu NpeacTaBmTeN HA Dyson ue Moxe oa BM nocbBEeTBA 3Q

HaN-BNN3KOTO CLOPBXEHME 30 PELUKITUPAHE.

MOn4, PETUCTPUPAUTE CE KATO COBCTBEHUK HA CYLLUMTHA MALLMHA 3A
PBLLE DYSON AIRBLADE dB

3a aa HK nomorHeTte Aa Bu ocuryprm HaepemeHHo 1 edekTnBHO 0bCNyXBAHE, MONS, PETUCTPUPANTE ypeaa cu Ha appec
www.dyson.com

Taka we perucTpupare rapaHumMaTa, We NoTebpAKTE, Ye cTe cobeTaernk Ha ypes ot Dyson, B cnyuyait Ha 3aryba Ha
30CTPAXOBKA, W We HK AaAeTe Bb3MOXHOCT Aa ce cBbpxem ¢ Bac, ako e Heobxoanmo.

LLle But TpsibBa CEpUMHUAT HOMEP HO ypead, KOUTO € NOCOoYeH Ha TabenKa ¢ TEXHMYECKM AAHHK B OCHOBATA HA YPEAa,
HO PETMCTPALMOHHMS NINCT HO KYTUSITA M CbLLO HO FOSIeMMst CTUKEP C MHOPMALMS B MPEAHATA Y4ACT HA Ypeaad npu
PA30MNAKOBAHETO My.

MOJ’IH, norpuxeTte ce BCUYKM MHCTPYKLUUKU U YKA3AHUSA B TO3UM HOPBYHMK 30 €KCMJIOATALUSA, B PbKOBOACTBOTO 30 MOHTAX U B
PBKOBOACTBOTO 30 NOYMUCTBAHE A4 Ce CNA3BAT, B NPOTMBEH cnyqoﬁ rapaHuyuata Bu moxe aa 61:[3,5 AHYynUpaHa.

BALLIATA TAPAHLMA

OBLLUM YCNOBUA HA TAPAHUMATA OT 5 TOOMHU 3AYACTU U 1 TOOMHA 3A
PEMOHTHA PABOTA HA DYSON

AKO CTe perucTpupanu ypeaa cv oHnaiH, raparumsta Bu Bnvsa B cuna ot gararta Ha nokynkara. Mons, 3anaserte
AOKYMEHTA CH/ 3a MOKYNKATA. AKO ro BGFYGMTE, rapaHumata BM BAU3Q B CcMna 90 AHW CNea AaTaTa Ha NPpoM3BOACTBO
cbriacHo peructpute Ha Dyson.

B cnyuaure, korato yctpoiictoTo ce npogasa 8 EC, Tasu rapaHums we 6bae BanuaHa camo (i) ako ycTporcTBOTO ce MHCTanMpa
M M3NON3BA B APXABATA, B KOATO € 3aKyneHo, uiu (i) ako ycTpoicTBoTo ce uHcTanupa u uanonssa 8 Asctpus, benrus,
DOpaHuus, lepmanns, Mpnanans, Mtanna, Hupepnanauns, Mcnanms nnu ObepnHeHOTo KpAncTBO M ChLUMAT MOAEN KATO TOBA
YCTPOMCTBO Ce NPOAABA CbC ChLUMTE CMEeLMdPHUKALMM 30 HANPEXEHUE B CbOTBETHATA [bPXABA.

B cnyuaunTe, korato ycrpoiicteoto ce npopasa ussbH EC, Tasu rapaHums we 6bae BanmaHa camo ako yCTpoMCTBOTO ce
MHCTANMPA M M3MOM3BA B 4bPXABATA, B KOSATO € 30KYMNEHO.

KAKBO NMOKPUBA TAPAHLIMATA
5-TOAMNLLUHA TAPAHUMA 3A HACTUTE

BCM“IKM 30BOACKM KOMMOHEHTU HA CYLWWMTHATA MALWKMHA 30 PbLEe MMAT rTapaHUuMa B CJ'IyLIGl‘;I HQ OPUTUHANHU ,Eleq:)eKTM, [J,e(beKTM
B MaTepuana namn M3p060TKGTO 30 nepuon ot 5 roguHu OT 4ATATA HA BAU3AHE B CMAA HA rapaHuUMsaTa, KOraTo yCTPOMCTBOTO
Ce N3NoN3BaA B CbOTBETCTBME C PbKOBOACTBOTO 30 I'IOTpeGMTeI'IQ M PBKOBOACTBOTO 30 MHCTANMPAHE.

1-TOAMLLHA TAPAHLIMA 3A PEMOHTHA PABOTA

B npoab/IKeHne Ha ] roaMHa OT 4ATATA HA B/IM3AHE B CMN1A HA rapaHuuaTta, DySOn e U3BbpLBA BCUYKU PEMOHTH, 663 aa
Bu takcyea 3a tpya. Cnep ToBa Lie ce Npunarat CTAHAAPTHUTE TAKCH 30 TPYA.
3a noseue nHdopmaums, mons, obagete ce Ha TenedOHHATA NMHMsA 3a obcnyxBaHe Ha kaneHTn Ha Dyson.
* BcuukyM 4acTH, KOMTO ca BbPHATH M 3ameHeHu oT Dyson, we ctanat cobeteenoct Ha Dyson.
¢ [apaHUMOHHATA MONPABKA MM NOAMAHA Ha Bawwms ypen oT He yabixxasa nepuoaa HaA rapaHumsTa.
¢ [apaHLWATA OCUrypsBA NON3M, KOMTO CA AOMBAHWTENHM M HE 3ACATAT 30KOHHMTE MPABA, KOUTO MOXE AA MMATe
kaTo notpebuten.

KAKBO HE NMOKPUBA TAPAHLIMATA

Dyson HEe rapaHTUPA PEMOHTA UM NOAMAHATA HA ypeaad B Cﬂy"lal:I HQ ,D,eq)eKT nopagu:

¢ CnyuyaitHa nospena, aedeKkTi, NPeAn3BUKAHN OT HEDPEXHO M3MON3BAHE UMM IMNCA HA FPUXKM, HEYMULLEHA MU
yMULWneHa 3n0ynoTpeba, 3aHemMapsaBaHe, BAHAANN3bM, HeA0BPOCBHBECTHO M3NoN3BaHe MM paboTta ¢ ypeaa, KosaTo He
CbOTBETCTBA HO PBKOBOACTBOTO 3a ekcnnoartauus Ha Dyson.

* M3nonseaHe HQ 4OCTH, KOMTO He CA CrNOBEHU UMK MOHTUPAHM B CbOTBETCTBME C MHCTPYKLUMUTE Ha Dyson.

* M3nonssaHe HQ 4ACTH M NPUHALANEXHOCTH, KOMTO HE CO OPUrMHANHM KOMNOHEHTH Ha Dyson.

* Henpasunes MOHTAX MM MOHTAX, NPU KOMTO HE Ca CNA3EHM TOUHO MHCTPYKLMWTE 30 MOHTAX, NpepocTasexu oT Dyson
(ocBeH Korato MOHTAXBT € n3sbpeH ot Dyson).

* PeMOHT MM M3MeHEeHMS, U3BBPLUEHHM B HECHOTBETCTBUE C MHCTPYKLMMTe Ha Dyson.

¢ [NoBpeaw OT BBHWHMU M3TOYHMLM, KOTO HANPUMEP TPAHCMOPT, ATMOCHEPHU YCIIOBKS, OTNAAAHE HA EIEKTPUYECKOTO
30XPAHBAHE MU MUKOBU HAMPEXEHUS.

* HopmanHo usHocsare (Hanp. npeanasutenu v ap.).

. HOBPE[J,M, npean3BUKAHU OT NOYNCTBAHE, KOETO HE CbOTBETCTBA HA MHCTPYKLMMUTE B TOBA PBKOBOACTBO: HANpUMep
NOYMCTBAHE C NPENAPATH UK NPOAYKTH, MOCOYEHM KATO BPEAHH 30 ypeaa.

* [MoBpean, Npeamn3BMKAHM OT NPOHWKBAHE HA BOAA B YPea BCAEACTBME HO METO/ HA NOYUCTBAHE MK obpaboTka,
3abpaHeH B TOBA PbKOBOACTBO.

¢ Bcska enekTpuyecka, CTPYKTypHA NOBPEAA MM NOBPEAA OT HABOAHEHWE, MK 3aryba Ha AEMHOCT MNK NPUXoaM B
pPe3ynTaT Ha NOBPEAA Ha MPOAyKTA.

AKO He CTe CUrypHMW KOKBO TOYHO Ce NOKPMBA OT rapaHumuata Bu, mons, obagete ce Ha Dyson (MHdbopmaums we HamepuTe Ha

304HATA KOpULA).



OTHOCHO 3ALLUMNTATA HA NTMYHUTE BU OAHHU

e [annute Bu we ce coxpanssat ot Dyson v npeacTaBuTenmMTe Ha KOMNAHMATA 30 LENMTE HO PEKIAMATA, MOPKETUHIA 1
obcnyxsaneTo.

¢ [Npu npomsiHa B AaHHMTE Bu unu npomsaHa B npeanountaHmaTa Bu oTHOCHO HAKOM MAPKETUHIOBU AEMHOCTU MU KO
MMaTe BbMPOCKU OTHOCHO TOBQ KAK M3NON3BAME OAHHUTE BM, MOJf, CBbpPXKeTe ce C Dyson.

* 30 noseye MHPOPMALMA OTHOCHO HOYMHA, MO KOMTO OCUTYPSBAME 3AWMTATA HA NIMuHKUTe By faHHK, mons, BuxTe
HOLATA NOMMTMKA 30 30WMTA HO IMYHUTE AAHHK Ha yebcaiTa Ha Dyson.

CUVANUJE VASEG SUSILA ZA RUKE
UPOTREBA

1. Umetnite ruke i susilo za ruke Dyson Airblade™¢e se automatski pokrenuti. Radit ée 10 sekundi, stvarajuéi zraéne struje
koje ¢e ukloniti vodu s vasih ruku.

2. Polako pomitite ruke gore-dolje.

VODIC ZA RJESAVANJE PROBLEMA

Problem Rjesenje

Susilo za ruke se ne pokrece. Provjerite je li osigurag ispravan i je li elektri¢no napajanie prikljuéeno.
Radove mora izvrsiti kvalificirani elekiri¢ar.
Ako je dostupna sklopka za sigurnosni naéin rada, ukljuéite pa isklju&ite

jedinicu, u protivnom radove treba izvriiti elektri¢ar.

Susilo za ruke ponekad prekida s radom dok se koristi, ali nastavlja nakon
nekog vremena.

Provijerite jesu li ulazi zraka &isti i bez pragine. Ako su ulazi zraka pragnjaviili
onetiéeni, prasinu i nedistoée uklonite mekanom krpom.

Vrijeme sugenja susila za ruke je poraslo. Provjerite ulaze zraka radi pragine i po potrebi o¢istite. Pregledaite filtar i po

potrebi promijenite.

Protok zraka iz susila za ruke se smanjio. Provjerite ulaze zraka radi pragine i po potrebi o¢istite. Pregledaite filtar i po

potrebi promijenite.

Ako imate bilo kakva dodatna pitanja, kontaktiraijte korisni¢ku podrsku tvrtke Dyson

UPOTREBA U PROSTORIMA ZA PRIPREMU HRANE

Ovo susilo za ruke prikladno je za upotrebu u podrugjima za pripremu hrane. Medutim, da biste mogli upotrebljavati model
PC-ABS u podrugjima za pripremu hrane, morate postaviti dva prednja gumena éepa. Oni se razlikuju od gepova koje se
isporuuju s jedinicom. Ako je rije¢ o pogonu za proizvodniju, obradu ili pripremu hrane, obratite se sluzbi za korisnike tvrtke
Dyson pozivom na broj naveden na poledini brogure. Dobit ¢ete paket prednjih ¢epova koji sadrzava gumene &epove i upute
za postavljanije.

CISCENJE
Sugilo za ruke mora se svakodnevno ¢&istiti. Slijedite ova 3 jednostavna koraka da biste zajaméili najbolji radni uginak jedinice

i njezinu higijenu. Primjena nepravilne metode ili sredstva za ¢i$¢enje moze ponistiti vade jamstvo.

1. Sve povrdine i (4) le¢e senzora obrigite mekanom krpom i ne-abrazivnim sredstvom za &igéenje. Obratite posebnu paznju
na brtve i bo¢ne strane jedinice.

2. REDOVNO ¢istite ulaze zraka na bazi.
3. Oistite pod i zid ispod i oko jedinice. U podrugjima ulestalog koristenja potrebno je redovnije &iséenje.

OPCI SAVJETI

Sadrzi antimikrobnu tehnologiju s ionima srebra kako bi se ouvala povrina i sprijeéilo raspadanije uzrokovano

rastom mikroba.

Sva sredstva za &igéenje treba koristiti toéno onako kako je naznageno u uputama proizvodaa (ukljuujuéii

prikladnu otopinu).

Ako se sredstvo za gi¥éenje predugo ostavi na uredaju, stvorit ¢e se tanki sloj. To moze smaniiti ug¢inkovitost antibakterijskih
povrsina.
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Sva kemijska sredstva namijenjena koristenju treba prvo testirati na neprimjetnom dijelu kako bi se
potvrdila prikladnost.

Osim kemikalija za ¢iséenije, potrebno je obratiti paznju da $tetne tekuéine ne dodu u dodir s jedinicom,
a posebice ulja i proizvodi na osnovi alkohola.

SMIJERNICE ZA KEMIJSKE PROIZVODE

Dopusteno je koristiti razna kemijska sredstva za profesionalno ¢ié¢enje. U nastavku su navedena neka sredstva koja su
$tetna za uredaj i koja se ne smiju koristiti. Koridtenjem tih sredstava ponistit ¢ete jamstvo.
Ne koristite:

Mijesavine alkohola i kiseline

Alkohol

Proizvode na bazi otapala/ulia

Kvaternarni amonijak

Mijeavine alkala i izbjeljivata

Sastojke koji se pjene

Izbjeljivate ili abrazivna sredstva za &is¢enje

Ne perite pod tlakom

SMJERNICE ZAVODU

Susilo za ruke ima IPX5 certifikaciju.

Samo ruéno &idéenje. Ne prati stlatenom vodom. Pranjem pod tlakom voda moze uéi u kuéiste, &ime nastaje opasnost od
elektri¢nog udara i ponistava se jamstvo.

ODRZAVANUIE FILTRA

Redovno provieravaite ulaze zraka na bazi susila za ruke kako biste se uvjerili da u njima nema prasine i nedisto¢a. Brisanje
ulaza pomo¢u mekane krpe trebalo bi biti dovoljno.

Ako se koristi u okruzenjima s u€estalom upotrebom, Dyson komplet za izmjenu filtra pruza sve $to vam je potrebno za
izmjenu HEPA filtra vaeg uredaja na samoj lokaciji. Za dodatne informacije kontaktirajte korisni¢ku podriku tvrtke Dyson,
na telefonski broj naveden na straznjem ovitku ovog priruénika.

Citcenie ili izmjena filtra vageg susila za ruke moze se izvesti pazljivim pra¢enjem uputa iz kompleta za izmjenu filtra.

U slu¢aju nedoumice, potrazite savjet kvalificiranog elektri¢ara ili kontaktirajte korisni¢ku podrgku tvrtke Dyson

radi pomocéi.

SERVIS

Ako je vasem susilu za ruke potrebno servisiranje, obratite se sluzbi korisni¢ke podrike tvrtke Dyson.
Uz posijetite i web-mjesto na adresi www.dyson.com

INFORMACIJE O ODLAGANJU

* Dyson proizvodi izradeni su od recikliranih materijala visoke kvalitete. Reciklirajte ako je to moguée.

¢ Odlozite upotrijebliene ili iskoristene jedinice filtra u skladu s lokalnim propisima ili uredbama.

Ovaj simbol oznatava da se uredaj ne smije odlagati s mije$anim otpadom. Da biste sprijetili moguée $tete za okoli§ ili
ljudsko zdravlje zbog nekontroliranog odlaganja otpada, reciklirajte uredaj na odgovoran naéin kako biste promicali
ponovnu uporabu materijalnih resursa. Kada uredaj dode do kraja radnog vijeka trajanja, predaijte ga u ovladteni centar za
otpadnu elektri¢nu i elektroni¢ku opremu (OEEO), primierice u lokalni centar za recikliranje. Vase lokalno nadlezno tijelo ili
predstavnik drutva Dyson mogu vam preporuditi najblizi objekt za recikliranije.

REGISTRIRAJTE SE KAO VLASNIK SUSILA ZA RUKE DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Kako biste nam pomogli osigurati brz i u&inkovit servis, molimo registrirajte svoj uredaj na www.dyson.com

Time éete registrirati svoje jamstvo, potvrditi posjedovanje Dysonovog uredaja u sluéaju gubitka osiguranja, i omoguéiti nam
da vas po potrebi kontaktiramo.

Trebat éete serijski broj koji se nalazi na ploéici s tehni¢kim podacima na podnoZju uredaja, na registracijskom listu u kutiji,
kao i na velikoj naljepnici s podacima na prednjoj strani uredaja kada ga izvadite iz pakiranja.

Molimo, pridrzavaite se svih naputaka i smjernica iz ovih uputa za uporabu, vodi¢a za postavljanje i vodi¢a za &i¥éenie, jer bi
se u protivnom vase jamstvo moglo ponistiti.



VASE JAMSTVO

ODREDBE | UVIETI PETOGODISNJEG JAMSTVA TVRTKE DYSON ZA DIJELOVE |
JEDNOGODISNJEG JAMSTVA ZA RADOVE.

Ako ste svoju jedinicu registrirali putem interneta, jamstvo poéinje vrijediti od datuma kupnije. Zadrzite dokaz o kupnii.

Ako nemate dokaz o kupnii, jamstvo potinje 90 dana nakon datuma proizvodnie kako je zabiliezen u evidenciji tvrtke Dyson.
Kada se ovaj proizvod prodaje u Europskoj uniji, ovo jamstvo vrijedi samo (i) ako se on instalira i koristi

u drzavi u kojoj je prodan il (i) ako se proizvod instalira i koristi u Austriji, Belgiji, Francuskoj, Njematkoj, Irskoj,

Italifi, Nizozemskoj, Spanjolskoj ili Ujedinjenom Kralievstvu, a u predmetnoj se drzavi prodaie isti model koji koristi jednaki
nominalni napon.

Kada se ovaj proizvod prodaie izvan Europske unije, ovo jamstvo vrijedi samo ako se on instalira i koristi u drzavi u kojoj je
prodan.

STO JE POKRIVENO
PETOGODISNJE JAMSTVO ZA DIJELOVE

Svi tvorni¢ki dijelovi susila za ruke imaju petogodi$nje jamstvo na originalne nedostatke, materijal i rad od po&etka
jamstvenog roka, uz uvjet da se uredaj koristi u skladu s uputama za korisnike i vodi¢em za instalaciju.
Vide informacija mozete dobiti putem telefonske linije za pomoé tvrtke Dyson.

JEDNOGODISNJE JAMSTVO ZA RADOVE

Tvrtka Dyson izvrsit ¢e sve popravke bez naplate trogkova rada u razdoblju od 1 godine od pocetka jamstvenog roka. Nakon
toga zaratunavat ée se standardne cijene trodkova rada.

Vige informacija mozete dobiti putem telefonske linije za pomoé tvrtke Dyson.

 Svi dijelovi vraceni tvrtki Dyson radi zamjene postaju vlasnistvo tvrtke Dyson.

¢ Popravak ili zamjena vageg uredaja pod jamstvom neée produljiti trajanje jamstva.

* Jamstvo daje pogodnosti koje su dodatak zakonskim pravima koja imate kao kupac i ne utje¢u na njih.

STO NIJE POKRIVENO

Dyson ne jamé&i popravak ni zamjenu proizvoda ako su uzroci kvara sliedeéi:

¢ Slugajno odtedivanie, neispravnosti izazvane nemarnom upotrebom ili odrZzavanjem, nehoti¢na ili namjerna pogre$na
upotreba, nemar, vandalizam, neoprezno rukovanie ili upravljanje uredajem koje nije u skladu s priru¢nikom za rukovanie
tvrtke Dyson.

Koristenja dijelova koji nisu sastavljeni ili postavljeni u skladu s Dysonovim uputama.

Koristenja dijelova i dodataka koji nisu originalne Dysonove komponente.

¢ Neispravno postavljanje ili postavljanje koje nije potpuno u skladu s uputama za postavljanje koje isporuéuje tvrtka Dyson
(osim kada osoblje tvrtke Dyson postavlja proizvod).

¢ Popravci ili izmjene koji nisu provedeni u skladu s uputama tvrtke Dyson.

* Ogtedenja iz vaniskih izvora, poput prijevoza, vremenskih uvijeta, pada naponaiili strujnih oscilacija.

¢ uobiéajeno trodenje materijala uslijed koristenja (npr. osiguradi itd.)

¢ Ogtelenje nastalo &idéenjem koje nije u skladu s uputama u ovom priruéniku: primijerice &iséenje kemikalijama ili
proizvodima koji su opisani kao $tetni za ureda;.

+ Stete uzrokovane prodorom vode zbog &is¢enja ili odrzavania koje je ovim uputama zabranjeno.

¢ Sva odteéenja povezana s elektriénom energijom i poplavama, strukturalna o$teéenja te gubitak poslovanja ili prihoda
prouzroéen kvarom proizvoda.

Ako niste sigurni §to je pokriveno jamstvom, obratite se tvrtki Dyson (pojedinosti se nalaze na straznjem omotu).

O VASOJ PRIVATNOSTI

Tvrtka Dyson i njezini agenti vae ¢e podatke zadrzati u svrhe promocija, marketinga i servisiranja.

¢ Ako su se vasi podaci promijenili, ako ste se predomislili u pogledu marketinkih preferenci ili ako imate bilo kakvih
pitanja o natinu na koji rabimo va3e podatke, kontaktirajte tvrtku Dyson.

¢ Zavide informacija o zastiti vaih podataka, molimo pogledaijte nasa pravila o zastiti privatnosti na Dysonovoj
internetskoj stranici.
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PECE O OSOUSEC RUKOU
NAVOD K POUZITI

1. Vlozte ruce a osouset rukou Dyson Airblade™ se automaticky spusti. Spousti se na interval 10 sekund, po ktery vytvaii
vzduchovy proud pro osu$eni vody z Vasich rukou.
2. Pomalu protahuijte ruce tam a zpét proudem vzduchu.

PRUVODCE RESENIM PROBLEMU

Problém

Reseni

Osouset rukou se nespusti. Zkontrolujte funkénost pojistky/jisti¢e a zda je pfipojeno napdjeni. To musi
provést kvalifikovany elektrikar.

Pokud je k dispozici bezpeény zpUsob spindni, zaFizeni zapnéte a vypnéte,
jinak pozadeite elektrikate, aby proved| tento Gkol.

Osouset rukou se b&hem provozu n&kdy vypne a po chvili opét spusti. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou pfivody vzduchu &isté a nejsou zaneseny prachem.
Pokud jsou piivody vzduchu zaprégené nebo $pinavé, odstrafite prach

a netistoty jemnou tkaninou.

Doba osouseni se prodlouzila. Zkontrolujte, zda nejsou pFivody vzduchu zaprégené, a prach odstraiite.

Zkontrolujte filtr a podle poteby jej vyméite.

Pritok vzduchu z osouseée rukou se snizil. Zkontrolujte, zda nejsou pFivody vzduchu zapré$ené, a prach odstraiite.

Zkontrolujte filtr a podle potteby jej vymérite.

Méte-li dal3i dotazy, obratte se na zakaznickou linku spole&nosti Dyson

POUZITi V PROSTORECH PRIPRAVY POKRMU

Tento osoudeé rukou je vhodny k pouZiti v prostoréch, kde se pfipravuje jidlo. Pokud chcete v prostordch, kde se ptipravuje
jidlo, pouzit sugi¢ PC-ABS, musite nainstalovat dva kryty $roubd predniho panelu. Uvedené kryty se lisi od kryt0, které jste
obdrzeli s jednotkou. Pokud va$ podnik pdsobi v oblasti vyroby a zpracovani potravin nebo cateringu, zatelefonuite na linku

pomoci spolegnosti Dyson (telefonni &islo je uvedeno na zadni strané obalu). Zagleme vam bali¢ek s kryty skrutek predniho
panelu a pokyny k montézi.

CISTENI
Osouset rukou by se mél denné ¢istit. Optimdlniho vykonu a zachovdéni hygieny piistroje dosdhnete prosttednictvim téchto

t¥f jednoduchych krokd. Uplatné&ni nesprévného zpdsobu &isténi nebo pouZiti nespravného prostfedku mdze mit za ndsledek
ukongeni platnosti Vasi zéruky.

1. O¢istéte viechny plochy a (4) ¢oky senzor jemnou tkaninou a neabrazivnim &isticim prosttedkem.
Zvl&§tni pozornost vénuite t&snénim a strandm jednotky.

2. PRAVIDELNE ¢istéte pFivody vzduchu ve spodni &ésti jednotky.

3. Vytistéte podlahu a zed pod jednotkou a kolem ni. V piipadé etnéjsiho vyuzivani mdze byt nutné provadét tento krok
Castéji.

OBECNE POKYNY

Obsahuje antibakteridIni technologii iontd stiibra, kterd chréni povrch a pomdéha zabrdénit degradaci zpsobené ristem
bakterii.

Viechny &istici chemické latky by mély byt pouzity presné& v souladu s pokyny vyrobce (vEetn& nédlezitého natedéni).
Z8stane-li &istici prostiedek na pfistroji p¥ili§ dlouho, vytvofi se na ném film.

Tim se mGze snizit G&innost antibakterialnich povrchd.

Jakékoli chemické latky, které se budete chystat pouZit, by mély byt nejprve otestovény na ploge, kterd neni na prvni pohled
viditelnd, aby se ovéfila vhodnost jejich pouziti.

Kromé zvy$ené opatrnosti pii pouzivani &isticich chemickych latek je tteba dbdt také na to, aby se do kontaktu s p¥istrojem
nedostaly 2adné $kodlivé kapaliny, obzvlasté oleje a produkty na bézi lihu.

POKYNY PRO POUZITIi CHEMICKYCH LATEK

Pouzit Ize n&kolik profesiondlnich chemickych &isticich prostiedkd. Nasleduii priklady t&ch, které mohou pfistroj poskodit,
a proto se nesmi pouzivat. Jejich pouziti ukonéi platnost vasi zaruky.
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Nepouzivejte:

Smési lih-kyselina

Lih

Produkty na bazi rozpoustédla / oleje
Kvartérni dusik

Smési zasada-bélidlo

P&nivé piisady

Bélici nebo abrazivni &istici prosttedky
Nepouzivejte tlakové myti

POKYNY PRO POUZITi VODY

Viechny osougete rukou jsou opatteny certifikatem IPX5.

Jen ruéni myti. Nemyijte tlakové. Tlakovym mytim mdze voda proniknout do plasté, hrozi Graz elekirickym proudem a
vade zdruka bude zrugena.

UDRZBA FILTRU

Pravideln& kontrolujte pfivody vzduchu ve spodni ¢&sti osousele rukou a ujistéte se, zda nejsou zaneseny prachem a jinymi
netistotami. Posta¢it by mélo jednoduché otfeni pFivodu mékkou tkaninou.

V ptipadé Eastého vyuzivani piistroje naleznete vie potfebné pro vyménu filtru HEPA na misté v sadé pro vyménu

filtru Dyson. Vice informaci ziskate na &isle zakaznické linky spoleénosti Dyson uvedeném na zadni strané& piebalu

tohoto névodu.

Cigteni nebo vyména filtru v osousedi rukou Dyson musi byt provedeny v naprostém souladu s pokyny uvedenymi v sadé pro
vyménu filtru. V piipadé pochybnosti se poradte s kvalifikovanym elektrikéfem nebo se obrafte na zékaznickou
linku spolegnosti Dyson.

SERVIS

Pokud osouset rukou vyZaduje servisni zasah, kontaktujte prosim zdkaznickou linku spoleénosti Dyson.
Navstivte rovnéz webové stranky www.dyson.com

INFORMACE K LIKVIDACI

* Elektrospotfebite spolenosti Dyson jsou vyrobeny z velmi dobfe recyklovatelnych materidld. Pokud je to mozné, zajistéte
recyklaci elektrospotiebite.

¢ Opotrebované filtrani jednotky zlikvidujte v souladu s platnymi mistnimi pfedpisy a normami.

Toto oznaleni znamend, Ze by tento elektrospotfebié nemél byt v zemich EU likvidovén s b&znym domovnim odpadem.

Aby nedochdzelo k moznému poskozeni Zivotniho prostiedi nebo zdravi lidi nekontrolovanou likvidaci odpadd, odpovédné

elektrospotiebice recyklujte a podpoftte tak udrzitelné opakované vyuZivani surovinovych zdrojd. K vréceni pouZitého

elektrospotiebite po skonéenf jeho Zivotnosti vyuZijte systémy vréceni a sb&ru nebo se spojte s prodejcem, u kterého jste

elektrospotiebi¢ zakoupili. Tato mista mohou elektrospotiebi¢ odebrat k ekologicky bezpeéné recyklaci.

ZAREGISTRUJTE SE PROSIM JAKO MAJITEL OSOUSECE RUKOU
DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Pokud ndm chcete pomoct zajistit Vdém promptni a G&inny servis, zaregistrujte prosim svij pfistroj na adrese
www.dyson.com

Timto zpdsobem zaregistrujete svou zaruku a potvrdite vlastnictvi pfistroje Dyson pro pfipad ztréty poji$téni a umoznite ndm
vés v piipadé potieby kontaktovat.

Budete potiebovat sériové &islo, které je uvedeno na vykonnostnim &titku na spodni strané& pFistroje, na registraénim
formuldfi uvniti baleni nebo na velké informa&ni ndlepce na piedni strané pfistroje, kterou uvidite po vybaleni.

Dbejte prosim na dodrzovéni viech pokynd a informaci uvedenych v tomto ndvodu k pouziti, instalaéni pfiruéce a ndvodu k
0drzbg, jinak mdzZe dojit ke zneplatnéni Vasi zéruky.

VASE ZARUKA

PODMINKY PETILETE ZARUKY SPOLECNOSTI DYSON NA SOUCASTI A ROCNI
ZARUKY NA PRACI

Pokud |ste svdj ptistroj zaregistrovali online, za&ind zdruka platit dnem zakoupeni. Doklad o koupi ddkladné uschoveijte.

Pokud nebudete mit doklad o koupi, za¢ne zéruka platit 90 dnd po datu vyroby pfistroje dle zaznamd spoleénosti Dyson.
Bude-li jednotka prodéna na Uzemi EU, tato zaruka bude platné pouze v pfipadg, (i) Ze jednotka bude namontovéna a
pouzivana v zemi, kde byla zakoupena, nebo (i) Ze jednotka bude namontovana a pouzivéna v Rakousku, Belgii, Francii,
Neémecku, Irsku, Itdlii, Nizozemsku, Spanglsku nebo Velké Britdnii a e se pFisluény model v dané zemi prodévé ve verzi pro
stejné jmenovité napéti.

Bude-li tato jednotka prodéna v zemi mimo EU, tato zdruka bude platnd pouze v pFipadg, Ze jednotka bude namontovana a
pouzivéna v zemi, kde byla zakoupena.

NA CO SE ZARUKA VZTAHUJE
PETILETA ZARUKA NA SOUCASTI

Viechny vyrobni souldsti osoudele rukou jsou chrénény zarukou proti pdvodnim zdvaddm a zdvaddm na materidle
a zpracovdani po dobu péti let od data zahdjeni platnosti zéruky za piedpokladu, Ze je osoused pouZivan v souladu
s ndvodem k pouZiti a instalagni pfirukou.

ROCNI ZARUKA NA PRACI

Po dobu jednoho roku od zahdjeni platnosti zaruky bude spole&nost Dyson provédét viechny opravy bez Gétovani ndkladd
na prdci. Po uplynuti této |hdty budou platit standardni poplatky za préci.

Chcete-li ziskat vice informaci, kontaktujte zdkaznickou linku spole&nosti Dyson.

e Veskeré vradcené a vymé&né&né souldsti se stévaji majetkem spole&nosti Dyson.

* Oprava nebo vyména Vaseho pfistroje neprodluzuje platnost zaruky.

e Zaruka poskytuje vyhody, které jdou nad ramec vasich spotiebitelskych prav a nemaji na né& zadny vliv.

NA CO SE ZARUKA NEVZTAHUJE

Spole&nost Dyson neposkytuje zaruku na opravu ani vyménu pfistroje, na kterém vznikla vada v dsledku:

* néhodného poskozeni, zdvad zpdsobenych nedbalym pouzivanim &i pééi, nespravnym & neopatrnym pouzitim,
nedbalosti, vandalismem, neopatrnym provozem nebo manipulaci s piistrojem, kterd neni v souladu s ndvodem k pouziti
zatizeni Dyson;

* poutiti sou¢dsti nesmontovanych nebo neinstalovanych v souladu pokyny spoleénosti Dyson;

* pouziti jinych nez origindlnich sou&dsti a pFisludenstvi znagky Dyson;

* nesprdavné instalace nebo instalace, kterd pFesné neodpovidé pokyndm pro instalaci dodanym spoleénosti Dyson
(s vyjimkou instalace provedené spoleénosti Dyson);

e oprav & Uprav neprovedenych v souladu s pokyny spole¢nosti Dyson;

¢ poskozeni zpGsobeného externimi vlivy jako dopravou, poéasim, vypadky elektrické energie nebo prepé&tim.

e bé&Zného opotfebeni (napf. pojistky apod.);

* poskozeni zplsobeného &igt&nim, které nebylo provedeno v souladu s pokyny tohoto navodu: napfiiklad &igténi
chemickymi prosttedky nebo vyrobky uvedenymi v seznamu vyrobkd, které piistroj poskozuii;

* poskozeni zplsobeného vniknutim vody v ddsledku &isténi & Gdrzby v rozporu s timto ndvodem;

¢ jakéhokoliv poskozeni tykajiciho se elektfiny, vody nebo strukturniho poskozent, ani za ztrétu obchodni pfileZitosti &i zisku
v dOsledku selhdni vyrobku.

Méte-li jakékoli pochybnosti ohledné rozsahu zéruky, kontaktujte prosim spoleénost Dyson (podrobné Gdaje naleznete na

zadni strang).

O OCHRANE SOUKROMI

* Spole&nost Dyson a jeji autorizovani poskytovatelé sluZeb si ponechaiji vae Udaje pro reklamni, marketingové a servisni
Geely.

* Pokud se zmé&ni vage Udaje, marketingové preference nebo budete mit jakékoli dotazy ohledn& vyuziti vagich 0dajd,
kontaktujte prosim spole¢nost Dyson.

¢ Vice informaci o ochrané Vaseho soukromi naleznete na internetovych strédnkdach spoleénosti Dyson v &ésti o zdsaddach
ochrany soukromi.

HVORDAN DU PASSER DIN HANDT@RRER
BRUGERVEJLEDNING



1. Indfer dine haender, Dyson Airblade™ hé&ndtarreren starter automatisk. Den bleeser flade luftstramme i 10 sekunder,
hvorved vandet skrabes af dine haender.

2. Beveeg langsomt dine haender op og ned igennem luftstremmen.

VEJLEDNING TIL PROBLEMLGSNING

Problem Losning

Héndterreren starter ikke. Kontrollér, om sikring/kredslgbsafbryder fungerer og at strammen
erftilsluttet. Kraever en uddannet elektriker.
Hvis der findes en kontakt, skal du teende og slukke for apparatet.

Ellers lad en elekiriker gore det.

Héndterreren slukker somme tider under brug men begynder at fungere
igen efter et stykke tid.

Kontrollér, at luftindtagene er rene og frie for stev. Hvis luftindtagene er
stovede eller snavsede, fiernes stovet eller snavset med en bled klud.

Det tager leengere tid for h&ndterreren at terre. Kontrollér gitrene i luftindtagene for stav og fiern det. Kontrollér filteret og

om nedvendigt udskift det.

Luftstremmen fra héndterreren er aftaget. Kontrollér gitrene i luftindtagene for stev og fiern det. Kontrollér filteret og

om nedvendigt udskift det.

Hvis du har yderligere spargsmél, bedes du kontakte Dyson Helpline

BENYTTELSE | OMRADER, DER BRUGES TIL FORBEREDELSE AF FGDEVARER.

Denne hé&ndtarrer er egnet til brug pé& steder, hvor der tilberedes fedevarer. Men for at anvende en model PC-ABS pé steder,
hvor der h&ndteres fadevarer, kraever montering af 2 gummipropper i frontpladen. De er anderledes end de propper,

du modtog med apparatet. Hvis du producerer, bearbejder eller leverer fadevarer, bedes du kontakte Dyson Helpline

p& telefonnummeret p& bagsiden af pakken. Du vil modtage en pakke med propper til frontpladen, som indeholder
gummipropperne og anvisninger pd montering.

RENGQRING

Héndterreren ber rengeres dagligt. Felg disse 3 enkle trin for at sikre, at apparatet fungerer optimalt og forbliver hygiejnisk.
Hvis udstyret rengeres med et forkert produkt eller metode, kan dette gere din garanti ugyldig.
1. After alle overflader og de 4 sensorer med en bled klud med et mildt rengeringsmiddel. Veer saerlig omhyggelig

med apparatets forsegling og sider.

2. Renger REGELMASSIGT luftindtagene i bunden.

3. Renger gulvet under og veeggen omkring apparatet. Dette skal muligvis foretages oftere p& steder, hvor apparatet bruges
meget.

GENERELLE RAD

Indeholder sglvion antibakteriel teknologi til beskyttelse af overfladen og kan medvirke til at forhindre nedbrydning pé& grund
af bakterievaekst.

Alle rengeringsmidler skal bruges praecis som anvist af producenten (herunder i en passende oplasning).
Hvis et rengeringsmiddel sidder for leenge pé& apparatet, vil der dannes en hinde.

Dette kan reducere effekten af de anti-bakterielle overflader.

Alle potentielle rengeringsmidler ber ferst afpraves pé et skjult omréde, for at sikre deres egnethed.

Det ber desuden sikres, at andre skadelige veaesker ikke kommer i kontakt med apparatet, specielt olie og alkoholbaserede
produkter.

RETNINGSLINJER VED BRUG AF KEMIKALIER

Der kan bruges mange forskellige rengaringsmidler til produktet. Felgende omfatter rengeringsmidler, der er skadelige for
apparatet, og som ikke ber benyttes. Brugen af disse vil ugyldiggere din garanti.

Brug ikke:

Blandinger baseret pé alkohol og syre

Alkohol

Oplesningsmidler og oliebaserede produkter

Kvaternaer ammonium

Alkali-blegemiddel

Skummemiddel
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Blegemiddel eller skurende midler
Brug ikke en kompressor

RETNINGSLINJER VED RENGQRING MED VAND

Denne hé&ndtarrer har en IPX5 certificering

M& kun rengeres med hd&ndkraft. M& ikke hejtryksrenses. Hajtryksrensning kan presse vand ind i kabinettet og skabe fare
for elektrisk sted samt medfarer, at din garanti bortfalder.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE AF FILTER

Kontrollér jeevnligt luftindtagene i bunden af héndterreren for at sikre, at der ikke er stov eller snavs. Det ber veere
tilstreekkeligt at terre indtagene med en bled klud.

P& steder, hvor apparatet bruges meget, vil et Dyson filterudskiftningsseet indeholde alt, der er nadvendigt for at udskifte
apparatets HEPA-filter p& stedet. Kontakt Dysons Helpline p& nummeret, der findes p& bagsiden af denne brugervejledning
for yderligere oplysninger.

Rengering eller udskiftning af filteret i din h&ndterrer udferes ved ngje at felge instruktionerne, som felger med
filterudskiftningsseettet. Hvis der opstér tvivl, kontakt en autoriseret elektriker eller Dysons Helpline for hjzlp.

EFTERSYN

Hvis din h&ndtarrer behaver et serviceeftersyn, skal du ringe til Dysons Helpline.
Besog ogsd www.dyson.com

OPLYSNINGER OM BORTSKAFFELSE

* Dysons produkter er fremstillet af genanvendelige materialer af en hgj kvalitet. Genbrug dem, hvor det er muligt.

* Bortskaf de brugte filterenheder i overensstemmelse med lokale bestemmelser eller regler.

Dette symbol angiver, at denne maskine ikke mé bortskaffes sammen med almindeligt affald. For at forhindre mulig skade
pd& miljget eller sundhedsfarer ved ukontrolleret affaldshé&ndtering skal den afleveres til genbrug med henblik p& beeredygtig
genbrug af materialerne. Né&r denne maskine har ndet slutningen af sin levetid, skal det indleveres pé& et anerkendt EE-
affaldsdepot (elekirisk og elektronisk udstyr), f.eks. dit lokale genbrugssted, med henblik p& genindvinding. Din kommune
eller Dyson-repraesentant vil kunne rddgive dig om det naermeste genbrugsanlaeg.

REGISTRER DIG VENLIGST SOM EJER AF EN DYSON AIRBLADE dB HANDT@RRER

Registrér venligst dit produkt p& www.dyson.com, sé vi hurtigst muligt kan hjeelpe dig, hvis der skulle opsté problemer.

Du registrerer dermed din garanti og bekraefter ejerskabet af din Dyson i tilfaelde af en evt. forsikringssag, og vi fér desuden
mulighed for at kunne kontakte dig, hvis det skulle blive nedvendigt.

Du skal bruge serienummeret, som findes pd meerkepladen p& apparatets bund. Nummeret kan desuden findes p&
registreringsarket i emballagen og, efter udpakning, pé et stort gult meerkat p& apparatets forside.

Kontrollér venligst, at alle instruktioner og retningslinjer i denne manual, i installationsvejledningen og
rengeringsvejledningen overholdes, s& din garanti ikke ugyldiggeres.

DIN GARANTI

VILKAR OG BETINGELSER FOR DYSONS GARANTI (FEM ARS RESERVEDELE OG ET
ARS GARANTI FOR ARBEJDSL@N).

Hvis du har registreret din enhed online, vil din garanti geelde fra kebsdatoen. Gem venligst dit kebsbevis. Hvis du ikke har et
kabsbevis, vil din garanti geelde fra 90 dage efter den fremstillingsdato, som fremg@r af Dysons optegnelser.

Hvor dette apparat seelges inden for EU, vil denne garanti kun gaelde, (i) hvis apparatet installeres og anvendes i det land,
hvor det er kabt, eller (i) hvis apparatet installeres og anvende i Belgien, England, Frankrig, Holland, Irland, ltalien, Spanien,
Tyskland eller Dstrig at den samme model som dette apparat saelges med den samme speaending i det padgeeldende land.

Hvor dette apparat seelges uden for EU, vil denne garanti kun geelde, hvis apparatet installeres og anvendes i det land, hvor
det er kabt.

HVAD ER DAKKET
FEM ARS RESERVEDELSGARANTI

Alle fabriksdele til din Dyson h&ndterrer er deekket mod fabriksfel, materialer og udferelse i fem &r fra garantiens



startdato, nér apparatet er installeret i overensstemmelse med installationsvejledningen og bruges i overensstemmelse med
brugervejledningen.

ET ARS GARANTI FOR ARBEJDSL@N

| ét &r fra garantiens begyndelsesdato vil Dyson udfere alle reparationer uden omkostninger. Herefter skal der betales
normal arbejdslgnstakst ved reparation.

Ring venligst til Dysons Helpline, hvis du har brug for flere oplysninger.

¢ Enhver reservedel, som returneres og udskiftes af Dyson, tilhgrer Dyson.

* Reparation eller udskiftning af din under garantien forleenger ikke garantiperioden.

¢ Garantien bererer ikke dine ufravigelige rettigheder som forbruger.

HVAD ER IKKE DAKKET?

Dyson garanterer ikke reparation eller udskiftning af et produkt pé grund af:

* Heendelige skader, fejl opst8et som falge af fejlagtig brug eller vedligeholdelse, bevidst eller ubevidst misbrug,
forsemmelse, heerveerk, skadesles betjening eller h&ndtering af enheden, der ikke er i overensstemmelse med
brugervejledningens beskrivelse.

¢ Anvendelse af dele, der ikke er samlet eller installeret i henhold til Dysons instruktioner.

e Anvendelse af dele og tilbeher, som ikke er originale Dyson-komponenter.

¢ Forkertinstallation eller installation, som ikke er foretaget i overensstemmelse med Dysons installationsvejledning
(undtagen hvis apparatet er installeret af Dyson).

* Reparationer eller endringer, der ikke er udfert i overensstemmelse med Dysons anvisninger.

¢ Skader forérsaget af eksterne kilder sésom transport, vejrforhold, elekiriske udfald eller stramstad.

¢ Normal slitage (f.eks. p& sikringer).

¢ Skader p& grund af rengering, som ikke er udfert i overensstemmelse med anvisningerne i denne brugervejledning:
f.eks. rengering med kemikalier eller produkter, der er angivet som skadelig for apparatet.

¢ Skade som folge af vandindtreengen foré&rsaget af rengering eller anden handling som forbydes i denne vejledning.

Enhver elektrisk-, vand- eller bygningsskade, eller noget tab af omszetning eller indtjening som falge

aof fejl p& apparatet.

Kontakt venligst Dyson (se kontaktoplysninger pd bagsiden), hvis du er i tvivl om, hvad din garanti deekker.

VIGTIGE OPLYSNINGER OM DATABESKYTTELSE

Dine oplysninger vil blive opbevaret af Dyson og dets agenter til brug i forbindelse med kampagner, marketing
og service.

 Kontakt venligst Dyson, hvis dine oplysninger aendres, hvis du skifter mening omkring dine marketingspraeferencer,
eller hvis du har spargsmél om, hvordan vi bruger dine oplysninger.

* For yderligere oplysninger om hvordan vi beskytter dine private oplysninger, kan du se reglerne for dette pé&
Dysons website.

KASIENKUIVAIMEN HOITO
KAYTTOOHJEET

1. Tydnné katesi Dyson Airblade™ -késikuivaimeen, jolloin laite kéynnistyy automaattisesti. Kuivain kéynnistyy 10 sekunnin
ajaksi ja luo ilmavéreitd, jotka kaapivat veden késisté.
2. Liikuta késia hitaasti ylés ja alas ilmavirran l&pi.

VIANMAARITYSOPAS

Ongelma

Ratkaisu

Tarkista, ettd sulake/katkaisin toimivat ja ettd virta on kytketty. Suoritettava
patevén sdhkdasentajan toimesta.

Jos kaytettévissa on turvallinen kytkentétapa, kéynnisté yksikks ja sammuta
se. Muussa tapauksessa tehtévén suorittamiseen on kéytettava pétevada
séhkdasentajaa.

Kasienkuivain ei kéynnisty.
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Ongelma Ratkaisu

Tarkista, ettd iimanottoaukot ovat puhtaita ja pdlyttémid. Jos
ilmanottoaukoissa on pélyé tai roskia, puhdista ne pehmedllé kankaalla.

Kasienkuivain sammuu joskus kéytén aikana, mutta se kytkeytyy padélle
hetken kuluttua.

Tarkista, ettd ilmanottoaukot ovat puhtaita ja irrota ne. Tarkista suodatin ja
vaihda tarvittaessa.

Kasienkuivaimen ilmavirta on heikentynyt.

Tarkista, etté iimanottoaukot ovat puhtaita ja irrota ne. Tarkista suodatin ja
vaihda tarvittaessa.

Dyson-késienkuivaimen ilmavirta on kuumempi kuin tavallisesti.

Jos sinulla on muuta kysyttévéd, ota yhteys Dysonin asiakaspalveluun.

KAYTTO RUOANVALMISTUSTILOISSA

Kéasienkuivain soveltuu kéytettdvaksi ruoanvalmistustiloissa. Jotta PC-ABS-mallia voidaan kéyttéa elintarvikkeiden
kasittelyalueilla, sithen on asennettava kaksi kumista suojakotelon tulppaa. Némé tulpat ovat erilaisia kuin laitteen
mukana toimitetut tulpat. Jos tydskentelet elintarviketeollisuudessa, ruokien késittelyssé tai ateriapalvelussa, soita Dysonin
asiakaspalveluun. Puhelinnumero |8ytyy takakannesta. Saat suojakotelon tulppapakkauksen, johon siséltyy kumitulpat ja
kiinnitysohjeet.

PUHDISTUS

Ké&sienkuivain tulisi puhdistaa péivittéin. Noudattamalla néité kolmea vaihetta varmistat laitteen optimaalisen toiminnan ja
hygieenisyyden. Vaarén puhdistustavan tai -tuotteen kéytté voi mitatdida takuun.
1. Pyyhi kaikki pinnat ja anturilinssit (4) pehmedlld liinalla ja puhdistusaineella, joka ei sisélld hankausaineita.
Pyyhi laitteen tiivisteet ja sivut erityisen huolellisesti.
2. Puhdista pohjan ilmanottoaukot SAANNOLLISESTI.
3. Puhdista lattia ja seindt laitteen alta ja ympérilta. Téma voi olla tarpeen useammin tiloissa, joita kéytetaan paljon.

YLEISIA OHJEITA

Sisaltéd hopeaionipohjaista bakteerinestoteknologiaa, joka suojaa pintaa ja voi auttaa estémédn bakteerien kasvusta
aiheutuvia vaurioita.

Ké&ytd puhdistuskemikaaleja tarkasti valmistajan ohjeiden mukaisesti (ml. laimennussuhde).

Jos koneen pintaan j&& puhdistusainetta liian pitkéksi aikaa, sen pinnalle muodostuu kalvo.

Kalvo voi heikentdé bakteerientorjuntapintojen tehokkuutta.

Kokeile kéaytettévia kemikaaleja ensin huomaamattomaan kohtaan soveltuvuuden varmistamiseksi.
Puhdistuskemikaaleja lukuun ottamatta on huolehdittava, ettei laitteen léhelle paése vahingollisia kemikaaleja, erityisesti
8ljy- tai alkoholipohjaisia tuotteita.

KEMIKAALEJA KOSKEVAT OHJEET

Monet ammattikdyttésn tarkoitetut puhdistuskemikaalit sopivat laitteen puhdistukseen. Seuraavat kemikaalit vahingoittavat
laitetta, eiké niitd tule kayttad. Niiden kéytté mitétsi takuun.
Ala kayta:

Alkoholi-happoseoksia

Alkoholia

Livotinaine- tai éljypohjaisia tuotteita

Kvaternaarisia ammoniumyhdisteité
Emés-valkaisuaine-seoksia

Vaahtoavia aineita

Valkaisuainetta tai hankausaineita

Alé kéytd painepesua

VETTA KOSKEVAT OHJEET

Ké&sienkuivaimella on IPX5-sertifiointi.
Vain kdsinpuhdistus. Ei painepesua. Painepesussa kotelon siséén saattaa joutua vettd, miké aiheuttaa séhkéiskuvaaran
ja mitatéi takuun.
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SUODATTIMEN KUNNOSSAPITO

Tarkasta sdé@nnéllisesti, ettei késienkuivaimen pohjan ilmanottoaukoissa ole pélyd tai roskia. llmanottoaukkojen
pyyhkiminen pehmedillé liinalla yleensa riittaa.

Paljon kéytetyissd tiloissa tarvittaessa kéytettéva Dyson-suodatinvaihtopakkaus siséltééd kaiken tarvittavan laitteen
HEPA-suodattimen vaihtamiseen paikan paéllé. Lisdtietoja saa soittamalla témén oppaan takakannessa olevaan Dysonin
asiakaspalvelunumeroon.

Ké&sienkuivaimen suodattimen puhdistus ja vaihto voidaan suorittaa noudattamalla huolellisesti suodatinvaihtopakkauksen
ohjeita. Jos et ole varma toimenpiteen suorittamisesta, ota yhteys pétevédn sdhkdasentajaan tai pyydé lisdtietoja Dysonin
asiakaspalvelusta.

HUOLTO

Jos kasienkuivaimesi tarvitsee huoltoa, soita Dysonin asiakaspalveluun.
Vieraile my8s verkkosivustolla osoitteessa www.fi.dyson.com

LAITTEEN HAVITTAMINEN

* Dysonin tuotteet valmistetaan hyvélaatuisista, kierrétettévisté materiaaleista. Kierrété se mahdollisuuksien mukaan.
e Hévitd kéytetyt suodatinyksikdt paikallisten asetusten ja séénnésten mukaisesti.

Tam A& symboli osoittaa, ettd laitetta ei saa hévittéa tavallisen jétteen mukana. Valté kontrolloimattomasta jatteiden
havittédmisestd aiheutuvat ympdristd- ja terveyshaitat kierréttaméllé tuote vastuullisesti. Tamé edistéd materiaaliresurssien
kestéavad uudelleenkéyttdd. Kun koneen kayttdika on paéttynyt, vie se séhkd- ja elektroniikkalaiteromun kierratyslaitokseen,
kuten paikalliseen kierrétyspisteeseen. Lahimmén kierrétyspisteen sijaintia voi kysyé paikalliselta viranomaiselta tai Dysonin
jalleenmyyjalta.

REKISTEROIDY DYSON AIRBLADE dB-KASIENKUIVAIMEN OMISTAJAKSI

Auta meitd tarjoamaan nopeaa ja tehokasta palvelua rekisterdimalla laitteesi osoitteessa www.dyson.com

Samalla rekistersit takuun, vahvistat Dyson-laitteen omistussuhteen vakuutustietoja varten seké ilmoitat yhteystietosi, jotta
voimme ottaa sinuun tarvittaessa yhteytté.

Tarvitset sarjanumeron, joka |8ytyy laitteen pohjassa olevasta arvokilvestd, laatikon rekisterdintilomakkeesta seké suuresta
tarrasta, joka on laitteen etuosassa, kun se puretaan pakkauksesta.

Varmista, ettd kaikkia tdmén kéyttéoppaan, asennusoppaan ja puhdistusoppaan ohjeita noudatetaan. Muutoin takuu voi
mitatsitya.

TAKUU
DYSONIN 5 VUODEN TAKUU OSILLE, 1 VUODEN TAKUU TYOLLE: EHDOT.

Jos olet rekistersinyt laitteesi verkossa, takuusi alkaa ostopdivéstd. Séilytd ostotositteesi. Jos hallussasi ei ole ostotositetta,
takuu alkaa 90 péivaé Dysonin tietojen mukaisen valmistuspéivén jélkeen.

Myytdessé taté laitetta EU:n alueella takuu on voimassa vain, (i) jos laite on asennettu ja sitd kdytetéan sen myyntimaassa tai
(ii) jos laite on asennettu ja sitd kéytetddn ltévallassa, Belgiassa, Ranskassa, Saksassa, Irlannissa, Italiassa, Alankomaissa,
Espanjassa tai Yhdistyneessd kuningaskunnassa ja vastaavaa, samalla nimellisjénnitteelld varustettua mallia myydéaén
kyseisessé maassa.

Myytdessé téaté laitetta EU:n ulkopuolella takuu on voimassa vain, jos laite asennetaan ja sité kéaytetdén sen myyntimaassa.

MITA TAKUU KATTAA
5 VUODEN TAKUU OSILLE

Takuu kattaa kaikki késienkuivaimen tehdasosat alkuperdisvikojen, valmistusainevirheiden ja tyévirheiden osalta 5 vuoden
ajan takuukauden alusta léhtien, kun laitetta kdytetéén valmistajan kdyttd- ja asennusoppaiden mukaisesti.

1 VUODEN TAKUU TYOLLE

Dyson suorittaa mahdolliset korjaukset ilman tydkuluja 1 vuoden ajan takuun alkamispéivéstd. Takuukauden umpeuduttua
suoritetuista t8istd veloitetaan tydkulut normaalisti.

Lis&tietoja saat Dysonin asiakaspalvelusta.

e Kaikki palautetut ja Dysonin vaihtamat osat siirtyvét Dysonin omistukseen.

* Laitteen takuukorjaus tai -vaihto ei pidenné takuuaikaa.
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e Takuu tarjoaa liséetuja, jotka eivét vaikuta kuluttajan laillisiin oikeuksiin.

MITA TAKUU EI KATA

Dysonin mydntdmé takuu ei kata tuotteen korjausta tai vaihtoa silloin, kun vika johtuu seuraavista syisté:

¢ Vahingot, huolimattomuudesta, tahattomasta tai tahallisesta véarinkdytésté tai ilkivallasta aiheutuneet vauriot tai vauriot,

jotka ovat syntyneet Dysonin kéyttéoppaan ohjeiden vastaisesta kdytdsté tai késittelystéa.

Sellaisten osien kéytdstd syntyneité vaurioita, jotka eivét ole Dysonin suosittelemia tai Dysonin ohjeiden mukaisesti

asennettuja.

* Muiden kuin Dysonin alkuperdisten osien tai liséivarusteiden aiheuttamia vaurioita.

¢ Viallinen asennus tai asennus, jossa ei ole noudatettu tarkasti Dysonin antamia asennusohieita (ellei asennusta suorittanut
Dyson).

* Dysonin ohjeiden vastaisesti suoritetut korjaukset tai muutokset.

e Ulkoisista l&hteistd kuten kuljetuksesta, sééstd, sdhkékatkoksista tai ylij@nnitteestd johtuvia vaurioita.

* Normaali kuluminen (sulake, ym.).

* Vastoin t&mdn oppaan ohjeita tehdysté puhdistuksesta aiheutuneet vauriot: esimerkiksi vahingollisten kemikaalien

luettelossa olevien aineiden kéyté laitteen puhdistukseen.

Vaurioita, jotka johtuvat veden pddsystd laitteen sisédn, kun laitetta on puhdistettu tai hoidettu téssd kdyttéoppaassa

kielletyll& tavalla.

* Kaikenlaiset séhké-, tulva- tai rakennevauriot tai liiketoiminnan tai tulojen menetys tuotevian vuoksi.

Jos et ole varma siité, mitd takuu kattaa, ota yhteys Dysoniin (tiedot |16ytyvat takakannesta).

TIETOA YKSITYISYYDENSUOJASTA

¢ Dyson ja sen edustajat sdilyttévét tietojasi myynninedistémis-, markkinointi- ja palvelutarkoituksiin. Jos tietosi muuttuvat,
muutat mieltési markkinointilupaa koskien tai sinulla on kysyttéavad tietojesi kéyttémisestd, ota yhteys Dysoniin.
e Lue lisaé yksityisyydensuojastamme Dysonin verkkosivustosta.

OPONTIAA TOY LTEFTNQTHPA XEPIQN DYSON
TPOMOX XPHIHX

1. TonoBetAoTe Ta xépia oag kai o oTeyvwTApag xepitv Dyson Airblade™ Ba Eexivioel autépaTa. Aeimoupyei yia
10 SeutepdAenta, SnpioupywvTag kUpaTa aépa nou anopakpUvouy To vepd and Ta xépia oag.

2. KiveioTe Ta xépia oag apyd ndvw -kdtw péoa oTov aépa.

OAHIOX ANTIMETQMIXHX MPOBAHMATQN

MpéBAnua

Eniluon

O oteyvwTApag xepidv Sev ekkiveita. EAéyEre 611 n acpdleia/o SiakénTng Aerroupyoly kai &Ti N napoxr
nhekTpikoU pedpatog eival ouvdedepévr. H eykatdotaon npénei va
ekteleoTel and enayyehpatia nhektpoldyo.

Edv SiatiBetar acpahig pébodog petaywyrig, evepyonoifote Kai
anevepyonolfoTe Tn povada. AlagopeTikd, {ntioTe and nhektpoAdyo va
ekTeNEOEI QUTA TNV epyaoia.

EMéyEre 6T o1 elcoSol aépa eival kaBapég kar xwpig okévn. Av ol icoSol
Tou aépa ival okoviopéveg ) akdBapTeg, anhd apaipéoTe T okévn A Ta
Bpalopata pe éva pakakd navi.

O oTeyVWTAPAG XEPIV PEPIKEG POPEG oTapaTd Eapvikd dTav eival oe
xprion, alAd ouveyile T Aeiroupyia Tou petd and pia xpovikA nepiodo.

EniBewprioTe Tig e10680ug aépa yia okdvn kai apaipéoTe Thv. EniBewprioTe
T0 piNTpo Kal aAN&ETe To, epdoov anarTeiTal.

O xpbVOG OTEYVHATOG TOU OTEYVWTAPA XEPIWV Exel au§nOei.

EniBewprioTe Tig e16680ug aépa yia okdvn kai apaipéoTe Tnv. EniBewprjoTe
70 piXTpo kal aANGETe To, epdoov anartefTal.

H porj aépa and To oteyvwTtApa XePIDY éxel peIwBES.

Av éxeTe nepaitépw anopieg napakaloUpe enikoivwvAoTe pe T ypaupr BorBeiag tng Dyson.

XPHZH ZE XQPOYX MAPAXKEYHZ TPODIMQN
AuTtdg 0 oTEyVWTAPAG XEPIWV Eival KATAAANAOG YIa Xprion o€ XWPoug nponapackeuig Tpoinwy. QoTtéoo, yia va
xpnoiponoifoeTe éva povrédo PC-ABS oe xdpoug xeipiopol Tpo@ipwy, npénel va eykatacThoeTe SUo eAaoTikd



napepfUoparta oto pnpooTivé Tapné. Autd Siapépouy and ekeiva nou AaBare pe Tn povdda. Edv SiaBérete eykatdoTaon
napaokeur|g, enefepaciag Tpogipwy A povéda Tpopodooiag, enikoivwvAoTe e TN ypappr YnootApiEng tng Dyson,

oTov apiBpé nou avaypdgpetal o1o niow e§wpulro. Oa AaPeTe pia cuokeuacia napepBucpdTwy npdooyng, n onoia
nepthapfBdvel Ta ehaoTikd napeuPlopata kal odnyieg yia Tnv TonoBéTnon Toug.

KAGAPIZMOZX

O oteyvwTApag xepitv npénel va kabBapiletal kaBnuepivd. AkoloubroTe Ta napakdtw 3 anhd BApara yia va e§acpalioeTe
N BéATiotn SuvaTh kar uyelovouikd acealr Aeiroupyia Tng cuokeung. H AavBaopévn uéBodog kabBapiopol A n xprion
akatdAAnhou npoidvrog kabapiopol evééxeTal va akupwoel Ty eyylnon oag.
1. IkounioTe dAeg Tig enipdveieg kal Toug (4) pakolg aioBnTrpa pe éva pakakd navi kai pn oTINBwTikd kaBapioTikd.
Mpooé€re 1Giaitepa Tig ToIpoUXEG Kal Ta nAdivd TpAPaTa TG povadag.
2. KaBapiCete TAKTIKA Tig e16660ug aépa otn Bdon.
3. KaBapiote To 8&nedo kai Tov Toixo K&Tw kai yUpw and tn povdda.lowg xpeidlertar ouyvétepog kabapiopdg,
av n ouokeun BplokeTtal og évav noAuoUyvaoTo xwpo.

F'ENIKH XYMBOYAH

Mepiéxel avripikpoPiakr Texvoloyia 16vTwy apylpou yia Tn SiatApnon Tng enipdaveiag kai Thv npdAnwin Tng unofdBuiong
nou npokaAeitar and tnv avdntuén pikpoBiwy.

Ta kaBapioTikd xnpikd npénel va xpnoigonoioUvtal cUpgwva pe Tig odnyieg Tou avTioTolyou napackeuaoTn
(oupnepihapBavéuevng Tng katdAnAng apaiwong).

Av kdnoio kaBapioTikd napapeivel ndvw oTn cuokeun yia peydlo xpoviké Sidotnua, Ba oxnuatioTel pia pepPpdvn.

AuTé ev8éyeTal va PEIOOE! TNY aNOTEAECHATIKOTNTA TwV avTIBakTNEISIAaKWY ENIPAVEIDY.

Ta xnuikd nou npoopiCovTal yia xpAon, npénel va eAéyxovTal npwta o€ kanoia Sucdidkpitn nepioxh yia va eniBeBaiwbei n
kataA\nA6TNTé TOoUuG,.

Extég and ta kabBapioTikd xnuikd, npéner va SoBei 181aitepn npocoyr yia va anotpanei n enagr] Tou npoiévrog pe PAafepd
uypd, 1S1aitepa A&Sia kar akkooloUxa npoidvTa.

FENIKEXZ OAHTIEX INA TH XPHZH XHMIKQN MPOIONTQN

Eivai Suvaté va xpnoiponoinBolv noA\ég enayyeAuaTikég xnuikég ouoieg kaBapiopol. O1 ousieg nou avagépovTal
napakdtw evééxeTal va npokalécouv BAAPN otn cuokeun kai Sev npénel va xpnoigonoiolUvTal. H xprAon Toug Ba empépsl
akUpwon Tng eyyunong oag.

Mn xpnoiponoieire:

Meiypata ahkoolwv-o&éwv

Owvénveupa

AialuTikd/npoidvTta nou Bacifovtal oe €haia

TeTapToTayég apuwvio

Miypata alkaliwv-xAwpivng

AgppioTikd cuoTatikd

XAwpivn A oTtABwTikd kaBapioTikd

Mn xpnoiponoieite vepd unéd nieon yia Tov kaBapioud Tng cuokeung

FENIKEZ OAHTIIEX INA TH XPHXH NEPOY

‘O)ol o1 oTeyVWTAPEG XEPIWV €xouv nioTonoinon IPX5.

KaBapiopdg uévo pe 1o xépl. Mnv nhévete pe nieon.

To n\Uoipo pe nigon niBavéy va odnyARoel To vepd oTo ecwTePIKS Tou nepIBARpaTog, Snuioupywvrag kivéuvo
nAektponAngiag, akupdivovtag Tnv eyylnor oag.

LYNTHPHZH ®IATPOY

Mpénei va eAéyxeTe TakTikd TIG e16680Ug aépa oTn Bdon Tou oTeyvwTAPa XePIWY yia va BePaiwbeite 611 Sev undpyouy okdvn
Kal punol. Apkei va okounioeTe TIG £10680UG pe parakd navi.

Av n ouokeur] TonoBetnBei oe nepiBdAovTta evraTikig xpriong, To KIT avTikatdotaong @idtpou Dyson nepihapPBaver 6,11
efval anapaitnTo yia va aAAdete eniténou To eiktpo HEPA. Tia nepioodtepeg nAnpopopieg, eNKoIVWYAOTE Pe TN ypapun
BonBeiag Tng Dyson. ©a Bpeite Tov apiBud TnAepdvou oto onicBdpuUINo Tou eyxeipiSiou.

O kaBapiopdg A n avTikatdoTaon Tou GIATPOU OTO OTEYVWTAPA XEPIWY pnopel va npaypatonoinBei akohouBvrag
npooekTIKA TIG 08nyieg nou nepihapfdvovTar oto KIT avtikatdotaong pitpou. MNa onoiadfnoTe anopia, ansuBuvBeite oe
enayyehpatia nA\ekTpoldyo 1 enikoivwvAoTe pe Tn ypappn BorBeiag tng Dyson yia Texvikr unootipifn.
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YEPBIX
Av o oTeyvwtApag xelpwv xpeidletal oépPig, kakéoTe otn ypappr BorBeiag Tng Dyson.

Mnopeite eniong va eniokepBeite Tnv 1IoTooeNiSa www.dyson.com

NMAHPO®OPIEX AMOPPIWHX

* Ta npoiévra tng Dyson kataokeudCovral and uPnAig noidtnrag avakukAwoipa ulikd. Na avakukA@veTe dnou auTtd ival
Suvaré.

* AnoppiyTe Tig e§avTAnpéveg povadeg pidtpou clppuwva pe TIg Tonikég odnyieg ) kavoviopoug.

Auté To oUpPolo unodeikvier 6T auth n cuckeur Sev npénel va anoppintetar padi pe Ta andBAnTa yevikig epuong. ha

tnv anotpond mbavrg BARNg oto nepifdAlov A Tnv avBpwnivn uyeia and Tn un eleyxdpevn andppidn Twv anofAqTwy,

avakukAWoTe TN ouckeur] pe unelBuvo Tpdno npodyovtag TNy aeipdpo enavaypnoiponoinon Twv UKWV népwy. OTav

QUTHA N CUCKEURA PTACEl 0TO TENOG TNG WPENIUNG CWAG TNG, HETAPEPETE TNV OE pIa avayvwpiopévn povdada culoyrg AHHE

(anéPAnTa nhektpikol kai nhekTpovikou e€onhiopod), 6nwg To KEVTPO avakUKAwong oikiak)v anoBAATwY oTny nepioxn

oag, yia avakUkAwon. AnguBuvBeite oTig Tonikég apxég ) Tov avrinpdowno Tng Dyson yia va pdBete nou Bpiokeral o

nANGCIE0TEPO KEVTPO avakUKAWGnNG.

EFTPA®DEITE QX KATOXOZX XTEFTNQTHPA XEPIQN DYSON AIRBLADE dB

la Tnv TaxUTepn Kal anoTeheopaTikéTePN EUNNPETNON 0aG, NaPAKAAOUNE VA EYYPAPEITE WG KATOXOG AUTAG TNG CUCKEUNAG
kaAdbvTag T e§unnpétnon nehatwv Tng Dyson oto +30 2310 477 000.

Me auTtdv Tov Tpdno, EYYPAPETE TN CUOKEUN], KATOXUPWVECTE WG KATOXOG NpoidvTog Dyson oe nepintwon andAeiag Tng
eyyunong kai pag Sivete T Suvatérnra enikoivwviag pali ocag oe nepinTwon avdykng.

Oa xpelaoTeiTe Tov oeipiaké apiBud nou avaypdpetal oTny ETIKETA XAPAKTNPIGTIKWY nou BpiokeTal otn Bdon Tng
OUOKEUNG, 6To PUANO eyypa@rig nou ecwkAeieTal oTn cuokeuaoia, kaBdg kal oTo peydlo evpepwTikd auTokOGAANTO Nou
pnopeite va Seite oTny npdooyn TnG oucKeur|g, dTav T apalpéceTe and Tn cuckeuacia.

BeBaiwBeite 611 TnpolvTal dAeg o1 08nyieg kal ol cucTdoeig nou avagépovTal oTo napdv eyxeipidio Aerroupyiag, otov 0dnyd
eykatdoTaong kai oTov 0dnyd kabapiopoy, SiapopeTikd n eyyinon pnopei va akupwbei.

HEIMYHIH ZAX

OPOI KAI TTIPOYNMO®EXEIX THX EFTYHZIHX 5 ETQN A TA EMIMEPOYX
EEAPTHMATA KAI 1 ETOYZ A TO KOXTOX EPTAZIQN THX DYSON.

Edv kataywprjoate Tn povéda oag péow Internet, n nuepounvia évapéng ioxtog tng eyyunong Ba eivar n nuepopnvia
ayopdg. AlatnproTe Tnv andé8ei§n ayopdg. Av Sev éxete Tnv anédein ayopdg, n eyyunon Tibetal og 100 90 nuépeg and Tnv
NUEPOUNVia KATAOKEUAG TOU NPoidVTOG, cUuPwva pe Ta apxeia Tng Dyson.

211G NePINTLIONG 6nou N napoloa povéda nwAeital evrég Tng EE, n napoloa eyydnon ioxer uévo (i) edv n povéda
eykaBioTaral kal xpnoiponoieital oTn xwpa otnv onoia nwAABnke A (i) edv n povada eykatactdBnke otnv AucTpia, To
BéAyio Tn TaANia, leppavia, lphavdia, Itaria, OMavdia, lonavia | Hvwpévo Baoileio kai To iS1o povtélo pe auth Tn povéda
nweital oTnv iS1a ovopacTikA Téon 6T GXETIKA XOPA.

271G NePINTWOEIG dnou n napouoa povada nwheital ektdg EE, n napoloa eyyinon ioxler pévo epdoov n povada
eykaBioTaral kai xpnoiponoieitar evrég TNG xWpag oTny onoia nwAnOnke.

TI KAAYNTEIH EITYHXZH
EFTYHZH 5 ETQN A TA ENMIMEPOYXZ EEAPTHMATA

‘O)a Ta epyooTaciakd e€apTAPATA TOU OTEYVWTAPA XEPIWY 0ag cuvodelovTal and eyydnon Sidpkeiag 5 eTdv, and Tnv
£vapén 10x00G TNG, évavTi apyIKWy EAATTWHAETWY, UNIKGOV Kal KATAOKEUAG, EQAGOV XPNoIHoNoIoUvTal SUHPWVA PE TO
eyxelpiSio xproTn kai Tov o8nyd eykatdotaong.

EFTYHXZH 1 ETOYZ A TO KOXTOX EPTAXZIQN
a1 érog and tnv évapén ioxVog Tng eyyunong, n Dyson Ba npaypatonoiei dAeg Tig eniokeuég xwpig kapia eninhéov xpéwon.
MeTd 1 MEn Tng eyyUnong, Ba ioxUouv ol TunIKéG XPEWOEIG.
EnikoivwvAoTe pe T ypapur BorBeiag Tng Dyson yia nepioodrepeg nAnpopopieg.
e Kdbe e€dpTnua to onoio eniotpéperal kai avrikabiotatal anéd tn Dyson, kaBioTarar iSioktnoia Tng Dyson.
* H eniokeun ) avTikatdoTaon TnG SUCKEUNG nou KaAUnTeTal pe eyyunon Sev naparteivel Tnv cuvolikn Sidpkeia
™G eyydnong.
* Heyylnon napéxel emniéov npovéuia nou dev ennpedlouv Ta vopoBeTnuéva Sikai®paTa Tou KatavaiwTr.



TI AEN KAAYTITEI H EFTYHZH

H Dyson Sev eyyudrai Tnv eniokeun A avTikatdoTaon evég npoiévTog, étav to eNdTTwpa opeileTal oe:

¢ Tuxaia BAGBN A eBopd nou npokARBnke and anpdoekTn xpron A povTida, akoloio A ekoloio AavBaopévo xeipiopd,
apéleia, Bavbaliopd, anpdoektn Aeitoupyia A Xelpiopd Thg ouokeung, nou Sev eival cupfath pe To eyxeipidio xpriong
g Dyson.

e Yuvappohdynon f eykatdoTacn eapTnpdTtwy pe Tpdno un cupPatd pe Tig odnyieg tng Dyson.

* Xprion avralakTikav kal afecoudp nou Sev avijkouv ota yvAcia e§apTripata Dyson.

e Eogpaluévn eykatdotaon fj eykatdotaon nou Sev akohouBei enakpifwg Tig 08nyieg eykatdotaong nou napacyédnkav
and tnv Dyson (ektég £dv n eykatdoTaon ekteNéotnke and tnv Dyson).

* Eniokeuég f Tpononoifoeig nou ekTeAéoTnKav pe TPONO un cUpPwvo npog Tig 0dnyieg Tng Dyson.

e Znuiég nou npokaloUvtal and e€wTepikd aiTia, dnwg peTapopd, kaipikég ouvBrkeg, Siakonég pelpaTog i unepTdoElG.

e QuoioloyikA pBopd and tn xprion (n.x. acpdAeia k.An.)

e ®Bopd nou opeiletal oe npakTikég kKaBapiopou nou Sev ouppop@vVovTal PE TIG 0dnyieg Tou napdvTog eyxelpiSiou: yia
napédeiypa, kabapiopdg pe xnuikd A npoidvta, Ta onoia avaypdeovTtal wg eniBAafn yia Tn povada.

e Znwid nou npokaAeitar and Tnv eloxwpnon vepou katd Tov kabBapiopd f T pETAYEIpION TNG CUCKEUNG e TPOMNO Nou
anayopeleTal cUPPWYa Pe To Napdy eyxelpidio.

e Kd&Be nhektpikr BAGPRN, nAnupupiopédg A Souikh Bopd, A onoiadAnote anwAeia epyacidv f ec6Swv nou npokaleital and
acToyia Tou NPoidvTog.

Av éxeTe kdnola anopia oxeTIKd Pe TNV KAAUYN Nou 6ag Napéxel n yyUnoh oag, enikoivwvioTe pe Tnv Dyson (nepiocdTepeg

nAnpopopieg oto onicBSPUAN).

AIAG)YAA H NMPOXQMIKQN AEAOMENQN

Ta otoixeia oag Ba TnpnBoly and v Dyson kai Toug avTinpoownoug TnG yia Adyoug npowBnong, papkeTivyk
kal oépPig.

e Av aldouv Ta oToixeia oag, av alAaeTe yvaoun yia {nTpaTta pdpKEeTIVYK A av €XeTe anopieg OXETIKG pE Tov TPdNO nou
xpnoiponoioUpe autd Ta oToixeia, enikoivwvAoTe pe Tnv Dyson.

¢ [ia nepIcodTEPEG NANPOPOPIEG OXETIKA E THY NPOCTACIA TWY NPOoWNIKWY oag SeSopévwy, SiafdoTe Tn oxeTIKA NONITIKA
npooTtaciag anoppritou otnyv TonoBesia web Tng Dyson.

A KEZSZARITO KARBANTARTASA
HASZNALAT

1. Helyezze a kezét a Dyson Airblade™ kézszdritéba, és az automatikusan bekapcsolédik. A készilék egy légfiggdnyt hoz
létre, amely leftjja a vizet a kezérél.
2. Akezétlassan mozgassa fel-le a légaramban.

HIBAELHARITASI UTMUTATO

Probléma Megoldés

A Dyson kézszérité nem indul el. Ellendrizze a biztositékot kiolvaddsra, az dramkéri megszakitét és az
elektromos betdp csatlakoztatasat. Képzett villanyszerelére kell bizni.

Ha van lehetdség az egység biztonsédgos médon térténd be- és
kikapcsolésara, akkor végezze el azt. Egyéb esetben bizza a feladatot egy
villanyszereldre.

A kézszarité a haszndlat sordn néha kikapcsol, de egy id8 utdn folytatia a
mikodését.

Ellendrizze, hogy a levegébemenetek tisztdk és pormentesek-e. Ha a
leveg8bemenetek porosak vagy szennyezettek, egy puha térléruhdval
egyszerUen tdvolitsa el a port vagy a szennyezédést.

Akézszdarité széritasi ideje megndvekedett. Ellendrizze, hogy a levegébemenetek nem porosak-e, szilkség esetén

tavolitsa el a port. Vizsgdlija meg a sz0rét és cserélie ki, ha szikséges.

Akézszdarité levegéarama csdkkent. Ellendrizze, hogy a leveg8bemenetek nem porosak-e, szikség esetén

tavolitsa el a port. Vizsgdlia meg a szlrét és cserélie ki, ha szikséges.

Ha barmilyen egyéb kérdése van, kérjik Iépjen kapcsolatba a Dyson Ggyfélszolgélattal.
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A KESZULEK HASZNALATA ELELMISZER-ELOKESZITO HELYISEGEKBEN

A kézszdrité hasznalhaté olyan helyiségekben is, ahol ételel8készités térténik. Ha a PC-ABS modellt olyan helyiségekben
szeretnék haszndlni, ahol ételel&készités tdrténik, akkor két gumi front-csatlakozédugét kell elhelyezni. Ezek eltérnek

a készilékhez biztositott csatlakozédugsktsl. Ha Onsk élelmiszert gydartanak, dolgoznak fel vagy étkeztetéssel
foglalkoznak, akkor kérjik, vegyék fel a kapcsolatot a Dyson segélyvonaldval a hétlapon megadott telefonszémon. Olyan
frontcsatlakozédugé-készletet fog kapni, amely gumi csatlakozédugdkat és szerelési utasitast tartalmaz.

TISZTITAS

A kézszdritét naponta kell tisztitani. Az aldbbi hdrom egyszer( [épéssel gondoskodhat arrél, hogy az egység folyamatosan

optimalisan mkadjén és higiénikus maradjon. Nem megfelel tisztitasi médszer vagy tisztitészer haszndlata

érvénytelenitheti a garanciét.

1. Tordlie at a készilék teljes feluletét és érzékelSlencséit (4) puha térlékendével és karcoldsmentes tisztitészerrel. Forditson
kulénés figyelmet a készilék témitéseire és oldalaira.

2. RENDSZERESEN tisztitsa meg a készilék aljan 1évs levegébemeneteket.

3. Tisztitsa meg a padlét és a falat a készilék alatt és a készilék kéril. Nagy forgalmi helyeken erre gyakrabban
lehet szikség.

ALTALANOS TANACSOK

Ezistionos antibakteridlis technolégidval készilt a feltlet tisztasdgdnak megdrzése és az elszaporodé baktériumok dltal
okozott dllagromlés elleni védelem lehetéségének biztositdsa érdekében.

Minden tisztité vegyszert a gydrté utasitdsait pontosan betartva kell haszndlni (beleértve a megfeleld higitést).

Ha a tisztitészer 10l hosszt ideig marad a késziléken, filmréteget képez.

Ez csékkentheti az antibakteridlis feliletek hatékonysagat.

A haszndlni kivant vegyszereket elsé alkalommal a készilék egy kevésbé szem elStt 1évé részén kell kiprébalni.

A vegyszereken kivil évni kell a késziléket minden kdros hatdst folyadéktél, kiléndsen olajaktél és alkoholtartalmi
anyagoktol.

VEGYSZEREKRE VONATKOZO IRANYELVEK

Sokféle professziondlis tisztitévegyszer haszndlhaté. A kévetkez8kben felsorolunk kézilik néhdny olyat, amelyek drtanak az
egységnek, ezért haszndlatuk tilos. Ezek hasznélata érvényteleniti a garanciat.
Kerilje a kévetkezék haszndlatat:

Alkohol-sav keverékek

Alkohol

Oldészerek/olajtartalmd szerek

Amménium

Lugos keverékek

Habzé 6sszetevék

Fehérité vagy surolé hatést szerek

Ne haszndljon nagy nyomésu vizsugarat!

ViZHASZNALATRA VONATKOZO IRANYELVEK

Ez a Dyson kézszdarité IPX5 mingsitéssel rendelkezik.

Csak kézzel tisztitsa. Ne alkalmazzon nagynyomdst mosést. Nagy nyomassal t6rténé mosés esetén viz kerGlhet
a burkolaton belilre, és ezaltal aramités kockazata léphet fel, tovabbé érvénytelenné vélik a garancia.

A SZURO KARBANTARTASA

Rendszeresen ellenérizze a Dyson kézszdérité aljan taldlhaté levegébemenetet, az legyen por- és szennyezédésmentes.
Elegendé egyszerUen letérélnie a bemeneteket egy puha tériékenddvel.

Nagy forgalmd helyeken, szikség esetén a Dyson szGrécseréld készlet megkdnnyitheti a készilék HEPA-sziréjé

helyszini cseréjét. Tovabbi informdciéért forduljon a Dyson tgyfélszolgélatdhoz a jelen kézikdnyv hétséd boritéjan megadott
telefonszdmon.

Kézszdrité késziléke esetén a szUrd tisztitdsdt és cseréjét a szlrécseréld készletben megadott utasitdsokat pontosan kévetve
kell elvégezni. Barmilyen kétség esetén tandcsért forduljon szakképzett villanyszerel8héz vagy a Dyson Ggyfélszolgdalatdhoz.
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SZERVIZ

Ha a készszarité javitdsra szorul, forduljon a Dyson Ggyfélszolgdlatédhoz.
Létogasson el a www.dyson.com weboldalra is.

AZ ARTALMATLANITASRA VONATKOZO TUDNIVALOK

¢ ADyson termékei kivalé minéségy, Ujrahasznosithaté anyagokbél készilnek. Kérjuk kériltekintéen gondoskodjon a
készilék Gjrahasznositasarsl.

¢ Az elhaszndlédott szGréegységek artalmatlanitésat a helyi rendeleteknek és szabdlyozdsnak megfeleléen végezze.

Ez a jelzés azt mutatja, hogy a késziléket nem szabad az dltaldnos hulladékkal egyitt kezelni. Az ellendrizetlen

hulladékértalmatlanitdsnak a kérnyezetre vagy az emberi egészségre esetlegesen gyakorolt negativ hatdsok megelézése

érdekében felel8sségteliesen gondoskodjon a leselejtezésrél, hogy elésegitse az anyagi forrésok fenntarthaté

Ujrahasznositdsdt. Ha a készilék élettartama lejért, vigye el egy hivatalos elektromos és elektronikai berendezések (WEEE)

szdmara kijelslt hulladékgyijtd helyre, példaul egy helyi lakossdagi hulladékleraké helyre. Kérjen Gtmutatdst a helyi

hatésagtél vagy Dyson-képvisel 8181 a legkdzelebbi Gjrahasznosité ponttal kapcsolatosan.

KERJUK, REGISZTRALJA A TULAJDONABAN TALALHATO DYSON AIRBLADE dB
KEZSZARITOT

Ahhoz, hogy gyors, hatékony segitséget tudjunk Onnek nyditani, kérjik, regisztrdlia készilékét a

www.dyson.com weboldalon.

Ezzel regisztralhatia garancidjét és megerésitheti Dyson készilékének tulajdonjogdt, ami probléma esetén hasznos, valamint
lehetévé teheti szamunkra, hogy szikség esetén felkeressitk Ont.

Meg kell adnia késziléke sorozatszdmat, amelyet a készilék aljan [év8 géptérzslapon, a dobozban 1év8 regisztréciés lapon,
vagy kicsomagoldskor a készilék elejére ragasztott nagy méretd, sdrga cimkén taldl.

Kérjuk, tartsa be a jelen mikddtetési kézikdnyvben, a szerelési és tisztitdsi Gtmutatéban foglalt valamennyi utasitast,
ellenkezé esetben garancidja érvényét veszitheti.

AZ ON GARANCIAJA
A DYSON 5 EVES ALKATRESZ- ES 1 EVES JAVITAS| GARANCIAJANAK FELTETELEI

A garancia a vasarlds napjan [ép érvénybe, ha készilékét online regiszirdlta. Kérjik, érizze meg a vasarlast igazold
bizonylatot. Ha nem rendelkezik vasérldst igazolé bizonylattal, a garancia 90 nappal a Dyson dltal nyilvantartott gyartdsi idé
utén 1ép érvénybe.

Ha a késziléket az EU-n belUl értékesitik, akkor a garancia csak akkor érvényes, ha azt (i) az értékesités orszédgdban telepitik
és hasznaljak, vagy (i) azt Ausztridban, Belgiumban, Franciaorszdgban, Németorszégban, irorszégban, Olaszorszégban,
Hollandidban vagy az Egyesilt Kirdlysagban telepitik és hasznéljak, és ha az adott orszagban ezzel a termékkel azonos
fesziltség( terméket forgalmazunk.

Ha a késziléket az EU-n kivil értékesitik, akkor a garancia csak akkor érvényes, ha azt az értékesités orszagaban
haszndljak.

AMIT FEDEZ
5 EVES ALKATRESZ-GARANCIA

A kézszdrité valamennyi gydri alkatrészére 5 év j6tdlldst biztositunk a vasdrléstdl szémitva a gydrtdsi anyag- és szerelési

hibakra, ha a késziléket a kézikényvben és telepitési Gtmutatéban eléirtaknak megfeleléen hasznaljak.

1 EVES JAVITASI GARANCIA

A garancia kezdetété| szémitott 1 évig a Dyson minden javitédst dijmentesen végez. Ez utén a munkadijat meg kell tériteni.
Tovébbi informdciéért keresse fel a Dyson Ugyfélszolgdlatat.

¢ Bdarmely a véllalatnak elkildétt és a Dyson é&ltal pétolt alkatrész a Dyson tulajdondba kerdl.

¢ A Dyson dltal elvégzett garancidlis javitdsok nem jarnak a garancia idétartamdnak meghosszabbitdsaval.

e Agarancia plusz szolgdltatdsokat jelent és nem befolyésolja a vasérlé alapvetd térvény adta jogait.

AMIT NEM FEDEZ

A Dyson dltal véllalt termékjavitasi- vagy cseregarancia nem vonatkozik az aldbbi esetekre:
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* Baleset kévetkeztében tértént meghibdsoddsok, gondatlan vagy szadndékos rendeltetésellenes haszndlat, felelétlen,
vanddl vagy gondatlan hasznélat vagy kezelés és a Dyson hasznélati Gtmutatéban lefrtaknak ellentmondé hasznélat
miatt bekévetkezett meghibasodésok.

¢ Olyan alkatrészek haszndlata, amelyek 8sszeszerelése vagy beszerelése nem a Dyson utasitdsai szerint tértént.

¢ Olyan alkatrészek és kiegésziték haszndalatdbdl adédé karosoddsok, amelyek nem eredeti Dyson termékek.

* Hibds telepités vagy a Dyson dltal mellékelt szerelési utasitdsokat nem pontosan kévetd tzembe helyezés
(kivéve, ha az tzembe helyezést a Dyson végzi).

* A Dysontél figgetlen és az utasitésaival ellentétes javitédsok és médositasok.

e Kilsd kaérilmény - példaul szdllitds, id8jérés, dramkimaraddés vagy dramingadozds - okozta kar.

e Normdl kopés és elhasznélédds (pl. biztositék és egyéb).

e Kézikdnyvink el&irdsainak meg nem feleld médon végzett tisztitds dltal okozott kér: példaul a készilékre
artalmasnak minésitett vegyszerekkel vagy egyéb termékekkel végzett tisztités.

* Vizbeszivargds okozta kdr, amely a jelen kézikdnyvben tiltottként feltintetett tisztitdsi médszer vagy kezelési
méd kévetkezménye.

Barmely elektromos, eldrasztéssal vagy szerkezettel kapcsolatos sérilések; és a termék meghibésodésa miatt

az Uzleti tevékenységgel vagy drbevétellel kapcsolatos veszteségek.

Ha barmilyen kétsége meril fel azzal kapcsolatban, hogy mi tartozik a jétéllés hatdlya ald, forduljon a Dyson véllalathoz
(elérhet8ségei a hatsé boritén).

AZ ON ADATAINAK VEDELME

* A Dyson és igynékei reklam-, marketing- és szervizcélokra megérzik az On adatait.

* Marketing- és elérhetéségadatainak véltoztatdsa esetén, illetve adatainak felhaszndlaséval kapcsolatban kérjuk,
forduljon a Dyson vdllalathoz.

e Tovdbbiinformaciét adatvédelmi szabdlyainkrél a Dyson weboldalan olvashat.

MEDHONDLUN DYSON-HANDPURRKU
NOTKUN

1. Stingdu héndunum inn og pbé fer Dyson Airblade™ handpurrkan { gang sjélfkrafa. burrkan er i gangi i 10 sekdndur og
myndar lofttungur sem skafa vatnid af héndunum.
2. hreyf8u hendurnar rélega upp og nidur i gegnum loftstrauminn.

LEIDBEININGAR UM BILANAGREININGU

Vandamadl

Lausn

Athugid hvort 8ryggi/tslattarrofi virkar og geetid pess ad teekid sé tengt vid
rafmagn. Vidurkenndur rafvirki verur a8 gera petta.

Ef 6rugg rofastilling er tiltaek skal kveikja og slékkva & teekinu en annars skal
fa rafvirkja til ad sinna pessu verki.

Handpurrkan fer ekki i gang.

Geetid pess ad loftinnték séu hrein og laus vid ryk. Ef loftinntdk eru rykug
eda éhrein naegir ad fjarlegja rykid og éhreinindin med mjtkum klot.

Handpurrkan slekkur stundum & sér pegar hin er i notkun en fer svo aftur
gang skémmu sidar.

Athugid hvort ryk sé & loftinntékum og fiarleegid pad. Skodid siuna og
skiptid um hana ef prf krefur.

Handpurrkan er lengur a8 purrka en é8ur.

Athugid hvort ryk sé & loftinntékum og fiarlaegid pad. Skodid siuna og
skiptid um hana ef pérf krefur.

Dregid hefur 0r loftstreyminu fré handburrkunni.

Ef frekari spurningar vakna skal hafa samband vi& pjénustuver Dyson

NOTKUN PAR SEM MATVALAVINNSLA FER FRAM

bPessi handpurrka hentar til notkunar par sem matvaelavinnsla fer fram. Eigi a8 nota PC-ABS gerdina pbar sem matvaelavinnsla
fer fram parf hins vegar ad setja upp tvo gdmmitengla ad framan. beir tenglar eru frébrugdnir peim sem fylgja taekinu.
Kaupendur sem starfa vid framleidslu, vinnslu eda framreidslu & mat skulu hafa samband vi& pjénustuver Dyson (ndmerid er &
bakhliginni). Tenglarnir verda sendir um hael dsamt leidbeiningum um uppsetningu peirra.



HREINSUN

Handpurrkuna skal prifa daglega. Fylgi& pessum premur einféldu skrefum til ad tryggja hémarksafkést og hreinleika

teekisins. Ef rangar adferdir eda efni eru notud vid hreinsun getur pad égilt dbyrgdina.

1. purrkid allt yfirbord og (4) skynjaralinsurnar med mjtkum klot og 6slipandi hreinsiefni. Geeta aetti sérstaklega ad péttum
teekisins og hlidum pess.

2. Hreinsid loftinntékin nedst & teekinu REGLULEGA.

3. Hreinsid golfid og vegginn undir og i kringum taekid. Petta pbarf ad gera oftar & stédum par sem er mikill umgangur.

ALMENNAR RADLEGGINGAR

Inniheldur sykladrepandi taekni byggda 4 silfurjénum til a8 vernda yfirbord og getur unnid gegn nidurbroti vegna vaxtar
bakteria.

Oll hreinsiefni skulu notud ndkveemlega eins og segir til um { lei8beiningum framleidanda peirra (b. & m. um rétta bléndun).

Ef hreinsiefni er 14ti8 standa of lengi & vélinni myndast punnt lag utan & henni.
Slikt getur dregid 0r virkni sykladrepandi yfirbords.
Oll efni sem & ad nota parf ad préfa fyrst 4 litt dberandi stad til a8 stadfesta hentugleika peirra.

Auk hreinsiefnanna skal einnig geeta pess ad engir skadlegir vékvar komist i snertingu vid véruna, sérstaklega oliur og efni
sem innihalda alkéhél.

LEIDBEININGAR UM NOTKUN IDEFNA

Haegt er ad nota ymis idefni til hreinsunar. Eftirfarandi efni eru skadleg fyrir teekid, og pau aetti ekki ad nota.
Ef pau eru notud fellur abyrgdin ur gildi.
Noti& ekki:

Bléndu alkéhdls og syru

Alkéhdl

Efni sem innihalda oliu eda leysiefni
Fiérgreint ammaonium
Alkalibleikiefnabléndur

Freydandi efni

Hreinsiefni sem bleikja eda skrama
brystipvoid ekki

LEIDBEININGAR UM NOTKUN VATNS

bessi Dyson-handpurrka er med IPX5-vottun.

Mé adeins handpvo. bvoid ekki med héprystingi. Vid haprystipvott geeti vatn komist inn i kassann, en vi& pbad skapast
haetta & raflosti sem myndi égilda abyrgdina.

VIDHALD SiU

Skodid reglulega loftinntékin @ hlidum handpurrkunnar til a8 tryggja ad pbau séu laus vid ryk og 6hreinindi.

bad eetti ad naegja ad purrka loftinntékin med mjokum klot.

Ef burrkan er notud & sté8um par sem dlag er mikid getur reynst hentugt ad nota siuskiptisett fré Dyson pegar skipta parf
um HEPA-siu teekisins & stadnum. Fé&id frekari upplysingar hjé pjénustuveri Dyson, simandmerid er a8 finna & baksidu
handbékarinnar.

Haegt er ad hreinsa eda skipta um sfu i Dyson-handpurrkunni med pvi ad fara vandlega eftir leidbeiningunum sem fylgja
siuskiptisettinu. Ef einhver vafi kemur upp skal leita ré8a hjé vidurkenndum rafvirkja eda hafa samband vid pjénustuver
Dyson.

VIDHALDSPJONUSTA

parfnist Dyson handpurrkan vidhalds skaltu hafa samband vi& pjénustuver Dyson.

Skodadu einnig vefsvaedid www.dyson.com

UPPLYSINGAR UM FORGUN

. Vérur fréd Dyson eru gerdar Ur hdgaeda endurvinnanlegum efnum. Endurvinnid efnin ef kostur er.
. Fargid uppnotudum siueiningum i samraemi vid tilskipanir eda reglugerdir & svaedinu.
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betta tékn gefur til kynna ad ekki skuli farga pessari vél med almennu heimilissorpi. Til a8 koma i veg fyrir skadleg &hrif

& umhverfid eda heilsu folks vegna eftirlitslausrar férgunar Grgangs skal endurvinna véruna til ad yta undir sjélfbaera
endurnytingu efna. Pegar endingartimi vélarinnar er & enda, skal farid med hana & vidurkenndan méttékustad fyrir raf- og
rafeindateekjatrgang (WEEE), eins og & vidurkennda endurvinnslustéd @ svaedinu. Yfirvéld eda séluadili @ stadnum getur
gefid pér upplysingar um naestu endurvinnslustdd.

SKRADU PIG SEM EIGANDA DYSON AIRBLADE dB HANDPURRKU

Skradu teekid pitt @ www.dyson.com til a8 flyta fyrir pjénustu og gera hana skilvirkari.

Med pessum heetti er abyrgd pin skrad og eignarhald pitt & Dyson-taekinu stadfest ef tryggingatjén kemur upp. bad gerir
okkur einnig kleift ad hafa samband vi& pig ef p&rf krefur.

Radndmerid er naudsynlegt, en pbad er ad finna & merkiplétunni nedst & einingunni, & skréningarbladi i pakkanum og &
stérum merkimida framan & einingunni pegar hin er tekin Gr pakkningunni.

Vinsamlega sj¢id til pess ad farid sé eftir 8llum fyrirmeelum og leidbeiningum i pessari handboék, uppsetningarleidbeiningum
og leidbeiningum um prif. Sé pad ekki gert getur abyrgdin fallid or gildi.

ABYRGDIN

SKILMALAR DYSON VEGNA VARAHLUTA | FIMM AR OG EINS ARS ABYRGD

A VINNU.

Ef teekid hefur verid skrdd & netinu tekur dbyrgdin gildi & kaupdegi. Geymid innkaupakvittunina. Ef innkaupakvittun er ekki
fyrir hendi tekur &byrgdin gildi 90 dégum eftir framleidsludag skv. skrém Dyson.

Ef taekid er selt innan Evrépusambandsins heldur dbyrgdin adeins gildi sinu (i) ef teekid er sett upp og noigé i pvi landi par
sem bad var selt eda (i) ef taekid er sett upp og notad i Austurriki, Belgiu, Frakklandi, pyskalandi, Irlandi, Italiu, Hollandi,
Spani eda Bretlandi, og sama gerd takisins er seld med sému malspennu i viskomandi landi.

Ef petta teeki er selt utan Evrépusambandsins verdur bad ad vera sett upp og notad i pvi landi bar sem pad var selt til ad
abyrgdin haldi gildi sinu.

UMFANG ABYRGPAR
FIMM ARA ABYRGD A VARAHLUTUM

Allir varahlutir handpurrkunnar eru i dbyrgd gegn upprunalegum géllum, efni og vinnu i fimm ér fra upphafsdegi
abyrgdarinnar, séu peir notadir i samraemi vid eigandahandbdkina og uppsetningarleidbeiningarnar.

EINS ARS ABYRGD A VINNU

Dyson gerir vid véruna i eitt &r frd upphafsdegi dbyrg8arinnar én endurgjalds vegna vinnu. Eftir pad gilda venjuleg gjsld
vegna vinnu.

Frekari upplysingar ma fé i pjénustuveri Dyson.

e Allir hlutir sem er skilad eda skipt 0t af Dyson verda eign Dyson.

e Vidgerd eda skipti & einingunni undir dbyrgd framlengir ekki dbyrgdartimabilis.

o Abyrg8in felur i sér vidbétarréttindi sem hafa ekki ahrif & nein I6gvarin réttindi sem o geetir &t sem neytandi.

HVAD ABYRGDIN NAR EKKI YFIR

Dyson dbyrgist ekki vidgerdir eda skipti & véru par sem bilunin er vegna:
Skemmda vegna éhappa, bilana sem stafa af galeysi i notkun eda umhirdu, misnotkunar én dsetnings eda
af dsetningi, vanraekslu, skemmdarverka, 6gzetilegrar notkunar eda medhéndlunar taekisins sem ekki er { samraemi
vid handbék Dyson.
¢ Notkunar varahluta sem ekki eru settir saman eda settir upp i samraemi vi& fyrirmeeli fr4 Dyson.
* Notkunar varahluta og aukabunadar sem eru ekki 6sviknir varahlutir fré Dyson.
¢ Rangrar uppsetningar, eda uppsetningar pbar sem fyrirmaelunum fra Dyson er ekki fylgt nédkvaemlega
(nema i peim tilvikum pegar Dyson sa um uppsetninguna).
e Vidgerda eda breytinga sem ekki samraemast leidbeiningum fr& Dyson.
e Skemmda af ytri orsékum, t.d. vegna flutninga, vedurs, rafmagnsleysis eda yfirspennu i rafkerfi.
o Edlilegsslits (t.d. dryggi, o.s.frv.).
* Skemmda vegna prifa sem ekki eru samkvaemt leidbeiningum i pessari handbék, t.d. hreinsun med efnum
eda vérum sem eru skadleg fyrir taekid.
¢ Skemmda aof véldum vatns sem kemst i taeki® vegna hreinsunar eda med&ferdar sem er bénnud i pessari handbok.



e Sérhver skemmd i rafkerfi, vegna fl63s eda & byggingu vérunnar, eda sérhvert rekstrar- eda tekjutap sem hlyst
af bilun teekisins.
Ef vafi leikur & um hvad fellur undir dbyrgd skal hafa samband vid Dyson (upplysingar & baksidunni).

UM GAGNALEYND

* Dyson og umbodsadilar pess geyma upplysingar um pig i kynningar-, markads- og pjénustuskyni.
* Ef upplysingarnar um big breytast, ef pG skiptir um sko8un & einhverjum valkosta pinna um markadssékn eda
ef spurningar vakna um hvernig vid notum upplysingarnar um pig skaltu hafa samband vi& Dyson.
* Frekari upplysingar um bad hvernig vi& verndum gégnin um big er ad finna i yfirlysingu okkar um gagnaleynd & vefsveedi

SLIK TAR DU VARE PA HANDTQ@RREREN
SLIK BRUKES PRODUKTET

1. N&rdu fgrer hendene inn, starter Dyson Airblade™-h&ndterreren automatisk. Den gér i 10 sekunder og skaper “ark” med
luft som fjerner vannet fra hendene.

2. Beveg hendene dine langsomt opp og ned gjennom luften.

FEILS@KINGSVEILEDNING

Problem Lesning

Héndterreren starter ikke. Sjekk sikring/automatsikring og om stremmen er tilkoblet. M& utferes av
godkjent elektriker.
Hvis enheten har en bryter, sl& enheten pé& og av. Hvis ikke, overlat dette til

en elektriker.

Kontroller at luftinntakene er rene og uten stev. Hvis luftinntakene er stevete
eller skitne, fiern stev og rester med en myk klut.

Héndterreren kobler seg av og til fra under bruk, men begynner & virke igjen
etter en kort tid.

Torketiden til Dyson-héndterreren har okt. Inspiser luftinntakene for stev, og eventuelt fiern dette. Inspiser filteret og

skift det ut etter behov.

Luftstremmen fra h&ndterreren er redusert. Inspiser luftinntakene for stev, og eventuelt fiern dette. Inspiser filteret og

skift det ut etter behov.

Hvis du har andre sparsmal, kontakt Dyson Helpline.

BRUK | OMRADER DER DET TILBEREDES MATVARER

Denne héndterreren er egnet for bruk i matlagingsomréder. For & bruke en PC-ABS-modell i matlagingsomréder, m&
det imidlertid monteres to gummideksler over skruene i frontpanelet. Disse er forskjellige fra dekslene som leveres med
enheten. Dersom hé&ndterreren skal brukes innenfor matproduksjon, -prosessering eller catering, vennligst kontakt Dyson
Helpline p& nummeret som finnes p& bakpanelet. Du vil motta en pakke som inneholder gummideksler til panel samt
monteringsveiledning.

RENGJQGRING

Héndterreren ber rengjeres hver dag. Felg disse 3 enkle trinnene for & sikre at enheten fungerer p& beste méte
og er hygienisk. Hvis du bruker feil rengjeringsmetode eller rengjeringsmiddel, kan garantien bli ugyldig.

1. Terk alle overflater og de 4 sensorlinsene med en myk klut og et ikke-skurende rengjeringsmiddel. Veer spesielt
oppmerksom pé tetningene og sidene pé& enheten.

2. Rengjer luftinntakene p& understellet JEVNLIG.
3. Rengjer gulvet og veggen under og rundt enheten. Det kan veere nedvendig & gjere dette oftere i omrader
der enheten brukes mye.

GENERELLE RAD

Inneholder antibakteriell teknologi med ionisk salv som bevarer overflaten og forhindrer forringelse for&rsaket av
bakterievekst.

Alle rengjeringskjemikalier m@& brukes ngyaktig som angitt av produsenten (inkludert riktig opplasning).
Hvis et rengjeringsmiddel blir vaerende p& maskinen for lenge, dannes det en film.

I3
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Dette kan redusere effektiviteten av de antibakterielle overflatene.
Alle kiemikalier som skal brukes m& forst testes pé et lite synlig omréde, for & kontrollere at de er egnede.

I tillegg til rengjeringskjemikalier, m& du unngé at skadelige vaesker kommer i kontakt med produktet, spesielt oljer og
alkoholbaserte produkter.

RETNINGSLINJER FOR KJEMIKALIER

Mange profesjonelle rengjeringskjemikalier kan brukes. Falgende kijemikalier kan skade enheten og ber derfor ikke brukes.
Bruk av disse vil gjere garantien ugyldig.
Du mé ikke bruke:

Blandinger med alkohol og syre

Alkohol

Lesningsmidler / oljebaserte produkter
Kvartaert ammonium

Blandinger med alkali og blekemiddel
Ingredienser som skummer

Blekende eller skurende rengjeringsmidler
Mé ikke trykkvaskes

RETNINGSLINJER FOR VANN

Denne Dyson-hé&ndtarreren er sertifisert til IPX5.
Vaskes kun for h&nd. Mé& ikke vaskes med haytrykksspyler. Bruk av heytrykksspyler kan presse vann inn i kabinettet, som
medferer fare for elektrisk stet og kan gjsre garantien ugyldig.

VEDLIKEHOLD AV FILTER

Kontroller luftinntakene p& understellet av Dyson-h&ndterreren jevnlig for & sikre at de er fri for stov og rester.

Det holder & terke inntakene med en myk klut.

Hvis det er nedvendig & skifte filter i omréder med mye bruk, har et filtersett fra Dyson alt du trenger for & skifte enhetens
HEPA-filter p& stedet. Ta kontakt med Dyson Helpline pd nummeret p& baksiden av denne manualen

for mer informasjon.

Rengjering eller skifte av filter p& din héndtarrer kan utfares ved & folge instruksjonene i filtersettet naye. Hvis du er i tvil, mé
du r&dfere deg med en autorisert elektriker eller kontakte Dyson Helpline for & fé& hjelp.

SERVICE

Hvis din h&ndterrer trenger service, kan du ringe Dyson Helpline.
Du kan ogsé gé il nettstedet www.dyson.com

INFORMASJON OM AVFALLSHANDTERING

* Dyson-produkter er laget av fersteklasses gjenvinnbare materialer. Resirkuleres om mulig.

* Kast brukte filterenheter i samsvar med lokale regler eller forskrifter.

Dette symbolet betyr at dette apparatet ikke skal kastes sammen med husholdningsavfall. Resirkuler dette produktet pé
ansvarlig méte for & forhindre mulig miljz- og helseskade fra ukontrollert deponering av avfall og bidra il baerekraftig
gjenbruk av materialressurser. N&r dette apparatet har nédd slutten av sin brukbare levetid, m& du ta det med til et anerkjent
innsamlingssted for elekirisk og elektronisk avfall (WEEE, Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment), for eksempel den
lokale, kommunale fasiliteten for resirkulering. Din lokale myndighet eller Dyson-representant vil kunne gi deg réd om ditt
naermeste resirkuleringsanlegg.

REGISTRER DEG SOM EIER AV EN DYSON AIRBLADE dB HANDTQ@RRER

For at vi kan forsikre oss om at du fér rask og effektiv service, mé du registrere enheten pd www.dyson.com

Dette vil registrere garantien, bekrefte at du eier en Dyson-enhet i tilfelle forsikringstap, og gjere det mulig for oss
& kontakte deg om nedvendig.

Du trenger serienummeret, som du finner p8 merkeplaten p& enhetens understell, pd et registreringsark i esken
og pé& det store, gule merket foran p& enheten nér den er pakket ut.

Vi ber deg serge for at alle instruksjoner og all veiledning i denne manualen, installasjonsveiledningen

og rengjeringsveiledningen falges. Hvis ikke, kan garantien bli ugyldig.



DIN GARANTI

BETINGELSER FOR DYSONS 5 ARS GARANTI PA DELER OG 1 ARS GARANTI

PA ARBEID.

Hvis du har registrert enheten pd Internett, starter garantien fra kjgpedatoen. Ta vare pé kigpebeviset. Hvis du ikke har
kigpebeviset, starter garantien 90 dager etter produksjonsdatoen i henhold til Dysons arkiver.

Der denne enheten selges innenfor EU er garantien gyldig kun (i) nér enheten installeres og brukes i det landet der den ble
solgt eller (i), n@r enheten installeres og brukes i Dsterrike, Belgia, Frankrike, Tyskland, Irland, ltalia, Nederland, Spania eller
UK, og nér den samme modellen selges med samme spenningsverdi i det aktuelle landet.

Der denne enheten selges utenfor EU er garantien gyldig kun nér enheten installeres og brukes i det landet der den
ble solgt.

HVA SOM DEKKES
5 ARS GARANTI PA DELER

Alle h&ndterrerens fabrikkdeler garanteres mot opprinnelige defekter, feil p& materialer og feilaktig utferelse i en periode pd
5 &r fra starten p& garantien, forutsatt at enheten er brukt i samsvar med brukermanualen og installasjonsveiledningen.

1 ARS GARANTI PA ARBEID

I 1 &r fra starten p& garantien vil Dyson utfere alle reparasjoner uten kostnader for arbeidet. Etter dette gjelder
standardpriser p& arbeid.
Ring Dyson helpline for mer informasjon.
 Alle deler som returneres og skiftes ut av Dyson blir Dysons eiendom.
¢ Reparasjon eller utskifting av din enhet under garanti vil ikke forlenge garantiperioden.
* Garantien gir fordeler som kommer i tillegg til og ikke pévirker eventuelle lovbestemte rettigheter
du har som forbruker.

HVA SOM IKKE DEKKES

Dysons garanti omfatter ikke reparasjon og utskifting av et produkt nér feil og mangler er et resultat av:

¢ skade ved uhell, feil som oppstér som felge av feilaktig bruk eller vedlikehold, utilsiktet eller eller tilsiktet misbruk,
forsemmelse, heaerverk, uansvarlig bruk eller h&ndtering av enheten som ikke samsvarer med Dysons brukermanual.

¢ Bruk av deler som ikke er satt sammen eller installert i henhold til Dysons instruksjoner.

¢ Bruk av deler og tilbehar som ikke er originaldeler fra Dyson.

 Feilaktig installasjon eller installasjon som ikke samsvarer ngyaktig med installasjonsinstruksjonene fra Dyson
(unntatt hvis installert av Dyson).

¢ Reparasjoner eller endringer som ikke samsvarer med instruksjonene fra Dyson.

¢ Skader fra eksterne kilder som for eksempel flytting, vaerforhold, strembrudd eller stremsvingninger.

¢ Normal slitasje (f.eks. sikringer osv.).

e skader fordrsaket av rengjering som ikke er i tréd med instruksjonene i denne manualen: for eksempel rengjering med
kiemikalier eller produkter som er oppfert som skadelige for enheten.

* Skader som skyldes inntrengning av vann p& grunn av rengjering eller behandling som forbys i denne manualen.

¢ skader som skyldes elekirisitet, oversvemmelse eller strukturelle mangler, eller forretningstap eller tap av inntekt som felge
av produktfeil.

Hvis du er i tvil om hva som dekkes av garantien, kan du ta kontakt med Dyson (neermere opplysninger p& baksiden).

OM PERSONVERN

* Dine personopplysninger oppbevares av Dyson og selskapets forhandlere for kampanje-, markedsferings- og
serviceformdl.

¢ Hvis personopplysningene dine endres, hvis du forandrer mening om v8re markedsferingstiltak eller hvis du har spersmél
om hvordan vi bruker informasjonen, kan du ta kontakt med Dyson .

¢ Hvis du vil ha mer informasjon om hvordan vi ivaretar personvernet, kan du se vér personvernpolicy
pé Dysons nettsted.
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KONSERWACJA SUSZARKI DO RAK
SPOSOB UZYTKOWANIA

1. Wsunqé rece. Suszarka Dyson Airblade™ wtqcza sie automatycznie. Urzqdzenie pracuje przez 10 sekund,
tworzqc strumienie powietrza usuwajgce wode z dfoni.

2. Przesuwaé powoli rece do géry i w dét przez strumien powietrza.

ROZWIAZYWANIE PROBLEMOW

Problem

Rozwigzanie

Suszarka do rgk nie uruchamia sie. Sprawdzi¢, czy wigczony jest wytqcznik bezpiecznikowy/automatyczny oraz
czy podtqczone jest zasilanie.Czynnoéé musi zostaé przeprowadzona przez
wykwalifikowanego elektryka.

Jedlijest dostepna metoda bezpiecznego wytqczania, wéwczas nalezy
wiqczyé i wytqczyé urzqdzenie, w przeciwnym razie, wezwaé elektryka do
wykonania tego zadania.

Sprawdzi¢, czy wloty powietrza nie sq zabrudzone ani zakurzone.
W przypadku, gdy wloty powietrza sq zakurzone lub zabrudzone
usung¢ kurz lub zanieczyszczenia migkkq szmatkq.

Suszarka do rgk czasem wytqcza sie podczas pracy i wigcza sie ponownie po
uptywie pewnego czasu.

Czas suszenia rgk wydtuzyt sie. Sprawdzi¢, czy we wlotach powietrza znajduje sie kurz i w razie koniecznosci

usungé¢ go. Skontrolowaé filtr i wymienié go w razie potrzeby.

Ostabt strumien powietrza generowany przez suszarke do rgk. Sprawdzi¢, czy we wlotach powietrza znajduie sie kurz i w razie koniecznoéci

usungé go. Skontrolowaé filtr i wymienié go w razie potrzeby.

W przypadku jakichkolwiek dodatkowych pytan nalezy skontaktowaé sie z infolinig firmy Dyson.

STOSOWANIE W OBSZARACH PRZYGOTOWANIA ZYWNOSCI

Tq suszarke do rgk mozna wykorzystywaé w miejscach, w ktérych przygotowywana jest zywnosé. Jednakze, aby z modelu
PC-ABS mozna byto korzystaé w takich miejscach, na przedniej obudowie nalezy zamocowaé dwie gumowe zatyczki.
Rézniq sie one od zatyczek dostarczonych wraz z urzgdzeniem. Firmy zajmujqgce sie produkcjq i przetwérstwem zywnoéci lub
$wiadczqce ustugi cateringowe prosimy o kontakt z ekspertem Infolinii Dyson pod numerem podanym na tylnej oktadce.
Wéwczas firmy te otrzymaijq paczke z zatyczkami oraz instrukcjq ich montazu.

CZYSZCZENIE

Suszarke do rgk nalezy czyséci¢ codziennie. Aby zapewnié optymalng prace i czysto$¢ urzqdzenia, nalezy wykonaé te
trzy proste kroki. Zastosowanie nieodpowiedniej metody czyszczenia lub nieodpowiedniego produktu moze uniewaznié
gwarancje.

1. Wytrzeé wszystkie powierzchnie oraz (4) soczewki czujnikéw miekkq szmatkgq i niesciernym $rodkiem czyszczgcym.
Szczegdlng uwage nalezy zwréci¢ na uszezelki i $ciany boczne urzgdzenia.

2. REGULARNIE czysci¢ wloty powietrza w podstawie urzqdzenia.
3. Czysci¢ podtoge i $ciane pod urzqdzeniem i wokét niego. Ta czynno$é moze byé wymagana czeéciej w miejscach
intensywnie uzytkowanych.

ZALECENIA OGOLNE

Zawiera technologie antybakteryjng opartq na jonach srebra, ktéra chroni powierzchnie i ogranicza zuzycie materiatu
spowodowane namnazaniem bakterii.

Srodkéw chemicznych do czyszczenia nalezy uzywaé zgodnie z zaleceniami producenta (uwzgledniajgc odpowiednie
rozcienczanie).

Pozostawienie $rodka czyszczqcego na powierzchni urzqdzenia przez zbyt dtugi czas moze spowodowaé wytworzenie sie na
nim cienkiej warstwy.

Moze ona zmniejszy¢ skuteczno$¢ dziatania powierzchni antybakteryjnych.

Przed uzyciem jakiegokolwiek srodka chemicznego nalezy najpierw sprawdzi¢ jego dziatanie na niewidocznej

powierzchni urzqgdzenia.

Nalezy réwniez uwazaé, aby nie naraza¢ urzqdzenia na kontakt ze szkodliwymi ptynami, zwtaszcza z produktami
ropopochodnymi i produktami wytwarzanymi na bazie alkoholi.
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WSKAZOWKI DOTYCZACE SUBSTANCJI CHEMICZNYCH

Mozna stosowaé wiele profesjonalnych chemicznych substancii czyszczqcych. Ponizej podano niektére substancie, ktére sq
szkodliwe dla urzgdzenia i nie powinny by¢ uzywane. Uzycie ponizszych srodkéw spowoduije utrate gwarancji.
Nie stosowad:

mieszanek alkoholowo-kwasowych,

alkoholu,

rozpuszczalnikéw / produktéw ropopochodnych,

czwartorzedowej soli amonowe;j,

mieszanin zasadowo-wybielajgcych,

$rodkéw pianotwérczych,

$ciernych ani wybielajgcych $rodkéw czyszczgeych.

Nie my¢ wodq pod ci$nieniem.

ZALECENIA DOTYCZACE WODY

Suszarka do rgk firmy posiada stopiers ochrony IPX5.

Dopuszczalne wytqcznie czyszczenie reczne. Nie my¢ pod cisnieniem. Mycie pod cisnieniem moze doprowadzi¢ do
przedostania si¢ wody pod obudowe, co moze stanowi¢ zagrozenie porazeniem elektrycznym oraz uniewaznié
gwarancije.

KONSERWACIJA FILTRA

Regularnie sprawdzaé, czy we wlotach powietrza umieszczonych w podstawie suszarki do rgk firmy nie ma kurzu ani
zanieczyszczen. Wycieranie wlotéw miekkg szmatkq powinno wystarczy¢.

W razie potrzeby w przypadku érodowisk o wysokie] intensywnosci uzytkowania urzqdzenia mozna skorzystaé z zestawu do
wymiany filtra firmy Dyson umozliwiajgcego wymiane filtra HEPA na miejscu. Szczegétowych informacji udziela infolinia
firmy Dyson pod numerem podanym na tylnej oktadce tej instrukgii.

Czyszczenie lub wymiane filtra suszarki do rgk firmy mozna wykona¢, postepujqc doktadnie wedtug instrukeji dotgczonych
do zestawu do wymiany filtra. W razie jakichkolwiek watpliwosci nalezy sie skonsultowaé z uprawnionym elektrykiem lub
infolinig firmy Dyson w celu otrzymania pomocy.

SERWISOWANIE

Jesli suszarka do rgk wymaga serwisu, nalezy sie skontaktowaé z Infolinig Dyson.
Mozna réwniez odwiedzi¢ witryne www.dyson.com

INFORMACIJE O UTYLIZACII

¢ Produkty Dyson sq wykonane z wysokie| klasy materiatéw nadajgcych sie do recyklingu. Jesli tylko to mozliwe, nalezy
odda¢ produkty Dyson do recyklingu.

e Zuzyte filtry nalezy zutylizowaé zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami prawa lub rozporzqdzeniami.

Ten symbol wskazuije, ze nie nalezy utylizowaé tego urzqdzenia wraz ze zwyktymi odpadami. Aby unikngé potencijalnej

szkody dla $rodowiska lub zdrowia ludzi spowodowanej niekontrolowanq utylizacjg odpadéw, nalezy odpowiedzialnie

poddaé je recyklingowi, a tym samym promowaé ekologiczne powtérne przetwarzanie zasobéw materiatowych. Po

zakonczeniu cyklu eksploatacji urzgdzenia nalezy przekazaé je do autoryzowanego zaktadu zbiérki odpadowego sprzetu

elektrycznego i elektronicznego (Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE), takiego jak lokalny punkt zbiérki

odpadéw, celem poddania go recyklingowi. Informacje na temat najblizszego zaktadu recyklingu odpadéw mozna uzyska¢

u lokalnych wtadz lub u przedstawiciela firmy Dyson.

ZAREJESTRUJ SIE JAKO WEASCICIEL SUSZARKI DO RAK DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Rejestracja urzqdzenia na stronie www.dyson.com umozliwi nam szybki i efektywny serwis.

Pozwoli takze na rejestracje gwarancji, potwierdzi wtasnoé¢ urzgdzenia w przypadku roszczen ubezpieczeniowych i umozliwi
nam kontakt w razie potrzeby.

Konieczne bedzie podanie numeru seryjnego znajdujgcego sie na tabliczce znamionowej umieszczonej w dolnej czeséci
urzqdzenia, na karcie rejestracyjnej znajdujqcej sie w opakowaniu oraz na duzej etykiecie informacyjnej umieszczonej na
przedniej czeéci rozpakowanego urzgdzenia.

Aby nie utraci¢ gwarancji, nalezy postepowaé zgodnie z zaleceniami podanymi w tej instrukcji obstugi, instrukcji montazu
oraz w instrukcji czyszczenia.

GWARANCIJA

WARUNKI 5-LETNIE] GWARANCJI NA CZESCI | 1-ROCZNEJ GWARANCII NA
WYKONANIE FIRMY DYSON.

Po rejestracji urzgdzenia na stronie internetowej gwarancja obowiqgzuje od daty zakupu. Zachowaé dowéd zakupu.

W przypadku braku dowodu zakupu okres gwarancyjny rozpoczyna sie 90 od daty produkcji zgodnie z dokumentaciq

firmy Dyson.

W przypadku sprzedazy jednostki na terenie UE niniejsza gwarancja bedzie wazna (i) w przypadku instalacji jednostki i
korzystania z niej w kraju, w ktérym zostata sprzedana, lub (i) w przypadku instalacji jednostki i korzystania z niej na terenie
Austrii, Belgii, Francji, Irlandii, Holandii, Hiszpanii Niemiec, Wielkie| Brytanii lub Wtoch oraz w przypadku sprzedazy takiego
samego modelu jednostki o takim samym napigciu w odpowiednim kraju.

W przypadku sprzedazy jednostki poza granicami UE niniejsza gwarancja bedzie wazna jednie w przypadku instalacji
jednostki i korzystania z niej w kraju, w ktérym zostata sprzedana.

GWARANCJA OBEJMUJE:
5-LETNIA GWARANCIJA NA CZESCI

Wszystkie montowane fabrycznie elementy suszarki do rgk bedq sprawne i wolne od wad materiatowych oraz produkcyjnych
przez pie¢ lat od poczgtku okresu gwarancyjnego w przypadku uzytkowania urzqdzenia zgodnie z wytycznymi podanymi w
instrukcji i podreczniku montazu dla uzytkownika.

1-ROCZNA GWARANCJA NA WYKONANIE

Firma Dyson bedzie przez 1 rok od rozpoczecia okresu gwarancyjnego wykonywaé naprawy bez obcigzania kosztami
za wykonanie. Po uptywie tego okresu bedq stosowane standardowe stawki za wykonane prace.

Szczegébtowych informacii udziela infolinia Dyson.

e Wszelkie czesci, ktére zostang zwrécone lub wymienione przez firmq Dyson stajq sie jej wtasnoscig.

Naprawa lub wymiana urzgdzenia w okresie gwarancji nie przedtuza tego okresu.

Gwarancja dostarcza korzysci wykraczajgce poza ustawowe prawa konsumenta i nie wptywa na te prawa w

zaden sposéb.

GWARANCIJA NIE OBEJMUIJE:

Firma Dyson nie gwarantuje naprawy lub wymiany produktu uszkodzonego wskutek:

¢ Przypadkowego uszkodzenia, nieprawidtowego albo nieostroznego uzycia lub konserwacji, uzycia urzgdzenia niezgodnie
z przeznaczeniem, niestarannosci, nieostroznej obstugi lub przenoszenia urzgdzenia niezgodnie z instrukcjq obstugi.

* uzycia czeéci zamontowanych niezgodnie z instrukcjami firmy Dyson;

e uzycia czesci i akcesoriéw innych niz oryginalne czeéci i akcesoria Dyson;

* Nieprawidtowego lub niezgodnego z instrukcjami dostarczonymi przez firme Dyson montazu (z wyjgtkiem montazu
dokonanego przez firme Dyson).

* Napraw lub zmian dokonanych niezgodnie z zaleceniami firmy Dyson.

* uszkodzen spowodowanych przez czynniki zewnetrzne, takie jak transport, czynniki atmosferyczne, przerwy w zasilaniu,
przepiecia itp.;

* normalnego zuzycia w trakcie eksploatacii (bezpieczniki itp.);

* Uszkodzenia spowodowanego czyszczeniem niezgodnym z zaleceniami podanymi w tej instrukeji: na przyktad w wyniku
czyszczenia $rodkami chemicznymi lub produktami wymienionymi jako szkodliwe dla urzqgdzenia.

¢ uszkodzen spowodowanych wniknieciem wody podczas czyszczenia lub obstugg wymieniong w tej instrukeji
jako zabroniona.

Jakiegokolwiek uszkodzenia instalacji elektrycznej, konstrukeji lub zalania, bgdz strat zwigzanych z prowadzeniem
dziatalnosci lub utraty przychodéw w wyniku usterki urzqdzenia.

W razie jakichkolwiek watpliwosci dotyczqcych zakresu ochrony gwarancyinej nalezy skontaktowaé sie z firmg Dyson
(szczegdty na tylnej oktadce).

INFORMACJE DOTYCZACE OCHRONY PRYWATNOSCI

* Informacje o uzytkownikach bedq przechowywane przez firme Dyson i jej przedstawicieli w celach promocyjnych,
marketingowych i serwisowych.

* W przypadku zmiany danych uzytkownika, zmiany jego preferencji marketingowych lub pytan dotyczqgcych
wykorzystywania danych uzytkownika nalezy sie skontaktowaé z firmg Dyson.



* Wiecej informacji dotyczqcych ochrony prywatno$ci podajemy w witrynie firmy Dyson.

CUIDADOS COM O SEU SECADOR DE MAOS
COMO UTILIZAR

1. Introduza as méos e o secador de maos Dyson Airblade™ arrancard automaticamente. O aparelho funcionard durante 10
segundos, criando l&dminas de ar para remover a dgua das suas maos.
2. Mova as méos lentamente para cima e para baixo.

GUIA DE RESOLUGAO DE PROBLEMAS

Problema

Solucdo

Isto deve ser efectuado por um electricista qualificado. Tem de ser
efectuado por um electricista qualificado.

Caso se encontre disponivel um método de activacdo seguro, ligue e
desligue o aparelho, caso contrdrio peca a um electricista para executar
atarefa.

O secador de maos ndo arranca.

Verifique se as entradas de ar estéo limpas e sem poeira. Se as entradas de
ar estiverem poeirentas ou simplesmente sujas, remova a poeira ou detritos
comum pano mﬂCiOA

O secador de méos por vezes desliga quando estd a ser usado,
mas volta a ligar-se apés algum tempo.

O tempo do secagem do secador de maos aumentou. Verifique se as entradas de ar tém poeira e retire. Verifique ofiltro e, se

necessdrio, mudo.

Verifique se as entradas de ar tém poeira e retire. Verifique ofiltro e, se
necessdrio, mudo.

O fluxo de ar do secador de méaos diminuiu.

Se tiver dovidas, contacte a Linha de Assisténcia da Dyson.

UTILIZACAO EM AREAS DE PREPARACAO DE ALIMENTOS

Este secador de méos é adequado para utilizagdo em dreas de preparacéo de alimentos. Contudo, para utilizar um modelo
PC-ABS em dreas de preparacdo de alimentos, devem ser instalados os dois tampées de borracha da peca frontal. Estes séo
diferentes dos tampées que recebeu com a unidade. Se a sua actividade é o fabrico, o processamento ou o fornecimento

de alimentos, contacte a Linha de Assisténcia da Dyson através do nimero indicado na contracapa. Receberd um pacote de
tampdes da peca, que inclui os tampdes de borracha e as instru¢des de montagem.

LIMPEZA

O secador de méos deve ser limpo diariamente. Siga estes 3 passos simples para assegurar o melhor desempenho

e a higiene da unidade. A utilizacdo do método ou produto de limpeza errados pode invalidar a sua garantia.

1. Limpe todas as superficies e as (4) lentes dos sensores com um pano macio e um detergente néo abrasivo.
Deve prestar especial atencéo aos vedantes e &s partes laterais da unidade.

2. Limpe REGULARMENTE as entradas de ar na base.

3. Limpe o pavimento e a parede por baixo e em redor da unidade. Este procedimento pode ser necessdario com maior
frequéncia em dreas de grande utilizagdo.

CONSELHOS GERAIS

Contém tecnologia antibacteriana de ides de prata para preservar a surpeficie e evitar a degradagéo causada pelo
crescimento de bactérias.

Todos os produtos quimicos de limpeza devem ser usados exactamente conforme indicado nas instrucées do fabricante
(incluindo a diluicdo apropriadal).

Se um produto de limpeza for deixado no aparelho por demasiado tempo, formar-se-& uma pelicula.

Tal poderé reduzir a eficiéncia das superficies antibacterianas.

Quaisquer produtos quimicos destinados a utilizagéo devem comegar por ser testados numa drea néo exposta para
confirmar a sua adequacéo.

Para além dos produtos quimicos de limpeza, devem ser tomados cuidados para evitar que quaisquer fluidos nocivos entrem
em contacto com o produto, especialmente éleos e produtos & base de dlcool.
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DIRECTRIZES PARA O USO DE PRODUTOS QUIMICOS

Pode usar diversos produtos quimicos de limpeza profissionais. Indicamos em seguida alguns que s&o nocivos
para a unidade e ndo devem ser usados. O uso destes invalidaré a sua garantia.
Néo use:

Misturas de dlcool e acido

Alcool

Produtos solventes/a base de éleo

Aménio quaterndrio

Misturas alcalinas-branqueadoras

Elementos espumantes

Lixivia ou produtos de limpeza abrasivos

Néo lave a jacto de dgua a press@o

DIRECTRIZES SOBRE O USO DA AGUA

O secador de maos tem uma certificagdo IPX5.

Apenas para lavagem das méos. Néo lave & presséo. A lavagem & presséo pode forcar a dgua no interior da do corpo
da maquina, criando um risco de choque eléctrico e anulagdo da garantia.

MANUTENCAO DOS FILTROS

Verifique periodicamente as entradas de ar na base do secador de méos para se certificar de que se encontram livres de
poeira e residuos. A simples limpeza das entradas com um pano macio deverd ser suficiente.

Se for necessdrio para ambientes de grande utilizacdo, um kit de mudanca de filtro da Dyson proporciona-lhe tudo o que
necessita para mudar o filtro HEPA da sua unidade no local. Contacte a Linha de Assisténcia da Dyson através do nimero
indicado na contracapa deste manual para mais informagées.

A limpeza ou substituicdo do seu secador de méos da pode ser efectuada seguindo meticulosamente as instrucdes
fornecidas no kit de mudanca de filtro. Se tiver alguma divida, consulte um electricista qualificado ou a Linha de Assisténcia
da Dyson para obter assisténcia.

SERVICO DE MANUTENCAO

Se o seu secador de méos da precisar de manutencéo, ligue para a Linha de Assisténcia da Dyson.
Visite também o website em www.dyson.com

INFORMAGAO RELATIVA AO DESCARTE DO PRODUTO

. Os produtos Dyson s@o fabricados com materiais recicléveis de alta qualidade. Recicle, sempre que possivel.

. Elimine as unidades dos filtros de saida de acordo com a legislag@o ou regulamentagéo locais.

Este simbolo indica que esta maquina néo deve ser eliminada com o seu lixo doméstico normal. Para evitar possiveis danos
ambientais ou na satde humana devido a eliminagdo de residuos descontrolada, recicle o produto de forma responsével
para promover a reutilizag@o sustentavel de recursos de materiais. No final da vida 0til deste aparelho, entregue-o num
centro de recolha REEE (Residuos de Equipamentos Elétricos e Eletrénicos) reconhecido, como o centro de recolha de
residuos domésticos local para reciclagem. Pode obter informacées sobre o centro de reciclagem mais préximo junto das
autoridades locais ou do representante da Dyson.

REGISTE-SE COMO PROPRIETARIO DE UM SECADOR DE MAOS
DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Para nos ajudar a garantir que recebe um servico pronto e eficiente, registe a sua unidade em www.dyson.com

Dessa forma, registard a sua garantia, confirmard a propriedade da sua unidade Dyson em caso de perda a comunicar ao
seguro e permitir-nos-é contactd-lo se necessdrio.

Precisard do seu nimero de série, que estd na placa de caracteristicas na base da sua unidade, numa folha de registo na
caixa e também no grande autocolante informativo existente na parte da frente da unidade quando é desembalada.
Tenha o cuidado de cumprir todas as instrugées e orientacdes contidas neste manual de instrucdes, no guia de instalacéo e
no guia de limpeza, ou a sua garantia poderd ser invalidada.



A SUA GARANTIA
TERMOS E CONDICOES DA GARANTIA DE PECAS POR 5 ANOS

Se tiver registado a sua unidade on-line, a sua garantia comeca a partir da data de compra. Conserve a sua prova de
compra. Se n&o tiver a sua prova de compra, a sua garantia comeca a contar 90 dias apés a data de fabrico, segundo os
registos da Dyson.

Se esta unidade for vendida na UE, esta garantia apenas serd vélida (i) se a mesma for instalada e utilizada no pais em
que foi vendida ou (i) se a unidade for instalada e utilizada na Austria, Bélgica, Franca, Alemanha, Irlanda, Itélia, Holanda,
Espanha ou Reino Unido e o mesmo modelo que esta unidade com a mesma tens&o nominal no pais relevante.

Se esta unidade for vendida fora da UE, esta garantia apenas serd valida se a mesma for instalada e utilizada no pais em
que foi vendida.

O QUE ESTA COBERTO?
GARANTIA DE PECAS POR 5 ANOS

Todas as pecas de fébrica do seu secador de méos estdo garantidas contra defeitos originais, de materiais por um periodo
de 5 anos a partir do inicio da sua garantia, quando usadas em conformidade com o manual do proprietdrio e guia de
instalacéo.

Ligue para a Linha de Assisténcia da Dyson para mais informagées.
* Quaisquer pecas que sejam devolvidas e substituidas pela Dyson tornar-se-do propriedade da mesma.
* Areparagdo ou substituicdo da sua unidade ao abrigo da garantia ndo ampliaré o periodo da garantia.

* A garantia proporciona beneficios que sdo adicionais a quaisquer direitos legais que possa ter como consumidor e ndo
afectard os mesmos.

O QUE NAO ESTA COBERTO?

A Dyson ndo garante a reparagéo ou substituicdo de um produto em que o defeito seja resultado de:

* Danos acidentais, avarias causadas por utilizagdo ou cuidados negligentes, mé utilizagéo intencional ou deliberada,
negligéncia, vandalismo, utilizagdo ou manuseamento imprudentes da unidade, que néo estejam em conformidade com
o Manual de Instru¢des da Dyson.

¢ Utilizagdo de pegas ndo montadas ou instaladas em conformidade com as instrugdes da Dyson.

* Utilizacdo de pecas e acessérios que ndo sejam componentes Dyson genuinos.

¢ Instalacéo defeituosa ou instalag@o que ndo cumpra fielmente as instrugdes de instalacdo fornecidas pela Dyson (excepto
quando instalado pela Dyson).

* Reparacdes ou alteragdes executadas por outros, em desacordo com as instrugdes da Dyson.

¢ Danos resultantes de fontes externas, como o trénsito, o clima, as faltas de electricidade ou os picos de corrente.

* Desgaste normal (por exemplo, fusiveis, etc.).

¢ Danos causados por uma limpeza que ndo estéd de acordo com as instrucdes neste manual: por exemplo,
limpeza com produtos quimicos ou outros referidos como nocivos para a unidade.

* Danos causados por infiltracdo de dgua resultante de procedimentos de limpeza ou tratamento proibidos
neste manual.

* Quaisquer danos de inundagéo, eléctricos ou estruturais ou qualquer perda de negécio ou receitas em resultado de falha
do produto.

Se tiver dovidas quanto & cobertura da sua garantia, contacte a Dyson (informagées na contracapa).

ACERCA DA SUA PRIVACIDADE

Os seus dados estdo na posse da Dyson e dos seus agentes para fins promocionais, de marketing e manutencéo.

¢ Se os seus dados forem alterados, se mudar de ideias sobre qualquer uma das suas preferéncias de marketing, ou se tiver
quaisquer ddvidas sobre como utilizamos a sua informagéo, contacte a Dyson.

¢ Para mais informagées sobre o modo como protegemos a sua privacidade, consulte a nossa politica de privacidade na
pégina web da Dyson.

56

p0 |
INGRIJIREA USCATORULUI DE MAINI
MOD DE UTILIZARE

1. Introduceti-v& mainile, iar uscatorul Dyson Airblade™ va porni automat. Va functiona timp de 10 secunde, generénd
straturi de curenti de aer, care s& indepdrteze apa de pe mdinile dvs.

2. Miscati mainile in sus si in jos prin fluxul de aer.

GHID DE DEPANARE

Problema

Solutie

Uscatorul de méini nu porneste. Verificati functionarea sigurantei/intrerupétorului de circuit si conectarea
alimentdrii cu energie. Trebuie sé fie efectuatd de un electrician calificat.
Daca existd o metodd sigurd de pornire, porniti si opriti unitatea; in caz
contrar, rugati un electrician s& efectueze aceastd operatiune.

Uscétorul de méini se opreste uneori atunci cand este in uz, dar Tsi reia
functionarea dupé o perioadé de timp.

Verificati ca admisiile de aer sé fie curate si fara praf. Dacd admisiile de aer
sunt pré&fuite sau murdare, pur si simplu indepdrtati praful sau reziduurile
cu o carpd moale.

Timpul de uscare a uscéatorului de maini a crescut. Inspectati admisiile de aer s& nu prezinte praf si indepartati.

Inspectati filtrul si schimbati dacd este necesar.

Fluxul de aer de la usc&torul de maini a scaizut. Inspectati admisiile de aer s& nu prezinte praf si indepdrtati.

Inspectati filtrul si schimbati dacd este necesar.

Dacé aveti intrebari suplimentare, apelati Linia de asistentd telefonica Dyson.

UTILIZAREA IN ZONE DE PREPARARE A MANCARII

Acest uscator de méini este adecvat pentru utilizare in zone de preparare a alimentelor. Totusi, pentru a utiliza un model
PC-ABS in zone n care sunt manipulate alimente, trebuie montate doud tampoane din cauciuc pe panoul de control frontal.
Acestea sunt diferite de tampoanele primite impreund cu unitatea. In cazul in care reprezentati o companie de fabricare sau
de procesare a alimentelor ori o companie de catering, apelati linia de asistentd telefonicd Dyson; numarul se regaseste

pe coperta verso. Veti primi un pachet de tampoane pentru panoul de control, care va include tampoanele de cauciuc si
instructiuni de montare a acestora.

CURATAREA

Uscatorul de maini trebuie sé fie curdtat zilnic. Urmati acesti 3 pasi simpli pentru a v& asigura c& unitatea oferd performante
optime si cd rémane curatd. Utilizarea unei metode sau a unui produs de curdtare inadecvate poate duce la anularea
garantiei.
1. Stergeti toate suprafetele si cele (4) lentile de senzor cu o carpd moale si cu un agent de curdtare neabraziv.

Acordati o atentie deosebitd etansdrilor si laturilor unit&tii.
2. Curétati admisiile de aer de pe bazé IN MOD REGULAT.

3. Curétati podeaua si peretele de sub unitate si din jurul acesteia. Aceastd operatie poate fi necesard mai des in zone cu
utilizare frecventa.

SFATURI GENERALE

Contine tehnologie antibacteriana pe bazé& de ioni de argint pentru a proteja suprafata si poate ajuta la prevenirea
degradérii cauzate de dezvoltarea bacteriilor.

Toate substantele chimice de curdtare trebuie sd fie utilizate exact conform instructiunilor producétorului (inclusiv cele privind
diluarea adecvatd).

Dacé un produs de curdtare este |dsat prea mult timp pe aparat, se va forma o pelicula.

Acest fenomen poate reduce eficienta suprafetelor antibacteriene.

Toate substantele chimice prevézute pentru utilizare trebuie s& fie mai Intéi testate pe un loc mai putin vizibil pentru a stabili
dacd sunt adecvate.

Pe langa substantele chimice de curdtare, aveti grija sa nu permiteti ca lichidele ddunétoare sd intre in contact cu produsul,
mai ales uleiurile si produsele pe baz& de alcool.



I3

INDRUMARI PRIVIND SUBSTANTELE CHIMICE

Se pot utiliza numeroase substante chimice profesionale pentru curdtare. Urmatoarele sunt cateva dintre cele care dguneazd
unitatii si care nu trebuie utilizate. Daca le utilizati, garantia dvs. isi va pierde valabilitatea.
Nu utilizati:

Amestecuri alcool-acid

Alcool

Produse pe baza de solventi/uleiuri

Amoniu cuaternar

Amestecuri de compusi alcalini cu inalbitor

Ingrediente de spumare

Substante de curétare cu indlbitor sau abrazive

A nu se spdla sub presiune

INDRUMARI PRIVIND APA

Acest uscdtor de méini are o certificare IPX5.
Doar curdtare manuald. A nu se spdla sub presiune. Utilizarea aparatelor de spélare sub presiune poate conduce la
patrunderea fortatd a apei in carcasd, existand riscul de soc electric; astfel garantia dvs. isi va pierde valabilitatea.

INTRETINEREA FILTRULUI

Verificati regulat admisiile de aer de pe baza uscétorului de maini pentru a vd asigura cd nu contin praf si reziduuri.

Este suficient s& stergeti admisiile cu o carp& moale.

Dacéd este necesar pentru medii cu o utilizare intensd, un kit de schimbare a filtrului Dyson vé& oferd tot ce vé trebuie pentru

a schimba filtrul HEPA al unitétii la fata locului. Pentru informatii suplimentare, apelati Linia de asistenté telefonica Dyson la
numarul de pe coperta verso a acestui manual.

Curétarea sau inlocuirea filtrelor pentru uscatorul de maini se poate efectua urmand cu atentie instructiunile date in kit-ul de
schimbare a filtrului. Dacd aveti dubii, consultati un electrician calificat sau apelati Linia de asistentd telefonicd Dyson pentru
asistentd.

DEPANAREA

Dacd uscé&torul dvs. de méini necesité depanare, apelati Linia de asistentd telefonicd Dyson.
Vizitati si site-ul de la adresa www.dyson.com

INFORMATII PRIVIND ELIMINAREA

. Produsele Dyson sunt fabricate din materiale reciclabile de inaltd calitate. A se recicla atunci cand este posibil.

. Eliminati unitdtile de filtrare uzate In conformitate cu normele sau regulamentele locale.

Acest simbol indica faptul c& acest aparat nu trebuie eliminat impreund cu deseurile menajere. Pentru a preveni posibilul
impact negativ al eliminarii necontrolate a deseurilor asupra mediului sau sanatatii oamenilor, reciclati produsul in mod
responsabil pentru a promova reutilizarea durabild a resurselor. Cand a ajuns la sfarsitul duratei de viatd, duceti aparatul
la o unitate de colectare DEEE (deseuri de echipamente electrice si electronice), cum ar fi unitatea local& publica pentru
reciclare. Autoritatea locald sau reprezentantul Dyson vé& vor putea informa cu privire la cea mai apropiatd unitate de

reciclare.

VA RUGAM SA VA INREGISTRATI CA PROPRIETAR AL UNUI USCATOR DE MAINI
DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Pentru a ne permite sa ne asigurédm cé& beneficiati de servicii prompte si eficiente, inregistrati-va unitatea la adresa
www.dyson.com

Astfel, va veti inregistra garantia, vé& veti confirma dreptul de proprietar asupra unité&tii Dyson in cazul unei pierderi

a asigurdrii, iar noi vom putea s& vé contactdm dacd va fi cazul.

Veti avea nevoie de numarul dvs. de serie, aflat pe placuta cu date tehnice de la baza unitétii, pe o fisa de Tnregistrare din
cutie, dar si pe un autocolant informativ de pe partea frontal& a unitatii, ce poate fi observat atunci cdnd aceasta este scoasd
din ambalaj.

Asigurati-va cé toate instructiunile si indrumarile din acest manual de utilizare, din ghidul de instalare si cel de curdtare sunt
respectate; in caz contrar, garantia fsi poate pierde valabilitatea.
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GARANTIA DVS.
TERMENI S| CONDITII ALE GARANTIEI DYSON PE 5 ANI.

Daca v-ati inregistrat unitatea online, garantia dvs. va deveni valabild incepand cu data achizitionarii. Pastrati dovada
achizitiei. Dacd nu aveti dovada achizitiei, garantia va deveni valabil& la 90 de zile dupé& data fabricarii, conform datelor
detinute de Dyson.

in cazul in care aceastd unitate este comercializatd in cadrul UE, prezenta garantie va fi valabild numai (i) dacé unitatea
este instalatd si utilizatd In tara In care a fost comercializatd sau (i) dacd unitatea este instalatd si utilizatd in Austria, Belgia,
Franta, Germania, Irlanda, ltalia, Olanda, Spania sau Regatul Unit si acelasi model ca aceast& unitate este comercializat la
aceeasi tensiune nominald in tara relevanta.

in cazul in care aceastd unitate este comercializatd in afara UE, prezenta garantie va fi valabilé numai dacé unitatea este
instalatd si utilizatd in tara in care a fost comercializata.

OBIECTUL GARANTIEI
GARANTIE PE 5 ANI PENTRU PIESE

Toate piesele din fabrica ale uscatorului dvs. de méini sunt garantate ca neavénd defecte initiale, materiale si de manoperd
pe o perioadd de 5 ani de la data de incepere a garantiei dacé sunt utilizate in conformitate cu manualul
de utilizare si cu ghidul de instalare.

GARANTIA DE 1 AN PENTRU MANOPERA

Timp de 1 an de la inceperea garantiei dvs., Dyson va efectua toate reparatiile fard a percepe tarif pentru manopera. Dupa
aceastd perioadd, vor fi valabile tarife standard pentru manopera.
Apelati linia de asistentd telefonica Dyson pentru informatii suplimentare.
* Orice piese care sunt returnate si nlocuite de cdtre Dyson vor deveni proprietatea Dyson.
* Repararea sau inlocuirea unitdtii dvs. in cadrul garantiei nu va duce la prelungirea perioadei de garantie.
* Garantia oferd avantaje ce vin s& suplimenteze drepturile de consumator pe care le detineti prin lege,
fard a le afecta.

ASPECTE CE NU FAC OBIECTUL GARANTIEI

Dyson nu garanteazé repararea sau inlocuirea unui produs acolo unde defectul este ca urmare a:

* Daune accidentale, defectiuni provocate in urma utiliz&rii sau Ingrijirii neglijente, utilizare incorectd, neintentionatd sau
deliberatd, neglijentd, vandalism, utilizare neprecautd sau manipularea unitdtii faré a respecta manualul de utilizare Dyson.

 Utilizarea pieselor neasamblate sau neinstalate in conformitate cu instructiunile Dyson.

» Utilizarea pieselor si accesoriilor ce nu sunt componente Dyson autentice.

¢ Instalarea incorectd sau instalarea ce nu respectd precis instructiunile de instalare furnizate de Dyson (cu exceptia
cazurilor in care instalarea a fost efectuatd de Dyson).

* Reparatii sau modificari efectuate Tn alt mod decét in conformitate cu instructiunile din partea Dyson.

e Deteriord&ri provocate de surse externe, precum trafic, conditii meteo, pene electrice sau supratensiuni.

e Uzurd normald (de ex. sigurante etc.).

* Deteriorare cauzatd de o procedurd de curédtare care nu este in conformitate cu instructiunile din acest manual:
de exemplu, curgtarea cu substante sau produse chimice enumerate ca fiind d&undtoare pentru unitate.

* Daune provocate de patrunderea apei in urma curé&tdrii sau a unui tratament indicat ca fiind nepermis
n acest manual.

* Orice deteriorare electricd, de inundare sau structural& sau orice pierdere a afacerii sau a venitului ca urmare
a defectarii produsului.

Dacé aveti dubii privind aspectele ce fac obiectul garantiei, luati legatura cu Dyson (detalii pe coperta din spate).

DESPRE CONFIDENTIALITATE

Datele dvs. vor fi pastrate de Dyson si de agentii s&i in scopuri promotionale, de marketing si de depanare.

¢ Dacé datele suferé modificéri, dacd va rdzganditi cu privire la preferintele dvs. de marketing sau dacé aveti intrebdri
privind modul in care vé& folosim informatiile, luati leg&tura cu Dyson.

¢ Pentru informatii suplimentare privind modul in care protejégm confidentialitatea, consultati politica noastrd de
confidentialitate pe site-ul Dyson.



yXO[ 3A CYLUMNKOWM ONs PYK

SKCMNNYATALIMA

1. Momectute pyku B cywnnky ans pyk Dyson Airblade 1 ona BkitounTCs aBTOMATHYECKM, CO3[0BAS NOTOKK BO3AYXA ANS
YAGIEHUS BAIATU C MOBEPXHOCTH PYK.

2. MepneHHo noaHWMaiiTE 1 OMYCKAMTE PyKU B CTPYE BO3AYXA.

PYKOBOLCTBO MO BbIABNEHNIO M YCTPAHEHUIO HEUMCIPABHOCTEM

Mpobnema Pewenue

Cywmnka ans pyk He BKIKOYAETCS. MpoBepbTe cocTosiHME NPEAOXPAHMTENS, ABTOMATA 3ALMTLI CETU B
3NEKTPUYECKOM LUMTKE, A TAKXKE HAMMYME NOAAUM INEKTPOMUTAHMS.
[lonxHO BbITb BBINONHEHO KBANMMULMPOBAHHbBIM 3NEKTPUKOM.

Ecnu poctynen BesonacHbiit cnocob nepekntoueHms, BKIIOUUTE U
BbIK/TIOYMTE YCTPOMCTBO; B MPOTUBHOM Cly4de As BbIMOMHEHNS 3TOM
304044 MCNONb3YHTE 3NEKTPUKA.

Cywmnka Ans pyk MHOTAQ BbIKKOYAETCS NPU UCNONb3OBAHMM 1
B0306HOBNAET PabOTY MO UCTEUEHUM HEKOTOPOTO NEPUOAA BPEMEHU.

Y6enutecs, 4To BRyCKHbIE OTBEPCTUSA AN BO3AYXA YUCTbIE U HE COAEPXAT
nbinun. Ecnv BnyckHbie OTBEPCTUS NbIIbHBIE UMK TPSI3HBIE, YAASMTE Mbifb
MITU MyCOP MSITKOM TKAHbBIO.

Bospocnio Bpems Cywiku Cywmnnkm ans pyk. MpoBepbTe BryckHbie OTBEPCTUS AN BO3AYXA HA HASIMYME MbIU, U,
ecnu oHa ecTb, yaanure ee. [posepbTe hunbTp 1 Npr HeobXoAUMOCTH

3ameHuTe.

Bo3aywwiHbIi NOTOK CyLWMNKM ANst YK yMEHbLIMACS. MpoBepbTe BryckHbIe OTBEPCTUS AN BO3AYXA HA HASIMYME MbIAK, U,
ecnu oHa ecTb, yaanure ee. [posepbTe hunbTp 1 Npu HeobXOAUMOCTH

3ameHuTe.

Mpu Bo3HUKHOBEHMM APYTHX BONpocos obpaTtuTecs B ciyxby nopaepxku komnaxuu Dyson.

MCMNOJIb3OBAHME B MECTAX NMPUTOTOBJTEHMNA MULLMA

3T0 Cywnnka onsa pyk noagxoauT Ana MCNosib30BAHUA B MECTAX NPUTOTOBNEHUSA MULLA. O,D.HOKO, \4T06b| MCNOoNb30BATH
mopenb PC-ABS B mectax 06paboTku nuwwm, HeoBXOAMMO yCTAHOBUTL ABE PE3UMHOBbIE 3arnywWwKM nepegHei nanenu. Oxu
OTIMYAKOTCA OT 3ArnyuweK U3 KOMMNekTa YCTpOﬂCTBQ. ECﬂM CYyWMNKA NCNONb3yeTcs B NPOM3BOACTBE NPOAYKTOB MUTAHUA,
B cpepe 0bpaboTku unu B cchepe oblecTBEHHOTO NUTAHKS, obpaTutecs B cnyxby TexHuueckon nogaepxkm Dyson,
BOCMONb30OBABLIMCL HOMEPOM HA 30AHEeH 0BI0XKE HACTOALWEN MHCTPYKLMM MO 3KCAyaTaumu. Bel nonyunte komnnext
3arnywek nepeaHen NnaHenu, CoaepPXaluii Pe3MHOBbIE 3AMNYLWKU U UHCTPYKLMKU A5 YCTAOHOBKM.

O4YMCTKA

QOumCTKyY CyWnNKK ANs PyK peKOMEHAyeTCs NPOBOANTD exeaHeBHo. [lns obecneyeHuns oNnTUMANbHOIO pexmma paboTsl
YCTPOWCTBA M €r0 YUCTOThI MPUAEPXKMBAITECH Cleaytowmx 3 NpocTbix AeicTBMi. [prmeHeHe HefoMyCTUMOro METOAA UK
CPEeACTBA OYUCTKM MOXET NOBNEYb 30 COBOM AHHYIMPOBAHKE rAPAHTUM.

1. MpoTtpuTe Bce NOBEPXHOCTH U (4) MMH3bI AATYMKOB MATKOWM TKAHBIO C MCMONb30BAHWMEM HEABPA3UBHOIO YUCTALLErO
cpenctea. Yaensite ocoboe BHUMAHME COCTORHMIO YNNOTHUTENEMN U NOBEPXHOCTEN yCTPOMCTBA.

2. PETYNAPHO ouniaite BnyckHbie OTBEPCTUS 47151 BO3AYXA B OCHOBAHMM.

3. Moiitte non u CTeHy nopa yCTpOl;iCTBOM M BOKPYT Hero. B MecTax MHTEHCMBHOTO MCMNONb30BAHMS yCTpO;ICTBO Tpe6yech
bonee yacToe MbITbe NOJA U CTEHBI.

OBLUME PEKOMEHOALINA

CopepxuT obnagatowme NpoTHBOMUKPOBHbBIMKM CBOMCTBAMM MOHbI Cepebpa AN 3aWMTbl TOBEPXHOCTM U MOXET MOMOYb
NPefoTBPATUTL PA3PYLLEHUS, BbI3BAHHbIE POCTOM BakTepMmit.

Bce uncTsawme cpeactsa [OMKHbLI UCMONb30BATHCS CTPOTrO B COOTBETCTBUM C YKA3AHWUSAMM U3TOTOBUTENS (BKTIOYAS YKA3AHKS
No UX PacTBOPEHMIO 1 pazbasneHmio).

Ecnu uncraee cpeacTBo CaMWKOM AOMTO OCTAETCS HA KOPMYCE YCTPOMCTBA, 0bpasyeTcs nneHka.

D70 MOXET MPUBECTM K CHUXKEHMIO 3hPEKTUBHOCTH QHTUBAKTEPUANBHBIX MOKPbITHIA.

Bce uncrawme cpeactsa HeobxoanMo NpeaBapuTensHO onpoboBaTh B HE3AMETHBIX MECTAX A8 NPOBEPKM UX MPUFOAHOCTH.

[MOMMMO YMCTALMX CPEACTB, He [OMYCKAMTE MONAAAHMS HO KOPMYC YCTPOMWCTBA ArpeCcCUMBHbIX KMAKOCTEM, B YACTHOCTH,
Macen 1 CNMpPTOCOAEPXALLMX BELLECTB.

YKA3AHWA MO NPUMEHEHUIO YNCTALLMX CPEOCTB

[Ins 04MCTKM YCTPOMCTBA MOXKHO UCMOMb30BATH PA3SIMYHBIE CNELMANM3UPOBAHHbBIE YMCTAWME cpeacTBa. Huxe npuseaeHsbl
CPEeACTBA, OKA3bIBAIOLWME BPEAHOE BO3AEHCTBME HA YCTPOMCTBO M NO3TOMY HE AOSKHbI UCNONb30BATbCS. [IpUMeHEeHMe 3ThX
CPEeACTB ABSETCS OCHOBAHUEM NSt AHHYIUPOBAHMS TAPAHTUM.

3anpeLyaeTcs UCNONb30BATH CEAYIOWME YUCTSLLME CPEACTBA:

CrnMpTOBO-KMCNOTHbIE CMECH

Cnupt

Yucrawme cpeAcTBa Ha OCHOBE pacTeopuTeneit/macen

YeTBepPTUUHBIN OMMOHMI

CMmecH WwenouHbix M oTbenmsaowmx BewecTs

BCI'IeHMBOK)LLlMe MHrpeaneHTbl

Otbenusatowme unu abpasusHbie YUCTALWLME CPEACTBA

3anpewaeTcs MbiTbe NOfA BbICOKUM AABIEHUEM

YKA3AHMA NO NCIMOJIb3OBAHMIO BObI

Tonbko Ans MbITba PyK. 3aMpPeLLaeTcs MbiTbe NOA BbICOKMM AaBReHUeM. MbITbe NOA BbICOKMM AABIEHUEM MOXKET
NPUBECTM K MONAACHUIO BOAbI BHYTPb KOPMYCA YCTPOMCTBA, BOSHUKHOBEHMIO OMACHOCTM MOPAXEHMUS INTEKTPUYECKMM
TOKOM M NoBJiedb 3a coboit AHHYNIMPOBAHKUE FAPAHTUM.

OBCITY>XMBAHUE OUNBTPOB

PerynsapHo nposepsiiTe BryckHble OTBEPCTUS AN BO3AYXA B OCHOBOHMM CYLIUKM A5 PYK HO HOMMYME Nblnn 1 Mycopa. [ns
OYUCTKM BNYCKHbIX OTBepCTM;I AOCTATOYHO NpOTEPEeThb UX MSATKOM TKAHbIO.

B MecTax MHTEHCMBHOTO UCNOb30BAHMS YCTPOMCTBA PEKOMEHAYETCS Yalle MeHaTb hunbTp. B komnnekT ans sameHsbl
q)MJ'IprOB Dyson Knacca HEPA BXOAUT BCE HSOGXO,D,MMOS ANng 3aMeHbl HO MecTe. ﬂ,ﬂﬂ nony4vyeHusa ,D,OI'IOJ'IHMTSJ'H:HOFI
uHpopmaummn obpaTtutecs B cnyxby nogaepxku komnarum Dyson no Homepy, ykazaHHOMY Ha 06paTHOM cTopoHe 0BnoXKK
3TOro PyKOBOACTBA.

Py BLINOAHEHMM OUMCTKM UM 3AMEHbI PUABTPA CYLIMAKK AN PYK HEOBXOAMMO CTPOro CNeaoBaATb YKA3AHUAM,
npuBeAEeHHbIM B MHCTPYKUMAX K KOMNNEKTY A9 3aMeHbl CbMﬂprOB, |-|p14 BO3HMKHOBEHWW BONPOCOB I'IpOKOHCy}'IbTMpylZTECb
Y KBANMDULMPOBAHHOIO 31eKTpUKa NMbo obpatutecs B cnyxby noanep>XKu KOMAAHWM

Dyson 3a nomouysto.

OBCJTY>XKMBAHME

Ecnu Bo3HMKNG HEOBXOAMMOCTb B NPOBEAEHMM OBCNYXMBAHMS CyWMAKK Ans pyK, obpaTtutecs B cnyxby noaaepxkm
komnaxmu Dyson.

Kpome atoro moxHo nocetuts Beb-caitt www.dyson.ru

MHOOPMALINA MO YTUNU3ALIMUA

* Yerpoitctsa komnanmu Dyson npon3BoasTcs U3 BbICOKOKAYECTBEHHbIX MATEPMANOB, AoNyckawLmMx nepepabotky. Mo
BO3MOXHOCTM CAQBAMTE YCTPOMCTBO Ha NepepaboTky.

* Ytunausaumio oTpaboTaHHbIX hrnbTpoB HeOBXOANMO NPOBOAMTL B COOTBETCTBUM C MECTHBIMU 3AKOHAMM 1
HOPMATUBAMM.

DTOT CUMBON YKA3bIBAET HA TO, 4TO AGHHOE YCTPOMCTBO HEMb3: YTUAM3IMPOBATH C 0BLWMMM oTxogamM. YToBbI

NPEefOTBPATUTL BO3MOXHbIM BPE OKPYXAIOWEN CPEMIE MM 3A0POBbIO JIIOMEHA B CBA3M C HEKOHTPONIMPYEMON YTUNM3ALMEN

0TXO[,0B, BO3bMUTE HA cebst OTBETCTBEHHOCTb 30 MX NepPepaboTky — 370 cNOcobCTBYET yCTOMUNBOMY MOBTOPHOMY

MCMOMb30BAHMIO MATEPUANbHBIX pecypcoB. 1o 1cTeueHnn cpoka ciyxBbl 3TOro yCTPOMCTBA €70 CefyeT OTNPABATE A1

nepepaboTkyu Ha NpeanpUATHe, MMeloLLee paspeLueHie Ha cbop OTXOAOB 3NEKTPUYECKOrO 1 3NEKTPOHHOro 0bopyaoBaHis

(Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE), Hanprmep B MECTHbI MyHULMNANbHBIA MYHKT cBopa oTxoa08.

Mudbopmauyio o banxaiiem nyHkTe nepepaboTku 0TXO[0B MOXHO MOY4MTb B MECTHBIX OPFrOHAX BAGCTM MM Y TPOAABLA.

3APETMCTPUPYUTECH KAK BNALENEL, CYLUMIKM 0N PYK DYSON
AIRBLADE dB

[ns nonyyeruns BbIcTPoro n apdekTMBHOro 0bCyXMBAHUS 30PErncTPHUPYMTE CBOE YCTPOMCTBO, NO3BOHMB B CNyXby
TexHuueckom nopaepxku Dyson no tenecdony 8 800 100 100 2.

370 NO3BONUT BAM 3QPErUCTPUPOBATLCS HA NOYYEHME FAPAHTUIAHOTO 0BCayXMBAHKS, ByneT aBNATbCA AONONHUTENbHBIM
AOKA3ATENbCTBOM AJ1A NOATBEPXAEHMNSA Bamero npasa sBnapeHusa yCTpOl:ICTBOM Dyson NP1 BO3HUKHOBEHUHU y6bITKOB npu
CTPAXOBAHMWM, O TAKXKE NO3BOMT HOM CBA3ATLCS C BAMM B Cly4ae HeobxoanumocT.



CepuiHbIit HOMEP MOXHO HAWTKU HA TABANYKE C TEXHUYECKMMMU [AAHHBIMM, KOTOPAS HOXOAMTCS HO OCHOBAHMM KOPMyca
YCTPOWCTBA, HO PEFUCTPALMOHHOM JIUCTE, BNIOXEHHOM B KOPODBKY, G TAKXKE HA MH(OPMALIMOHHOM HAK/IeHKe Ha NNLLEBOM
CTOPOHE YCTPOMCTBA.

Crporo cnepyiTe yKasaHWsaM BCEX MHCTPYKLMM M PEKOMEHAALMIA B HACTOSLLEN MHCTPYKLMM MO 3KCMAYaATAL MM

1 B MHCTPYKLMM MO YCTAHOBKE. B NpoTHBHOM cnyyae rapaHTis MoxeT BbiTb GHHYIMPOBAHA.

BALLIA TAPAHTUA
YCNOBWS NPEQOCTABNEHMS TAPAHTUMHOIO OBCTYXKMBAHMA.

Ecnu Bbi nprobpenu Bawe yctpoiictso no gorosopy ¢ komnawweit Dyson, Bawa rapantus HaunHaeT feicTsosath ¢
[l0Tbl, YKO3GHHOM B JOrOBOPE KAK HOYANO AEMCTBUS TAPAHTHM, €CNIU MHAYE — TO Bawwa rapaHTust HaunHaeT fencTeoBaTh
CO AHA NOKYMNKK yCTpOl:iCTBG‘ COXpGHﬂl:iTe AOOKYMEHTbI, NOATBEPXAAOLWME NOKYNKY. an OTCYTCTBUU [OKYMEHTOB,
NOATBEPXAAIOLMX MOKYNKY, TAPAHTHUS HOYHET AEMCTBOBATL Mo UcTedernun 90 oHEM C MOMEHTA MPOU3BOACTBA B
COOTBETCTBMM C 3anucamu Komnanum Dyson.

[aHHOS rapaHTHUS GHHYAMPYETCS, €CIM YyCTPOMCTBO YCTAHOBEHO MM MCMONb3YeTca 30 NPeaenamm CTPaHSbI,

B KOTOPO# OHO BbINO NPOAAHO.

Cywwunka gns pyk Dyson Airblade.

Marotosutens: JaitcondkcuennpxSlumnten., TetbypuXun, Manmcbypu, Buntwup, Auraua, CH160PTI.

Cpenaro B Mananauu.

Tosap ceptudpuumnposan. PCT AU30, EAC.

Cpok cnyxbbi uspenms: 7 ner.

YTO BXOOMT B TAPAHTUIO
FTAPAHTUA HA OETAJTM — 5 NNET

B oTHOLWEHMM BCex 3aBOACKMX AeTANEN CYLIMAKM AN PYK FAPAHTUPYETCS OTCYTCTBME AedEeKTOB, CBA3AHHbIX C MOTEPUAIAMMU
1 U3rOTOBNEHMEM, B TEYEHME 5 NIET C MOMEHTA HAYANA AEACTBUS FTAPAHTMM NPK YCIOBMM COBNIOAEHUS UHCTPYKLMI,
M3MOXEHHbIX B PYKOBOACTBE MOJIb30BATENS M B PYKOBOACTBE MO YCTAHOBKE YCTPOMCTBA.

FTAPAHTMA HA PABOTY - 5 JIET

[ns nonyyexns nononHUTENnbHOM MHdopMaumrm obpatutecs B cnyxby nogaepxku komnanmu Dyson.

. nfonle 30MeHsAeMble KOMMOHEHTbI, KOTOpPbIe 6b|f|l4 BO3BpALEHbl B KOMNAHUIO DySOn, CTAHOBATCA
cobctenHocTbio Dyson.

* Hacroswas rapaHTis aaeT Bam NpemmyLiecTsa, SBASIOLUMECS AOMNONHEHWEM K BALLMM 30KOHHbIM MPABAM KAK
notpebutens, 1 HMKoum 0bpPaA3OM He BIMSET Ha 3TH NPaBa.

4YTO HE BXOOMT B TAPAHTUIO

KomnaHus Dyson He rapaHTUpyeT peMOoHT UK 3aMEHY M3Aenwit, AedeKTbl KOTOPbIX NOSBUAUCH B pe3ynsTaTe:

® CNyYaitHOro NOBPEXAEHUs, HEUCIPABHOCTH, BbI3BAHHOM HEBPEXHBIM, HEAKKYPATHBIM, HEOCTOPOXHbBIM
MCNONb30BAHKEM, NMBO NPEAYMbILINEHHOM NOpYe, BAHAANM3AMOM, HENPABKBHOM SKCANYATALMENR UNH
obcnyxusaHuem yctpoitctea bes cobnogeHns MHCTpykuumn no akcnnyataumu Dyson;

* Wcnonb3sosaHue y3n08, COBPAHHbIX M yCTAHOB/EHHbIX C HOPYLIEHWEM MHCTPYKLmiA Dyson.

* Mcnonb3oBaHue peTanem 1 KOMNOHEHTOB, HE ABMSIOWMXCH OPUTMHANbHBIMK 3anyactamu Dyson.

. HenpOBManoﬁ YCTAQHOBKM UK YCTAHOBKMK, KOTOPASA HEMOJTHOCTbIO COOTBETCTBYET MHCTPYKUMAM, MPEeaoCTABIEHHbIM
komnaHweit Dyson (3a ucknodeHnem cnydaes, KOraa yCTpOMCTBO yCTAHABAMBANOCH cneuyunanuctamm Dyson);

* PEMOHTA UK MOANMDUKALMIY, KOTOPbIE MPOTUBOPEYAT UHCTPYKLMSM Komnarmu Dyson;

¢ [NoBpexneHus B pe3ynbTaTe BO3AENCTBUSA BHELWHUX UCTOYHMKOB, HAMPUMEP, NPU NEPEBO3KE, BHELWHUX NOrO4HbIX
ycnoeuit, nepeboes B 3HEProCHABXEHMM UK CKAYKOB HAMPSKEHWS B CETU.

¢ OBbIYHbIN PU3MYECKMI M3HOC (HONPUMED, MPEAOXPAHUTENEMN U T. M.).

* NOBPEX/EHMS, BbI3BBAHHOTO OYUCTKOM, BbINONHEHHOM HE MO MHCTPYKLMSM AGHHOTO PyKOBOACTBA, HANPUMEP, ECIU
NP O4YUCTKE YCTPOMCTBA MCNONb30BANMCH XMMUYECKME NPENAPAThl UK NPOAYKTbI, NEPEYUCIEHHbIE B HAOCTOALEH
MHCTPYKLMM KOK OKA3bIBAIOLLME BPEJHOE BO3AEMCTBUE HA YCTPOWCTBO ;

¢ [MoBpexaeHns BCNeACTBME NONAAAHWS BHYTPb yCTPOMCTBA BOAbI NPU MCNONb30BAHMM CNOCOBA OYUCTKM, 3ANPELLEHHOTO
OAHHBIM PYKOBO/ACTBOM.

* NobbIX NOBPEXAEHUM INEKTPUHECKON CETU U PE3KMX NepenafoB HANPSXKEHUS, 3ATONNEHWUS MU CTPYKTYPHbIX
NOBPEXAEHHIA, O TAKXKE NOTepH BU3HECA MU AOXOAA B PE3YNLTATE HEMCMIPABHOCTHU UBLENMS.
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Mo nobbIM BONPOCAM OTHOCUTENBHO COAEPXAHUA rapaHTMm obpauaitecs B komnanuio Dyson (nogpobHocTu cm. Ha

obpaTHoi cTopoHe 06n0oxKH).

Cneundukaums
Mogens AB 14
Bpems cywku (cek.) 10
Unpkynaums sosayxa (n/cek) no 30
CkopocTb BO3AYLWHOTo NOTOKa (KM/4) 690

Hanpsxerwe nutanms (Bonsr, M)

220-253/50-60

Motpebnsemasn mowHocTs (Barr) 1600
MoTtpebnaemas mowHOCT B pex. oxuaaHus (Bart) meHee 0,5
Onepronotpebnenue 3a oanH umkn cywku (Bart*uac) 4.44
Knacc nbinesnarosawmtsi IP35

Tun cercopos

MNudbpakpacHbin

Bec HETTO

8.2

Pazmepbi (B*LLI*T)

661 x 303 x 247

Bec BPYTTO (kr)

1.2

Paamepb! 8 ynakoske (B*LLI*T)

735x359x304

O 3ALUMTE TMYHOM MHOOPMALIMM

BC]LLIG nn4yHaa MHCbOpMGLLMﬂ HOXOAAWAACA B PACNOPSAXEHNN Dyson n ee areHTos, 6)’,EleT MCMONb30BATHCA B PEK/TAMHbIX,
MApPKEeTUHIoBbIX LesifaX, a TaKXe B LesiAX CepBUCHOro 06CJ'IY)KMBOHMR.

* B cnyuae nameHenns Bawen nnuHoit uHdopmaumm nnbo nameHeHns Bawmx MapkeTHroBbIx npeanoyTermit, nnbo npw
BO3HWUKHOBEHMM BOMPOCOB OTHOCUTESNIbHO XAPAKTEPA UCMOb30BaHKs Bawein nuyHoMi nHdopmauumn obpawaiirtecs B

komnanuio Dyson.

[ononHutenbHyto MHHOPMALMIO O METOAAX 3ALMTbI JIMYHOM MHOPMALMKM MOXHO HAMTH B AoKyMeHTe «[lonuTtuka
KOHMUAEHLMANBHOCTHY, ONyBNMKOBAHHOM Ha Beb-caitTe komnanum Dyson.

SKOTSEL AV DIN DYSON
ANVANDNING

1. Férin dina hénder sé startar Dyson Airblade™-handtork automatiskt. Den gér i 10 sekunder och skapar luftskikt som

skrapar bort vatten frén hénderna.

2. Fér hédnderna sakta upp och ner genom luftstrémmen.

FELSOKNINGSGUIDE

Problem

Ldsning

Handtorken startar inte.

Kontrollera att sékringen/kretsbrytaren fungerar och att strsmmen

&r ansluten. Mdste utféras av en behérig elektriker.

Om det finns en séiker metod fér omkoppling kan du sl@ pé och av enheten.
L&t annars en elekiriker géra detta.

Handtorken stéings ibland av nér den anvéinds men fortsétter fungera efter
etttag.

Kontrollera att luftintagen &r rena och dammfria. Om luftintagen &r
dammiga eller smutsiga tar du bara bort dammet eller smutsen med en
mijuk duk.

Torktiden fér handtorken har 8kat.

Undersak inloppsgallren och se sé att de inte ér dammiga.
Undersak filtret och byt vid behov.

Luftflédet frén handtorken har minsat.

Undersak inloppsgallren och se sé att de inte &r dammiga.
Undersak filtret och byt vid behov.




Om du har fler frégor ber vi dig kontakta Dysons hjélplinje

ANVAND DEN PA PLATSER SOM LAGAR ELLER BEHANDLAR MAT

Handtorken &r lémplig att anvéndas i kék. Men fér att anvénda en PC-ABS-modell i kék méste tvé gummipluggar séttas i
framtill. Dessa skiljer sig frén de pluggar som medfélide enheten. Kontakta Dysons hjdlplinje via numret p& baksidan om
du har en livsmedelstillverknings-, bearbetnings- eller cateringenhet. Du fér en férpackning med pluggar som innehéller
gummipluggarna och monteringsanvisningar.

RENGORING

Handtorken ska rengéras dagligen. Félj dessa 3 enkla steg s ser du till att enheten fungerar som den ska och hélls ren. Om
du anvénder fel reng&ringsmetod kan garantin bli ogiltig.

1. Torka av samtliga ytor och de (4) sensorlinserna med en mjuk trasa och rengdringsmedel utan slipmedel.
Var sérskilt noga vid tétningarna och enhetens sidor.

2. Gér rent luftintagen pd basen REGELBUNDET.
3. Gorrent golvet och véiggen under och bredvid enheten. Det beh&ver géras ofta om enheten anvénds mycket.

ALLMANNA RAD

Innehéller antimikrobiell teknik med silverjoner f&r att bevara ytan och som kan férhindra nedbrytning orsakad av
bakterietillvéxt.

Alla rengdringsmedel ska anvéindas pd det sétt som tillverkaren angivit (inklusive utspé&dningsgrad).

Om ett rengdringsmedel fér sitta kvar fér Iénge p& maskinen bildas en hinna.

Det kan minska effektiviteten hos de antibakteriella ytorna.

Alla kemikalier som ska anvéndas ska férst provas p& n&got mindre viktigt stélle fér att se om det &r lampligt.

Med undantag fér rengéringsmedel: undvik att 1&ta skadliga vétskor som oljor och alkoholbaserade produkter kommai
kontakt med enheten.

KEMISKA RIKTLINJER

Ménga kénda rengéringsmedel kan anvéndas. Féljande kan skada enheten och ska inte anvéindas. Om du anvénder négra
av dessa gdller inte garantin.

Anvénd inte:

Alkohol-syrablandningar

Alkohol

Lésningsmedel/oliebaserade produkter
4-vérdig ammoniak

Alkaliska blekningsmedelblandningar
Medel som I6ddrar

Medel som bleker eller innehéller slipmedel
Anvénd inte hdgtryckstvétt

RIKTLINJER FOR VATTEN

Denna handtork har en IPX5-certifiering.

Endast rengéring fér hand. Fér ej trycktvéttas. Vid trycktvétt kan vatten tvingas in i héljet och skapa risk fér elektriska
stétar och ogiltigférklara garantin.

UNDERHALL AV FILTER

Kontrollera luftintagen pé basen av handtorken sé att den &r fri frén smuts och skrép. Det bér rdcka att torka av luftintagen
med en mjuk trasa.

Om enheten anvénds séarskilt mycket finns en sarskild Dyson-filtersats som innehéller allt som behévs fér att byta enhetens
HEPA-filter pd plats. Kontakta Dyson pé& hjélplinjenumret baktill p& bruksanvisningen om du vill veta mer.
Byte och rengéring av filter p& ABO6 (aluminiummodeller) mdste utfdras av behérig elektriker.

Rengéring eller filterbyte p& Dyson-handtorken kan genomféras om instruktionerna som féljer med filtersatsen féljs
noggrant. Om du &r oséker, kontakta en behérig elekiriker eller ring Dysons hjélplinje fér support.
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SERVICE

Om din handtork behé&ver service, ring Dysons akutnummer.
Du kan ocksé gé in p& www.dyson.com

INFORMATION OM AVFALLSHANTERING

* Dyson-produkter tillverkas av material som i hég grad &r &tervinningsbara. Ldmna den till &tervinning om s& ar majligt.
* Kasta de férbrukade filterenheterna i enlighet med lokala féreskrifter och bestémmelser.

Denna symbol anger att denna maskin inte b&r kasseras ihop med vanligt avfall. Fér att férhindra skada pé miljén eller
ménniskors hélsa till féljd av okontrollerad avfallshantering ska den &tervinnas ansvarsfullt, s att materialresurserna

kan &teranvéindas pé ett héllbart sétt. Nér denna maskin har nétt slutet av sin livsléngd ska du ta den till en godkénd
insamlingsanléggning fér WEEE (avfall som utgérs av eller innehdller elektrisk och elektronisk utrustning), t.ex. din lokala
&tervinningsstation, f&r &tervinning. Din lokala myndighet eller Dyson-representant kommer att kunna ge dig réd om din
ndrmaste dtervinningsanléggning.

REGISTRERA DIG SOM AGARE AV EN DYSON AIRBLADE dB HANDTORK

F&r att vara séiker p& att f& snabb och effektiv service rekommenderar vi att du registrerar din enhet pé&
www.dyson.com

D& fér du ocksé din garanti registrerad och kan bekréfta dgarskapet om ett férsdkringsérende skulle uppsté samt att vi kan
kontakta dig om det skulle beh&vas.

D& behéver du serienumret som finns angivet pd mérkskylten nedtill p& enheten, pé& ett registreringsblad i I8dan och pé den
stora gula klisterlappen framtill p& enheten nér den packas upp.

Se till att fdlja samtliga anvisningar i den hér bruksanvisningen, i installationsguiden och i reng&ringsguiden. Gér du inte det
kan din garanti bli ogiltig.

GARANTI
VILLKOR FOR DYSONS 5 ARS KOMPONENT- OCH 1 ARS ARBETSGARANTI.

Om du registrerat din enhet online bérjar garantin gélla frén inképsdatum. Behéll inképsbeviset. Har du inget inkdpsbevis
bérjar garantin gélla 90 dagar efter tillverkningsdatum enligt Dysons redovisning.

Nér denna enhet séljs inom EU géller denna garanti endast (i) om enheten installeras och anvénds i det land dér den sélts
eller (ii), om enheten installeras och anvénds i Osterrike, Belgien, Frankrike, Tyskland, Irland, Italien, Nederlénderna,
Spanien eller Storbritannien och samma modell som denna enhet sélis med samma spé&nningsmérkning som i det berérda
landet.

Nér denna enhet séljs utanfér EU géller denna garanti endast om enheten installeras och anvénds i det land
dér den sdlts.

VAD GARANTIN OMFATTAR
5 ARS KOMPONENTGARANTI

Alla fabriksdelar till din handtork garanteras vara fria frén defekter vad géller material och tillverkning om de anvénds i
enlighet med bruksanvisningen och installationsguiden under en tid av fem &r frén garantitidens start.

1 ARS ARBETSGARANTI

Under 1 é&r frén den dag garantitiden bérjar utfér Dyson samtliga reparationer kostnadsfritt. Dérefter géller sedvanliga
priser fér arbetet.

Ring Dysons akutnummer om du vill veta mer.

¢ Delar som returneras och byts ut av Dyson tillfaller Dyson.

¢ Reparation eller utbyte av din enhet med stéd av garantin férlénger inte garantiperioden.

e Garantin ger fdrméner som gdr utdver de eventuella lagstadgade réttigheter du kan ha som konsument.

VAD GARANTIN INTE OMFATTAR

Dyson garanterar ej reparation eller utbyte av en produkt dér felet beror pé&:

e Skada p& grund av olyckshéndelse, oférsiktighet, missbruk, vérdsléshet, misskétsel eller annan felaktig hantering som
inte féljer instruktionerna i bruksanvisningen frén Dyson.

* Anvéndning av delar som inte monterats eller installerats i enlighet med Dysons anvisningar.



* Anvéndning av delar och tillbehér som inte &r ékta Dyson-komponenter.

* Felaktig installation eller installation som inte exakt féljer Dysons installationsanvisningar (s@vida inte installationen gjorts
av Dyson).

¢ Reparationer eller &ndringar som utférs av annan &n i enlighet med anvisningar fréin Dyson.

e Skador som har externa orsaker som transporter, véder, strémavbrott eller oj@mn strémstyrka.

¢ Normalt slitage (sékringar osv).

¢ Skada som orsakas av rengdring som inte gjorts enligt anvisningarna i bruksanvisningen: t.ex. rengéring med kemikalier
eller produkter som anges vara skadliga fér enheten.

¢ Skada som orsakats av vattenintréngning p& grund av rengéring eller behandling som ér férbjuden enligt
bruksanvisningen.

o All elektrisk skada, versvémningsskador eller ytskador eller f&rlust av inkomst eller vinst som en félid av produktfel.

Om du &r oséker pé& vad som técks av garantin, kontakta Dyson (information finns p& baksidan).

ANGAENDE PERSONLIGA UPPGIFTER

¢ Dina personuppgifter kan anvéindas av Dyson och dess agenter fér reklam-, marknadsférings- och serviceéndama@l.

¢ Om dina personuppgifter &ndras eller om du &@ndrar &sikt om dina marknadspreferenser eller har frégor om hur dina
personuppgifter anvénds, kontakta Dyson.

¢ Om du vill veta mer om hur vi skyddar din sekretess, se v8r sekretesspolicy p& Dysons webbplats.

UDRZBA SUSICA RUK
NAVOD NA POUZITIE

1. Vlozte ruky do su8i¢a Dyson Airblade™ a zariadenie sa automaticky zapne. Zapne sa na 10 sekdnd a vytvori tenké pridy
vzduchu, ktoré vém z rok vyfokajo vodu.
2. Pomaly prefahuite ruky hore a dole cez prid vzduchu.

SPRIEVODCA RIESENIM PROBLEMOV

Problém Riedenie

Skontrolujte funkénost poistiek/isti¢a a pripojenie napdjania. Kontrola musf
byt vykonand kvalifikovanym elektrikarom.

Ak je k dispozicii bezpe&ny spbsob prepinania, jednotku zapnite alebo
vypnite, v opa&nom pripade vyuZite na vykonanie tejto Glohy elektrikara.

Susi¢ Dyson sa nespusti.

Skontrolujte, & su privody vzduchu &isté a &i nie sU zapré$ené. Ak sU privody
vzduchu zapré$ené alebo $pinavé, odstrénte prach alebo $pinu mékkou
handri¢kou.

SusiE ruk sa po&as prevadzky obéas vypne a po uréitom Ease zase zapne.

Skontroluijte, €i nie sU privody vzduchu zapré$ené a opréste ich. Skontrolujte
filter a podla potreby ho vymerite.

Cas susenia pristroja sa pred|zil.

Prietok vzduchu su$i¢om rik sa znizil. Skontroluijte, & nie st privody vzduchu zapré$ené a oprdste ich. Skontrolujte

filter a podla potreby ho vymeiite.

Ak méte dalsie otazky, obrafte sa na zakaznicku linku spolo&nosti Dyson.

POUZITIE V PRIESTOROCH NA PRIPRAVU JEDAL

Tento susi¢ rik je vhodny na poutitie v priestoroch, kde sa pripravuje jedlo. Ak chcete v priestoroch, kde sa pripravuie jedlo,
pouzit sudi¢ PC-ABS, musite nainstalovat dva kryty skrutiek predného panela. Uvedené kryty sa li§ia od krytov, ktoré ste
dostali so zariadenim. Ak va3 podnik pdsobi v oblasti vyroby a spracovania potravin alebo cateringu, zatelefonuite na

linku pomoci spolo&nosti Dyson (telefénne ¢&islo je uvedené na zadnej strane obalu). Zagleme véam baliéek s krytmi skrutiek
predného panela spolu s pokynmi na montdz.

CISTENIE

Susi¢ rok by sa mal &istit kazdy def. Optimdlny vykon a hygienu pristroja dosiahnete prostrednictvom tychto troch

jednoduchych krokov. PouZitie nesprdvnej metédy ¢istenia alebo Eistiaceho vyrobku méze mat vplyv na zéruku.

1. Oistite vietky plochy a (4) $o8ovky snima&ov jemnou tkaninou a neabrazivnym &istiacim prostriedkom.
Zvlé&$tnu pozornost venujte tesneniam a strandm zariadenia.

2. PRAVIDELNE ¢&istite privody vzduchu v spodnej ¢asti jednotky.
3. Umyvaite dldzku a stenu pod zariadenim a okolo neho. V oblastiach s vysokou frekvenciou pouzivania méze byt potrebné
umyvat dldzku a stenu EastejSie.

VSEOBECNE RADY

Obsahuje antibakterialnu technolégiu striebornych iénov na ochranu povrchu a méze poméct pri predchddzani postupnej
degraddcii spésobenej rastom baktérii.

Vsetky chemické ¢&istiace prostriedky treba pouzivat presne podla pokynov vyrobcu (vrétane vhodného riedenia).

Ak nechéte &istiaci prostriedok na povrchu zariadenia prili§ dlho, vytvori sa povlak.

Povlak méze znizit GEinnost antibakteridlnych povrchov.

Kazdy chemicky prostriedok, ktory hodléte pouzit, by ste najskér mali vyskdsat na nendpadnom mieste.

Okrem chemikdlii na &istenie by ste si mali davat pozor na to, aby ste zabranili kontaktu $kodlivych kvapalin s produktom,
predovietkym olejov a vyrobkov na béze alkoholu.

POKYNY NA PRACU S CHEMIKALIAMI

Mézete pouzit viacero profesiondlnych chemickych &istiacich prostriedkov. Uvadzame niektoré, ktoré mézu zariadenie
poskodit a nesmu sa pouzivaf. Ich pouzitie ukonéi platnost zaruky.
Nepouzivaijte:

Zmesi alkoholu a kyselin

Alkohol

Rozpustadla/vyrobky na baze oleja

Kvartérne zlG&eniny amoniaku

Alkalické bieliace zmesi

Peniace prisady

Bieliace ¢&i abrazivne Eistiace prostriedky

Neumyvat tlakom

POKYNY NA PRACU S VODOU

Vietky sugice rok majuo certifikét IPX5.
Cistite len rugne. Nepouzivaite tlakové &istite. Pri pouziti tlakovych &isticov sa méze dostat pod kryt zariadenia voda, €o
by mohlo mat za nésledok zasah elektrickym prodom a prepadnutie zaruky.

UDRZBA FILTRA

Pravidelne kontrolujte privody vzduchu v spodnej Easti sugi¢a rik a uistite sa, Ze nie sG zanesené prachom a inymi
nedistotami. Sta&i ich poutierat mékkou handri¢kou.

Ak si to prostredie s vysokou frekvenciou pouzivania vyZaduje, sGprava na vymenu filira Dyson obsahuje vietko potrebné na
vymenu filtra HEPA v zariadeni priamo na mieste. Viac informdcii vém poskytnd pracovnici na zékaznickej linke spolognosti
Dyson na telefénnom &isle uvedenom na zadnej strane tohto névodu.

Cistenie alebo vymenu filtra sugi¢a rok mozno vykonat déslednym dodrzanim pokynov uvedenych v siprave na

vymenu filtra. V pripade pochybnosti sa obréfte na kvalifikovaného elekirikara alebo skontaktujte zakaznicku

linku spolo&nosti Dyson.

SERVIS

Ak susi¢ rok vyzaduije servis, zavolaijte na linku pomoci spoloénosti Dyson.

Mézete navitivit aj webov lokalitu www.dyson.com

INFORMACIE O LIKVIDACII

* Elektrospotrebite spolo&nosti Dyson su vyrobené z velmi dobre recyklovatelnych materidlov. Po skonéenf ich Zivotnosti ich
nechaite recyklovat, ak je to mozné.

 Pouzité filtra¢né jednotky likvidujte v slade s miestnymi predpismi a nariadeniami.

Toto oznagenie znamené zékaz likvidacie tohto elektrospotrebi¢a s beznym komunélnym odpadom platny v celej EU. Aby

sa zabrdnilo moznému pogkodeniu Zivotného prostredia alebo ludského zdravia nekontrolovanou likvidaciou odpadu,

recyklujte ho zodpovedne a podporte opé&tovné vyuzitie materialnych zdrojov. Na vratenie pouzivaného elektrospotrebita

vyuzite siet zbernych stredisk alebo kontaktuijte predajcu, u ktorého ste elektrospotrebi¢ zakipili. Zabezpeéite tak

environmentdlne bezpe&n recykléciu elektrospotrebiéa.



ZAREGISTRUJTE SA AKO MAJITEL SUSICA RUK DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Zaregistrujte sa na stranke www.dyson.com a umoznite ndm, aby sme vam poskytli rychle a G&inné sluzby.

Zaregistrujete si tym zdruku, potvrdite vlastnictvo zariadenia Dyson pre pripad poistnej straty, a umoznite ndm, aby sme vés v
pripade potreby kontaktovali.

Budete na to potrebovat vyrobné &islo, ktoré sa nachddza na vykonnostnom $titku na spodnej strane zariadenia, na
registraénom hdrku v $katuli a na vel'kej informa&nej nélepke na prednej strane zariadenia, ktorg uvidite po rozbaleni.
Skontroluijte, &i ste sa riadili vietkymi pokynmi a intrukciami v ndvode a pokynoch na montéz a &istenie, inak méze skonéit
platnost zaruky.

ZARUKA

PODMIENKY PATROCNEJ ZARUKY SPOLOCNOSTI DYSON NA SUCIASTKY
A ROCNEJ ZARUKY NA PRACU.

Ak ste si zariadenie zaregistrovali on-line, zéruka zaéne platit diom jeho zaktpenia. Odlozte si doklad o ndkupe. Ak ho
nemdte, zaruka za&ne plynot 90 dni od datumu vyroby zariadenia podla zdznamov spoloénosti Dyson.

Ak bude jednotka predand na Gzemf EU, této zéruka bude platné iba v pripade, (i) e jednotka bude namontovand

a pouzivanéd v zemi, kde bola zakdpend, alebo (ii) ze jednotka bude namontovand a pouzivané v Rakusku, Belgicku,
Franctzsku, Nemecku, frsku, Taliansku, Holandsku, éponielsku alebo Velkej Britanii a 7e sa prisluny model v danej zemi
preddva vo verzii pre rovnaké menovité napétie.

Ak bude jednotka predand v zemi mimo EU, této zéruka bude platné iba v pripade, e jednotka bude namontované a
pouzivand v zemi, kde bola zakipena.

NA CO SA ZARUKA VZTAHUJE
PATROCNA ZARUKA NA SUCIASTKY

Vietky vyrobné sG&iastky sugi¢a rik si chranené zdrukou proti pdvodnym chybdm a chybdm materidlu a spracovaniu po
dobu piatich rokov od détumu zahdjenia platnosti zéruky za predpokladu, Ze je susi¢ pouzivany v stlade s ndvodom na
pouzivanie a intala&nou prirugkou.

ROCNA ZARUKA NA PRACU

Spoloénost Dyson bude po dobu jedného roku od zahdjenia platnosti zaruky poskytovat vietky opravy bez poplatkov za
précu. Po uplynuti tejto doby budt platit $tandardné poplatky za précu.

Dal3ie informdcie ziskate na linke pomoci spolo&nosti Dyson.

¢ Vietky vrétené a vymenené si&asti sa stdvaji majetkom spoloénosti Dyson.

¢ Oprava alebo vymena zariadenia v rémci zéruéného krytia nepredlzuje dobu jeho trvania.

e Za&ruka poskytuje dodatoéné vyhody a neovplyviiuje vade zdkonné spotrebitelské prava.

NA CO SA ZARUKA NEVZTAHUJE

Spoloénost Dyson neposkytuje zaruku na opravu ani vymenu produktu, na ktorom vznikla porucha v désledku:

¢ ndhodného poskodenia, portch spdsobenych nedbalym pouZivanim & Gdrzbou, Umyselnym & neGmyselnym nesprédvnym
pouzitim, nedbalostou, vandalizmom, neopatrnou prevadzkou alebo manipuléciou so zariadenim spésobom, ktory nie je
v sUlade s ndvodom na poutitie zariadenia Dyson;

poutitia dielov, ktoré nie sb zmontované alebo nainstalované v stlade s pokynmi spoloénosti Dyson;

pouzitia dielov alebo prislusenstva, ktoré nie st pédvodnymi dielmi od spoloénosti Dyson;

* nesprdvnej montédze alebo montdze, pri ktorej sa désledne nedodrziavali montazne pokyny spolognosti Dyson (okrem
pripadov, ked montéz vykonal zamestnanec spoloé¢nosti);

* oprav & Uprav nevykonanych v stlade s pokynmi spolo&nosti Dyson;

¢ poskodenia v désledku vonkajsich vplyvov, ako je preprava, polasie, vypadky & vykyvy elektrickej energie;

* beZného opotrebovania (napr. isti¢e atd.);

¢ poskodenia spdsobeného istenim, ktoré nebolo v stlade s pokynmi uvedenymi v tomto névode, ako napriklad &istenie
chemickymi pripravkami alebo vyrobkami uvedenymi v zozname $kodlivych pripravkoy;

¢ poskodenia spdsobeného vniknutim vody v désledku &istenia alebo zaobché&dzania zakdzaného v nédvode.

* akéhokolvek poskodenia tykajiceho sa elektriny, vody alebo $truktirneho poskodenia. Spolognost neruéi za stratu
obchodnej prilezitosti alebo zisku v désledku zlyhania vyrobku.

V pripade nejasnosti tykajicich sa rozsahu zaruky sa obrafte na spolognost Dyson (podrobné informécie néjdete na zadnej

strane obalu).
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O ZACHOVANI VASHO SUKROMIA

* Informdcie, ktoré ste poskytli spolognosti Dyson, pouzije spoloénost a jej zéstupcovia na reklamné, marketingové a
servisné Géely.

¢ V pripade zmeny tychto informdcii alebo zmeny ndzoru na marketingové preferencie, resp. v pripade otazok tykajicich sa
spdsobu pouzitia uvedenych informdcii sa obratte na spolo¢nost Dyson.

* Viac informdcii o ochrane svojho stkromia néjdete v postupe na ochranu osobnych Gdajov na internetovej
strénke spolo&nosti Dyson

VZDRZEVANJE SUSILNIKA ZA ROKE
UPORABA

1. Vstavite roki v prostor za su$enije in su$ilnik rok Dyson Airblade™ bo zaéel samodejno delovati. Deloval bo 10 sekund in
s pretokom zraka posusil vasi roki.
2. Potasi dvigajte in spuitaite roki skozi zraéni pretok.

ODPRAVLJANJE TEZAV

Tezava

Resitev

Susilnik za roke se ne vklopi. Preverite delovanie varovalke/prekinjala elekiriénega toka in se prepri¢aite,
da je naprava priklopliena na elekiriko. To mora izvesti usposoblien
elektricar.

Ce je na voljo varna metoda preklopa, vklopite in izklopite enoto, drugate

naj to izvede elekiri¢ar.

Prepriaijte se, da so odprtine za zrak &iste in da na njih ni prahu. Ce so
odprtine za zrak pragne ali umazane, prah ali umazanijo enostavno obriite
zmehko krpo.

Susilnik za roke se ob&asno med uporabo izklopi, nato pa se ez nekaj Easa
ponovno vklopi.

Cas sudenja susilnika za roke je daljsi kot prej. Preverite, &e se je na odprtinah za zrak nabral prah, in ga odstranite.

Preglejte filter in ga po potrebi zamenjajte.

Zraéni pretok, ki prihaja iz suilnika za roke se je zmanjgal. Preverite, ¢e se je na odprtinah za zrak nabral prah, in ga odstranite.

Preglejte filter in ga po potrebi zamenjajte.

Ce imate dodatna vpragania, vas prosimo, da poklizete Dysonovo telefonsko linijo za pomot uporabnikom

UPORABA V PROSTORIH, V KATERIH SE PRIPRAVLJA HRANA

Ta susilnik za roke je primeren za uporabo v prostorih za pripravo hrane. Pred uporabo modelov PC-ABS v prostorih za

pripravo hrane, morate v sprednjo plo§¢o namestiti dva gumijasta &éepa. Omenjena &epa se razlikujeta od Eepa, ki sta

dobavljena z enoto. Ce se ukvarjate s proizvodnio, predelavo ali distribucijo %ivil, vas prosimo, da pokli¢ete Dysonovo

telefonsko linijo za pomo¢ uporabnikom, ki se nahaja na zadniji platnici priroénika. Poslali Vam bomo komplet, ki vsebuje dva

gumijasta &epa za spredno plo¢o enote in navodila za namestitev.

CISCENJE

Susilnik za roke je treba ¢&istiti vsak dan. Upostevajte 3 enostavne korake, da bo naprava delovala kar najbolje in ostala

higienska. Napaéen natin &iséenja ali &iséenje z napaénim Eistilnim sredstvom lahko razveljavi garancijo.

1. Obrisite vse povrsine in (4) lete senzorja z mehko krpo in neabrazivnim &istilom. Bodite e posebej pozorni na tesnila in
stranskim povr§inam enote.

2. REDNO ¢istite odprtine za zrak na ohiju.

3. Cistite tla in stene pod enoto in okrog nje. Ob pogostej&i uporabi naprave je ta postopek treba izvajati pogosteje.

SPLOSEN NASVET

Naprava uporablja tehnologijo odpravljanja mikrobov z uporabo srebrovih ionov. Z njo ohranja povrino in zavira staranie,
ki ga povzro¢a nabiranje mikrobov.

Uporabljajte kemi¢na ¢istila, ki so v skladu z navodili proizvajalca (vklju&no z ustreznim redéenjem).

Ce éistilo predolgo ostane na napravi, se tvori plast. To lahko zmanijia utinkovitost protimikrobnih povrgin.

Pred uporabo kemikalij le-te preizkusite na neopazni povrsini, da preverite njihovo ustreznost.
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Poleg ¢istilnih kemikalij bodite prav tako pozorni, da enota ne pride v stik s $kodljivimi teko&inami, zlasti olji in
alkoholnimi izdelki.

PRIPOROCILA GLEDE UPORABE KEMIKALIJ

Uporabljate lahko razli¢ne profesionalne kemikalije za ¢igéenje. V nadaljevaniju pa so navedene nekatere,
ki lahko poskodujejo napravo in jih zato ne uporabljajte. Uporaba teh kemikalij bo izni¢ila garancijo.
Ne uporabljajte:

Alkoholno-kislinskih me$anic

Alkohola

Topil/izdelkov na oljni osnovi

Kvartarnega amonija

Alkalijskih mesanic

Penil

Belilnih ali jedkih &istil

Ne perite z visokim tlakom

SMERNICE ZA UPORABO VODE

Ta susilnik za roke ima certifikat IPX5.

Sugilnik ¢&istite samo roéno. Ne Eistite ga s tlagnimi &istilniki. Tlaéno &is€enje lahko povzroéi vdor vode v ohisje,
kar lahko povzro&i nevarnost elektri¢nega udara in iznii jamstvo.

VZDRZEVANIJE FILTRA

Redno preverjajte odprtine za zrak na ohigju susilnika za prah in zagotovite, da v njih ni prahu ali umazanije.
Obiéajno zadostuje, da odprtine enostavno obrisete z mehko krpo.

Ce je susilnik namesZen v prostorih, kjer se ga veliko uporablja, lahko filtre HEPA zamenijate na mestu s pomogjo
Dysonovega kompleta orodja za menjavo filtrov. Za veé informacij pokli¢ite Dysonovo telefonsko linijo za pomoé&
uporabnikom na stevilko, ki jo najdete na zadniji strani priroénika.

primeru kakrgnih koli nejasnosti se posvetujte z usposobljenim elektri¢arjem ali pokli¢ite Dysonovo telefonsko linijo za pomoé
uporabnikom.

SERVISIRANIJE

Ce vas susilnik za roke potrebuje servisiranje, pokli¢ite Dysonovo telefonsko linijo za pomoé uporabnikom.
Ravno tako lahko obis&ete spletno stran: www.dyson.com

INFORMACIJE O ODLAGANJU

¢ Izdelki Dyson so izdelani iz visokokakovostnih materialov, ki jih je mogote reciklirati. Kadar je le mogote, materiale
reciklirajte.

¢ Porabliene filtre odstranite skladno z lokalnimi odloki in predpisi.

Ta simbol oznaduje, da naprave ne smete zavredi skupaj z navadnimi gospodinjskimi odpadki. Da bi prepreili morebitno

$kodo za okolje ali &lovedko zdravje zaradi nenadzorovanega odstranjevanja odpadkoy, ta izdelek odgovorno reciklirajte

in s tem spodbuijaite trajnostno uporabo materialnih virov. Ko naprava doseze konec obdobja uporabnosti, jo odpeljite v

primerno zbirali§¢e odpadne elekiri¢ne in elektronske opreme (OEEO), denimo v lokalno odvozno zbirali$¢e odpadkov za

recikliranje. Za informacije o najbliziem zbirali§¢u odpadkov za recikliranje se obrnite na lokalne oblasti ali predstavnika

druzbe Dyson.

PROSIMO, REGISTRIRAJTE SE KOT LASTNIK SUSILNIKA ZA ROKE
DYSON AIRBLADE DB

Registrirajte svojo napravo na spletni strani www.dyson.com, da vam bomo lahko zagotavljali takojnje in u&inkovite storitve.
S tem boste registrirali garancijo, ki bo veljala kot potrdilo o lastni§tvu Dysonove naprave v primeru zavarovane $kode ter
nam omogotila, da z vami stopimo v stik.

Potrebujete serijsko §tevilko, ki je na plo&¢ici s tehni¢nimi navedbami na ohi§ju naprave, na prijavnici v $katli in na veliki
podatkovni nalepki na sprednii strani naprave, ko jo razpakirate.

Da bo garancija veljavna, vas prosimo, da upo$tevate vsa navodila in napotke v priroéniku, navodilih za namestitev

in navodilih za ¢igenje.

63

VASA GARANCIJA

DYSONOVI SPLOSNI POGOJI 5-LETNEGA JAMSTVA NA DELE IN 1-LETNEGA
JAMSTVA NA IZDELAVO

Garancijsko obdobje vam zaé¢ne veljati z dnevom nakupa, &e ste registrirali enoto na spletni strani. Shranite

potrdilo o nakupu. Brez potrdila o nakupu bo garancijsko obdobije za&elo veljati 90 dni po izdelavi izdelka,

skladno z Dysonovo evidenco.

Ce je bila enota prodana v drzavo &lanico ES, bo garanciia veljavna (i) le, Ze je bila enota montirana in uporabliena v drzavi,
kamor je bila prodana ali (ii), ¢e je bila enota montirana in uporabliena v Avstriji, Belgiji, Franciji, Nemdiji, Irskem, Italiji,
Nizozemskem, Spaniji ali Veliki Britaniji in pod pogojem, da je takina enota v prosti prodaiji v dr¥avi

in da omrezna napetost v drzavi odgovarja nazivni napetosti enote.

Ce je bila ta enota prodana v driavo, ki ni &lanica ES, bo ta garancija veliavna le v primeru, & je bila enota

montirana in uporabliena v drzavi, kamor je bila prodana.

KAJ KRIJE GARANCIJA
5-LETNO JAMSTVO NA DELE

Vsi tovarniski deli vasega susilnika za roke imajo 5-letno jamstvo, ki jo lahko uveljavite v primeru tovarniske napake
v materialu, izdelavi ali delovanju. Jamstvo ni veljavno, &e susilnik ni bil uporabljen v skladu z uporabnigkimi navodili
in navodili za montazo.

1-LETNO JAMSTVO NA IZDELAVO

Eno leto od potrditve garancije bo Dyson kril vsa popravila, ki bi bila posledica napak pri izdelavi. Po preteku
tega obdobja, bodo za vsa popravila veljale standardne cene.

Ce imate dodatna vpragania, se obrnite na Dysonovo $tevilko za pomot.

¢ Vsi nadomestni deli, ki so vrnjeni ali zamenjani s strani podjetja Dyson pripadajo Dysonu.

* Garancijsko obdobije se ne bo podalj$alo zaradi popravila ali zamenjave vadega susilnika v garanciji.

¢ Garancija nudi dodatne ugodnosti, ki ne vplivajo na pravice, ki jih imate po zakonu kot potrognik.

CESA GARANCIJA NE KRIJE

Dysonova garancija ne krije popravila ali zamenjave izdelka, &e je okvara nastala zaradi:
e nakljuéne skode ali, okvar, ki so posledica malomarne uporabe ali vzdrZevanja, namerne ali nenamerne nepravilne
uporabe, vandalizma, neprevidne uporabe ali ravnanja z napravo, ki ni v skladu z Dysonovim priroénikom
za uporabo;
* uporabe deloy, ki niso sestavljeni ali montirani v skladu z Dysonovimi navodili;
* uporabe delov in nastavkov, ki niso originalni Dysonovi izdelki;
* nepravilne montaZe ali montaze, ki ni popolnoma v skladu s prilozenimi Dysonovimi navodili za montazo
(razen, ¢e je montazo izvedel Dyson);
 popravila ali modifikacije, ki niso v skladu z Dysonovimi navodili;
¢ &kode zaradi zunanijih dejavnikov, kot so promet, vreme, elekiriéni izpadi ali napetostna nihanja;
* normalne obrabe (npr. varovalka, itd.);
* poskodbe povzrolene s &igenjem, ki ni v skladu z navodili v tem priroéniku: npr. &idéenje s kemikalijami
ali drugimi &istilnimi sredstvi, ki so znani kot nevarni za napravo;
 8kode zaradi vdora vode, ki je rezultat &idéenja s postopki, ki so v priro&niku izrecno prepovedani;
* elekiri¢ne okvare, poplave ali potresa, oz. izgub povezanih s poslom ali izpadom dobitka, ki so posledica okvare izdelka.
Ce niste prepri¢ani kaj vada garancija krije, prosimo kontaktirajte Dyson (podrobnosti na zadnji platnici).

VAROVANIJE ZASEBNOSTI

* Va3e podatke bodo podijetie Dyson in njegovi zastopniki uporabljali za namene promocije, trzenja in servisiranja.
Ce se vadi podatki spremenijo, &e se spremeni vae mnenie o priljublienih naginih oglagevania ali &e vas zanima, kako
uporabljamo vase podatke, prosimo kontaktirajte Dyson.

¢ Prosimo, da si za vet informacij o za$¢iti svoje zasebnosti ogledate na%o politiko o varovanju zasebnosti
na spletni strani druzbe Dyson.



EL KURUTMA MAKINENIZIN BAKIMI
KULLANIM

1. Ellerinizi yerlestirmenizle birlikte Dyson Airblade™ el kurutucusu otomatik olarak calismaya baglar. 10 saniye boyunca
calisir, hava perdeleri yaratarak ellerinizden suyu siyirir.
2. Ellerinizi hava akimi boyunca asagi yukari hareket ettirin.

SORUN GIDERME REHBERI

Sorun

Coézim

El kurutma makinesi calismiyor. Sigorta/devre kesicinin calisip calismadigini ve gig beslemesinin bagl
olup olmadigini kontrol edin. Bu islem nitelikli bir elektrikgi tarafindan
yapilmalidir.

Guvenli bir agma kapama yéntemi mevcutsa, cihazi agip kapatin, aksi

takdirde bir elektrik teknisyeninden bu gérevi yerine getirmesini isteyin.

Hava girislerinin temiz ve tozdan temizlenmis olduguna emin olun.
Hava girisleri tozlu veya kirli ise, yumusak bir bez kullanarak toz veya kiri
temizleyin.

El kurutma makinesi calisma sirasinda bazen devreden gikiyor ve bir sire
sonra tekrar calismaya bagliyor.

El kurutma makinesinin kurutma siresi son zamanlarda artti. Hava giriglerinde toz olup olmadigini kontrol edin ve temizleyin. Filtreyi

kontrol edin ve gerekirse degistirin.

El kurutma makinesinden gelen hava akigi azald. Hava girislerinde toz olup olmadigini kontrol edin ve temizleyin. Filtreyi

kontrol edin ve gerekirse degistirin.

ilave sorulariniz olmasi halinde Dyson Yardim Hatti ile irtibata geginiz.

YiYECEK HAZIRLAMA ALANLARINDA KULLANIMI

Bu el kurutma makinesi yiyecek hazirlanan alanlarda kullanim i¢in uygundur. Ancak PC-ABS modelinin yiyecek hazirlanan
alanlarda kullanilmast igin, iki adet kauguk 8n panel fisinin yerlestiriimesi gerekir. Bu figler, Unitenizle birlikte verilenlerden
farkhidir. Eger yiyecek Gretimi, yiyecek isleme veya catering birimi olarak hizmet veriyorsaniz, litfen arka kapakta yer alan
numaradan Dyson Yardim Hatt'yla irtibat kurun. Size kauguk fisler ve yerlestirme talimatlarini iceren bir panel fisi seti
iletilecektir.

TEMIZLIK

Dyson el kurutma makinesi ginlik olarak temizlenmelidir. Makinenin en iyi performansta calismasini ve hijyenik kalmasini
saglamak icin asagidaki 3 kolay adimi uygulayin. Yanls temizlik ydntemini veya Grinins kullanmak, garantinizi gegersiz
kilabilir.

1. Tom yuzeyleri ve (4) sensor lenslerini yumusak bir bezle ve agindirici olmayan bir temizleyiciyle silin. Unitenin sizdirmazlik
malzemelerine ve kenarlarina ézellikle dikkat edin.

2. Cihazin alt kismindaki hava giriglerini DUZENLI OLARAK temizleyin.

3. Unitenin alt kismi ve civarindaki zemini temizleyin. Kullanimin yogun oldugu yerlerde bunun diszenli olarak
yapilmasi gerekebilir.

GENEL TAVSIYE

Yizeyi korumak ve bakterilerin gelismesi nedeniyle olusan bozulmayi 8nlemeye yardimci olmak igin gimus iyon
antibakteriyel teknoloji igerir.

Tom temizlik maddeleri, (uygun inceltme de dahil olmak Gzere) Greticinin talimatlarina uygun sekilde kullaniimalidir.
Herhangi bir temizlik Gring, cihaz Gzerinde uzun sire kalirsa, ince bir tabaka olusur.

Bu durum, antimikrobiyal yizeylerin etkinliginin azalmasina neden olabilir.

Cihazin temizliginde kullaniimak istenen herhangi bir temizlik maddesi, cihaza uygunlugunun dogrulanmasi icin &ncelikle
makinenin géze carpmayan bir kisminda test edilmelidir.

Temizlik maddeleri disinda, zararli sivilarin, 8zellikle belirli yaglarin ve alkol bazl Grinlerin de cihazla temas etmemesine

dikkat edilmelidir.

TEMIZLIK MADDELERININ KULLANIM TALIMATLARI

Makinenin temizliginde bircok profesyonel temizlik maddesi kullanilabilir. Makineye zarar verebilecek ve kullanilmamasi

hi¢
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gereken bazi temizlik maddeleri agsagida belirtilmistir. Bu maddelerin kullanimi, garantinizi gegersiz kilar.
Bunlari kullanmayin:

Alkol-asit karigimlari

Alkol

Cdzict /petrol bazli Grinler

Kuaterner amonyum

Alkali-gamasgir suyu karigimlar

Képuiren katki maddeleri

Camasir suyu veya asindirici temizlik Gronleri

Su puskirtmeyin

SU KULLANIMIYLA iLGiLi TALIMATLAR

Bu el kurutma makinesi IPX5 sertifikasyonuna sahiptir.

Yalnizca elle temizleyin. Basingli suyla yilkamayin. Basingh suyla yikamak muhafazanin icine su kagmasina neden olup
elektrik carpmasi riski dogurabilir ve garantinizi gegersiz hale getirebilir.

FILTRE BAKIMI

Toz ve kalinti olmadigina emin olmak igin el kurutma makinenizin tabanindaki hava girislerini dizenli olarak kontrol edin.
Bunun icin, hava giriglerini yumusak bir bezle silmek yeterli olacaktr.

Makine kullanimin yogun oldugu ortamlarda bulunuyorsa, Dyson filtre deg@isim seti cihazinizin HEPA filtresinin yerinde
degistirilmesi igin gereken her seyi saglar. Daha fazla bilgi icin, bu el kitabinin arka kapagindaki numaradan Dyson Yardim
Hatti ile irtibata gegebilirsiniz.

El kurutma makinenizin filtre temizligi veya degistirilmesi, filtre degisim setinde verilen talimatlarin dikkatli bir bicimde
uygulanmasiyla yapilabilir. Siphe durumunda, uzman elekirik teknisyenine danigin veya destek igin Dyson Yardim Hatti ile
irtibata gegin.

SERVIS

El kurutucunuzun servise ihtiyaci varsa litfen Dyson Yardim Hatti’'ni arayin.
Ayrica, web sitemizi de ziyaret edebilirsiniz.

ELDEN CIKARMA BILGISI

e Dyson Grinleri, birinci sinif geri dénustirilebilir malzemelerden yapilmishr. MUmkin olan yerlerde geri dénisiminG
saglayin.

e Eskifiltre Unitelerini yerel yénetmeliklere veya diizenlemelere uygun olarak atin.

Bu sembol, bu makinenin genel atiklarinizla birlikte atilmamasi gerektigini belirtir. Kontrolstz atiklar nedeniyle cevrenin

veya insan saghginin zarar gérmesini énlemek icin malzeme kaynaklarinin strdirilebilir sekilde yeniden kullaniimasini

desteklemek Uzere sorumlu bir sekilde geridénisim saglayin. Bu makineyi; kullanim 8mriiniin sonuna geldiginde 1itfen

geri dénisim icin kentsel atik geridéniisiim tesisi gibi bilinen bir AEEE (Atik Elektrikli ve Elektronik Esyalar) toplama tesisine

goturun. Yerel yénetiminiz veya Dyson temsilciniz, size en yakin geri dénigsim tesisini 8nerebilecektir.

LUTFEN DYSON AIRBLADE dB EL KURUTUCUSU URUN SAHIBi KAYDINIZI YAPTIRIN

Size hizli ve uzman servis hizmeti sunabilmemiz icin, Grininizd www.dyson.com adresi Uzerinden kaydettirin.

Béylelikle, garantiniz kaydedilecek, bir sigorta kaybi durumunda Dyson Grini sahipliginiz teyit edilecek ve gerektiginde
sizinle irtibata gegebilmemiz mimkin olacaktr.

Bunun icin, cihazinizin alt kismindaki bilgi plakasinda bulunan, kutudan gikan kayit formunda ve ambalaji agildiktan sonra
Grinin Uzerindeki buyuk bilgi etiketinde de yazan seri numarasina ihtiyaciniz olacak.

Lotfen bu kilavuzdaki, kurulum kilavuzundaki ve temizlik kilavuzundaki tm talimatlara ve yénergelere uyuldugundan emin
olun; aksi takdirde garantiniz gecersiz kilinir.

GARANTI
DYSON'IN 5 YILLIK PARCA VE 1 YILLIK iSCILIK GARANTISININ KAYIT VE SARTLARI.

Cihazinizi internetten kaydettirdiyseniz, garantiniz satin alma tarihinden itibaren gegerli olacaktir. Litfen satin alma belgenizi
saklayin. Satin alma belgeniz yoksa, garantiniz Dyson kayitlarina gére Uretim tarihinden 90 giin sonra baslar.



Bu Unite Avrupa Birligi iginde satildiginda, bu garanti sadece (i) Gnite satildigi Glkede kuruldugu ve kullanildiginda veya (ii)
Unite Avusturya, Belcika, Fransa, Almanya, irlanda, italya, Hollanda veya Birlesik Krallik’ta kuruldugu ve kullanildiginda ve
bu Unite ile ayni model ilgili tlkede ayni nominal gerilimle satildiginda gecerlidir.

Bu Unite Avrupa Birligi disinda sahldiginda, bu garanti sadece Unite satildigi Glkede kuruldugu ve kullanildiginda gecerlidir.

GARANTI KAPSAMINA GIiRENLER
5 YILLIK PARCA GARANTISI

El kurutucunuzun tim fabrika parcalari, Greticinin kullanim kilavuzuna ve kurulum kilavuzuna uygun olarak kullanildiginda
garantinizin baslangig tarihinden itibaren 5 yil boyunca tretim, malzeme ve iscilik hatalarina
karsi garantilidir.

1 YILLIK ISCILIK GARANTISI

Garantinizin baglangicindan itibaren 1 yil sireyle Dyson, tim onarimlari hicbir Gcret almadan gergeklestirecektir.

Bu sire bittikten sonra standart iscilik Geretleri uygulanacaktir.

Lutfen daha fazla bilgi icin Dyson Yardim Hatti’ni arayin.

* Dyson’aiade edilen ve Dyson tarafindan degistirilen tum pargalar Dysonin mali olacaktr.

¢ Cihazinizin garanti kapsaminda gerceklestirilen onarimi veya degisimi, garantinin siresini uzatmaz.

* Bu garanti, tiketici olarak sahip oldugunuz haklara ek avantajlar saglamakla birlikte bu haklardan herhangi
birini dezavantajli olarak etkilemez.

GARANTI KAPSAMINA GIRMEYENLER

Dyson, ariza agsagidaki durumlarin sonucu olarak ortaya ¢iktiginda Griniin onarimi veya degisimini garanti etmez:

e Kaza hasari, ihmalkar kullanim veya bakimin neden oldugu arizalar, kasitli veya kasitl olmayan yanlis kullanim, ihmal,
siddet iceren hareketler, cihazin Dyson Calistirma Kilavuzu’na uygun olmayan bir bicimde tutulmasi.

¢ Dyson talimatlarina gére monte edilmeyen veya takilmayan parcalarin kullanimi.

¢ Orijinal Dyson bileseni olmayan parcalarin kullanimi.

¢ Hatali kurulum veya Dyson tarafindan verilen kurulum talimatlarina harfiyen uyulmadan yapilan kurulum
(kurulumun Dyson tarafindan yapildigi yerler diginda).

¢ Dyson talimatlarina uygun olmayan sekilde gerceklestirilen onarimlar ve cihaz Gzerindeki degisiklikler.

e Tasima, hava kosullar, elektrik kesintileri ve giic dalgalanmasi gibi harici kaynaklarin neden oldugu zarar.

* Normal aginma ve yipranma (érn. sigorta vs.).

¢ Bu kilavuzdaki talimatlar dogrultusunda uygulanmayan temizleme islemlerinden kaynaklanan hasarlar: érnegin, cihazin
zararli oldugu belirtilen Griin veya kimyasallar kullanilarak ya da yiksek basingli su uygulanarak temizlenmesi.

¢ Bu kilavuzda yasaklanan durumlardan biri olan temizlik ve bakim nedeniyle cihaza su kagmasi.

e Hertir elektrik hasari, su tagmasi hasari veya yapisal hasar veya Griiniin arizalanmasi sonucunda yasanan is ve kar kaybi.

Garantinizin kapsaminda olup olmadigindan emin olmadiginiz durumlar igin lotfen Dyson ile irtibata geginiz

(ayrintilar icin arka kapaga bakiniz).

GIZLILIGINIZ HAKKINDA

* Bilgileriniz; tanitim, pazarlama ve servis amaglari agisindan Dyson ve temsilcilikleri tarafindan saklanacaktir.

* Bilgileriniz degisirse, herhangi bir pazarlama tercihinizle ilgili fikrinizi degistirirseniz veya bilgilerinizi nasil kullandigimiz
hakkinda sorunuz varsa litfen Dyson ile irtibat kurun.

e Gizliliginizi nasil korudugumuz hakkinda daha fazla bilgi icin [Gtfen Dyson web sitesindeki gizlilik politikamiza bakin.

A
aornag 3A CYLWWAPKORO A4 PYK
EKCTITYATALLIS

1. Bctpomite pyku B cywapky ans pyk Dyson Airblade™, i npuctpiit ysimkHeTbcs asTomatuuro. MpucTpit npautoe gecats
CeKyHA — BNPOAOBX LbOro 4acy 3a AOMNOMOroio WAPIB NOBITPS BiH 34yBAE BOAY 3 PyK.
2. MosinbHO NiAHIMAMTE | ONYCKAMTE PYKM B MOBITPSHOMY MOTOLLI.
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KEPIBHULLTBO 3 YCYHEHHS HECMPABHOCTEM

Mpobnema

BupiwenHs

Cywapka 419 pyK He BMMKAETbCS.

Mepesipte poboty 3an0bixHWUKA, ABTOMATUYHOIO BUMMUKAYA TG
nigknoueHHs nogadi ctpymy. Lo npouenypy mae nposoamnti
KBANiIKOBAHMMA ENEKTPHK.

Ao AocTynHMit Gesneurmit cnocib NnepemmKaHHs, yBIMKHITE | BUMKHITb
I'IpMI'IOD. B iHLLIOMy EMFIOIJKY ue 3aBAaHHA MAE EMKOHYEOTM eﬂeKTpMK,

Cywapka Ans pyk nif 4ac BUKOPUCTAHHSA IHOAI BUMUKAETLCS | BIGHOBIOE
poboty yepes pesikuit yac.

MepesiprTe, WO NOBITPSHI OTBOPU YMCTI TA HE MICTATb NMAY. SKLLO NOBITPSIHI
oTeopw 3anuneHi abo 3abpyaHeHi, BUAANITL MU | CMITTA 30 AONOMOrOK0
M'AKOT TKAHUHU.

36inblwmBCs YaC NOAAYI NOBITPS CYLWAPKOIO AN PyK.

OrnsHbTe NOBITPSAHI OTBOPU. AKLLO HA HUX € MU, BUAANITL Horo. OrnsiHete
iNbTP i 3AMIHITL HOTO, AKWO NOTPIBHO.

3HM3MBCA NOTIK NOBITPS CYLIAPKM A8 PYK.

OrnaHbTe NOBITPAHI 0TBOPU. JKLLO HA HUX € N1A, BUAANITL Horo. OrnaHbTe
pinbTp i 3AMIHITH 1010, AKILO NOTPIBHO.

Y pasi BUHMKHEHHS 3aNKUTAHb, 3BepHiTbes o Cnyx6u nigTpumkn komnakii Dyson

BUKOPUCTAHHS Y MPUMILLEHHAX 0115 NPUTOTYBAHHS XI

Llﬂ CyLllapKka ansa pyk I'IiJJ,XO,D,MTb ANA BUKOPUCTAHHA B MiCLl,ﬂX NPUroTyYBAHHA I)KI O,ELHOK ANA BUKOPUCTAHHA B MiCLl,ﬂX
npurotysaHHs ixi mogeni PC-ABS HeobxigHo BCTAHOBUTHM ABi pe3nHOBKX 3arnylwku. Bonu sigpisHaioTbea Big 3arnywok, wo
NOCTAYAIOTLCS 3 NPUNAAOM. FKLLO NPUNAL BCTAHOBIIOETLCS HA XAPYOBOMY Y4 0BpOBHOMY BHPOBHMLTBI abo nignpuemcTsi
3 NOCTAYAHHS NPOAYKTIB, 3BepHiThca Ao Cnyx6u nigTpumkm komnanii Dyson 30 HOMEPOM, AIKMIT 303HAYEHO HA 3BOPOTI
obknaguHku. Bt otprmaete Habip 3arnywwok, skuit MiCTUTb PE3MHOBI 3rNYLIKM T IHCTPYKLiIO 3 YCTAHOBIEHHS.

OYULLEHHA

Cywapky ans pyk notpibHo ounwath wonaHs. Bukoryitte 3 npocti aii, HaseaeHi Huxue, wob 3abesneuntn HanexHe
PYHKLIOHYBAHHA Ta FirieHiYHICTb Npunagdy. 3acTocyBaHHA HenpasunbHoro cnocoby abo 3acoby ans unLeHHs Moxe

NPW3BECTM A0 NPUMNMHEHHS AiT FAPAHTIT Ha NpUNaga.

1. Mpotpitb yci nosepxHi Ta (4) NiH31 CEHCOPHOro AATYMKA M'AKOKO TKAHUHOI 3 BUKOPUCTAHHAM MUIOYOrO 3acoby,
Wo He MicTUTb abpasnsHmx pedosuH. Ocobnusy ysary ciif NpUAINATH ywinbHeHHAM | Gokam npunagy.

2. PETYNAPHO oumnwaiite nosiTpsiHi 0TBOPM Ha HUXHbOMY Boui npunagy.

3. MuitTe nignory nig npMnagom i ctiim Haekono Hooro. Cnig yacTiwe npubupati B nocTitHO

BiABIAYBAHMX NPUMILLEHHSX.

3ATAJIbHI PEKOMEHOALT

Mictutb aHTMBaKTepianbHy TEXHOMOrIO HO OCHOBI IOHIB CpPiBNa, WO 3aXMLLAE NOBEPXHIO Ta 3anobirae eposii, aky moxe

CNPUYMHUTU 3POCTAHHSA KinbKoCTi bakTepin.

Yci Muioui xiMiuHi 3acobu cnip BUKOPUCTOBYBATM Y TOUHIM BIANOBIAHOCTI A0 IHCTPYKLi BUpobHMKa (30Kpema wopo

po3BseneHHs 3acoby).

AKLLO NPOTAroM TPUBAMOrO HACY 3AMMLWMTU MMIOUMIA 30CI6 HO MPUCTPOT, yTBOPMTHCS MAIBKA.

Lle moxe NPM3BECTU [0 3HUXKEHHSA EC')eKTMBHOCTi OHTMGOKTepiOHbHMX NOBEPXOHb.

Yci Mutoui 3acobu cnouaTtky cnig BMnpobyBaTh B HENPUMITHUMX MicLAX, Wob NepekoHaTUCS B iXHIN NPUAATHOCTI.

Okpim Mutounx 3acobis, cif Takox 3anobirati NOTPAnsHHIO HA NPUCTPIN WKIANMBMX PIAMH, 30Kpema macen i 3acobis Ha

OCHOBI CNUPTY.

MPABMUNA KOPUCTYBAHHA MUOYMMUM 3ACOBAMU

MoXxHa BUKOPUCTOBYBATHM Pi3HI NPOMMUCIOBI XiMiYHI Mutoui 3acobu. Huxue HasepeHo nepenik WwKiganBux Muoumx 3acobis,
AKi HE MOXHQO BMKOPUCTOBYBATM AN OYULIEHHS Npunagy. BukopuctaHHs Takux peuosuH npusseae Ao NPUNMHEHHs Al

rapaHTii.

3ab0poHAETHCS BUKOPUCTOBYBATH:
CrnpTOKMCNOTHI CyMiwwi

Cnupt

PosunHHMKmM / 3acobu Ha ocHoBi macen
YeTBepPTUHHUIT AMOHIN

TNy>Hi BigBintotoui posumHu




I

MinoyTBOPpIOtOUI iHIpenieHTH
Binbintosaui abo abpasuneHi 3acobu ans unweHHs

He muitte nig Tckom

MPABUNA MUTTA MPUCTPOLIO BOAOHO

Cywapka ans pyk npownwna ceptudikauito IPX5.

JTnwe pyuHe ouneHHs. He BUKOpUCTOBYBATU MUTTS Mig TUCKOM. MUTTS Mif, TUCKOM MOXE CIPUUMHUTU MOTPAMNASHHSA
BOAM B KOPMYC, CTBOPIOIOYM PU3UK YPOAXKEHHS ENEKTPUYHUM CTPYMOM, O TOKOX NPU3BOAMUTbL A0 NPUMUHEHHS

Al rapaxTit.

nornag 3A ®UIbTPOM

MocTinHo cnipkyitTe 3a TMM, Wob NOBITPAHI OTBOPH, SKi PO3TAIOBAHO B HUXHIM YACTUHI CYLLIAPKM AN PyK, Bynu YucTumu,
6e3 nuny i 6pyay. LLob ouncTuTH, LOCTATHBO NPOCTO NPOTEPTH Lii OTBOPHU M'AKOIO TKAHMHOIO.

Y pasi BCTAHOBAEHHS MPUCTPOIO B MOCTIMHO BiABIAYBAHMX MPUMILLEHHSIX, CKOPUCTAMTECSH KOMMIEKTOM A8 3AMIHW inbTpy
Dyson. Bin micTuTb yce HeobxiaHe, wob 3amituntu dinstp knacy HEPA BeznocepeHbo Ha MicCLi BCTAHOBNEHHS MPUCTPOIO.
LWo6 pisHaTucs binbwe, 3sepHitocs go Cnyxbu nigTprumin komnawii Dyson 30 HOMEPOM, WO 3HAXOANTLCA HA 3BOPOTI
0BKNAAMHKM LbOro NOCIBHMKA.

OunieHHs abo 3aMiHy inbTpy B Cylwapui Ans pyk HEobXigHO BUKOHYBATH 30 YyMOBM TOYHOTO BOTPUMOHHS IHCTPYKLIM,

L0 MOCTAYAIOTHCS B KOMMEKTI A9 3aMiHK inbTpy. Y pasi BUHUKHEHHS Byab-sKix CyMHIBIB 3BepHITbCS 30 NOPAAOIO [0
kBanicikosaHoro enektpuka abo po Cnyx6u nigTpumku komnawii Dyson.

OBCJTYTOBYBAHHA

Y pasi BuHUKHeHHs noTpebu B 0bcnyrosyBaHHi cylwapku ans pyk 3sepHiteca o Cnyx6u nigtpumku komnanii Dyson.

Takox 3asiTaiTe Ha Be6-cant www.dyson.com

BIOOMOCTI NMPO YTUNI3ALIKO

* Tpopaykuito komnaHii Dyson BUroToBneHo 3 BUCOKOAKICHWUX MaTepianis, NPMAATHUX A8 BTOPMHHOT nepepobku.
3paBaiiTe i Ha nepepobky, AKLWO € TAKA 3MOra.

* Yrunisynre BukopuctaHi 6noku ginbTpis BIANOBIAHO A0 MICLEBUX BUMOT | NPaABMIL.

Lleit cumBon ykasye Ha Te, Wo Lek anapat He chif, BUKMAATH pa3oMm i3 3aransHumm eigxogamu. LLob 3anobirti moxamnsomy

30BAGHHIO WKOAM HOBKOMMUILHLOMY CepefoBMuly abo 300poB’io Nioaet Big HEKOHTPONbOBAHOT yTUAI3aUIT BiAXOAIB,

nepepobnsiite ix BignosiaanbHO, Wob cnpuaTi cTanomy NOBTOPHOMY BUKOPUCTAHHIO MaTepianbHux pecypcis. Konu tepmin

cnyx6u L€l MaWKHK 30KIHYKUTBCA, BIGHECITB Ti y BU3HAHMM nyHKT 360opy WEEE (Bigxoais enekTpuuHOro i enekTpoHHOro

obnagHaHHs), HaNpUKNag, y Micuesuit 3aknag ans nepepobku. Bawi micuesi opranu Bnaau abo npeactasHmk Dyson

3MOXYTb MOBIAOMWUTU BAM HAMBAMXKUMI NYHKT Nnepepobku.

3APEECTPYUTECA 9K BIACHUK CYLUAPKM 0114 PYK DYSON AIRBLADE dB

o6 ponomortv Ham y HagaHHi Bam HeraiHoi | akicHOT NigTPMMKM, 30peecTpyiTe CBIM NPUCTPIN Ha Beb-canTi
www.dyson.com

Takum unHom Bu 3apeecTtpyete csoto rapanTito, nigTeepaunTe Nnpaso BnacHocTi Ha Baw supib Dyson y pasi ctpaxosoro
BMNAAKY | HORACTE HOM MOXJ/IMBICTb 3B'A3yBaTHCA 3 Bamu y pasi notpebu.

[ns uboro 3HaROBUTLCA CepiitHuil Homep. MOro MOXHA 3HANTM HA NACNOPTHIN TaBaMYL Ha AHI NpuUaaay, Ha
peecTpauitHoMy apkyLi B kopobLi Ta Ha BENWKIM iHPOPMALiMHIM HOKNEALi cnepeay WOMHO pO3NAKOBAHOrO NpUnaay.
LLlo6 3anobirtu ckacysaHHio Bawox rapaHTii, ROTpuMyiTecs BCiX IHCTPYKLiA | NOPAA, WO MICTATLCS Y LbOMY NOCIBHMKY Ta

NOCIBHYMKY 31 BCTAHOBNEHHS i1 OYMLLEHHS.

BALLIA TAPAHTIA
YMOBM FTAPAHTII DYSON: HA ETAJTI - 5 POKIB, HA OBC/TYTOBYBAHHS - 1 PIK.

Ko BM 30peecTpyBanu CBiM Nnpunag yepes IHTepHeT, TEpMIH AiT BAWOT rapaHTii pO3NOYMHAETLCS 3 AATH MNOKYMKM
npunagy. 36epiraiite gokas Bawoi nokynku npunagy. Y pasi BiacyTHOCTI y BaC TAKOrO [OKA3Y NOKYNKM Ais BAWOT rApaHTii
poanounHaetbes yepes 90 gHis nicns gatv BUpobHMUTBA NpMAaay 3rigHO 3 BUPobHMumMK 3anncamu Dyson.

AKLWO Lern NnpuUcTpin npoaaeTocs B mexxax Esponeitcbkoro Cotosy, Ls rapaHTis BBAXATUMETHCS YUHHOLO JTMLIE 30 TAKMX
ymoB: (i) npMCcTpiit BCTAHOBREHMI | BUKOPUCTOBYETbLCA B KPAiHi, Ae Moro npuabaro, abo (i) npucTpiit BCTaHOBAEHM |
BUKOpUcToByeTbea B ABCTpii, benbrii, Benukobputanii, Ipnanaii, lcnawii, ltanii, Hinepnangax, Himeuunni abo @panuii, ay
BIANOBIAHIN KPATHI NPOAAETLCA ILEHTUYHA LLbOMY NPUCTPOIO MOAESb i3 TAKOO XX HOMIHAIBHOK HAMPYTOHo.
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AKLLO NPUCTPI NPOAAETLCS B KPAiHI, WO He BXOAMTL A0 cknafy Esponeitcbkoro Cotosy, usi rapaHTisi BBAOXATUMETbCS
YMHHOIO NIULLE 30 YMOBM, LWLO NPUCTPIN BCTAHOBMIEHO | BUKOPUCTOBYETLCS B KPATHI, y SIKil MOro npoaanu.

HA LLLO NOLWMPHOETLCA TAPAHTIA
FTAPAHTIA 5 POKIB HA OETAJI

TapaHTis nowuptoeTbes Ha Bei habpuuni getani Bawoi cywapku ans pyk y pasi ix nowkogxXeHHs npu BUpobHULTBI, a TaKoX
Y BUNOAKY BUHUKHEHHS AedeKTiB maTepianis abo cknafaHHsS 30 yMOB AOTPUMAHHS IHCTPYKLiMA 3 eKCnayaTauii npoTsarom
n'siTM POKIB 3 4ATH NoYaTKy Aii Bawoi rapaHTit.

FAPAHTIA 1 PIK HA OBCJTYTOBYBAHHA

Komnatis Dyson 30608'a3yeTbcs 6e3kowToBHO BUKOHYBATH BCi poboTH 3 pemoHTy Baworo npuctpoto npotsarom 1 poky
BiA ATV noyaTky Aii Bawoi rapaTii. Micna 3akiHYeHHs Lboro cTpoky BapTicTb 06CNYroByBAHHS BU3HAYAETLCS 30
CTAHAAPTHUMM PO3LIHKAMM.
LLlo6 aisHaTucs binbwe, 3aTenedoHyiTe Ao cnyxbu niaTpumkm komnaii Dyson.
¢ byab-aki getani, Wo noBepTaOTHCS YK 3AMIHIOIOTbCS KOoMMaHieto Dyson cratoTs BnacHicTio komnawii Dyson.
e ObcraBKHa npoeeaeHHs pobit 3 pemoHTy abo 3amiHm Baworo npuctpoto 3a rapaHTieto He € nigcTasoto Ans
NOLOBXEHHS rAPAHTIMHOIO TEPMIHY.
* TapaHTis Hapae Bam Burogy, wo € nopatkosoto A0 Balimx 3aKOHHMX NPAB CNOXMBAYA, | KOAHUM YMHOM
He 3a4inae ix.

HA WO HE HAOAETbCSA TAPAHTIA

TapaHTis Dyson He nowuWpoeTbes HO peMOHT abo 3aMiHy NPUCTPOIO B pasi:

* Bunapkosux nowkomxeHb, NONOMOK, WO cTanucs yepes Hepbane kopucTysarHs abo pornag, HeksanigikosaHe
BMKOPUCTAHHS, HeobepexHicTb, HeobayHy eKCNNyaTaLito Ta BUKOPUCTAHHA NPUAAAY, WO He BigNOBIAAE NPABUIAM
MocibHuka 3 excnayarauii Dyson.

* BukopuctanHs getanei, wo 3ibpari abo BcTaHoBneHi He y BignosigHocTi go iHcTpykui Dyson.

* BukopwucTaHHsa pnetanei i npunanas, Wo He € opuriHanbHWMK 3andactrHamm Dyson.

* HenpaeunbHoro BcTaHoBneHHs abo BCTAOHOBAEHHS He B TOUHIN BIANOBIAHOCTI A0 IHCTPYKLiM 31 BCTAHOBNEHHS,
3aTBEpAXeHux komnaHielo Dyson (okpim Bunagkis BctaHosneHHs cnispobitHukamm komnawii Dyson).

* PemoHTHWX pobiT abo MoandIKaLii, WO BUKOHYBANMCS HE BIANOBIAHO A0 IHCTPYKLiX komnaHii Dyson.

e [NowkoaXXeHHs, BHCNI[OK 30BHILLHIX YMHHMKIB, TAKMX K TOQHCMNOPTYBAHHS, NOrOAq, BiAK/IOYEHHS MOCTAYAHHS
enekTpoeHeprii abo cTpubku Hanpyru.

* 3BMYAMHOro i3MYHOro 3HOCY (HanpMKag, 3anobiXXHUKA TOWO).

¢ TowkoaeHb yHACNIAOK YMLLEHHS 3 MOPYLIEHHAM HAOBEAEHUX Y LIbOMY NOCIOHMKY IHCTPYKLiA: HANPUKNAA, YULLEHHS
XIMIYHMMM 30COBAMM YK NPOAYKTAMM, AKI BKITIOYEHO A0 CMMCKY WKIANUBKUX 4N NPUNALY PEHOBMH.

* Tlowkoa)XeHHs Bif NOTPANASHHA BOAW BCEPEANHY KOPMYCY NPUCTPOIO Nif 4ac ounweHHs abo obcnyrosysaHHs
NpUCTPOto, 3060POHEHOrO 3riAHO 3 LUM NOCIBHUKOM.

* Byab-AKOro eNeKTPUMUYHOrO NOLKOAKEHHS, MOBEHI YW NOLWKOAXKEHHA KOHCTPYKLi, BTpaTy BisHecy uu goxony B pasi
NOAOMKM NPUCTPOIO.

AKLLO BUHMKAM CYMHIBM LLOAO BUNAAKIB, HA SKi MOWMPIOETLCA FAPAHTIA, 3BepHITbea Ao komnanii Dyson (goknagHi BigomocTi

AMB. HO 3BOPOTi 0B6KNAAUHKM).

KOH®IOEHUIMHICTb BALLOI IHOOPMALLIT

¢ Bawa iHdopmauis 36epiraetbes komnanieto Dyson Ta i areHTamu 3 MeTOI HOAAHHS 300X0UYYBANBHUX MPONO3MLLIN,
0bCNyroByBAHHSA | 3 MOPKETUHIOBOIO METOHO.

* SKWo BIAOMOCTI NPO BAC 3MIHATbCS, AKLLO BM 3MIHMTE AYMKY WOAO Byab-aKux MaOpKeTUHroBKx NpedepeHuiin, abo skwo y
BOC BUHWMKHYTb 3AMUTAHHS LWOAO TOrO, IKMM YUNHOM MU BUKOPUCTOBYEMO BALLY iHDOPMALLItO, 3BEPHITLCS
no komnawii Dyson.

¢ LLob6 pisHaTucs Binbwe npo Te, sk MM 3axmMLaemMo Bawi koHdigeHuiHI BigoMocTi, 03HaMoMTecs 3 Hawo
NoNITUKOIO KoHIAEHLiHOCTI Ha Beb-canTi Dyson.
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LOOKING AFTER YOUR HAND DRYER
HOW TO USE

1. Insert your hands and the hand dryer will start automatically, creating sheets of air to scrape water from your hands.
2. Move your hands up and down slowly through the air.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

Problem

Action

Check that the fuse/circuit breaker is working and that the power supply is connected. Must be
performed by a qualified electrician.

If a safe method of switching is available, turn the unit off and on. If a safe method is not available, a
qualified electrician must perform this task.

The hand dryer fails to start.

Check that the air inlet is clean and free of dust. If the air inlet is dusty or dirty simply remove the dust
or debris with a soft cloth.

The hand dryer sometimes cuts out when in use
but resumes operation after a period of time.

The dry time of the hand dryer has increased. Inspect the inlet grille for dust and remove. Inspect filter and change if required.

The airflow from the hand dryer has decreased. Inspect the inlet grille for dust and remove. Inspectfilter and change if required.

If you have any further questions please contact the Dyson Helpline.

USE IN FOOD PREPARATION AREAS

If you are a food manufacturing, processing or catering unit, please contact the Dyson Helpline on the number on the back
cover. You will receive a fascia plug pack, which includes the rubber plugs and instructions for fitting.

If you are installing this hand dryer in a food handling or food manufacturing environment, please contact the Dyson Helpline
for the specialist installation guide that supports this.

CLEANING

The hand dryer should be cleaned daily. Follow these 3 simple steps to ensure that the unit performs to its best and remains

hygienic. Using the wrong cleaning method or product may invalidate your guarantee.

1. Wipe all surfaces and the 4 sensor lenses with a soft cloth and non-abrasive cleaner. Particular attention should be paid to
the seals and sides of the unit.

2. Clean the airinlets on the base REGULARLY.

3. Clean the floor beneath and around the unit. This may be required more regularly in high use areas.

GENERAL ADVICE

Contains silver ion antibacterial technology to preserve the surface and can help prevent degradation caused by the growth
of bacteria.

All cleaning chemicals should be used exactly as indicated by the manufacturer’s instructions (including appropriate dilution).
If a cleaning product is left on the unit for too long, a film will form.

This may reduce the effectiveness of the antibacterial surfaces.

Any chemicals intended for use should first be tested on an inconspicuous area to confirm suitability.

Aside from cleaning chemicals, care should be taken to avoid any harmful fluids from coming into contact with the unit, in
particular oils and alcohol-based products.

CHEMICAL GUIDELINES

Many professional cleaning chemicals can be used. The following are some that are harmful to the unit and should not be
used. Use of these will invalidate your guarantee.

Do not use:

Alcohol-acid mixes

Alcohol

Solvent/oil-based products

Quarternary ammonium

Alkali-bleach mixes

Foaming ingredients
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Bleach or abrasive cleaners
Do not pressure wash

WATER GUIDELINES

This hand dryer has an IPX5 certification.

Hand clean only. Do not pressure wash. Pressure washing may force water inside the casing, creating a risk
of electric shock and will invalidate your guarantee.

FILTER MAINTENANCE

Regularly check the air inlet at the base of the hand dryer to ensure that it is free from dust and debris. Simply wiping the inlet
with a soft cloth should be sufficient.

If required for high usage environments, a Dyson filter change kit provides everything needed to change your unit’'s HEPA
filter on site. Contact the Dyson Helpline on the number on the back cover of this manual for more information.

Filter cleaning or replacement can be carried out by carefully following the instructions given in the filter change kit. If in any
doubt, consult a qualified electrician or contact the Dyson Helpline for support or a service call.

SERVICING

If your hand dryer needs servicing, please call the Dyson Helpline. Also visit the website at www.dyson.com

DISPOSAL INFORMATION

* Dyson products are made from high-grade recyclable materials. Please dispose of this product responsibly and recycle
where possible.

* When your Dyson machine reaches the end of its life, we can assist with its safe disposal. You can send your old Dyson
machine back to us (at our cost) and we will organise for it to be recycled.*

*Please note that not all parts are recyclable. Recycling of parts is subject to the capabilities of third party suppliers.

Simply:

1. Please contact the Dyson Helpline on 1800 239 766 (Australia) or 0800 397 667 (New Zealand).
Provide the serial number of your old Dyson machine.

. Dyson Helpline staff will arrange a reply-paid shipping label to be emailed.

Box up your old Dyson machine.

. Print and attach the provided reply-paid shipping label on the external of the box.

. Write “Dyson We Recycle” on the external of the box.

NOo O ®N

. Take the package to your local post office to send the machine back to us.

PLEASE REGISTER AS A DYSON AIRBLADE dB HAND DRYER OWNER

To help us ensure that you receive prompt and efficient service, please register your unit at www.dyson.com.

This will register your guarantee, confirm ownership of your Dyson unit in the event of an insurance loss, and enable us to contact
you if necessary.

You will need your serial number, which is on the rating plate on the base of your unit, on a registration sheet in the box and also on
an information sticker on the front of the unit when it is unpacked.

Please ensure that all instructions and guidance in this operating manual, the installation guide and cleaning guide are adhered to
or your guarantee may be invalidated.

YOUR GUARANTEE
TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE DYSON 5 YEAR GUARANTEE

If you have registered your unit online, your guarantee will start from the date of purchase. Please retain your proof of
purchase. If you do not have your proof of purchase, your guarantee will start 90 days after the date of manufacture,
according to Dyson’s records.

Where this unit is sold within the EU, this guarantee will only be valid (i) if the unit is installed and used in the country in which it
was sold or (i), if the unit is installed and used in Austria, Belgium, France, Germany, Ireland, Italy, Netherlands, Spain or the
United Kingdom and the same model as this unit is sold at the same voltage rating in the relevant country.

Where this unit is sold outside of the EU, this guarantee will only be valid if the unit is used in the country in which

it was sold.



WHAT IS COVERED
5 YEAR PARTS GUARANTEE

All factory parts of your hand dryer are guaranteed against original defects, material and workmanship for a period of 5
years from the start of your guarantee, when used in accordance with the owner’s manual and installation guide.

1 YEAR LABOUR GUARANTEE

For 1 year from the start of your guarantee, Dyson will carry out all repairs with no labour charge. After this, standard labour
charges will apply.

Please call the Dyson Helpline for more information.

* Any parts which are returned and replaced by Dyson will become the property of Dyson.

¢ The replacement of any part of your Dyson unit under guarantee will not extend the period of guarantee.

* The guarantee provides benefits which are additional to and do not affect any statutory rights you may
have as a consumer.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED

Dyson does not guarantee the repair or replacement of a unit as a result of:

¢ Accidental damage, faults caused by negligent use or care, unintentional or deliberate misuse, neglect, vandalism, careless
operation or handling of the unit which is not in accordance with the Dyson Operating Manual.

¢ Use of parts not assembled or installed in accordance with the instructions of Dyson.

* Use of parts and accessories which are not genuine Dyson components.

¢ Faulty installation, or installation that does not precisely follow the installation instructions supplied by Dyson
(except where installed by Dyson).

* Repairs or alterations carried out other than in accordance with instructions by Dyson.

* Damage from external sources such as transit, weather, electrical outages or power surges.

* Normal wear and tear (e.g. fuse, etc.).

* Damage caused by cleaning which is not in line with the instructions in this manual: for example, cleaning with chemicals or
products listed as harmful to the unit.

* Damage caused by water ingress due to cleaning or treatment prohibited in this manual.
* Any electrical, flooding or structural damage, or any loss of business or revenue as a result of unit failure.
If you are in any doubt as to what is covered by your guarantee, please contact Dyson (details on the back cover).

ABOUT YOUR PRIVACY

* Your information will be held by Dyson Technology Limited and its agents for promotional, marketing and servicing

purposes.

« If your details change, if you change your mind about any of your marketing preferences or if you have any queries about
how we use your information, please contact Dyson Technology Limited.

* For more information on how we protect your privacy, please see our privacy policy on the Dyson website.
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LOOKING AFTER YOUR HAND DRYER

HOW TO USE

1. Insert your hands and the hand dryer will start automatically, creating sheets of air to scrape water from your hands.
2. Move your hands up and down slowly through the air.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

AWARNING: RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK.
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Problem Action

The hand dryer fails to start. Check fuse/circuit breaker is working and that the power supply is connected. Must be
performed by a qualified electrician.
If a safe method of switching is available, turn the unit on and off. If a safe method is not

available, a qualified electrician must perform this task.

The hand dryer sometimes cuts out when in use but resumes
operation after a period of time.

Check the airinlet is clean and free of dust. If the air inlet is dusty or dirty simply remove the
dust or debris with a soft cloth.

Inspect the inlet grille for dust and remove.
Inspect filters and change if required.

The dry time of the hand dryer has increased.

The air flow from the hand dryer has decreased. Inspect the inlet grille for dust and remove.

Inspectfilters and change if required.

If you have any further questions please contact the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB.

USE IN FOOD PREPARATION AREAS

This hand dryer is suitable for use in food preparation areas. However to use a PC-ABS model in food handling areas two
rubber front fascia plugs must be installed. These are different from the plugs received with the unit.

If you are a food manufacturing, processing or catering unit please contact the Dyson Helpline in the number on the back
cover. You will receive a fascia plug pack, which includes the rubber plugs and instructions for fitting.

If you are installing this hand dryer in a food handling or food manufacturing environment, please contact the Dyson Helpline
for the specialist installation guide that supports this.

CLEANING

The hand dryer should be cleaned daily. Follow these 3 simple steps to ensure the machine performs to its best and remains

hygienic. Using the wrong cleaning method or product may invalidate your warranty.

1. Wipe all surfaces and the 4 sensor lenses with a soft cloth and non-abrasive cleaner. Particular attention should be paid to
the seals and sides of the unit.

2. Clean the air inlets on the base REGULARLY.

3. Clean the floor beneath and around the unit. This may be required more regularly in high use areas.



GENERAL ADVICE

Contains silver ion antibacterial technology to preserve the surface and can help prevent degradation caused by the growth
of bacteria.

All cleaning chemicals should be used exactly as indicated by the manufacturer’s instructions (including appropriate dilution).
If a cleaning product is left on the machine for too long, a film will form.

This may reduce the effectiveness of the anti-bacterial surfaces.

Any chemicals intended for use should first be tested on an inconspicuous area to confirm suitability.

Aside from cleaning chemicals, care should be taken to avoid any harmful fluids from coming into contact with the product, in
particular oils and alcohol-based products.

CHEMICAL GUIDELINES

Many professional cleaning chemicals can be used. The following are some that are harmful to the unit and should not be
used. Use of these will invalidate your warranty.
Do not use:

Alcohol-acid mixes

Alcohol

Solvent /oil-based products

Quaternary ammonium

Alkali-bleach mixes

Foaming ingredients

Bleach or abrasive cleaners

Do not pressure wash

WATER GUIDELINES

This hand dryer has an IP35 certification.
Hand clean only. Do not pressure wash. Pressure washing may force water inside the casing, creating a risk
of electric shock and invalidate your warranty.

FILTER MAINTENANCE/AIR INLET

Regularly check the air inlet at the base of the hand dryer to ensure that it is free from dust and debris. Simply wiping

the inlet with a soft cloth should be sufficient to remove dust and debris.

If required for high usage environments, a Dyson filter change kit provides everything needed to change your machine’s
HEPA filter on site. Contact the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB for more information.

Filter cleaning or replacement for your hand dryer can be carried out by carefully following the instructions given in the filter
change kit. If in any doubt, consult a qualified electrician or contact the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB

for support.

SERVICING

If your hand dryer needs servicing, please call the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB.
Also visit the website at www.dysonairblade.com

DISPOSAL INFORMATION

¢ Dyson products are made from high grade recyclable materials. Recycle where possible.
* Dispose of the exhausted filter unit in accordance with local ordinances or regulations.

CONFORMITY STATEMENT

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of

the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential
installation, notwithstanding use by the general public in commercial, business and industrial environments. This equipment
generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions,
may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur

in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be
determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of
the following measures:

- Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

- Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
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- Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.- Consult the dealer
or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user’s authority to

operate the equipment.

PLEASE REGISTER AS A DYSON AIRBLADE dB HAND DRYER OWNER

To help us ensure you receive prompt and efficient service, please register your unit at www.dysonairblade.com

This will register your warranty, confirm ownership of your Dyson unit in the event of an insurance loss, and enable us to
contact you if necessary.

You will need your serial number, which is on the rating plate on the base of your unit, on a registration sheet in the box, and
also on an information sticker on the front of the unit when it is unpacked.

Please ensure all instructions and guidance in this operating manual and the installation guide are adhered to or your
warranty may be invalidated.

YOUR LIMITED WARRANTY

Terms and Conditions of the Dyson 5 year parts warranty and 1 year limited labor warranty.

If you have registered your unit online, your warranty will start from the date of purchase. Please retain your proof of
purchase. If you do not have your proof of purchase, your warranty will start 90 days after the date of manufacture,
according to Dyson's records.

This warranty will be void if the unit is installed and used in a country outside the one in which it was sold.

WHAT IS COVERED
5 YEAR PARTS WARRANTY

All factory parts of your Dyson hand dryer are warrantied against original defects in materials and workmanship when used
in accordance with the owner’s manual and installation guide for a period of 5 years from the start of your warranty. Please
call the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB for more information.

* Any parts which are returned to Dyson will become the property of Dyson.

¢ The replacement of any part of your unit under warranty will not extend the period of this limited warranty.

¢ This limited warranty provides benefits which are additional to and do not affect any statutory rights you may have as a
consumer. This limited warranty gives you legal rights, and you may have other rights which vary from state to state.

1 YEAR LIMITED LABOR WARRANTY

For 1 year from the start of your warranty, Dyson will carry out all repairs with

no labor charge. After this, standard labor charges will apply. Warranty service must be performed by Dyson

or a Dyson authorized service agent. Please call the Dyson helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB for more information.

* Any parts which are returned and replaced by Dyson will become the property of Dyson.

¢ The replacement of any part of your unit under warranty will not extend the period of warranty.

* The warranty provides benefits which are additional to and do not affect any statutory rights you may have
as a consumer.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED

This limited warranty does not cover any labor costs or charges related to filter changes.
Dyson does not warranty the repair or replacement of a product as a result of:
Accidental damage, faults caused by negligent use or care, unintentional or deliberate misuse, neglect, vandalism, careless
operation or handling of the unit which is not in accordance with the Dyson Owner’s Manual.
e Use of parts not assembled or installed in accordance with the instructions of Dyson.
¢ Use of parts and accessories which are not genuine Dyson components and which are not appropriate for
your hand dryer.

Faulty installation, or installation that does not precisely follow the installation instructions supplied by Dyson (except
where installed by Dyson).

* Repairs or alterations carried out other than in accordance with instructions by Dyson.
* Damage from external sources such as transit, weather, electrical outages or power surges.
¢ Normal wear and tear (e.g. fuse).



* Damage caused by cleaning which is not in line with the instructions in this manual: for example, cleaning with chemicals
or products listed as harmful to the unit.

* Damage caused by water ingress due to cleaning or treatment prohibited in this manual.

¢ Any electrical, flooding or structural damage.

If you are in any doubt as to what is covered by your warranty, please contact the Dyson Helpline at 1-888-DYSON-AB.

WARRANTY LIMITATIONS AND EXCLUSIONS

¢ Anyimplied warranties relating to your Dyson hand dryer, including, but not limited to, warranty of merchantability or
warranty of fitness for a particular purpose, are limited to the duration of this warranty. Some states do not allow the
exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so this limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

* Your remedy for breach of this warranty is limited to the warranty service described in
“What Is Covered” above. Dyson will not be liable for any consequential damages or incidental damages you may incur in
connection with your purchase and use of your Dyson hand dryer. This limitation is not allowed by some states and so this
limitation may not apply to you.

This limited warranty gives you specific legal rights. You may also have other rights which vary by state.

This limited warranty is not transferable.

ABOUT YOUR PRIVACY

* Your information will be held by Dyson and its agents for promotional, marketing and servicing purposes.

* Ifyour details change, if you change your mind about any of your marketing preferences or if you have any queries about
how we use your information, please contact Dyson.

¢ For more information on how we protect your privacy, please see our privacy policy on the Dyson website.

DYSON CONTACT DETAILS

Website:www.dyson.com/support

Dyson Helpline: 1-866-693-9766

Mon-Fri: 8:00am - 8:00pm (CST) Sat: 9:00am - 6:00pm (CST)
Address:Distributed by Dyson, Inc.

1330 West Fulton Street,

5th Floor, Chicago, IL 60607 US

COMO USARLO

1. Introduzca sus manosy el secador de manos, comenzard a funcionar autométicamente, generando soplos de aire para
secar el agua de sus manos.
2. Mueva lentamente sus manos hacia arriba y hacia abajo a través del soplo de aire.

GUIA DE RESOLUCION DE PROBLEMAS

A ADVERTENCIA: TENGA EN CUENTA EL RIESGO DE CHOQUE
ELECTRICO.

Problema Accién

Revise que el disyuntor y los fusibles estén funcionando y que la alimentacién eléctrica esté
conectada. La instalacién debe realizarla un electricista calificado.

Si se encuentra disponible algin método de cambio seguro, encienda y apague la unidad.
Si no hay ningin método seguro disponible, un electricista calificado debe realizar esta
tarea.

El secador de manos no se enciende.

Revise que la entrada de aire esté limpia y sin polvo. Sila entrada de aire estd sucia o tiene
polvo, simplemente, quite el polvo o los residuos con un pafio suave.

El secador de manos se apaga ocasionalmente cuando
estd en uso, pero se vuelve a encender luego de un tiempo.

El tiempo de secado del secador de manos ha aumentado. Revise y quite la suciedad de la rejilla de entrada. Revise el filtros y cdmbielo de ser

necesario.

Revise y quite la suciedad de la rejilla de entrada. Revise el filtros y cdmbielo de ser
necesario.

El flujo de aire del secador de manos ha disminuido.
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Si tiene mds preguntas, comuniquese con la linea directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB.

USO EN AREAS DE PREPARACION DE ALIMENTOS

Este secador de manos es adecuado para su uso en las dreas de preparacién de alimentos. Sin embargo, para utilizar

un modelo de PC-ABS en las zonas de manipulacién de alimentos dos tapones de la fascia delantera de goma deben ser
instalados. Son distintos de los tapones recibidos con la unidad.

Si usted es una empresa de fabricacién de alimentos, el procesamiento o la unidad de catering, por favor péngase en
contacto con la linea de ayuda de Dyson en el nimero que figura en la contraportada. Usted recibird un paquete de enchufe
fascia, que incluye los tapones de goma e instrucciones de montaje.

Siva a instalar esta secadora de manos en una manipulacién de los alimentos o el medio ambiente de fabricacién de
alimentos, por favor péngase en contacto con la linea de ayuda de Dyson para la guia de instalacién especializada que
apoya esto.

LIMPIEZA

El secador de manos debe limpiarse diariamente. Siga estos 3 pasos sencillos para garantizar que la maquina funcione

de manera éptima y se mantenga higiénica. Se puede anular la garantia si se utiliza un método o producto de limpieza

incorrecto.

1. Limpie todas las superficies y los (4) lentes sensores con un pafio suave y un limpiador no abrasivo. Se debe prestar
especial atencién a las uniones y los costados de la unidad.

2. Limpie las entradas de aire ubicadas en la base CON FRECUENCIA.

3. Limpie el piso debajo de la unidad y las superficies a su alrededor. Es posible que este paso se deba realizar con més
frecuencia en dreas de mucho uso.

RECOMENDACION GENERAL

Contiene tecnologia antimicrobiana de iones de plata para preservar la superficie y prevenir la degradacién causada por la
flora bacteriana.

Todos los quimicos de limpieza deben usarse exactamente como se indica en las instrucciones del fabricante (incluida la
disolucién correcta).

Si se deja un producto de limpieza en la maquina por mucho tiempo, se formard una pelicula.

Esto puede reducir la efectividad de las superficies antibacterianas.

Cualquier quimico que se considere utilizar debe probarse primero en un drea oculta para comprobar que sea apto.

Aparte de los productos quimicos de limpieza, se debe tener precaucién para evitar que fluidos dafinos entren en contacto
con el producto, en particular, aceites y productos a base de alcohol.

PAUTAS PARA EL USO DE PRODUCTOS QUIMICOS

Se pueden utilizar numerosos productos quimicos de limpieza profesionales. A continuacién se enumeran los productos que
son perjudiciales para la maquinay que no se deben utilizar.
Si los utiliza, se anularé la garantia.

No utilice:

Mezclas de alcohol con acido

Alcohol

Productos basados en solvente o aceite

Amonio cuaternario

Mezclas de dlcalis y blanqueadores

Ingredientes espumosos

Blanqueador o limpiadores abrasivos

No lave a presién

PAUTAS PARA EL USO DE AGUA

Este secador de manos tiene certificacién IP35.
Solo para el lavado de manos. No presurice el agua. El agua presurizada puede hacer que entre agua en la carcasa, lo
cual produce riesgo de choque eléctrico e invalida la garantia.

MANTENIMIENTO DEL FILTRO/ENTRADA DE AIRE

Revise con regularidad la entrada de aire ubicada en la base del secador de manos para asegurarse de que no tenga polvo
ni residuos. Simplemente limpiar la entrada de aire con un pafo suave es suficiente para quitar el polvo y los residuos.
Si se necesita para entornos de uso intensivo, un kit de cambio de filtros Dyson cuenta con todo lo necesario para cambiar



el filtro HEPA de la mdquina en sus instalaciones. Comuniquese con la Linea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al
1-888-DYSON-AB para obtener mds informacién.

La limpieza o el reemplazo del filtro del secador de manos se puede realizar siguiendo cuidadosamente las instrucciones
provistas con el kit de cambio de filtro. Si tiene dudas, consulte a un electricista calificado o comuniquese con la Linea Directa
de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB para solicitar ayuda.

SERVICIO

Si se deben realizar tareas de servicio en el secador de manos, comuniquese con la Linea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de
Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB.
Visite también el sitio Web en www.dysonairblade.com

INFORMACION DE ELIMINACION DE RESIDUOS

¢ Los productos Dyson estdn hechos a partir de materiales reciclables de alta calidad. Reciclelos siempre que sea posible.
* Deseche las unidades de filtro agotadas conforme lo indiquen las ordenanzas y reglamentaciones locales.

DECLARACION DE CONFORMIDAD

Se han realizado pruebas en este equipo que han permitido determinar que cumple con los limites establecidos para
los dispositivos de Clase B, en base al articulo 15 de las Normas FCC. Estos limites estdn disefiados para brindar una
proteccién razonable contra interferencias dafinas en instalaciones residenciales, sin perjuicio del uso por parte del

publico en general en entornos comerciales, empresariales e industriales. Este equipo genera, utiliza y puede irradiar

energia de radiofrecuencia y, si no se instala y utiliza en base a las instrucciones, puede causar interferencia dafina en las
comunicaciones radiales. Sin embargo, no existe garantia alguna de que no se produzca interferencia en una instalacién en
particular. Si este equipo causa interferencia dafina en la recepcién de una radio o un televisor (que se puede determinar
mediante el encendido y el apagado del equipo), se recomienda que el usuario trate de corregir la interferencia mediante la
aplicacién de una o mas de las siguientes medidas:

— Cambie la orientacién o la ubicacién de la antena receptora.

— Aumente la distancia entre el equipo y el receptor.

- Conecte el equipo en un toma de corriente que se encuentre en un circuito distinto al que estd conectado el receptor.

- Solicite ayuda al proveedor o a un técnico de radio o TV con experiencia.

Los cambios o modificaciones no aprobados por el grupo responsable de las reglas de conformidad pueden invalidar la
autoridad del usuario en la operacién del equipo.

REGISTRESE COMO PROPIETARIO DE UN SECADOR DE MANOS
DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Para ayudarnos a garantizar que usted reciba un servicio oportuno y eficiente, registre su unidad en www.dysonairblade.com
Esto registrard su garantia y confirmard que el aparato Dyson es de su propiedad en caso de que ocurra una pérdida
cubierta por el seguro, y nos permitiré contactarle si fuese necesario.

Usted necesitard el nGmero de serie, que se encuentra en la placa de especificaciones ubicada en la base de su unidad,
en una hoja de registro que viene en la caja y también en una calcomania informativa situada al frente de la unidad al
momento de desempacarla.

Asegurese de seguir todas las instrucciones y direcciones de este manual de funcionamiento de lo contrario se podra
invalidar su garantia.

SU GARANTIA LIMITADA

Términos y condiciones de la garantia de Dyson de 5 afios para las piezas y de 5 afos para la mano de obra

con cobertura para fallas eléctricas.

Una vez que haya registrado la unidad en linea, la garantia limitada empezard a tener vigencia desde el dia

de la compra.

Conserve su factura de compra. Si no tiene la factura de compra, la validez de la garantia empezard a contar desde
los 90 dias posteriores a la fecha de fabricacion, segun los registros de Dyson.

Esta garantia limitada no tendré validez si la unidad se instala y se usa en otro pais que no sea el pais donde se vendié
el producto.
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QUE ESTA CUBIERTO
GARANTIA DE 5 ANOS PARA LAS PIEZAS

Todas las piezas de fabrica de su secador de manos Dyson tienen garantia por defectos de fabrica en los materiales y mano

de obra si se usan conforme el manual de usuario y la guia de instalacién por un periodo de cinco afios desde el inicio de

la garantia. Comuniquese con la Linea Directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB para obtener mas

informacién.

* Todas las piezas que se devuelvan a Dyson serdn propiedad de Dyson.

* El reemplazo de cualquier pieza de la unidad Dyson con garantia no extiende el periodo de esta garantia limitada.

¢ Esta garantia limitada proporciona beneficios adicionales que no afectan los derechos legitimos que puede tener como
cliente. Esta garantia limitada le otorga derechos legales; ademds, usted puede tener otros derechos que varian de
estado a estado.

GARANTIA DE 1 ANO PARA LA MANO DE OBRA

Durante el periodo de un afio a partir del inicio de la garantia, Dyson realizard toda reparacién sin costos de mano de obra.
Una vez terminado este periodo, se aplicardn los cargos habituales. Para mas informacién, llame a la linea de servicio al
cliente de Dyson en el nimero 1-888-DYSON-AB.

* Todas las piezas que se devuelvan a Dyson o que Dyson reemplace serdn propiedad de Dyson.

* El reemplazo de cualquier pieza de la unidad con garantia no extiende el periodo de la garantia.

* La garantia provee beneficios adicionales que no afectan ningin derecho legal que pueda tener como consumidor.

QUE NO ESTA CUBIERTO

Dyson no garantiza la reparacién o el cambio del producto como resultado de:

* Esta garantia limitada no cubre ningln costo o cargo por mano de obra relacionado con el reemplazo del grifo, el
conjunto del cubo del motor o el solenoide.

* Dyson no garantiza la reparacién o el cambio de la unidad como resultado de:

* Dafo accidental, fallas ocasionadas por mal uso o desatencién, mal uso no intencional o deliberado, negligencia,
vandalismo, descuido en la operacién o el manejo de la unidad sin respetar las recomendaciones del manual
de funcionamiento de Dyson.

¢ Uso de piezas no armadas o instaladas de acuerdo con las instrucciones de Dyson.

¢ Uso de piezas y accesorios que no sean componentes Dyson legitimos, y que no sean adecuados para el secador
de manos.

Instalacién defectuosa o que no sigue con precisién las instrucciones de instalacién de Dyson (excepto en los casos

en que la instalacién haya estado a cargo de Dyson).

* Reparaciones o alteraciones realizadas sin seguir las instrucciones de Dyson.

¢ Dafos por fuentes externas como traslados, clima, interrupciones eléctricas o sobrecargas de energia.

* Desgaste normal (por ejemplo, fusibles).

* Dafio causado por tareas de limpieza que no se ajustan a las instrucciones de este manual: por ejemplo, limpieza
con productos quimicos o productos que pueden dafiar la unidad.

* Dafo causado poringreso de agua debido a tareas de limpieza o tratamientos prohibidos en este manual.

¢ Cualquier dafio eléctrico, inundacién o estructural.

Sitiene alguna duda sobre la cobertura de esta garantia limitada, comuniquese con la Linea Directa de Asistencia
al Cliente de Dyson al 1-888-DYSON-AB.

LIMITACIONES Y EXCLUSIONES DE LA GARANTIA

¢ Cualquiera de las garantias implicitas relacionadas con el secador de manos Dyson, incluida, pero no limitada a la
garantia de comerciabilidad o garantia de adaptabilidad para un propésito en particular, estén limitadas a la duracién
de esta garantia. Algunos estados no permiten la exencién o limitacién de dafios inherentes o indirectos; por lo tanto, es
probable que esta limitacién o exencién no corresponda en su caso.

* La accién judicial por incumplimiento de esta garantia estd limitada al servicio de garantia descrito en “Qué estd
cubierto” citado anteriormente. Dyson no es responsable por ningin dafio indirecto o dafo inherente en el que pueda
incurrir en conexién con la adquisicién y uso del secador de manos Dyson. Esta limitacién no estd permitida por algunos
Estados y por lo tanto, podria no aplicarse en su caso.

* Esta garantia limitada le otorga derechos legales especificos. También puede contar con otros derechos que
varfan por Estado.



* Esta garantia limitada es intransferible.
Para obtener mds informacién sobre cémo protegemos su privacidad, consulte nuestra politica de privacidad
en el sitio Web de Dyson.

ACERCA DE SU PRIVACIDAD

¢ Dyson y sus agentes retendrdn su informacién para fines promocionales, comerciales y de servicio.

¢ Sisuinformacién cambia, si cambia de opinién con respecto a cualquiera de sus preferencias comerciales,
o si tiene dudas con respecto a cémo usamos su informacién, comuniquese con Dyson.

* Para obtener mds informacién sobre cémo protegemos su privacidad, consulte nuestra politica de privacidad
en el sitio Web de Dyson.

DETALLES DE CONTACTO DE DYSON

Website:www.dyson.com/support
Linea directa de Asistencia al Cliente de Dyson:1-866-693-9766
Lunes a Viernes de 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., hora Centro; Sébados de 9 a.m. - 6 p.m., hora Centro

Address:Distribuida por Dyson, Inc.
1330 West Fulton Street,
5th Floor, Chicago, IL 60607 US

LOOKING AFTER YOUR HAND DRYER

HOW TO USE

1. Insert your hands and the hand dryer will start automatically, creating sheets of air to scrape water from your hands.
2. Move your hands up and down slowly through the air.

TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

AWARNING: RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK.

Problem Solution

Check fuse/circuit breaker is working and that the power supply is connected. Must be
performed by a qualified electrician.

If a safe method of switching is available, turn the unit on and off. If a safe method is not
available, a qualified electrician must perform this task.

The hand dryer fails to start.

Check the air inlet is clean and free of dust. If the air inlet is dusty or dirty simply remove the
dust or debris with a soft cloth.

The hand dryer sometimes cuts out when in use but resumes
operation after a period of time.

Inspect the inlet grille for dust and remove.
Inspect filters and change if required.

The dry time of the hand dryer has increased.

The air flow from the hand dryer has decreased. Inspect the inlet grille for dust and remove.

Inspectfilters and change if required.

If you have any further questions please contact the Dyson Helpline.

USE IN FOOD PREPARATION AREAS

This hand dryer is suitable for use in food preparation areas. However to use a PC-ABS model in food handling areas two
rubber front fascia plugs must be installed. These are different from the plugs received with the unit.

If you are a food manufacturing, processing or catering unit please contact the Dyson Helpline in the number on the back
cover. You will receive a fascia plug pack, which includes the rubber plugs and instructions for fitting.

If you are installing this hand dryer in a food handling or food manufacturing environment, please contact the Dyson Helpline
for the specialist installation guide that supports this.
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CLEANING

The hand dryer should be cleaned daily. Follow these 3 simple steps to ensure the machine performs to its best and remains
hygienic. Using the wrong cleaning method or product may invalidate your warranty.

1. Wipe with a mild sanitizing solution then rinse with water.

2. Clean the airinlets on the base REGULARLY.

3. Clean the floor beneath and around the unit. This may be required more regularly in high use areas.

GENERAL ADVICE

Contains silver ion antibacterial technology to preserve the surface and can help prevent degradation caused by the growth
of bacteria.

All cleaning chemicals should be used exactly as indicated by the manufacturer’s instructions (including appropriate dilution).
If a cleaning product is left on the machine for too long, a film will form.

This may reduce the effectiveness of the anti-bacterial surfaces.

Any chemicals intended for use should first be tested on an inconspicuous area to confirm suitability.

Aside from cleaning chemicals, care should be taken to avoid any harmful fluids from coming into contact with the product, in
particular oils and alcohol-based products.

CHEMICAL GUIDELINES

Many professional cleaning chemicals can be used. The following are some that are harmful to the unit and should
not be used. Use of these will invalidate your warranty.
Do not use:

Alcohol-acid mixes

Alcohol

Solvent /oil-based products

Quaternary ammonium

Alkali-bleach mixes

Foaming ingredients

Bleach or abrasive cleaners

Do not pressure wash

WATER GUIDELINES

This hand dryer has an IP35 certification.

Hand wash only. Do not pressure wash. Pressure washing may force water inside the casing and thereby invalidate
your warranty.

FILTER MAINTENANCE

Regularly check the air inlet at the base of the hand dryer to ensure that it is free from dust and debris. Simply wiping the inlet
with a soft cloth should be sufficient to remove dust and debris.

If required for high usage environments, a Dyson filter change kit provides everything needed to change your unit's HEPA
filter on site. Contact the Dyson Helpline on the number on the back cover of this manual for more information.

Filter cleaning or replacement for your hand dryer can be carried out by carefully following the instructions given in the filter
change kit. If in any doubt, consult a qualified electrician or contact the Dyson Helpline for support.

SERVICING

If your hand dryer needs servicing, please call the Dyson Helpline.
Also visit the website at www.dysonairblade.ca

DISPOSAL INFORMATION

¢ Dyson products are made from high grade recyclable materials. Recycle where possible.
 Dispose of the exhausted filter unit in accordance with local ordinances or regulations.

PLEASE REGISTER AS A DYSON AIRBLADE dB HAND DRYER OWNER

To help us ensure you receive prompt and efficient service, please register your unit at www.dysonairblade.ca

This will register your warranty, confirm ownership of your Dyson unit in the event of an insurance loss, and enable us to
contact you if necessary.

You will need your serial number, which is on the rating plate on the base of your unit, on a registration sheet in the box, and



also on an information sticker on the front of the unit when it is unpacked.
Please ensure all instructions and guidance in this operating manual and the installation guide are adhered to or your
warranty may be invalidated.

YOUR WARRANTY

Terms and Conditions of the Dyson 5 year parts and 1 year labour warranty.

If you have registered your unit online, your warranty will start from the date of purchase. Please retain your proof of
purchase. If you do not have your proof of purchase, your warranty will start 90 days after the date of manufacture,
according to Dyson’s records.

This warranty will be void if the unit is installed and used in a country outside the one in which it was sold.

WHAT IS COVERED
5 YEAR WARRANTY

All factory parts of your Dyson hand dryer are warrantied against original defects in materials and workmanship when used
in accordance with the owner’s manual and installation guide for a period of 5 years from the start of your warranty.

1 YEAR LABOUR WARRANTY

For 1 year from the start of your warranty, Dyson will carry out all repairs with

no labour charge. After this, standard labour charges will apply. Please call the Dyson helpline for more information.
¢ Any parts which are returned and replaced by Dyson will become the property of Dyson.

* The replacement of any part of your unit under warranty will not extend the period of warranty.

¢ The warranty provides benefits which are additional to and do not affect any statutory rights you may have
as a consumer.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED

Dyson does not warranty the repair or replacement of a product as a result of:

¢ Accidental damage, faults caused by negligent use or care, unintentional or deliberate misuse, neglect, vandalism,
careless operation or handling of the unit which is not in accordance with the Dyson Owner’s Manual.

¢ Use of parts not assembled or installed in accordance with the instructions of Dyson.

¢ Use of parts and accessories which are not genuine Dyson components.

e Faulty installation, or installation that does not precisely follow the installation instructions supplied by Dyson (except
where installed by Dyson).

* Repairs or alterations carried out other than in accordance with instructions by Dyson.

¢ Damage from external sources such as transit, weather, electrical outages or power surges.

¢ Normal wear and tear (e.g. fuse).

* Damage caused by cleaning which is not in line with the instructions in this manual: for example, cleaning with chemicals
or products listed as harmful to the unit.

* Damage caused by water ingress due to cleaning or treatment prohibited in this manual.

¢ Any electrical, flooding or structural damage, or any loss of business or revenue as a result of product failure.

If you are in any doubt as to what is covered by your warranty, please contact Dyson (details on the back cover).

ABOUT YOUR PRIVACY

¢ Your information will be held by Dyson Canada Limited and its agents for promotional, marketing
and servicing purposes.

¢ If your details change, if you change your mind about any of your marketing preferences or if you have any queries about
how we use your information, please contact Dyson Canada Limited.

For more information on how we protect your privacy, please see our privacy policy on the Dyson website.

COMMENT L'UTILISER

1. Placez vos mains dans l'ouverture et le séche-mains démarre automatiquement; il génére des lames d'air qui sont
projetées sur vos mains pour éliminer toute trace d’eau.
2. Effectuez lentement avec les mains des mouvements de va-et-vient de haut en bas dans le jet d'air.

GUIDE DE DEPANNAGE

A\ AVERTISSEMENT : RISQUE DE CHOC ELECTRIQUE.
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Probléme Mesure & prendre

Le séche-mains ne se met pas en marche. Assurez-vous que le fusible ou le coupe-circuit fonctionnent et que I'alimentation électrique
et l'alimentation en eau sont branchées. Cette tache doit étre effectuée

par un électricien qualifié.

S'il existe une méthode de mise hors tension sécuritaire, mettre I'appareil hors

tension et sous tension. Dans le cas contraire, cette tache doit étre effectuée par

un électricien qualifié.

Le séche-mains s’arréte parfois en cours d'utilisation, et se
remet en marche aprés un certain temps.

Assurez-vous que |'admission d'air est propre et exempte de poussiére. Si l'admission d'air
estencrassée ou bouchée par la poussiére, dégagez-la & I'aide d'un chiffon doux.

Examinez la grille d’admission et éliminez toute accumulation de poussiére le cas échéant.
Examinez les filtres et remplacez-le si nécessaire.

Le temps de séchage du séche-mains a augmenté.

Le jet d'air du séche-mains a diminué. Examinez la grille d’admission et éliminez toute accumulation de poussiére le cas échéant.

Examinez les filtres et remplacez-le si nécessaire.

Si votre séche-mains a besoin d'étre réparé, veuillez composer le numéro de la ligne d’assistance Dyson.

UTILISATION DANS UN ENVIRONNEMENT CONSACRE A LA PREPARATION DE
PRODUITS ALIMENTAIRES

L'utilisation de ce séche-mains convient aux aires de préparation des aliments ainsi qu’aux salles de bains
de ces derniéres.

NETTOYAGE

Le séche-mains doit &tre nettoyé tous les jours.

Respectez ces trois étapes simples pour vous assurer que votre appareil fonctionne de maniére optimale et qu’il demeure

hygiénique. Votre garantie peut étre annulée si vous n'utilisez pas la méthode de nettoyage ou le produit adéquat.”

1. Essuyer tous les surfaces et les 4 lentilles & capteur & I'aide d'un chiffon doux et d'un produit nettoyant non-abrasif. Il faut
porter une attention particuliére aux joints d’étanchéité et aux parois latérales de I'appareil.

2. Nettoyer REGULIEREMENT l'admission d’air dans la partie inférieure de I'appareil.

3. Nettoyer le sol sous la machine et aux alentours. Cette procédure doit étre effectuée plus fréquemment dans les aires &
utilisation intense.

RECOMMANDATIONS A CARACTERE GENERAL

Posséde la technologie antibactérienne le I'ion argent pour préserver la surface et peut aider & prévenir la dégradation due &
la propagation de bactéries.

Tout produit nettoyant chimique doit étre utilisé exactement comme indiqué dans les instructions du fabricant (incluant la
dilution appropriée).

Si un produit nettoyant reste trop longtemps sur une machine, un filme se formera.

Ceci pourrait réduire I'efficacité des surfaces antibactériennes.

Tout produit chimique destiné & I'usage doit d’abord étre testé sur un endroit peu visible pour confirmer qu'il est approprié.

A part des produits chimiques, vous devez prendre soin d’éviter & ce qu’un fluide nocif entre en contact avec le produit, en
particulier les huiles et les produits & base d’alcool.

DIRECTIVES RELATIVES AUX PRODUITS CHIMIQUES

De nombreux nettoyants chimiques professionnels peuvent étre employés. Ceux qui suivent sont susceptibles d'endommager
I'appareil et ne doivent pas étre utilisés. L'utilisation de ces produits entrainera I'annulation
de la garantie.

Ne pas utiliser les produits suivants :

Mélanges acide-alcool

Alcool

Solvants et produits & base de pétrole

Ammonium quaternaire

Mélanges eau de Javel-alcalis

Agents mousseux

Produits javellisants ou abrasifs

Ne pas nettoyer sous pression



DIRECTIVES S’APPLIQUANT A L'UTILISATION D’EAU

Ce séche-mains Dyson présente une certification IP35.

Concu uniquement pour le lavage des mains. Ne pas nettoyer I‘appareil sous pression. L'utilisation d‘un pulvérisateur a
jet d’eau sous pression peut avoir pour conséquence que de l'eau pénétre dans le boitier et crée un choc électrique;
cela entraine I'‘annulation de votre garantie.

ENTRETIEN DU FILTER

Vérifier régulierement s'il y a accumulation de poussiére et de débris dans I'‘admission d‘air dans la partie inférieure du séche-
mains. |l devrait &tre suffisant d’essuyer I'admission & I'aide d'un chiffon doux pour éliminer la poussiére et les particules.

S'il est utilisé dans un environnement & forte fréquentation, une trousse de remplacement pour le filtre vous fournit

tout ce qu’il vous faut pour remplacer le filtre HEPA sur les lieux.

Pour obtenir plus d’information et des conseils de dépannage, composez le numéro de la ligne d’assistance Dyson

indiqué au verso du présent guide.

Le nettoyage ou remplacement du filtre sur le séche-mains Dyson doit étre effectué en suivant méticuleusement les
instructions fournies avec la trousse de remplacement du filtre. En cas de doute, consultez un électricien qualifié ou composez
le numéro de la ligne d’assistance Dyson pour obtenir du soutien.

SERVICING

Si votre séche-mains a besoin d'étre réparé, veuillez composer le numéro de la ligne d’assistance Dyson.
Visitez également le site Web Dyson & I'adresse www.dysonairblade.ca

INFORMATION RELATIVE A L'ELIMINATION DU PRODUIT

* Les produits Dyson sont fabriqués a partir de matériaux hautement recyclables. Recyclez votre appareil dans la mesure du
possible.
* Veuillez mettre les éléments filirants usagés au rebut en respectant les régles ou réglements locaux en vigueur.

VEUILLEZ VOUS ENREGISTRER EN TANT QUE PROPRIETAIRE D’UN SECHE-MAINS
DYSON AIRBLADE dB

Pour nous aider & vous assurer des services rapides et efficaces, veuillez enregistrer votre appareil sur le site Dyson
& I'adresse www.dysonairblade.ca

Cette procédure permet d’enregistrer votre garantie, de confirmer que vous étes le propriétaire de votre appareil
Dyson en cas de sinistre et nous permet de communiquer avec vous le cas échéant.

Vous aurez besoin de votre numéro de série indiqué sur la plaque signalétique apposée dans la partie inférieure de
I'appareil, sur la fiche d’enregistrement dans la bofte ainsi que sur I'autocollant d'information apposé sur la partie frontale de
I'appareil visible lorsque I'on déballe ce dernier.

Assurez-vous que toutes les instructions et directives contenues dans le présent guide d’utilisation et le guide d'installation
sont respectées; dans le cas contraire, cela entrainerait I'annulation de votre garantie.

VOTRE GARANTIE

Conditions de la garantie Dyson, 5 ans sur les piéces et 1 an sur la main-d‘ceuvre.

Si vous avez enregistré votre appareil en ligne, votre garantie est valide & compter de la date d’achat. Veuillez conserver
votre preuve d’achat. Si vous n’avez plus votre preuve d’achat, votre garantie prend effet & 90 jours & compter de la date de
fabrication, selon les dossiers de Dyson.

La présente garantie s‘annule si I'appareil est installé ou utilisé dans un autre pays que celui oU il a été acheté.

CE QUI EST COUVERT GARANTIE DE 5 ANS

Toutes les piéces usinées du séche-mains sont garanties, pendant une durée de cing ans & compter de la date d’entrée
en vigueur de la garantie, contre tout défaut de fabrication, de matériau et de main-d’ceuvre lorsque ce dernier est utilisé
conformément au guide d'utilisation.

GARANTIE DE 1 AN SUR LA MAIN-D‘CEUVRE

Pendant une durée de 1 an & compter de la date dentrée en vigueur de la garantie, Dyson effectue gratuitement toutes les
réparations. Au-deld de cette période, des frais de main-d‘ceuvre s'appliqueront. Pour plus d‘information, veuillez composer
le numéro de la ligne d‘assistance Dyson.

 Toute piéce retournée et remplacée devient la propriété de Dyson.
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¢ Le remplacement de toute piéce sur votre appareil Dyson ne prolonge en aucun cas la durée de la garantie.

¢ La garantie procure des avantages supplémentaires aux droits juridiques que vous possédez & titre de consommateur
et n'affecte en aucune maniére ces derniers.

CE QUI N’EST PAS COUVERT

Dyson ne garantit pas le remplacement d'un appareil, ni les réparations effectués sur ce dernier dans les cas suivants :

¢ Endommagement accidentel, défaillances causées par un manque d’entretien, une utilisation erronée non intentionnelle
ou délibérée, une utilisation négligente, un acte de vandalisme, une mauvaise utilisation ou manipulation, et ce, en non-
conformité avec le guide d'utilisation de Dyson.

Utilisation de piéces dont I'assemblage ou I'installation n’est pas conforme aux instructions de Dyson.

Utilisation de piéces et d’accessoires qui ne sont pas des piéces d’origine de Dyson.

Installation inadéquate ou ne respectant pas scrupuleusement les instructions fournies par Dyson (& I'exception d’une

installation effectuée par Dyson).

¢ Réparations ou modifications effectuées de maniére non conforme aux instructions de Dyson.

¢ Dommages causés par des conditions externes comme le transport, les conditions climatiques, les coupures de courant ou
les hausses de tension.

e Usure et détérioration normales (p. ex., fusible, etc.).

* Dommages causés par une procédure de nettoyage qui n’est pas conforme aux instructions contenues dans ce guide, par
exemple, un nettoyage effectué avec des produits chimiques ou considérés comme nuisibles pour I'appareil.

* Dommages causés par la pénétration d’eau dans I'appareil résultant d'un nettoyage ou d’un traitement interdit
conformément aux instructions contenues dans le présent guide.

¢ Tout dommage structurel, de nature électrique ou causé par submersion dans I'eau, ou toute perte commerciale

ou de revenus résultant de la défaillance du produit.

Sivous avez des doutes quant & ce qui est couvert par la garantie, veuillez communiquer avec Dyson
(Voir détails au verso).

CONFIDENTIALITE DES RENSEIGNEMENTS PERSONNELS

* Vos renseignements seront conservés par Dyson Canada Limited et ses représentants aux fins de promotion, marketing et
services d’entretien.

* En cas de changement dans vos données, si vous changez d’avis au sujet de vos préférences en matiére de marketing ou
si vous avez des questions au sujet de la maniére selon laquelle nous utilisons vos renseignements, veuillez communiquer
avec Dyson Canada Limited.

¢ Pour avoir plus d'information sur la protection de vos renseignements personnels, veuillez consulter notre politique de
confidentialité sur le site Web Dyson.
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Dyson Customer Care
www.dyson.com

UK 0800 3457788
ROI 01 401 8300

AE 00971 45076000
www.dyson.ae

AT 0810333980 )
(Zum Ortstarif aus ganz Osterreich)
www.dyson.at

AU 1800 239 766
www.dyson.com.au

AR (+1) 888397 6622

www.ar.dyson.com

BE 078 150980
www.dyson.be

BG +359 885456336

BR (+1)888 397 6622
www.dyson.com.br

CA 1-877-DYSON-AB
(1-877-397-6622)

CH 0848 807 907
www.dyson.ch

CL (+1)888397 6622
www.dyson.cl

JN.132638 PN.301943-02-02 05.08.25

CN 4009 202 808

CO (+1) 888 397 6622
www.dyson.co

CR (+1) 888397 6622

www.dyson.cr

CZ 00800777 55777
www.dyson.cz

DE 08003131319
www.dyson.de

DK 00457025 2323
www.dyson.dk
dyson.service@witt.dk

ES 902305530

www.dyson.es
FI 0207411660
FR 0800 945 802

Contactez nos équipes commerciales :

sales@dysonairblade.fr
Contactez notre équipe SAV :
sav.airblade@dyson.com
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www.gr.dyson.com

GT (+1) 888397 6622
www.dyson.gt

HK (+852) 3065 9666
HR +38513818139
HU 00800777 55777
ID  +6566815286

IL  03-6762924

IS 004570252323

IT 800976027
www.dyson.it
business@dyson.it

JP 0120295731

KR 82-2-3487-5149
MO (853) 6825 8567
MX (+1) 888 397 6622

www.dyson.com.mx
MY 0377105877

NL 0205219890
www.dyson.nl

NO 0047 32 82 99 40

NZ: 0800 397 667
www.dyson.co.nz

PA (+1) 888397 6622
www.dyson.com.pa

PE (+1) 888397 6622
www.dyson.com.pe

PH +657000 453 7546

PL 2229221 49
www.dyson.pl

PT 0080002305530
RO 0314326140

RU 8800 100 100 2
www.dyson.ru

SA 00 966 920005759
SE 0852508480

SG 7000 435 7546

SK 0080077755777
Sl 045376615

TH 6681822 9363

TR 08505321144

www.dyson.com.tr
TW 0800 251 209

US 1-888-DYSON-AB
(1-888-397-6622)

VN +65 66815286

www.dyson.com



